PROPERTY OF
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATICN BOAR
SALEM, OREGON

@-

VAN NATTA'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOLUME 31

‘A compilation of the decisions of the Oregon
Workers' Compensation Board and the opinions
of the Oregon Supreme Court and Court of
Appeals relating to workers' compensation law -

@;\ rjALJ_UNE 1981

Edited and published by:
' Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe
Q . 1017 Parkway Drive NW
Salem, Oregon 97304
{503) 362-7336



CITE AS:

31 Van Natta's _ (1981)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Workers' Compensation Board Decisions
Court Qpiniaons

Subject Index :

List of Memorandum Opinions

Case Citations S

VYan Natta's Citations

ORS Citations

Rules of Appellate Procedure
Administrative Rule Citations
Claimants Index

L

214
302
313
316
318
319
320
320
321

PROPERTY OF .
HORKHEN'S COMPENSATICN BOARD
" SALEM, OREGON



180% g
L] l'

PR

Al g

1

e

o




LORRAINE ANGRLIN, Claimant Own Motion 81- 0061M
Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Attornev ' May 4, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Own Motion Order

“ne clalmant, by and through ner attocney, has regue:.cea tae
soard to exercise. 1ts own motion jurisdiction pursdant tou ORS
656.273 and reopen her claim for a worsencd condition reiated ©O
her industrial injury of June 11, 1972, Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired. :

The 8ALlP Corporation, on April 3, 1941, issued a dern.al o
the treatment being recommended, the instailation of a Ri.les
vice stimuiwtor. Claimant has appealed from that Jenial ©un WC
Case No. 8U-0868Y which is presently set for near‘ng oefore Re f
cree Nllllqm Peterson on May 7, 1y8l.

"L tt,

i

By this order the Referee is instructed to hold his nearin:
on triv issue of medical care and treatiment and, ,at tag Ci- se orn
“he hearing, to submit to the Board a copy of his Opinic. wnd 77—
der. . Upon- -aceipt of the Referee's Cpinivn and Order. the Joaru
will wake & decision on claimant's request for the Boarc .. excv-
..1se ts own motion jurlSULCthn

Il I5 50 ORDERED.

PAULETTE AYO-WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0102M
J. David Kryger, Claimant's Attorney May 4, 1981 :
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . '

Own Motion Order '

Claimant sustained a compensanle injury to her back .2 Novem-
oer 24, 1974 while employed at Fairview Hospital ana Tralianing Cen-
ter. The claim was initially closed in January 1975 ana ner ad-
yravatrion rights have expired. 'Claimant has been granted waris
totaliing 9¢° for 30% unscneduleca low back disabllity anu 15% i0ss
>E tne left leg. '

By a soard's Jown Motion Order datea December 16, 19cu, . claim=
ant's claim was reopened. effective October 3, 1YsU. SBurgury was
serformed on October 17, 1980. On warcn 3, 19381, Or. Bu4a indica-

ted claimant had a bilateral foot drop, ankle weainess &n.’ absent
ankle reflexes, finding the rignt side weaker than the le::. 2
found a minimal limitation in claimant's range of motior ..{ the

lumbar spine. She was determlned to be medalcally btathUA;Y at
the time.



After conSLGerutlon of the ewlaence before ic, the Eviluat.on
Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recomme-ded
ciaimant be granted additional temporary total disabilitvy and .o
award equal to 10% loss of the rignt foot due to the weasress of
this foot. [t felt claimant' s award of 30% unscheduled low baox
disability was adequate.

The Board concurs.
ORDER

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary total
disability from October 3, 1980 through March 3, 1981, less any
time worked.

Claimant 1s also granted an award equal to 10% loss i the.
right foot as a result -of the 1974 industrial injury. Tnis is in
addition to all previous awards claimant has been granted lor this
injury.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's fee
a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation granted by this
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed
$148.75, peér the agreement between claimant and his attoraey.

DIAME B. LTKENS, CLAIMANT WCB 80-02647
Welch, Bruun & fireen, Claimant's Attornevs May 4, 1981
SAIF Corp Leaal, Defense Attorney ‘
Request for Rev1ew

Rev1ewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
atfirmed the SAIF Corporation's denial of March 19, 1980. The
Referee concluded that pecause of his affirmance of the wenial,
penaities and attorney fees could not be awarded. Claimant con-
tends ner claim i1s compensable and tnat she is entitled to 1nter1m
compensation for the SAIF's late denial.

We aftirm the conclusion reached by the Referee tnan claimant
failed to carry her burden of proving she'sustained an occupa-
tlonal disease. The Board further concurs that claimant i3 not en-
titled to penalties and attorney fees but the Referee's reasoning
is contrarv to law. Under the Court's holding in Jones V.- Bmanuel
Hospital, 280 Or. 147 (1977), interim compensation may be due
whetner or not the claim is ultimacely found to be compensuble.
However, in this case, no interim compensation is due. Claimant
ceased her employment on February 13, 1979% for conditions unre-
lated to her low back condition, Sne filed an 801 for occupa-
tional diseasé on January 7, 1980 and saw rno physician for her ui-
leged low back condition until January 1980. There is no wvroof
claimant was off work due to her back condition and alsoc no med-
ical evidence presented authorizing time loss. Therefore claimant
has fajiled to prove her entltlemeﬁt Po interim compensation for

SAIF's late denlal. e




EUGENE J. MONTANO, CLAIMANT : Own Motion 81-0113M
SAIF Corp Lecal, Defense Attorney . . . May 4, 1981
Own MOthﬂ Drder N ‘

Tne Boafd lssued lts Own Motion Order in tne above ertitled
imlatter on August 26, 1980 and reopened claimant's claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his March 24, 1967 industrial injury.

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and 1t 1s the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' lompen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
porary total disability from July 22, 1980 througn August o6, 1330
and to no additional award-of permanent partial disability. The
Board concurs with this recommendation.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

ELRIE PUMPELLY, CLAIMANT ‘ WCB 78-06010
Ermmons, Kyle, et al, Claimant's Attorneys Mav 4, 1981
SATF Corp legal, Defense Attornev’

Order on Remand

'

The Board, on July 11, 1980, modified the Referee's upinion
and Order of January 31, 1980. The Referee had affirmec the de-
nial of aggravation dated July 19, 1978 but found claimant en-
titled to medical services pursuant to ORS 656.245(l). The Board
concurred with the Referec's affiramance of the denial of aggrava-
tion but reversed the Referee on claimant's entitlement co ORS
656.245 medical services. ' .

In an opinion filed February 4, 1981, the Court of appeals
reversed and remanded with instructions that the sAIP Cogooration
was to accept claimant's aggravation claim. The Boara recelved
the Judgment and Mandate on April 10, 198i.

ORDER

“he SAIF Corporation's deniai dated July 19, 1978 15 reversed
and claimant's claim for aggravation 1s'remanded :o the Sailf Coo-
poration for acceptance and payment of benefits as required by law
antll closure is autnorlzed _pursuant to ORS 656, 268



KENT BABCOCK, CLAIMANT ‘ WCB 79~08
A.J. Morris, Claimant's Attorney May 5,1
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by Claimant

537
81

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the Determination Order of July 24, 1979. <Claimant con-
tends he is entltled to an award of permanent partial disapbility.

Claimant‘s~injury of October 27, 1978 subsequently led to his
undergoing a craniotomy which severed some cranial nerves, a con-
sequence of which was claimant's losing his sense of taste and
smell. Clalmant contends that thnis loss of taste and smell con-
stitutes loss of wage earning capacity.

The evidence indicates that claimant's employer at tuae tiwme
of the injury and to whom he returned when found medically sta-
tlonary made concessions for claimant. For example, because oL
nis lack oi sense of smell, claimant could not ctell when the wir-
ing 1in his truck was smoking until the cab filled with smoke; his
employer provided claimant's truck with & smoke alarm system.
Claimant also testified to his fear of working around toxic cheam-
icals because 'he could not smell them and would not know when ne
was over-exposed.

. The Board finds that claimant has lost some wage earning ca-
pacity and feels that some employérs, in a very small segment of
the labor market, would bhe leary of hiring claimant in situations
where a sense of smell could be 1mportant to avoid injury to
clalmant or others.’

The Board concludes that claimant should be awarded minimesi

permanent partial disability to compensate him for his preclusion
from these limited employment situations.

ORIER
The order of the Referee dated September 12, 1980 is modiflied.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled
disability.

Claimant's attorney is granted, as and for a reasonable at-
torney fee, a sum egual to 25% .of the compensation granted by tnils
order. '



@5’ GUILLERMO BENAVIDEZ, CLAIMANT . WCB 79-10201
O1son, Hittle et al, Claimant's Attorneys Mav 5, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

awarded 15% unscheduled dlsablllty to the low back on the claimant's
aggravatiocon clalm

Although not stated in the Referee's Opinion and Order, the
primary issue at the July 15, 1980 hearing was the extent of per-
manent partial disability on claimant's compensable claim for
aggravation. An issue of penalties and fees for the insurer's
failure to pay compensation as ordered by the November 21, 1979
Determination Order was settled by the parties after the hearlng
and before issuance of the Referee's order.

The issue raised on appeal is the extent of claimant's per-
manent partial disability.

Compensably injured on July 2, 1974 while assembling pumps
for DWS, Inc., in Portland where claimant had worked for approxi-
mately 4-1/2. years, claimant hurt his low back while reaching
@&’ . across a workbench for a part. Dr. Herbert Freeman first treated
claimant the day after the injury, and on July 15, 1974 author-
ized time loss due to the severity of the injuries.

lLater, on August 24, 1974, Dr. J. R. Becker diagnosed
claimant's injuries as acute lumbosacral sprain with no evidence
of a herniated intervertebral disc but with probable early de-
generative disc disease at the L3-4 level. Dr. Becker released
claimant to return to his former work on September 26, 1974. 1In
October, Dr. Becker reported that claimant was working four days
a week with intermittent pain in his low back and up in his neck.
On December 30, 1974, Dr. Robert Post declared claimant's condi-
tion to be stationary with no permanent impairment. Dr. Becker's
chart notes of January 6, 1975 indicate that claimant's pain had
subsided to a low-grade ache.

In March of 1975, when claimant'’s pain became worse,
Dr. Post suspected a previously ruptured disc. °llis diagnosis
in August of 1975 was a chronic thoracolumbar strain with
radiating pain and some hypethesia in the right leg.

In March 1976, Dr. Virgil Peters examined claimant be-
.cause of chronic back problems and again on March 17, 1976.
In July 1976 Dr. Peters reported that he had not seen the
claimant since March. He noted that claimant had a long-

@@’ standing back problem and that claimant was training for a
different job. :




The record shows that in July 1976 clalmant indicated
to a vocational rehabilitation case worker that he did not
" think he had a WCB claim because hé had waited too long to

tell about it. -

Born in Texas in 1935, claimant worked in the fields
picking cotton, corn and other farm products until 1966 when
he moved to Oregon. Although his formal education went to
the 7th grade, he is functlonally illiterate, having neither
the ability to read nor write, with some difficulty speaking
the English language Upon moving to Oregon, he worked on a
chicken farm in Woodburn .for 4-1/2 vyears.before going to '
work for DWS, Inc. in Portland which manufactures kldney
machines for hospitals.

Claimant was referred for vocational rehabilitation
services in July 1976 by the Manpower Consortium. It is
interesting to note that although the vocational rehabilitation
notes indicate that claimant's wife did not work, claimant
testified at the hearlng-*albelt four years later--that she
had worked all along.

The Board takes this, and claimant's earlier belief
that he did not have a claim, as an indication that claimant's
difficulties with the English language deprived him of a
clear understandlng of what was being asked of hlm or what
is 1nvolved in the proce551ng of a claim.

‘Claimant's efforts at rehabilitation and the educational:
program provided through a CETA program included an attempt
at securing a GED at Chemeketa Community College in Salem
where he secured a part-time job as a janitor. The vocational
rehabilitation specialists estimated that it would take'
about three years to bring his reading level up to an
acceptable level durlng which time claimant had finan-
‘cial worries about how he would support

his family. The November 1976 rohabllltatlon program narra-
tive stated that the claimant "has enough-pride in his own
appearance that physically he will follow through cOnsistently
to find work which will be sufficient to- support himself and
his family." The evaluation summary included the following com- .
ment: ) .

"This man has a bad. back and finds it limiting
to him in that going back to the work that he
has done in-.the past. It has been determined
that he should limit his vocational activities
to light:work. Also it has been determined’
that this man is. functionally illiterate which
is a great drawback to him."




The evaluation noted that claimant's attitude toward school

and training was good and commended his willingness to go to
adult education at Chemeketa even though it would take hlm three
years to get his GED. ‘.

Although the Referee believed the claimant didn't like the
long commute to Portland after moving to Salen, the record re-
veals that as far back as 1974, on the date of the injury, the
claimant lived in Silverton. It may be presumed, therefore, that
claimant had commuted between Silverton and Portland for vyears,
until his back problems became such that he could no longer con-—
tinue the long commute. :

‘The November 2, 1976 vocational rehabilitation report dis-
cussed claimant's reasons for giving up his Portland job:

"This man is married...there are five children
in the home. He has been drawing CETA funds
for several weeks now. This man had a good job
in Portland working where they made machines

for kidney failure patients; but instead of mov-
ing the family to Portland to keep the job he
preferred to let that go. however, he states the
doctor encouraged him to quit the job because
the driving back and forth was aggrlvatlng (sic)
.his back so bad.

It should be noted that at the time claimant explained his rea-
sons for leaving his Portland job, he also’'indicated his belief
that he had no workers' compensation claim rights.

The claim was closed by Determination Order dated January
26, 1977 which stated that the information in the file was not
adequate to support any determination on the issues of compen-
sation for either temporary total or for permanent partlal dis-
ability. :

There follows a two year hiatus 1in the record for which-
time no medical or vocational evidence is offered.

In January of 1879, claimant was seen by Dr. John D. White
for low back and right leg pain. Dr. White's medical impres-
sion was that of a chronic disc herniation, L5-S1 on the right.
He observed continued pain plus objective signs of nerve root
damage and recommended myelography and probable surgery. Dr.
White noted that the claimant seemed guite interested in being
able to restore his health so he could continue working and be
more productive. ' '




In a letter to INA dated February 2, 1979, Dr. White indi-
cated that claimant needed additional medical care, including ‘ib
a myelOgram and possible lumbar surgery, and recommended that the
claim be reopened. The February 21, 1979 myelogram indicated no
lumbar myelographlc disturbance, a- doubt that tapering of the
caudal sac at the lumbosacral junction was sufficient to seri-
ously impair the'reliability of myelography at L5-S1, and re-
vealed a degenerative disc disease.with amputation of the right
and left sided nerve root sleeves and ventral margin indentation
at C5-Cé6 intexrval.

Dr. White concluded, on February 27, 1979, that -claimant
had a probable herniated disc at L5-S1 on the right. On that
date, he performed an exploratory laminectomy in which no disc
protrusion was found; Dr. White did, however, perform foramino-
tomies at L5-S1 levels to enlarge the opening through which the
nerve root leaves the neural canal. TFollowing that 'surgery, Dr.
White reported:

"I do not have a good explanation for his
continued sciatica on the right side but I
suspect that he did have a disc herniation
in the past which healed with some residual
root compromise." :

In his closing evaluation of April 3¢, 1979, Dr. White
determined claimant’s condition as stable and stated that the aia
claim should be closed. He doubted that claimant would be able ;
to do continuous work requiring heavy use of his back. From
the testimony of the claimant, it may reasonably be concluded
that this would preclude claimant from performing the janitorial
duties he had performed at Chemeketa Community College and other
‘places prlor to surgery.

By Stlpulatlon and COrder dated October 4, 1979, the
parties stipulated that claimant had requested a hearing
-on his entitlement to a reopening of his-claim, pursuant to
an aggravation claim under ORS 656.273, further stipulating
that the aggravation claim for a worsened condition was com-
pensable, and that the claim should be reopened as of January
8, 1978 with time loss benefits payable from that date.

Extent. of Claimant's Permanent Partial Dlsablllty on the '
Compensable Aggravation Clalm

Factors appropriately considered in determining the loss -
of a claimant's earnlng capacity include not only thcose author-
ized by ORS 656.214(5), such as age, education, training, skills
and work experience, but also include consideration of vocatioconal
rehabilitation reports regarding job opportunities and the fit-
ness of a claimant tc perform certaln jobs, as directed by ORS

656. 287(1) . _ @

1]
co
n



The vocational rehabilitation reports contained in the-
record clearly indicate a severely limited claimant who is
functionally illiterate and who--although highly motivated--has
practically no job skills or work experience other than moderately
heavy physical labor. Although the vocational evaluations in the.
record were conducted prior to claimant's 1979 surgery, their
probative value to an assessment of the claimant's overall enm-
ployability remains unchanged. The claimant's subsequent testi-
mony shows that his efforts tc learn to read--in the hope of
securing a GED--were unsuccessful and that his continued pain
precludes him from anything but light work. ~.Excluding consider-
ation of claimant's intervening difficulties with his knee, it
becomes evident that a 10% physical impairment of the low back--

when llnked with his severe educational limitations--would justify .-

an award of not less than 30% unscheduled disability.
ORDER

The order of the Referee dated August 20, 1980 is hereby
modified to award 30% unscheduled permanent partial disability
to claimant's low back, in lieu of but not in addition to the
award of the Referee. :

Claimant's attorney is granted 25% of the award for perman-
ent partlal disability as and for a reasocnable attorney's fee for
his services through the hearing process, and another 35350 as and
for a reasonable attorney's fee for representation of the claimant
in this appeal to the Board.




CHESITEK CLAKK, LLALMANI WLE /f9=U2cYy/
fGerald Dob11e, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys :
Request for Review by Emp1oyer

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The employer seeks Board review of that portion of tne Ref-
eree's order which awarded 60% of the maximum aliowable uvy statute
for unscheduled permanent partial disability, or 192°, for-claim-
ant's injuries,-in lieu of the award of compeénsation made by De-
termination Order of October 23, 1979 which granted 40% loss of
the left Yteyg, or 60°. '

- The threshold issue is whether claimant's iujury was to nis
leg, as found by the Determination Order, or to his hip, as found
oy the Referee's order. The medical evidence is sparse. The best
avallable information is Dr. Spady's report of surgery performed.
on May 1, 1975. That report states that the pre-operatioa ana
post-operation diagnoses were the same: "Avascular necrosls ol
the lefc femoral head."” The gross surgical findings werce "frag-
mentation and softening and flattening in the superior verstion of
the femoral head. The surgical procedure was to remove cne fem-
oral head and replace it with a prosthesis, which was "ezsily re-
duced into the acetabulum."

The Referee's analysis of this evidence was:

"The surgical site was in the area of tne hip juint.
dip is defined as 'the area of the body laterai to and
including the hip joint; calied also coxa.' Loriand’'s
Illustrated Medical Dictionary, p. 715, 25th E&., 1474,
he hip joint is a ball and socket joint. The nead of
the femur is the ball and the acetabuluam, deepened by
the traverse acetabulier ligament and the acetairuliar
tabrum, forms the socket. Grants Method of Anaromy, 3.
432, 7th Bd., 1965."

Based on this analysis, the Referee concluded tnat clailment's in-
jury was to his hip.

The Board disagrees with the Referee¢'s analysis ami conciu-
sion. We oegin with the elementary observation that the ienur i1s
part of the leg -- the bone extending from the knee to the pel-

vis. An injury to the feémur would be an injury to the ledg.
Clalmdnt s injury was to the femoral head, that is, the :op of his
leg .pone where it joins the pelvis. But the top of a wone of che
leg is not something other than a bone of the leg. Thus, for ex-
ample, a fracture of the femur at or near the femoral heau would
still be a fracture of the femur and thus a leg injury.

B JR— .

-10-




The acetaoulum 1s a cav1ty in the os coxae which 15 .art or
the peivis Hna in which the head of the femur articulatus. Tne
acetabulum 15 thus part of the hip, not part ot the leg. CAn ion-
jury that involved the acetabulum would be a hip iRjury.

While the junction of the femur and the pelvis at tue acetaon-
ulum 1s, as the Referee noted, referred to as the hip joint, this
termlnology does not convert tihe entire junction into an area of
the nip. A junction is, by definition, the place of union between
tWwo or more bones or, for present purposes, between two 0O -nore
body parts. Specifically, the hip joint is the junction c¢f the

leg, including the femoral head, and the hip, including the ace-
~tabulum.

dpplying this hip versus leg distinction to the. facts estaoc-
lished by the medical evidence in this case produces the conclu-
sion that claimant's injury was to his leg. His surgery involved
replacement of the femoral head with a prosthesis, which was then
"easily reduced into tnhe acetabulum." Nothing was done surgicaily
to the acetabulum, as can happen with more involved forms of "hip
'replacement“ surgecy

The conclusion that claimant's injury was to his leg gener-
ally disposes of the extent-of-~disability issue. Claimant pre-
sents no medical evidence that his loss of function was greater
than the 40% disability awarded by the Determination Order. How-
ever, claimant's testimony raises the possibility that nis leg in-
jury is producing hip or back disability. Woodman v. Georgia
Pacific, 389 Or. 551 (1980), recognizes the possibility that an
injury to one part of the body can produce compensable conse-
gquences in anotner part of the body. Ciaimant never raised a
Wwoodman issue because his case was presented under the erroneous
view that his injury was ¢o his hip. The Board concludes that
fairness requires that this case be remanded to offer the claimant
the opportunity to develop a Woodman line of argument, should ne
50 choose.

UROUER
The order of the Referee dated July- 29, 1980 is roversed and

this case is remanaed for further proceedings consistent with this
opilnion.

-11-



JOHN J. DEVOE, CLAIMANT ’ OWN MOTION 81-0116M
Evoh1 Malagon, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981

SAIF Core Lecal, Defense Attorney -

Own Motion Determination

‘The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above-vatitled
matter on January- -6, 1981 and reopened claimant's claim for a wor-
sened condition related to hisg July 20, 1973 ‘ihdustrial injury.
The Board's order granted claimant compensation for temporary to-
tal disability from May 31, 1979 tnrough November 19, 1960 ana re-
ferred the claim to the Evaluatlon Division for its recommendatlon
on permanent partial dlSablllty '

The Lvaluatlon Division of the Workers' compensation Depart- .
ment submltted its Adv1sory Opinion on April 24, 1981 and recom-
mended that clalmant s- award of permanent partial disability be
unchanged or he be granted 8° for 2.5% increase. The Board con-
cludes that claimant has been adequately compensated by the award
of 52.5% previously granted, and finds no change is warranted.

IT IS 50 ORDERED.

ROLAND E. GERLITZ, CLAIMANT E Own Motion 81-0114M

‘SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney May 5, 1981

Own Motion Order ' k

The claimant requests tne Board to exercise 1ts own .sotlon

jurisdiction, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278, and re-
open ‘his claim for a worsened condltlon related to his 1nqutr1al
injury of March 18, 1969. <Claimant's aggravation rights have ex-
pired. .

The medical evidence in support of claimant's reguest is Lrom
Dr. Baldwin indicating a hospitalization on March 23 and surgery
on March 24, 1981. B8y letter dated April 22, 1981 the SAlF Cor-
poration indicated it was not opposed to reopening claimaant's
claim.

The Board finds claimant is entitled to have his claim re-
opened and to the payment of compensation for temporary total dis-
ability commencing March 23, 1981 and until closure is autnorized
pursuant to ORS 656.278.

If IS 59 ORDERED.

-12-




THOMAS J. GOODMAN, CLAIMANT WCB 80-04258
Don Atchison, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981
Paul Roess, Defense Attorney '

Request for Review by Embloyer:

Reviewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which granted claimant compensation egual to 15° for 10% loss
of use of the right forearm and 15° for 10% loss of use of the
left forearm. The employer contends claimant is not entitled
to any award of compensation for this condition and the Determina-
tion Order of March 31, 1980 should be affirmed.

Claimant underwent carpal tunnel release surgery on both
wrists in the fall of 1979. This was accepted as an occupational
disease by his employer. The claim was closed on March 31, 1980
with an award of compensation for temporary total disabiiity
only. <Claimant testified that he has lost 20-25% of his normal
grip strength. He also indicated that occasionally his hands will
‘go numb or tingle. He has apparently had no difficultv performing
his regular work which made extensive use of his hands and wrists.

The only medical report in the record that addresses the
issue of extent of disability i1s Dr. Matteri's February 2, 1980
report. ‘He indicated that claimant advised him of claimant's
lack of total grip strength, but after his examination, the doctor
felt the strength was normal. Dr. Matteri found normal range of
motion, no tenderness about the scars and noted good clinical and
functional result of the surgeries. He found "no residual dis-
ability." o ‘

Based upon the medical evidence and considering all the
evidence relevant to a determination of scheduled disability, the
Beocard feels that claimant has failed to prove that he has sus-
tained any permanent disability with respect to his hands and
wrists. We conclude that the Determination Order should be
affirmed. ' ; C

ORDER

The order of the Referce dated November 20, 1980 is re-
versed. ' ' : '

The Determination Order dated March 31, 1980 is affirmed.

-13=



LISETT K. HAGLUND, CLAIMANT Claim HC 346551
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney May 5, 1981
Own Motion Determination °

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above eatitled
matter on September 5, 1980 and re¢opened claimant's claim for a
worsened condition related to her January 6, 1972 industrial in-
Jury. ‘

The claiin has now been submitted for closure, and 1¢ 1S tne
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation fc. tem-
porary total disability from December 5, 1979 through Fenraary 11,
1981 and to an additional award of permanent partial disauility
equal to’ 5° unscheduled disability. The Board does not airee.

‘The record indicates this claimant has been uwrmpIO\cd for

‘many years and, in fact, is 70 years of age. Therefore, cslaim:int

is not entitled to compensation for temporary total disau. ity
since for this period she lost no time from work. Claimant is
also not entitled to an increase in her award of permanent pariiadl

-disability. Claimant is entitled to the benefits provided pur-

suant to ORS 656.245 for all medical care and services relatec 20
conditions derlved from her industrial injury.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

VIRGINIA HAMILTON, CLAIMANT WCB 78-06820
Lawrence Paulson, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney '

Reguest for Review by Claimant

"~ Reviewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
denied penalties and attorney's fees for the insurer's refusal
to pay medical services under ORS 656.245, and which affirmed
SAIF's denial of responsibility for specific medical treatment
provided to claimant, on the ground that claimant failed to sus-
tain her burden of prOVLng entltlement thereto as related to her
1970 compensable injury.

_ Claimant sustained a compensable injury on August 1, 1970
when the elevator in which she was riding fell from the first
floor to the basement, injuring claimant's low back. A Determina-
tion Order issued September 14, 1971 awarded 20% unscheduled dis=-
ability to the low back; the claim was denied by SAIF on September
3, 1971. After claimant appealed both the Determination Ordexr and
the denlal “a stipulation was approved -awarding 15% more in un-
‘scheduled dlsability. That stipulation recited that it was a
settlement of a disputed claim for a heart condition and consti-
tuted final settlement of all claims for injuries except aggrava-
~tion of the low back injury.

-14-




A subsequent claim for aggravation was denied on March 26,
1975. By stipulation, the claim was reopened on October 13,
1975, and again closed after claimant declined admission to a
pain center. Following an October 2, 1975 hearing on the denial,
an Opinion and Order dated March 16, 1976 approved the denial,
finding that claimant's symptoms could not be medically ”Onflrmed
and contained a strong element of psychopathology of non-industrial
crigin. The Referee found that claimant had many unrelated phy-
sical problems. The Opinion and Order was affirmed by the Board.

- On de novo review, the Boarrd adopts the findings of the
Referee as enunciated in her Opinion and Order dated June 10,
1980 and Amended Opinion and Order dated July 31, 1980 with
certain exceptions and modifications.

The issues before the Board on review are claimant's entitle-
ment to specific medical services under ORS 656.245, and attorney's
fees and penalties for the insurer's refusal to provide the medl—
cal services claimed.

Medical services rendered in connection with .claimant's low
back problems since October 2, 1975, the date of her hearing on
the last aggravation claim, must be provided by the insurer.

It would appear that not all the claimant's medical expense
statements are contained in the record. The Board will address
only those which are included: Dr. Walter C. Reynolds' statement
from July 1978 through December 1979, presented in no particular
chronology, are included in Exhibit 62; the statement of Emanual
Hospital dated November 29, 1977, for claimant’'s September 1878
hospitalization, in the sum of $2,627.67 is marked Exhibit 4B.

A statement from Dr. Howard H. Mintz, indicating dates of
treatment from 1972 through 1975 would not properly be the sub-
ject of the present hearing, since all the treatment dates preceded
the Octcber 1975 hearlng and the March 16, 1976 Opinion and Order
which followed.

The Referee concluded that claimant's treatment for her low
back problems has been so intermingled with treatment for non-
compensable conditions that it is impossible to segregate the
charges, based upon the record before her. BAs a result, the Referee
concluded that the claimant had failed to sustain the burden of
proving her entitlement to medical services in relation to her low
back injuries. The Board disagrees.

Dr. Reynolds' statements for medical services clearly indicate
which of five or six various illnesses or injuries was involved in
each billing, including a numerical coding of "7259" for each diag-
nosis which inveolved the low back. It is safe to assume the follow-
ing definitions for the abbreviations used in those billings:

"725.9 LOW BACK SYN" means "Low Back Syndrome;" "LS STR CHRONIC,"
"LS ST" and "LS STR" mean "Lumbosacral Strain Chronic," "Lumbo-
sacral Strain" and "Lumbosacral Strain" respectively. Charges for
vitamins would not be compensable since there was no showing of a
relationship to the low back problems.

-15-



Where two or more diagnoses are included in one statement,
one of which includes the low back problem, a pro-rata share is
payable by SAIF pursuant to ORS 656.245 and is not excluded by
the May 25, 1972 stipulation between the parties. In other words,
where five injuries are listed--only one of which relates to the
low back--only 20% of the total bill should be pald by SATIF as a
compensable expense.

The statement from Emanual Hospital should be pro-rated with
one-third applicable to the low back since there was no indica-
tion of psychological treatment for the fourth diagnosis, one of
reactive depression.’

The clerical work required to segregate the charges men-
tioned above, albeit a tedious process, is far from impossible.
Arguably, the claimant's attorney attended the hearing poorly
prepared to .present claimant's case and should have submitted a
concise statement of the medical payments claimed for the low back
condition. His failure to do so does not, however, detract from
the obvious: Those medical statements which include a clear diag-
nosis of ‘low-back problems, in part or in whole, should be paid
in part or in whole.

In view of the clarity of Dr. Reynolds' statments and his
letter to SAIF dated April 10, 1978 which explained the basis for
his billings and the "7259%" diagnoses, the Board finds that SAIF
unreasonably resisted payment of medical services for claimant's
low back injuries.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 10, 1980 as amended by order
dated July 31, 1980 is hereby modlfed as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the denial by SAIF of all respon-
sibility for specific treatment rendered to claimant is reversed;
claimant is awarded medical expenses for those services provided
by Emanual Hospital and Dr. Reynolds, in the proportionate shares
discussedé above, as they relate to the low back. injury;

SAIF's denial of future respon51b111ty for claimant's low
back condltlon, including claimant's future rights under ORS 656.245
and 656. 273 is reversed and vacated.

Claimant is hereby granted a 153 penalty of the sunis pay-
able hereunder for medical services, for its unreasonable re-
fusal to pay medical services pursuant. to ORS 656.245; claimant's

request for attorney fees in connection with the issue of penal-
ties is hereby denied;

Claimant's attorney shall ke paid the sum of $350 as attorney
fees in connection with the hearing and representation of claimant
in this appeal. No additional attorney fees are granted in view
of the failure of claimant's attorney to provide any meaningful
list of the medical expenses claimed in connection with claimant's
low back injury.

-16~




LOYAL WARNER JOHMSOM, CLAIMANT " Own Motion 81-0117M
SAIF Corp Lecal, Defense Attorney May 5, 1981
Own Motion Determination :

The poard issued 1ts Own Motlon Order in tuoe abov.: wati* ca-
matter on Uecember 27, 1979 and reopened claimant's clua.. for Q
worsened condition relateq to his inddstrial injury of Kovembeo 4,
1960 upon nis nosyltallzdtlon for the recommended surgesys

The cilaim has now been submitted for closure, and 1; is the
recommendatcion of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation ifor tem-
porary total disability from January l4, 1980 through July 23,
1980 and to no [urther award of permanent partial disab.iicy 5e—
yond the 75% loss of the left arm per1ously awardeda. The Boar
concurs witn tnls recommendation.

[T Is SO ORDERLD.

JOHN C. MARTIN, CLAIMANT - WCB 78-06587
Robert W. Muir, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys

Request for Review by Claimant

Cross Request by Employer

Reviewed by Board members Barnes and MCCallister.

The claimant appeals and the employer cross appeals request-
ing tne Boara to review the order of the Referee which granted
claimant 40% unscheduled disability. <Claimant contends that his
low back disability and his psychological disability are related
to his industrial injury and contends that the award dgranted by
the Referee for his shoulder disability 1s inadequate. The em-~
ployer contends that the award granted by the Referee 1s exces-
sive. We modify the Referee's order. :

On the issue of the psychological disability, the Board con-
curs with the Referee that the opinions of Dr. Kuttner ana Dr.
Quan, both psychiatrists, are more persuasive than the opiaion of
Dr. Ackerman, '‘a psychologist.

The Board also concurs with tne Referee's conclusion, based
on an at least implicit credibility finding, that claimant has
‘failed to prove that his low back c¢ondition is related to the in-
dustrial injury to his rlght shoulder.

-17-




We dlsagree with the Referee s award of 40% for claimant's
right shoulder disability. Dr. Pasquesi rated claimant's impair-
ment at 23%, and Dr. Becker concurred. Claimant is 39 years of
. age with a vanied work background. He is precluded from ‘the heavy
labor market but, according to the medical reports,-is not pre-
cluded from the job he performed at the time of his injury. Voca-
tional rehabilitation personnel placed claimant in school, and he
quite that program due malnly to his low back condltlon. He tes-
tified:

"I handled it for about a few weeks, you know, gilve oOr
take a.couple of days, and the books we had to carry, I
believe they were about 20 pounds, with a shoulder, you
know, backpack type thing, and climbing up and down the
stairs, and leaning over the desk, I started missing
school, my back started freezing up on me."

Claimant's testimony at the hearinyg indicates he is capable of
rather strenuous activity. He overhauled his car's engine, cuts
wood and loads and unloads 1t himself at times, goes flsnlng and
also buys and sells fresh crab which requires him to travel to the
coast. : :

The Board finds that, based on the residuals to claimant's
right shoulder, he is entitled to an award of 30ﬁ unscheduled dis-
ability for loss of wage earning CapaClty.

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated August. 19, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 30% unscheduled rignt
shoulder dlsabllty. This award is in lieu of all prior awards.

The remalnder of the Referee s order 15 atflrmed in 1ts en-
tlrety

REORGE PLANE CLAIMANT WCB 77-07336
Malagon, Ve]ure et al, Claimant's Attorneys - May 5, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Order on Motion for Reconsideration or Remand

Having duly considered claimant's Motion to Reconsider and
the alternative motion for an order remanding the case to the
Hearings Division, dated April 16, 1981 and the insurer's Re-
sponse dated April 28, 1978, ’ o

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that claimant's motions be and the
same hereby are denied. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-18-




JUNE PYLE, CLAIMANT - WCB 79-07762
Robert H. Grant, Claimant's Attorney May 5, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ' R
Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation  (SAIF) requests Board Teview of ‘tne
rReferee's order which held it responsible for certain medical
treatment, transportation expense and assessed a penalty of 10%.0f
the disputed medical and transportation expense-together with an
award of a $750 fee to claimant's attorney. SAIF seeks reversad
of the Referee's order. '

b

On appeal, SAIF raises the following issues:
(1) The SAIF's responsibility [Lor payment of Prednisone;

(2) The SAIF's responsibility for treatment of esophayeal
reflex spasm; and

(3) The SAIF's responsibility for payment of claimant's
transportation expense. :

The claimant sustained a compensable lnjury to her ieft hand
on November -9, 1970, Since the time;of injury there has been a-
long course of treatment including 14 surgical procedures. The
claim was closed by a Referee's Opinion and Order dated October .
29, 1974, and claimant's aggravation rights subsequently expired.
On .June 22, 1977 the Board ordered the claim reopened under its
own motion authorlty SAIF provided claimant with additional
medical services and time loss compensation. The. claim was again
closed by the Board's Own Motion Determination dated May 18, 1979.

SAIF continued to provide medical services to the claimant
pursuant to ORS 656.245 and/or the Board's Own Motion Order., The
medical treatment has been provided by phy51c1ans in Medford.

The claimant was hospitalize. in January 1978 for esophageal
probulems. “Walker treated. .Dr. Walker reportea August 21,
1978 that dlagnostlu testhg has rcevealed a non-specific motilicy
disorder. Dr. Walker found "no reason to assoclate her esophaygus
problems with any  identifiable factor." Dr. Walker's opinion is
persuasive.  We find the esophayus condition is not compensable,

thus SAIF is not responsible for payment of any bills connected
w1tn the esophagus problem

-19-



Dr. Mclook, a psYéhlatrlst, testified at hearing that
claimant has an auto imnune problem which pre-existed the
industrial injury. He testified he had prescribed the steroid
Prednisone. Prednisone is commonly prescribed to treat collogen
vascular disorders. He said the collogen disorder was of unknown
etiology. Thne steriod medication acted to increase peripheral
circulation and that one of the results would be a decrease in %the
claimant's pain. He indicated that if the claimant did not have
the collogen disorder, the steroid would not be prescribed, at
least not to treat the depression. We find the SAIF is not
responsible for payment of the Prednisone; this drug has been
prescribed by Dr. McCook to treat a pre-existing condition which
is not compensable.

We further find that the SAIF is not responsible for the
claimant's transportation expense from Yakima to Medford.
Claimant, for personal reasons, in February 1979 moved from
Medford to Yakima. She continued to treat with three physicians
in Medford, claiming her special rapport with these physiclans to
be necessary to the process of her recovery. Parenthetically, we
note tanat claimant claims reimbursement for overnight lodging when
she stayed with friends. 1In any event, the Board concludes that
tne claimantts travel from Yakima to Medford for treatment of tne
compensably rélated condition is unreasonable. We find tne SAILF
is not responsiole for this expense. Our finding is based on a
failure of the claimant to show tnat the travel was and is
reasonably necessary to cure and relieve her from the disabling
effects of the compensable injury. - There is no showing in this
record that the medical services reasonably required for treatment
of the compensable injury cannot be obtained in Yakima or at some
place nearer Yakima than Medford. There is no evidence that the
treatment being provided by the Medford physicians 1is
professionally unique or that claimant could not develop a special

rapport with physicians in Yakima, albeit with some special effort
and attitude adjustment on her part.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated April 7, 1980 ig reversed in
its entirety. '

-20-




ELSIE RIOS, CLAIMANT WCB 80-05174
(:) James Francésconi, Claimant's Attorney May. 5, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by Claimant r

". Reviewed by Board members McCallister and Lewis.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's -order wnich af-
firmea the June 3, 1980.denial of compensability. The Board re-
verses. ' ' ' ‘ '

In November 1977 claimant was employed with the Community Ac-
tion Team, Inc., a CETA-sponsored job, and she worked in the base-
~ ment of the Rainier City Hall. Claimant and a witness testified
*  to the basement having no windows, a concrete floor and. the build-
ing had previously flooded making the environment cold and damp.
Iin December 1977 claimant developed'paintul feet and hands wltn
nwelllng .

Arouna April 1, 1978 claimant guit this employer anu got a
Job througn Leégal Aid. in the secretarial field. This Job required
-a° lot of typing Whlyh caused claimant's hands to pe stiff and
>ainful. Claimant quit work June 17, 1980.

Dr. Rosehbaum, a rheumatologist, testified at the neacing
that he first saw claimant April 7, 1980. He diagnosed rheumacoid
arthritis and defined it as a chronic progressive inflammacory

'(:) disease of muscles, joints, tendons, ligaments and possiply otrer
organ systems. This disease was characterized by painful swollien
joints and stiffness. The disease was of unknown etiology. Dr.
Rosenpaum felt’ that probably the disease started in Deceiiser 1977.
He felt claimant at that time either had the disease or it was be-
ginning, ana if she was,subjected to "unusual -envirornmental )
stress" it would be, in his opinion, an aggravating factor in her
disease and would require time loss and-medical-services. The
doctor testified it would worsen ner underlying olzease.

When asked to compare tne ef1ect of enviornmental sicess,
dampness and cold on the rheumatoid arthritis with physical move-
ment such as typing, which would be the most aggravating, Dr.
Rosenbaum replied "environmental factors." He felt env1ronmental
tactors lessen her re51stance te the disease.

The doctor further testified: ' i

"What I'm really trying to say in essence is that if
this woman was subjected to unusual environmental
stresses, temperature changes, wethess, dampnebs,
drafts, it would be reasonable to assume that it was an
aggravating factor in her disease."

When the doctor was to assume that the ‘dampness lasted tnree
' (:) months, he replied, "I would say that's much too long

-21-




The Board finds that the last 1njurious exposure rule does’
not apply in this case for two reasons: (1) The medical evidence
indicates the rheumatoid arthritis was aggravated by environmental
factors, not physical factors, and (2) Dr. Rosenbaum felt that the
physical movement of typing would be only a negligible or minimal
contributing factor and might even be good therapy and particu—
larly, "...if it is normal repetitive movement," it 1s not injur-
ious.’ :

The Board concludes that claimant's employment with Community
Action Team exposed her to unusual environmental stress wnich ag-
gravated her rheumatoid arthritis. Dr. Rosenbaum indicated claim-
.ant should be authorized time off from work commencing April 7,
1980, :

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated August 5, 1980 is reversed.

The c¢laim is remanded to the SAIF Corporation for acceptance
and the payment of benefits as required by law until closure is
authorized pursuant to QRS 656,268,

Claimant s attorney is hereby granted as and for a reasonable
attorney fee for his representation at the ‘hearing level and his
prevailing upon Board review the sum of $1,500, pavable by the
SAIF Corporation. : : ‘

RALPH BENCOACH, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0093M
Own Motion Determination May 6, 1981

The claimant suffered a compensable industrial inzury on
December 4, 1973 to his low back.’  His claim was accepted as non-
disabling. Claimant’s injury residuals became disabling on
October 22, 1980 and his aggravation rights expired in December
1978. ‘ :

On October 22, 1980, Dr. Bert took claimant off work. By
a report of March 6, 1981 Dr. Bert performed a.closing examina-
tion and indicated claimant was fit for only very light work. The
medical reports in evidence indicate that claimant has, and had
before this in]ury, degenerative changes which were continuing to
deteriorate. : ' :

The claim was submitted for closure, and it is the recommen-
dation of the-Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation
Department that claimant be granted compenaation for temporary
total disability from October 22, 1980 through March &, 1981 and
no award to permanent partial disability. The Board concurs with
this recommendation.

IT IS SO ORDERED. :
, 3 oo




o

- JAMES 0 BURDETT CLAIMANT o ~ WCB 79-11015
Emmons, Kyle et a] Claimant's Attorneys : May 6, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney B
Request for Rev1ew by Claimant e

Reviewed by Board members‘McCallister and Lewls.

The clalmant seeks rev1ew by the Board of the Referee's order
which granted him 64°.for 20% unscheduled disability. Claimant
contends that the award .granted is inadecuate. We modify the
Referee's order.

Most of claimant's work experience has been as a laborer in:
the building trades. He is -presently 53 yveéars of age with only
a seventh .grade education. The medical evidence indicates that
both Drs. McGee and Ladd felt clalmant should not return to the
heavy construction field and recomnended vocational rehakilitation
to llghter employment. Dr. McGee placed restrictions upon claim-
ant's physical capacities of no llftlng over 25 pounds and to
av01d bendlng, twisting, stooping, etc.

At the time of hearing, claimant had been emploved since
June 1980 as a field agent for the union, a job which wus to end
in September 1980. Regardless of this job, claimant nevertheless
i1s precluded. from engaging in any heavy labor activities, the
field he has worked in most of his'!adult life. Therefore, the
Board finds that the Referee's award of 20% unscheduled disability
was inadequate and, concludes that Claimantals entitled to an award
of 30% unscheduled disability. ' :
) }

'ORDER

t

The order of the Referee dated September 23, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted aniaward of 96° for 30% unscheduled
dlsablllty. This award 15 in lieu of all prior awards.

" Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney  fee
the sum of 25% of the increased compensation granted by this order.

HENRY BUSTAMANTE, CLAIMANT ' WCB 80-00839
Harold Adams, Claimant's Attorney - May &, 1981
Dennis Reese, Defense Attorney ' '

Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board members Barnes and Lewis.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance and pay-
ment of compensation from February 10, 1980 to March 17, 1980. The
employer contends that claimant has failed to prove his condition
resulting from his industrial injury has worsened.

_23_




_ Claimant sustained a compensable injury to his back on llay
10, 1977. He has been granted a total award eqgual to 48° for 15%
unscheduled disability for injury to his back. The last arrange-

ment of compensation was by a stipulation dated January 8, 1979.

Dr. Chester, claimant's treating physician, saw ¢laimant on
November 26, 1%79 with continued back complaints. He requested
the carrier reopen claimant's claim with time loss commencing that
day. .In January of 1980, Dr. Chester reported that claimant's
condition was not stationary, and it appeared that claimant's con-
dition had worsened since claim closure. Dr. Chester did not
report any objective findings. He recommended no medical treat-
ment. He asked that claimant be paid time loss benefits but -did
‘not indicate that claimant could not work. In fact, in Dr. Ander-
son's later report, he stated that claimant had continued working
-until January 1, 1980. " Dr. Chester's reports are, as the Referee
charitably put it, "succinct," with no supporting reascons for his
request that claimant's claim be reopened.

On February 7, 1980, Dr. Anderson, who had also examined
claimant in' August of 1978, indicated that the objective £find-
ings did not substantiate claimant's subjective complaints. EHe
found increasing evidence of functional disturbance. He felt
claimant's condition was statlonary, and there was no evidence of
a worsening. He recommended the claim remain closed and that
claimant could continue to work if he so desired. He found claim-
ant's total loss of function in the back and neck to be zeroc. " In
August of 1978 he had felt claimant's less of functlon in the
same areas was minimal.

The Board finds that Dr. Anderson's report is not really
inconsistent with the findings of Dr. Chester. Dr. Anderson
apparently performed a much more detailed examination of claim-
ant and found no objective evidence of a worsened condition.

Dr. Chester stated claimant was worse but failed to support that
statement with any exploration of the need for further compen-
sation. If, in fact, Dr. Chester did provide claimant with _
some medical treatment, claimant is entitled to have his medical
expenses paid for under the provisions of ORS 656.245. (Claimant
has failed to .establish by a preponderance of the medical evi-
dence that his condltlon is worsened and requires further compen-—
sation. The carrier's denial should be affirmed.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated August 27, 1980 and the Order on
Reconsideration dated September 24, 1980 are reversed.

The denial dated February 18, 1980 is affirmed.

-24.




RICHARD L. SCHOENNOEHL, CLAIMANT ‘ NCB 79-09622 and 80 03469
Pozzi, Wilson et al, C]a1mant s Attorneys May 6, 1981

Spears, Lubersky et.a] Defense Attorneys

Request for Review by EmpToyer

Reviewed by the Board en banc,.

The employer/carrier seeks Board review of the Referee's
order which found claimant's current skin condition compensable
in- WCB Case No. 80-03469. (WCB Case No. 79-09622 involved
claimant's extent of disability on a shoulder injury: no .
party has appealed from that portion of the Referee's order.)

Claimant has had three skin conditions: (1) Contact
dermatisis; (2) dry skin; and (3) neurodermatitis. The
first, contact dermatisis, arose in 1975 based on an allergilc
reaction to dust which claimant was exposed to in hlS job. |
The employer ultimately accepted responsibility for claimant's
contact dermatisis claim. That condition was and remains
compensable. ' ' '

Claimant was treated for his 1975 episode of dermetisis’
by Dr. Hahn. In March of 1976 Dr. Hahn reported that claimant
had completely recovered from that .condition. Claimant
returned to work in 1976 and continued to work until he
injured his shoulder in December of 1978. The record is
sketchy on what, if any, skin problems claimant had during

this interval. 1In any event, it seems clear that he did not

miss any work ‘because of skln problems.

Claimant has not worked since his December 1978 shoulder
injury except for a -few weeks. Months later, in August or
September 1979, claimant again sought medical treatment for
skin problems. There was then no suggestion of contact
dermatisis because claimant was no  longer working or industrially
exposed to dust. Rather, claimant's 1979 skin problems were
dry skin and neuredermatitis. ' o

The question is whether clasmant has proven his claim
for 1979 skin probklems, which thas employer denied, are
causally related to his 1975 skin problen, which the employer
accepted. Dr. Mlller ‘thinks not.. Dr. Anderson thinks so.

The Referee found Dr. Anderson's opinion more persuasive
because he was the treating physician. “"Treating physician”
is not a talismatic phrase that 1s a substitute for welghing
the evidence. Claims have been fopnd compensable despite
the adverse opinion of the claimant's "treating physician.”
Claims have been found not compensable despite the favorable
opinion of the claimant's "treating physician." The ultimate
question in all cases is one of weighing the' evidence, with
some deference to the "treating physician” just being one of
many vardsticks to guide the factfinder in that weighing

process.

-25-




The Board'is not persuaded, in its weighing of the
evidence, by Dr. Anderson's opinion for several reasons:

(1) Dr. Hahn, who was once claimant's "treating physician,"
if labels are important, reported in 1976 that claimant had
completely recovered from his dermatitis but-was subject to
recurrent neurodermatitis if he continued to scratch himself.

(2) Following recovery from his dermatltls, claimant.
returned to work for more than two years without significant
skin problems Claimant only ceased working because of his
shoulder injury.

(3)° Dr. Miller reported in 1980 that claimant's basic
problem is chronic dry skin which is a product of the aging
process and which claimant scratches, producing neurodermatitis.
Dr. Millier found there was no connection between these
problems and claimant's 1975 (industrially related) dermatisis.

(4) In a report dated February 8, 1980, Dr. Anderson
concurred with Dr. Miller's conclusions. Dr. Anderson's
subsequently expressed opinion that claimant's 1979 neurodermatitis
was causally related to his 1975 dermatisis is thus impeached
by a prior lncon51stent opinion.

For these reasons, the Board concludes that claimant
has not sustained the burden of proving that his current
skln problems are compensable

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 2, 1980 as corrected .
June 4, 1980 is affirmed so far as it relates to WCB Case :
No. 79-09622 involving the extent of disability from claimant's
shouldér injury. Stated differently, claimant is awarded
20% unscheduled disability (64°) for his shoulder injury and
claimant's attorney is allowed 25% of that amount as and for
a reasonable attorney fee, payable from claimant's compensation.

The Referee s order dated June 2 1980. as corrected
June 4, 1980 is reversed in its entirety so far as it relates
to WCB Case No. 80-03469 involving the employee's denial of
responsibility for-claimant's current skin condition.

-26-




RAYMOND C. WHITE, CLAIMANT ' | WCB 79-10545

Willner, Bennett et al, Claimant's Attorneys May 6, 1981
9 : SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘ '

Request for Review by Claimant ‘ ‘

Rev1eWed by Board members McCalllster and Lewis.

The - clalmant seeks review by the Board of the Referee s order
Wthh affirmed the Determination Order of December 3, 1979 wi.ich
granted 48° for 15% unscheduled disability. Claimant contends
he is permanently and totally disabled, or in the alternative, he
ts entitled to a greater award. The Board modifies the Referee's
order, '

Claimant is now 61 years of age with a ninth grade education,
and most of his employment has been in heavy or moderate labor
work. He has had a multitude, some|27 industrial injuries. At
the time of this industrial injury of April 16, 1979 claimant was
employed by Atlas Iron. His regular job was that of a burner,
but at the time of the injury, he was performing another jok on a
rotational basis. Dr. Wells was the treating physician and initi-
ally diagnosed lumbosacral contusion and'sprain

Claimant was enrolled at the Callahan Center on August 8,
1979, Dr. Van Osdel reported that ‘claimant's vocational impair-
ment was rated as mild and clalnant was capable of performing
medium work. Restrictions placed on claimant were no litting over,

9 50 pounds, repetitively not over 25 pounds, no repetitive bending,

squatting, crawling, twisting, walking over rough terrain or
reaching overhead. He was totally 'precluded from working at heights.
It was felt that he needed a job change, and vocational rehabilita-
tion was recommended. ‘

Claimant testified at the hearing of his attempts to seek em-
ployment, so far to no avail. He testified he felt he could per-
form medium welding ' '

 The Board flnds, based upon the evidence that claimant can--
not return to his regular job but could return: to the field of
welding which claimant seems quite interested in. We find- his
loss of wage earning capacity to be greater than that awarded.

Claimant is forever precluded from heavy industrial labor occu-
pations and, because of his age, lack of education and few
transferable skills, he 1is entltled to an award of 25%. The
Board agrees with the Referee that c¢laimant is not, and has

not proven, that he is. permanently and totally disabled.

ORDER ! i
- The order of the Referee dated August 15, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 80° for 25% unsched-
- @ uled disability. This award is in lieu of prior awards
| _

Claimant's attorney is entitled to a reasonable attorney
fee of 25% of the lncreased compensatlon granted by this order.

_27_




RAY A. WHITMAN, CLAIMANT _ ~ WCB 80-03300

Richardson, Murphy et 'al, Claimant's Attorneys  May 6, 1981 : e
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys ' : '

Reauest for Review bv Emplover

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The employer/carrier seeks Board review of the Referee's
order which granted claimant an additional award of 35% for a
total award to date of 60% unscheduled dlsablllty The employer/
carrier contends that'the award is exce551ve We modify the
Referee's order. :

The Board finds, based on the entire record presented, that
claimant would be adequately compensated for his loss of wage
earning capaC1ty and be in line with other like cases by an award

- of 35% unSpheduled dlsablllty.|

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated October 13, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 112° for 35% unsched-
uled disability. This award is in lieu of all prior awards.

Claimant's'attorney is granted as a fee 25% of the award

granted by this order, in lieu of the Referee's attorney fee. . ‘ii-
LEWIS CLAIR, CLAIMANT | WCB 80-2717—E
Welch, Bruun et al, Claimant's Attornevs ‘ May 7, 1981

Ray Heysell, Defense Attorney
Request for Review by Employer

- Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The employer and Industrial Indemnity beek Board review of
the Referee's order which affirmed a Determination Order dated
April 17, 1979 awarding cla;mantrpe:manent total disability.

Nominally, the issue on review is extent of disability.
Actuaily, the issue is burden of proof. If, as is the more typ-
ical situation, claimant were appealing from a Determination Order
that awarded partial’ disability’ contending he is permanently and
totally disabled, we would easily reject that contention. Here,
however, the Determination Order awarded permanent total aisabil-
1ty. The burden of proof is, -thus, on the employer/carrier. The
Board concludes the employer/carrler did not sustain that purden ‘ib

oL proof

-728-




Claimant, then 63 years 'old, suffered a compensaple injury on -
December 7, 1973 when he fell off a catwalk in which he sufferea
acute contusion of the left lower lumbar area. The claim -was
first closed by Determination Order dated April 14, 1975 which
awarded no permanent disability but which granted temporary total
disability benefits from the date of the accident to December 27,
1973,

On July 1, 1976, Dr. William J.jStrieby reported his opinion
that the claim should be reopened due to continued right sacro-
iliac and right sciatic pains. Dr. Strieby referred claimant to
Dr. Ben Balme. Dr. Balme's July 2, 1976 report to Dr. Strieby
stated: - . '

"Complaints of severe low}back and right lower extremity
paln of undetermined etlology with severe physical find-
ings consistent with strong functional overlay and/or
malingering. X-ray findings consistent with degenera-
tive disc disease and osteocarthritis of the... (unread-
able, as to whether "left" or "right") L4-5 interval;
rule out old burnt out di%c space infection, doubtful,"

. ‘ !
Disturbed that the claimant did not'elicit a righc Achilles re-
flex, Dr. Balme could nevertheless find nothing on examination
that would lead him to recommend'any further type o0of evaluation,
such as myelograpny Or surgery. Hlb concluding observation was:
"It certainly is unfortunate if he does not have a job to return
to and thlS of course could have some influence on his present
condition.

Upon a finding of a considerable change in claimant's condi-
tion for the worse in August of 1976 by Dr. T. E. Klump, the sur-
geon who eventually performed two lamlnectomles on claimant's
back, the claim was reopened. Efforts ‘to vocationally rehabili-
tate the claimant during the spring-and summer of 1978 were

.thwarted by the claimant's hOStlllty. Because his physical diffi-

culties increased during the vocational evaluation period, it was
concluded that claimant was unable to become actively 1nvolved in
a rehabilitation program.

‘In March of 1977, the claimant told Dr. Klump that he was
going to apply for his Social Security retirement bernefits. In
June of 1977 Dr. Kiump believed it would be about six months be-
fore he could determine the degree of improvement to be expected
in claimant's physical condition. He ventured the opinion, in a
letter dated June 15, 1977 that if claimant’'s. evaluation at his
next exam appeared much the same, he would consider claimant med-
ically stationary "with some permanent disability." Upon re-
examination on June 29, 1977, Dr. Klump viewed claimant's condi-

"tion as medically stationary, "but with permanent disability

related to the weakness in the legs, the weak right arm, and the
stiffness and arthritis 1n his neck, At that time, claimant was
advised to return on an "as needed" basis. Compllcatlons devel-

oped, however, and a second lamlnectomy was performed in September
of 1977. :

T




. 'By March 15, 1978,'claimant had, in Dr. Klump's opinion,
achieved a plateau" but remained "permanently disabled by some

rgsiduals of the myelopathy and the artaritic changes in his cer-
vical and lumbar spine." ‘

Not until after claimant's ivitial evaluatio:n by the voca-
tional rehabilitation center .on . April 17, 1978 did claimant's
physical condition so markedly deteriorate that he could not par-
ticipate in vocational rehabilitation activities. The rehabilita-~
tion specialists were forced to evaluate clalmant without the
benefit of his medical records which were never received prior to
the final progress report of July 21, 1978 in which it was con-
cluded that claimant was not a 'viable candidate for vocational
rehabilitation. That conclusion was based on a telephone confer-
ence with Dr. Klump.. '

Dr. Klump's belief that claimant could not participate in
- vocational rehabilitation activities was verified in his June 27,
1978 report in which he stated: :

"I most recently saw Mr. Lewis Clair on June 20, 1978.
At that time he came on because the prior two weeks he
had been having considerable more difficulty witin sub-
occipital pain and frontal headache, getting so severe
that he could hardly do anything all day but lie in bed.
In addition he said that his right arm was getting numb
and drawing up again. His low back was doing well.

X *x ok

"Up until this most recent development I would nave
thought that Mr. Clair could participate in some rehab-
ilitation effort. He really appeared to be in such dis-
tress at the time that I saw him that, at least based on
that interview, I could not say he could fully coop-
erate..." (emphasis added)

Thus, based upon what claimant told him, Dr. Klump told the voca-
tionail rehabilitation people that claimant could not participate.

In August of 1978, Dr. Klump again discussed his own surprise
at the claimant's unexplainable turn for the worse: :

"Except for this flare-up of his neck pain, I wouid have
considered Mr. Clair 1n a medically stationary condi-
tion. . Mr. Clair, I believe, will be limited as to his
physical capabilities, particularly in regard to bena-
ing, sustained standing, sitting or walking, and lift-
ing..." ' :

On September 18, 1978, Dr. Klump reported that the claimant's con-
dition was medically stationary, noting:

-30-




"I still consider Mr. Clair disabled and certainly un-
able to work éeight hours a day five days a week...Fur-
ther treatment is not contemplated at this time. His
major disability stems from the rather severe arthritic
involvement of the cerv1cal and lumbar spine. This has
resulted, in my opinion, in a mild degree of myelopatny
as well as radiculopathy...

K , .

The final medical report, as contained in the record, and the
report relied upon by the Evaluation Division in its issuance of a
Determination Order awarding permanent total disability, i1s Dr.
Klump's January 24, 1979 letter, which -stated:

"I feel that Mr. Clair is‘totally and permanently dis-
abled. I feel this way for several reasons: #1. He
has severe arthritis in hlS spine that has been demon-
strated on several x- raysi and has led to myelopathy as
well as cervical and lumbar raqiculopathy ‘Furthermore,
"he is 61 vears of age. I don't feel that from an intel-
lectual standpoint that it would be worthwhile rehabili-
tating Mr. Clair and even!if such efforts were success-
ful it is unlikely that he could work eight hours a day,
five days a week even in a sedentary position.” {empha-
sis added)

Dr. Klump' s conclusion of disability clearly relied upon factors
which are legal factors to he welghed by the trier-of-fact; other
factors were speculative.

It must be noted that claimant s credibility has been ser-
1ously undermined in this case through the introduction of moving
picture films which contradict the claimant s testlmony concerning
his claimed physical limitations. Where a claimant's credibility
is s¢ gquestionable, and where the sole medical opinion of the ex-
tent of disability relies on the subjective complaints of the
claimant--which complaints cannot be medically explained by the
physician--the case becomes one where the Referee could well have
invoked the authority of OAR 438-83-400(7) to secure an indepen-
dent medical examination of the claimant.

OAR 438-83-400(7) provides:

"The referee may appoint a physician or vocational ex-
pert to examine the claimant and to file a report with
the referee. The parties may also agree in advance to
be bound by such expert's findings. The cost of exam-
ination and reports under this rule shall be paid by the
DRE/SAIF." :

-31-




. Dr. Kiump ventured outside the realm of medical causation and
extent of pnysical impairment to reach a guasi-legal conclusion of ‘ii
total disability, based upon his consideration of factors which

are properly considered only by the trier-of-fact. 1In view of the

doctor's inability to explain the cause of the subjective com-

plaints which precluded the claimant from vocational rehabilita-

tion activities and any gainful employment, the Board concludes

that the Referee would have been well advised to appoint another

physician to conduct and report on an independent medical examin-

ation for the Reféree.

The fact remains, nowever, that the employer/carrier failed
to introduce any evidence that contradicted Dr. Klump's opinion.
If the burden of proof were claimant's, we might be free to find
his evidence unpersuasive, even though uncontradicted. But our
,skepticism‘about claimant's evidence 'cannot be the basis for find-
ing that the employer/carrier sustained the burden of proof in
this -case.

ORDER
The order of -the Referee dated Septembér 25, 1980 is affirmed.

. Claimant's attorney is hereby granted the sum of $500 for his
services at this Board review, payable by the employer/carrier.

PETER V. GATTO, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0040M
Ralton, Popick & Scott, Attorneys for Claimant May 7, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Own Mot1on Determ1nat1on :

On February 10, 1981, claimant, by and through his attorney,
reguested the Board exercise its own motion jurisdiction and grant
him compensation for permanent total dlsablllty for conditions re-
sulting from his July 23, 1968 1ndustr1al injury.

Claimant injured his back in July 1968 resulting in several
periods of hospltallzatlon and several.surgeries. He has been
granted a total award for his back conditiocn equal to 320° for
100% unscheduled disability. Under the provisions of ORS 656. 278,
which allow the Board to "...modify, change or terminate former
findings, .orders or awards...," claimant asks that he be found to
be permanently and totally dlsabled ' 6

-32-




Clalmant is obv1ously a severely dlsabled 1nd1v1dual The
problem in this case is separating his numerous noninduscrial phy-
sical conditions from the residuals of his industrial back injury.
As far back as 1976, Dr. Cohen. 1ndlcateo that claimant would prob-
ably have total permanent dlsablllty due to his back condition.

In March 1977, he indicated clalmant\could not return to any form
of work because of his back condltlon which would not allow him to
bend, Llfu or stand on his feet for any length of. time.

. In March 1979, claimant was nospltallzed because of increas-
ing pain and radiating pain in both legs. A myelogram revealedg a
defect.at L3-4 which probably représented a ruptured disc at that
level. This condition was found to be related to his 1968 indus~
trial injury and the claim was reopened by our prior own motion
order of beptember 21, 1979.

On April_?, 1980, the Orthopuedlc Consultants found tlalm-
ant's condition stationary. . They £elt his residual impairment due
to the 1%68 injury was moderate They felt he probably could tol-
erate sedentary work 1if his back condition could pe isolated, but
he was definitely precluded from ga;nful employment due to his '
other multiple medical problems. Dr McNeill, on February 4, .
1981, indicated claimant's back symptoms still persisted after the
surgery done in 1979. Claimant is in pain constantly and is un-
able to even sit for more than one- nalt hour before ne must lay
down. He can hardly walk from his bed to the living room. He is
constantly on medication. Dr. McNeill could offer no further
treatment for claimant's back. A report from the Orthopaedic Con-
sultants, dated April 15, 1981, indicates that claimant's condi-
tion was stationary with no worsening of his back symptoms since
their last examination. They feel he 1s totally disabled "due to
a general medical 1mpa1rment" whlch\ls not the result of his in-
dustrial injury. They find his impairment due to his injury is
moderate. I \ : ' '

Claimant is presently 63 years old with-a ninth grade educa-
tion.. He worked in the produce business for approximately 43
years, a job from which he is deflnltely precluded. A total pic-
ture of this man's situation reveals a permanently and totally
disabled person. He was granted 100% disapility for his back con-
dition in 1974. We feel that considering his age, education, lack
of skills and definite physical limitations due-to his back con-
dition, he has carried his burden ‘of proving his entitlement to a
permanent total disability award. The Board concludes that claim-
ant 1s precluded. from ever being gainfully employed.

While the matter is not completely free from doubt, the Board
further concludes that claimant has satisfactorily proven that his
© permanent total disability is due to his work related back condi-
tion, rather than -his other physical conditions which are not work
related. Stated differently, we conclude from the evidence that
claimant's work related back condltlon is.now so severe that he
would be permanently and totally dlsabled from just his back con-
~dition even if he did not also suffer from a variety of other phy-
51cal problems that are not work related

e -33-




ORDER

The claimant 1is hereby granted compensation for permanent to-
tal disability commencing April 8, 1980, the date he was found to
be medically stationary after his last surgery. This award is in
lieu of any prior awards claimant has been granted for this in-
jury. The S5AIF Corporation is allowed to offset this award ag-
ainst any permanent partial disability it has pald since that date
as a result of earlier closures ,

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services on claimant's behalf a sum equal to 25%
of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable out
of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $1,000. ,

. ’

KENT L. HALEY, CLAIMANT - WCB 80-06669
Rolf Olson, C1a1mant s Attorney May 7, 1981
SAIF Corp Le0a1 Defense Attorney
Order Deny1nq Request for Review

The SAIF Corporation has filed a Request for 3Board review of
.an order of the Presiding Referee, dated March 20, 1981, denying
SAIF's motion to dismiss. Denial of a motion to dismiss is not a
final order and, therefore, not.an appealable order. SAIF's re-
quest for review is dismissed. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DOURLAS DOOLEY, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08349
Malagon, Velure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys - May 8, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘

Order of Abatement

‘ A Request for Reconsideration of the Board's Order on Review,
dated April 21, 1981, has been received from SAILF uorporatlon in
the above-entitled matter.

In order to give the Board time to fully consider tnis re-
-quest, that Order on Review should be abated. Claimant is hereby
granted 20 days to file a response.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-34-




WCB 80-05357
May 8, 1981

JOHN H. PATTON, CLAIMANT" |
WiTlliam J. Blitz, ‘Attorney’ !
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attornev -
Order Denying Remand i .
Claimant has submltted a “motlon to reopen!" tne hearing
record which we treat as a motion to remand to the Hearings
Division for further proceedlngs. l'

Claimant's affidavit in supporL of his motion states:
: | '
"...since my injury of onlor about November 1, 1979, 1
nave been unable to recall the events and the people who
~were on the work site. Arcomponent of my injury -is
memory 1oss...[At the tlme of the hearing] I could not
recall who Mr. {[Bob] flawkins was nor what his part was
in relatlon to my 1ndustrlal accident...

"Since the return of my memory to its present state, I

do feel I would be able to formulate guestions of Mr.

Hawkins and of Julian Kalstrom, an apprentice wno wolked

with me at Todd Constructlon.

e ;

"Both Mr.- Hawklne and Mr.iKarstrom would be able to

verify that I did attemptrto unplug a cement vibrator

and ‘received an electrlcal shock."

|
Claimant's sworn testimony at the time of the hearing is not

consistent with his sworn affidavit. At the hearing claimant tes-
tified 'in detail about his alleged acc1dent- he did not express
any difficulty in remembering the detalls of the accident. He did
not claim any loss of memory. Clalmant referred several times to
his co-yorkers who were present at the time of the allegea- acci-
dent. The court reporter, possibiy misunderstanding or relying on
phoenetics, reproduced the names of' the co- workers claimant
identified as "Bob Hopkins" and Julian Carstone." <Claimant does
not now contend that these co- -workers -he previously testified
about being witnesses to his alleged accldent are other than the

co-workers he claims in his affidavit to have remembered since hlS
hearlng ' [ ! rot

The Board thus concludes, from the available information,
tnat the evidence claimant wants to produce on remand, thuat 1S,
the testimony of his co- workers at the time of the alleged acci-
dent, was obtainable by claimant's attorney in the exercise of due
dilligence at the time of the hearlng The motion to remand is,
therefore, denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED. . i

-35-




JAMES ST. JOHN, CLAIMANT. ' Claim D 51570
Rary Galton, Claimant's Attorney May &, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense.Attorney

Own Motion Referred for Hearing

Clalmant, by and through his attorney, requested the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to nis indus-
trial injury of October 4, 1974. Claimant's aggravation rights
have expired. :

The evidence of record indicates that claimant suffered an
incident on August 14, 1979 which was initially denied by the SAIF
Corporation. After a hearing and by Opinion and Order of January
14, 1980 the claim was remanded to SAIF for acceptance as an ag-
gravatlon. A tnird Determination Order was issued on July 8,
1380. This Determination Order is presently before the Hearings
Division on appeal. In the interest of the parties the Board
feels that the own motion request should be referred to a Referee.

- This own motion matter is hereby referred to a Referee to be
set on a consolidated basis with WCB Case No. 80-7950 presently
set for May 21, 198l. The Referee is to take evidence on the ex-
tent of dlsablllty issue already before him and issue an appeal—
able order and also take evidence on whether or not claimant's
present condition has worsened and is related to his industrial
injury of 1974. At the close of the hearing, the Referee is to
have prepared a transcript of the proceeding and, together with
his recommendation on the own motion matter, submit such to the
Board for the final decision.

IT IS S0 ORDERED.

DAVE R. HIEBERT, CLAIMANT o _Own Motion 81-0115M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney _ ‘ May 11, 1981
Own Motion. Determination . s ‘

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above entitled
matter on December 17, 1979, reopening claimant's claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his industrial injury of June 20, 1955.

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
porary total disability from January 22; 1980 through February 18,
1981 and an additional award of %% loss of the right leg.

- The evidence of record indicates that claimant is 78 years of
age and has not been employed for a number of years. Therefore,
we disagree with that portion of Evaluation's recommendation on
temporary total disability. We find claimant is not entitled to
compensation for temporary total disability. The Board does agree
that claimant is entitled to an addltlonal award of 5% loss of the
right leg. -

IT IS SO ORDERED. -36-




RONALD CARTER, CLAIMANT ’ 1 ~ WCB 80-01183
Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Attorney. | May- 12, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney |

Reauest for Rev1ew bv C1a1mant

‘Reviewed by Board members McCalllster and Lewis.

of the Referee's order which
claim for an alleged 1njury

The claimant seeks Board review
affirmed the carrier's. denial of his

occurring on January 7, 1980. l

"The issue betore us is compeneablllty

Clalmant alleges that on Januar§ 7, 1980 he sustalined an in-
jury to his neck and ankle when he fell from a veneer cart to the
catwalk. At the time of the injury, | claimant was engaged 1in
horseplay with Tom Price, a fellow employee. Claimant finished
his shift without reporting the 1nc1dent to anyone. The following.
morning he saw Dr. Mason with complalnts of pain and stiffness in
the neck. Dr. Mason found llmltatlon of neck movement and muscle
spasm. He recommended physical therapy, muscle relaxants and a
cervical collar. Dr. Mason found claimant's condition was work
related based on claimant's history.

The outcome of.this case basically hinges on claimant's cred-
ibility. The Referee, in his order,lstated

"rtaken as a whole, howevert the contradlctlons in the
testimony and other inconsistencies in the record do
raise a question as to the|claimant's credibility. He
begins, of course, as do all witnesses, with a presump-
.tion of truthfulness. I found nothing.in his demeanor
and manner of testifying to make me doubt his honesty,
but that was also true of other witnesses." -

t

We flnd that although tne Referee apparently found clalmant not
credible, he fails to do so unequlvocally. Generally, under
Hannan v. Good Samaritan Hospital, 4 Or. App. 178, we should give
welght to the findings of the Referee who saw and heard the wit-
nesses. The Referee, in this case,‘actually felt claimant was do-
ing his best to give honest answers. But because there were so m-
any inconsistencies in the record, he found against claimant on
credibility. We find that there is ‘a logical and reasonable ex-

planation for most of the 1nconsrsten01es and that clalmant 5 tes-

-tlmony was credlble.

37—




sability.

Probabliy the most significant  inconsistency in the record
involves the history of claimant's accident. No co-worker actu-
ally 'saw claimant fall, although they did witness tne horseplay
with Tom Price. Even Tom turned away from claimant for about a
minute at the time claimant fell. Claimant felt he probably was
sitting down for about 30 seconds. We find the testimony of both
men to be believable on this point and consistent with each other.
Claimant's Form 801, signed on January 14, 1980, indicated he
“...jumped up on the veneer cart and fell back onto the catwalk."
His taped testimony, given to an investigator for the carrier on
January 21, 1980, indicated he jumped on the cart and twisted his
ankle on the catwalk when he came down. He stated -he landed with
his.-buttocks on the cart. It is this testimony which the carrier
and the Referee find so incriminating. All other accounts of the
accident, including those given by claimant at the hearing and to
Dr. Mason, are in total agreement with the statement on the Form
801. The Referee felt the accident was most fresh in claimant's
mind when he gave. his statement on January 21 as opposed to what
he remembered at the' hearing. The Referee chose to believe the
account of the injury given on the tape and felt the doctor's con-
clusion might have been different had he know claimant landed on
the cart. We find the history of claimant's injury has been to-
tally consistent throughout with the possible exception of the ta-
ped interview., Even that seems to be just an ‘elaboration of the
more brief version given on other occasions. Claimant stated he
twisted his-ankle on the catwalk and fell to the cart on his but-
tocks. We don't find this inconsistent with the statement
"...fell back ontoc the catwalk."” '

Much time was spent at the hearing on the testimony that
claimant was seen driving a load of cedar bolts on two occasions
(January 12 and 20). On the taped interview claimant indicated he

transported a lcad of cedar bolts only on January 20. The man who -

gave claimant -the cedar bolts, Steven Carnes, testified he loaded
them onto claimant's truck. Claimant also stated this is what
happened on the tape. Claimant indicated his father-in-law un-
loaded the bolts at the end of his trip. Claimant admitted to
driving a load of cedar sawdust on January 12. The employer's
witnesses testified that they saw claimant driving loads of cedar
bolts on these two occasions. No one saw him load or unload the
bolts, nor was there any testimony to that effect. Tne Referee is
concerned that when claimant was asked what activities he did

while he was off work for two weeks after the injury, he indicated

he was generally inactive except for cutting some firewood, doing
some dishes and running a few errands. We do not find driving a
truck twice in two weeks to be particularly active. Workers who-
are permanently and totally disabled can drive trucks. We don't
find it inconsistent that claimant failed to mention this when
asked about his activities. On rebuttal, he did indicate he
hauled cedar bolts on January 20. Actually, the whole discussion
is immaterial to the issue of whether an injury occurred on Janu-
ary, 7, 1980, expect as it relates to claimant's credibility.
Claimant's activities after his injury are important in & discus-
sion of the extent of his disability, not for the issue of compen=-

-38-




3
i
L
v

| .

r {
1

I

The Referee, in his order, indiéated there were facts whicn,
when viewed alone, would support" clalmant $ claim. We agree, but
would go one step further.. We find these facts, together with.
claimant's credible testimony, will ‘Support claimant's claim.
Claimant sustained a neck ‘sprain at ﬁork on January 7, 1980 which
didn't really bother him until he woke up stiff the next morning.
He immediately saw Dr. Mason and wastput on. phy51cal therapy,
muscle relaxants and a cervical collar. The employer apparently
knew of claimant's fall on January 9lat the latest. The history
is consistent, and Dr. Mason relates| the disability to claimant's
work. Colvin v. SIAC, 197 Or. 401 (1953), states there is "...a
firmly established rule that workmen}s compensation acts are to be
liberally construed in favor of the workman." We find claimant
has proven by a preponderance of the! evidence that he sustalned a ’
compensable 1njury on January 7, l9BP

|
ORDER

T j
The order of the Referee dated October 10, 1980 is reversed.

Claimant's claim for an injury sustalned on January 7 1930
is remanded to the SAIF Corporation for acceptance and payment of
compensatlon to whlch claimant is entltled. :

"' Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services both at the héaring level and on Board
review a sum equal to $800, payable}by the SAIF Corporation.

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES. This ogder is flnal unless,; within
30.days after thé date of mailing of copies of this order to the
parties, one of the parties appealsrto the Court of Appeals for
judicial review as provided by ORS 656.298.

-3



JUANITA CLARK, CLAIMANT : WCB 78-07194
Malagon, Velure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys May 12,1981
Wiswall & Svoboda, Defense Attorneys

SAIF CORP Leaal, Defense Attorneys

Order on Recons1derat10n

The Board issued its Order on Review 1in the above encitled
matter on April 15, 198l. By cover letter ‘dated April 21, 198l
the Board received from claimant's dttorney a ‘Motion for Recon-

sideration contendlng that claimant's aggravation claim 1s compen-
sable.

After giving due consideration to this motion the Board con-
cludes that its original decision in its Order on Review was’
proper. Dr. Streitz, the treating physician, "if all he had to yo
on was claimant's history to him, could have based his opinion
upon that history. His not doing so carries some weignt. If the
doctor who treats claimant cannot state a direct rélationship then
claimant's lay. testimony must fail. ©Because the initial injury

was classified as non-dlsabllng, medical proof of a relationship
is v1tal.

In claimant's Motion to Reconsider he states that cliaimanc
meets her burden of proof in an aggravatlon claim when the evi-
dence "as a whole" shows a worsening of the claimant's condition.

The evidence "as a whole" does not sustain claimant's burden in
this case. ' : ' '

Claimant's request that her aggravation claim be acccpted 18
hereby denied. The Board's Order on Review dated April 15, 1981
ris‘;eaffirmed in its entirety.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

RERALD C. FREEMAN, CLAIMANT WCB 78-07527
ffaTton, Popick- & Scott, Claimant's Attorneys May 12, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attornevs :
Lang, Klein et al, Attorneys

Rankin, McMurray et al, Attorneys

Amended Own Motion Order

The Board issued its Own Motion Order on April 25, 1981 in
the above entitled matter. 1In that order the Board inadvertantly

omitted an attorney fee to claimant’'s attorney. Our Own Motion
Order is amended accordingly. |

ORDER

. -Claimant's attbrnéy is hereby granted a sum of 25% of the
lpcregsed compensation granted by our order for temporary total
disability not to exceed the sum of $750.

_40-




PAUL 1.. LOWRY, CLAIMANT

Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ,
Request for Review by Carrier S

Cross Request by Claimant : I

Rev1ewed 'by Board members McCaﬂllster and Lewis.

WCB 79-06008
May 12, 1981

.The SAIF Corporatlon (SAIF)'seeks review and the clalmant re-
quests review of the Referee's ordeq which granted claimant 238°
for 90% unscheduled disability. The SAIF contends that the award
15 excessive. Claimant contends he [is permanently and totally
- disabled. We modify the Referee's order.

. The evidence in this case indicates that claimant is 59 years
of age with a sixth grade education |and most.of his past working
experience has been in heavy work. |At the time of this injury,
October 9, 1978, claimant was operating a small sawmill. He fell
into a conveyor and‘injured his mid back.

The orlglnal dlagn051s was sprain of mid and low back. On
October 26, ‘1978, Dr. Bert. dlagnosed compression fracture thoracic
spine, contusion elbows, hlps and lumbar spine.

On May 30 1979 Dr. Bert found jclaimant's condition medically

stationary and indicated that clalmant was precluded from his reg-
ular occupation.

On July 3, 1979 a Determlnatlon Order granted claimant an
award of 64° for 20% unscheduled dlsablllty.

On January 9, 1980 Dr. Bert reported that claimant was cap-
able of performing light to light moderate work with no heavy
lifting or lifting over 20 pounds repetltlvely, no prolonged -
standlng or sitting, .and he should be able to change p051tlons as
needed. The doctor found claimant had "some residual pain and
llmltatlon of motion around the damaged joint in his splne

For this 1n3ury clalmant no lodger requires active medical

treatment but does take medication. | He has had no hospitalization
and no surgery. K
T BAsed on the “above evidence the Board concludes that claimant
has failed to prove permanent totaltdisability. We further
conclude the Referee's award of- 90%(unscheduled disability 1s ex-
cessive. Claimant bhas declined any  job placement assistance from
vocational rehabilitation personnel‘ Although he appears motiva-
‘ted to return to some occupation, he testified he will not work
for anyone else and wants to run hlS own business. We conclude
clalmant would be adequately compensated for his loss of wage
'earnlng capacity from this industrial _injury by an award of 60%
unscheduled dlsablllty [

|
ORDER |

The order of the Referee dated| September lb, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby dranted an award of 192° for 60% unsched-
uled disability- ThlS award is in-lieu of all prlor awards.~mn&4

o "“-41-‘




JAMES W. MAYNARD, CLAIMANT NCB 75-01093
Order ' s May 12, 1981

Claimant sustained a compensaple injury in 1969. Hls aggra-
vation rights have expired; his continued entitlement to workers
compensation benefits would either be pursuant to the Board's own
motion jurisdiction, ORS 656,278, or pursuant to the voluntary
payment of the employer/Carrler, ORS 656.018 (4) .

‘The Travelers Insurance Companles submitted a disputed claim
settlement executea by its representatlve and claimant to the
Board for approval. Board approval is appropriate because of the
expiration of claimant's aggravation rights. ' Joseph Davis, Own
Motion Order, March 13, 1981.

The Board had guestions about whether to approve the disputed
claim settlement and thus called the Travelers representative.
Our concerns became moot upon being told that Travelers had al-
ready paid the amount provided in the disputed claim sett.cment.

ORDER

The disputed claim settlement executed By the parties on
April 14, 1981, a copy of which is attached to tnis Order, 1s not.
approved by the Board. Travelers payment to-claimant 1is recog-

nized by the Board as a voluntary payment pursuant to ORS
656, 018(4)

BARBARA PANGLE, CLAIMANT | Own Motion 81-0024M
SAIF Corp Leqa] Defense Attorney - May 12, 1981
“Own Motion Order

4 The claimant sustained a compensable left arm injury October
12, 1973; her aggravation rights have expired. Claimant's -contin-
ued entitlement to workers' compensation benefits would be pursu-
‘ant to the Board's .own motion jurisdiction, OR5 656.278, tne med-
ical services statute, ORS 656. 243, or voluntary payment oL the
employer/carrier, ORS 656.018(4;).

The claimant Has reguested own motion reliéf, claiming tnat
her injury related condition has worsened since the last arrange-
ment of compensation and subseqguent to the expiration of statutory
aggravation rights. In support of her request a medical reportc
dated March 25, 1981 has been submitted by Richard K. Olney, ™M.D.
Dr. Olney found "no absolutely objective abnormalities" by which
he could document residual injury to the left elbow or lefc ulnar’

nerve. The claimant continues to recelve conservative care by
medlcatlon only

-42-




The carrier oy letter dated Aprrh 17, 1981 advised tne Board,
"Continued medical treatment for the condltlon resulting from the
injury for which this claim was established will be continued to
be paid under provisions of 656.245. " The carrier opposed an own
motion reopening because "it does not appear that the condition
has materlaLly worsened since the last arrangement cf compensa-
tion.' : . -

The Board finds the medical report of Dr. Olney does not es-
tablish a material worsening of the clalmant s condition. We . are
not persuadec the claim should be reopened '

ORDER

Claimant's request for reopening of her claim under the
Board s own motlon jurlsdlctlon 15 ~denied. i

oo D N T A - i

ROBERT CLOSE CLATMANT Own Motion 81-0080M
Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Attorney May 13, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Own Motion Order on Recon51derat1on

The Board issued its Uwn MOtlon Order on Aprll 6, 1981 and
denied claimant's request for -own motlon relief. The Board's de-
cision was based on the report of the Orthopaedic Consultants '
which found the torn cartilage of the right knee was not related
to claimant's August 1972 left foot|burn.

|
|
|
|

The partles have the respon51b111ty to submit to this Board
all relevant medical and other evxdence.' Ne ither the SAIF.Corpor-
ation nor claimant's attorney in thls case provided the Board with
the Referee's Opinion and Order of January 21, 1980. The Board
was totally unaware that that order| found claimant’'s - right ley
condltlon compenaable and granted an award for same.

On April 16, 1981, claimant' attorney submitted a Motlon for
Reconsideration which informed the Board of the Referee's Opinion
and Order but did not supply the Board with a copy. A copy ot
that OGpinicn and Order was secured from SAIF.

Now that our flle is complete,|the Board still finds pased on
the medical evidence submitted that! the evidence 1s insufficient
Lo grant own motion relief. Dr. Wilson diagnosed a torn medial
meniscus of the right knee, and his only mention ¢of causal
relationship is based on the history given to him by claimant. In
the face of contrary opinions of Dr. Norton, SAIF's consultant,
and the Orthopaedlc Consultants, we still find the evidence
1nsuff1c1ent and deny claimant’'s request for relief.

. IT IS SO ORDEREMN. e . |
|
-43:
|




EUGENE G. DOUGHTY, CLAIMANT ' Own Motiggg?l-OllBM
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney May 13,
Own Motion:Order

Documentation submitted by the SAIF Corporation indicates
claimant reguests the Board to exercise its own motion Jjurisdic-
tion, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a worsened
condition related to his industrial injury of April 5, 1974.

In support of claimant's request was a medical report and
opinion from Dr. Tongue. This report indicates claimant was to be
hospitalized for tne recommended surgery on April 29, '1981l.

The Board concludes that claimant's claim should be reopened
from the date of hospitalization and until closure is indicated
pursuant to ORS 656.278.

IT IS SU ORDERED.

JOHN W. JOHNSON, CLAIMANT WCB 79-03695

Mark Schivelev, Claimant's Attorney May 13, 1981
“ SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Order Denying Dismissal

The SAIF Corporation requested review of the Referee's or-
der in the above entitled matter. On April 28, 1981 the Board re-
ceived from claimant's- attorney a Motion tu Dismiss the SAIF's ap-

peal.. By letter dated April 29, 198l tne SAIF responded that it

was opposed to claimant's motion.

After giving due consideration to this matter the Board de-
nies claimant's Motion to Dismiss and does not find the issues be-
fore the Board on appeal to be mcot. We.will proceed to review
the record.

" Claimant's request for dismissal of the SAIF's appeal is
denied. : _

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-44-




-

H
|
1

' WCB 80-00659

RONALD MOORE, CLAIMANT May 13, 1981

Malagon, Ve1ure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys
. Keith D. Skelton, Defense Attorrey 1
. Request for Review by Employer i

Reviewed by Board members McCalllster and Lewis.
l

The employer seeks '‘Board rev1ew’of that portion of the Ref -
eree's order which ordered it to paylclalmant for mileage expenses
incurred in connection with his trlps to see Dr. Sharell Tracey.

The Board concurs with the conclu51on reached by the Referee.

The Board, however, notes that the Referee, in granting
claimant's attorney a fee out of thelcompensatlon for temporary
total disability, also granted him-an award of 25% out of any sub-
sequent award for permanent partial dlsablllty granted by the Ev-
aluation Division. That portion of the attorney fee relating. to
future awards of permanent partlal disability is disallowed and
reversed.

|
ORDER

|
The order of the Referee dated October 24, 1980 is modified.
F
That portion of the Referee's order grantlng clalmant s at-
torney 25% of any subsequent award of permanent partial disability
by Evaluation Division is reversed.
The remalnder of the Referee's order is affirmed in its en-
tlrety.

° Claimant's attorney is granted as and for a reasonable at-
torney fee for his representation atl this Boartd: rev1ew the sum of
$250, payable by the employer/carrler. ’

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney May 13, 1981
- Own Motion Order

Al

i
|
JAMES NEWBERRY, CLAIMANT | b Own Motion 81-0110M
|
r

Claimant requests the Board tolexer01se its own motion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen nis claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his 1ndustr1al injury of October 26,
1951. . 5

|

The medical evidence submitted.in support of claimant's re-
quest indicates Dr. Golden hospitalized him on January 28, 1981.
The Board concludes that claimant's!claim should be reopened as of
the date of this hospitalization and until closure is authorized
pursuant to ORS 656.278.

IT 18 80 ORDbRED. i

_45-.




RICHARD OLSON, CLAIMANT : ‘ Own Motion 81-0048M
Coons & Hall, Claimant's Attorneys May 13, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney '

Own Motion Referring for Hearing

The claimant, by and through his attorney, regquests the Board
to exercise 'its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278,
and reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his in-
dustrial injury of February 25, 1355. Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired.

After reviewing the record before us, the Board feels that in
the interests of all parties concerned, this case should be refer-
red to a Referee and a hearing held.

The Referee is to hold a hearing to determine whether or not
claimant's condition related to his February 1955 industrial in-
jury has worsened and whether or not he is entitled to compensa-
tion for temporary .total disability, or in the alternative, what
is the extent of claimant's permanent disability. At the close of
the hearing the Referee shall cause a transcript of the proceed-
ings to be made and, together with his recommendation, submit such
to the Board for its final decision.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

TERRY RIDDLE, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08182
Malagon, Velure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys May 13, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney’ '

Order on Reconsideration

The Board issued its Order on Review on April 28, 1981 in tne
above entitled matter. On May 5, 1981 claimant's attorney reques-
ted reconsideration of that order. '

The Board, after reconsidering this case, affirms 1its orig-
inal order. The medical evidence indicates that upon examination
there was full range of motion of claimant's left Kknee, no etffu-
sion, no instability, x-rays of theé knee were normal and the only
finding was subjective . complaints of pain which was not dis-
abling. The Board finds that there is no proof of any loss of use
or function greater than the 10% awarded by the Determination Or-
der.

Claimant's reguest for an increased award is denied.

IT 1S 50 ORDERED.

o




CLYDE SIMMONS, CLAIMANT D Own Motion 81-0100M
Coons & Hall, Attorneys for Claimant i May 13, 1981

. SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . | f
Own Motion Order ' :

Clalmant, by and through his attprney, requests the Boara to
exercise its own motion jurlsdlctlon, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his indus-
trial injury of August 4, 1971. Claimant's aggravation rights

nave expired. : _ |

The Board finds the medical report submltted in support of
claimant's position to reopen is lnsuffLCLent. Dr. Cassell recom-
mends only conservative care and the Orthopaedlc Consultanzs re-
port of March 12, 1981 finds no worsenlng. By letter dated April
17, 198l the SAIF Corporation 1ndlcated that it opposed any re-
opening or additional beneflts because claimant's condition was |

unchanged.

The Board concludes the ev1dence is 1nsuff1c1ent to support a
claim reopening and, therefore, clalmant't request for own motion
relief is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

l
l
KENNETH L.-ELLIOTT, CLAIMANT ! WCB 79-08090 and 79-04846
Emmons, Kyle et al, Claimant's Attorneys May 14, 1981
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys ,
Rohn F, Roberts, Defense Attorney ;
Request for Review by Employer f

|

" Reviewed by the Board en banc.i

The employer, Stayton Auto Supply, seeks Board review of the
Referee’'s order which found that clalmant s condition represented
an aggravation of his 1974 1ndustr1al injury and remanded the
claim to it for acceptance and payment of benefits as provided by
law and ordered it to reimburse Farmers Insurance Group for monies
expended pursuant to the 307 order.E We reverse the Referee's or-
der. i :

‘ Clalmant was employed as a general laborer at Stayton Auto
Supply and suffered a compensable low back injury on November 25,
1974. In March 1975 claimant underwent surgery. His claim was
closed by a Determination Order of Aprll 13, 1979 which awarded
him compensatlon for temporary total dlsablllty only. Claimant
appealed that’ Determination Order and, ‘after a hearing, by an
Opinion-and Order, a Referee granted him 30% unscheduled dis-
ability. ' : N

Claimant‘returned to the same employment, but the ownership
of the business changed and was now!called Clayton Automotive.
Claimant worked eight months before, the second industrial injury
and worked 12 to 14 hour days. He missed no time from work due to

hlS back and was not ‘under actlve medlcal care. .
- ' ' -47-




- The second injury occurred on Mar ch 1, 1979 when claimant
tripped and fell. Shortly. thereafter he was hospitalized and has
not returned to WOrkK.

The medical evidence indicates that Dr. Buza felt that the
November 1974 injury was "aggravated" by the March 1979 injury
which was not a "new injury." This was also the conclusion of the
Or thopaedic Consultants. On March 6, 1979 Dr. Goughn related
claimant's dlagnosed condition of chronlc and acute lumbar strain
to the March 1979 1njury

The standard in Oregon for dlStlDQULShlng aggravatlon and new
injuries is set forth in Calder v. Hughes and wadd, 23 Or. App.
66, 541 P2d 152 (1975). This rule was affirmed in Smith v. Ed's
Pancake House, 27 Or. App. 361, 566 P2d 158 (1976), in which the
court held that the second injury supercedes.the first if:

", ..the second incident contributes independently to the
injury, ...even if the injury would have been much less
severe 1in the absence of the prior condition, and even
if the prior 1njury contrlbuted the major part to the
flnal condltlon.

The Court went on to say:

"If the second injury takes the form merely of a recur-
rence of the first, and if the second incident does not
contr ibute even slightly to the causation of the dis-
abling condition..."”

then the first injury remains responsible. We find that the sec-
ond injury did contribute more than slightly to claimant's dis-
abling condition. - Prior to the second injury he worked and worked
overtime, missed no time from work and was not in need of medical
care.- After the March 1, 1979 incident he required hospitaliza-
tion and has remained temporarily and totally disabled.

The Board concludes that claimant suffered a new industrial
injury on March 1, 1979 while employed by Clayton Automotive.

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated September 30, 1980 is reversed.

Claimant's claim for .a new injury occurring on March 1, 1979
is remanded to Clayton Automotive and its carrier, Farmers Insur-
ance Group, for acceptance and payment of benefits as required by
law until closure is authorized pursuant to ORS 656.268.

Scott Wetzel, on behalf of Stayton Auto Supply, is to be reim-
bursed for all benefits paid pursuant to the Referee's order.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney fee
the sum of $850 payable by Farmers Insurance Group for his repre-
sentation at the hearing.

Claimant's attorney 1is granted as a reasonable attorney fee
for his services at Board review the sum of $100, payable by Farm-
ers Insurance Group : - _48- .




CHRISTIAN P. HALD, CLAIMANT WCB 79-07480
Donald M. Pinnock, Claimant's Attorney | . May 14, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney
Reauest for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board members McCalIister and Lewis.
‘ |
The SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of the Referee s or-
der which granted claimant 224° for 70% unscheduled neck and upper
back disability. The SAIF contends that the award is excessive.
We modify the Referee's order. ’.

The claimant in this case is a physician in family practice
with pre-existing degeneratlve arthritis of the cerv1cal spine who
underwent a fu51on in 1974. o

|

On December 5,.1975, claimant, @hile moving boxes, reared up
and struck his neck and shoulder on filing racks. Subsequently
claimant underwent a cervical fusioniin November 1976 and in Aug-
ust 1978 a laminectomy and foramlnotomy at C4-5, C5-6, C6-7 and
C7-T1 levels. !

Dr. Luce, who first treated claimant in 1974, testified at
the hearing that clalmant s injury caused the nerve roots and
spinal cord to be dragged down across that prior fixed area witn
the fifth nerve root most rapidly lnvolved He further testified
that claimant had pre-existing and rather advanced condition of
bony dep051t in the neck area and that was the reason for the
first surgery in 1974. That condition would have progressed over
a period of time, but the rate of progression after the December
1975 injury was far greater than one! would expect. It was Dr.
Luce 's opinion that this kind of change would be unusual without
trauma. Clalmant also had further left arm atrophy after this in-

jury. . , ;

In March 1979, Dr.- Dunn rated Hoss of use of the left upper
extremlty at 70%. : : ;

Dr. Schostal, who did not examfne claimant, reviewed the med- .
ical evidence and opined by a report of March 28, 1980 that claim-
ant suffered no disability from the December 1975 industrial in-
jury. He further elaborated by a report of July 28, 1980 that Dr.
Luce claims claimant stretched the CS nerve root and he strongly
disagreed. Dr. Schostal felt’ that the cause of claimant's: dis-
ability was the progressive degeneratlve arthritic condition and

‘the. 1974 fu51on which accelerated that degeneratlve process.

|

i
t
1

49~

'
I




The Board finds, based on the record, that there are two dis-
tinct versions of causal relationship in evidence. With a clear
overview, probably both are correct to a degree. 'This is the evi-
dence we must deal with. Claimant returned to his practice, al-
beit on a limited basis and with much less practicing of surgery
and delivering’ of babies. Claimant testified for this reason his
practice has suffered in the loss of patients. Claimant is 59
years of age. ‘

The Board concludes that the total awards granted by the De-
termination -Ordexs of 50% unscheduled disability adequately com-
pensate claimant for his loss of wage earning capacity. However,
the Board finds that the evidence also indicates some of the loss
of use of the left upper extremity is causally related by Dr. Luce
to the surgeries performed after the December 1975 industrial in-
jury and that portion of .such loss is compensable and entitles
claimant to an award:

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated October 14, 1980 is modified.
The Determination Order of June 20, 1979 is affirmed.

Claimant is dranted an award of 38.4° for 20% loss of the
left arm. -

Claimant's attorney is granted as and for a reasonable at-
torney fee the sum of 25% of the compensation dgranted for loss of
the scheduled member, not to exceed $400. :

NOEL D. JONES, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08907
Bryan Peterson, Claimant's Attorney - May 14, 1981
A. Thomas Cavanaugh, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board members Barnes and Lewis.

The claimant seeks Board review ot the Referee's order which
"dismissed" his case. C(Claimant contends he is permanently and to-

tally disabled, or in the alternative, is entitled to a -greater
award. We modify the Referee's order.

First the Board notes that the Referee "dismissed" claimant's
case. This was improper. The Referee concluded claimant was not
entitled to any greater award than that granted by the Determina-
tion Order. The Determination Order should have been affirmed and
the Referee's order should have so stated. ‘

-50-




i
Clalmant has been employed most Lf his adult working llfe in
the automotive field. 'On February lL 1976 he bent over while
working at Harrington Motor Company and something slipped in his
back. The initial diagnosis was lumbosacral strain. Subsequently
in December 1976 Dr. Mason performed[a laminectomy. Claimant's

claim was closed by a Determination Order of January 7, 1977 which
granted him compensatlon for temporary total disability only.

Claimant moved to Arizona and took an automotive teaching job
which only last approx1mately six weeks because he quit because
there was too much’ stanalng.. i

Tne medical ev1dence indicates tnat claimant is precluded
from all heavy labor occupations. Clalmant is 63 years of age
with .an eighth grade education. The levidence further indicates
that claimant has little or no motivation to return to work and
has, in essence, voluntarily retired{and has been on social secur-
ity disability, according to his tes%imony, since his industrial
injury. :

After issuance of the Determlnatlon Order, the claim was re-
opened for .treatment that claimant recelved in Arizona- and Arkan-
sas. A second Determination Order was issued on July 12, 1979
which granted claimant an award of 32° for 10% unscheduled disa-

blllty - , C o '

Based'on a preponderance of evidence, the Board concludes
that the award granted by the secondeetermination Order inade-
quately compensates claimant for his loss of wage earning capa-
city. However, the evidence does not support a finding that
claimant is permanently and totally dlsabled We find claimant is‘
entltled to an award of 30%. .

} i
ORDER
. ‘ | _ -

The order of the Referee datedEOctober 3, 1980 is modified.

Claimant- is hereby granted an award of 96° for 30% unsched-
uled dlsablllty This award is in lieu of all prior awards gran-
ted'o . l .

. ) l .

Claimant's attorney is grantedfas and for a reasonable at-
torney fee the sum of 25% of the 1ncreased compensation granted by
thlS order, not to exceed $1,000. i

e e st A ——— e s T
.

!
|
[
i
{
!
!
!

-51-




i - M
DARYL BRITZIUS, CLAIMANT agn Tgt1?38?1 0098
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney y 18,

Own Motion Order

Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion jur is-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656,278, and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his 1ndustr1al injury of November 2@,
1972.

The medical evidence indicates that claimant's condition nas
worsened, and he regquired medical care from Dr. Smitn, On Febru-
ary 23, 1981 he underwent a lumbar myeiogram which showed a de-
fect. Dr. Smith felt that claimant's conadition represented an dg—
gravation of the November 1¥7< injury.

The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to have his
claim reopened as of February 23, 1981 and until closure 18 autn-
orized pursuant to ORS 656.278. ' '

IT IS5 SO ORDERED.

- MICHAEL ELSE, CLAIMANT . Own Motion 81-0085M
Roger Wallingford, Claimant's Attorney - May 18, 1981

Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorney

"Own Motion Order ' :

Claimant, by and through his attorney, requests tne Board to
exercise 1ts own motion Jjurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his indus-

trial injury of February 12, 1973. Claimant's aggravation rights
have expired. :

The medical report from Dr. Carter indicates that clalmant
felt his condition was worsened and the worsening was in the form
of increased pain. Dr. Carter indicated that objectively there
had been no significant change in claimant's back in terms of
range of motion/ or neurological examination.

Based on the report from Df. Carter the Board concludes that
the evidence presented in support of claimant's request 1s 1nsut-
ficient to sustain the contention that claimant's condition has

-worsened related to his industrial injury. Claimant's request for
own motion relief.is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-52-




WAYMON D. GAROUTTE, CLAIMANT - WCB 79-11021
WilTner; Bennett, et al, Claimant's Attorneys May 18, 1981
“Lana, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys = |
Request for Rev1ew by Cla1mant 1l
. ) !
t

Rev1ewed by Board members McCalﬁlster and Lewis.

The clalmant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
awarded 80% unscheduled low back dlsablllty arising out of claim-
ant's 1978 injury sustained while worklng as a “"dryer tender" for
Multnomah Plywood Corporation. The Referce's .award was in lieu of
an award of 25% unscneduled low back |disability granted by Deter—.
mlnatlon Order dated December 20, 1979

. o

Claimant seeks an award of permanent total dlsablllty.
Claimant contends that "two prior determlnatlon orders" awarded
15% and 5% respectively for unscheduled low back dlSablllty The
"two prior determination orders® referred to in claimant's brief,
however, were in fact only one, 1ssued on March 6, 1976, which
awarded 5% unscheduled low back disability in connection witn
claimant's May 3, 1975 back injury. I By stipulation, that award
was increased by an additional 10% in June of 1976.. Thereafter,
claimant re-injured his back on September 30, 1976 wnile pullinyg
green chain. A "307 Order" was issued, designatirig EBI as the're-
sponsible carrier; that issue went tp hear ing, whereupon the SAIF
'Corporatlon was de51gnated the respon51ble carrier for the Septem-
ber 1976 injury. ‘The Referee's conclu51on that the 1976 injury
was an aggravation of the 1975 1n3ury dated November 16, 1977, was
affirmed by the Boara's Order on Review dated August 22, 13978. No
further disposition of that claim is contained in the record now
before the Board.

None of the above relates, howéver, to claimant's third back
injury occurring in the summer of l978, which is the subject of
the present case. The Determination Order of December 20, 1979,
awarding .25% unscheduled low back” dlsab1l1ty, referred only to
claimant's 1978 injury, and was the subject of the September 30,
1980 hearing. The Referee's order,ldated October 31, 1980,
awarded 80% unscheduled low back disability in lieu of the 25%
previously awarded; claimant now seeks review of that award.

On de novo review, the Board afflrms and adopts the flndlngs
and conclusxons of the Referee,

In Smith v. SAIF, Or. Appi _ s ___P2d __, WCB No.
79-3191 (1981), the Court held, under circumstances quite similar
to this case, that the clalmant S fallure to seek employment pre-
‘'cluded an award of permanent total[dlsablllty Here, as there,
claimant did not comply with ORS 656.206(3) by making a reasonabie
effort to obtain employment. Auda% v. SAIF,. 43 Or. App. 813, 816,
604 P2d 428 (1979); Potterf v. SAILF, 41 Or. App. 755, 757, 761,
598 pP2d 1290 (1979). P

o e < S

-53-




Claiman; has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evi-
dgnqe that his physical impairment, although substantial, is suf-
ficient to preclude him from any regular gyainful employment. Ab-
Ssent prooi that it would be futile to seek employment, claimant is
precluded from an award of permanent total dilsability. Butcher v.
SAIF, 45 Or. App. 313, 318, 608 P2d 575 (1980) ; Morris v. Denny's

Restaurant, Or. App. __ p2d , WCB Case No. 78-6247
(1981) . ' , - T

The Board concludes, therefore, that the Referee's award of -
80% unscheduled low back disability should be affirmed. |

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated October 31, 1980 is atfirmed.

ROBERT L. GREEN, CLAIMANT ‘ WCB 79-07414
Robert L. Burns, Claimant's Attorney ‘ May 18, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et .al, Defense Attorneys

Reauest for Review by Emnlover

" Reviewed by Board members Barnes and McCallister.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
remanded claimant's claim for an injury of March 26, 1977 to it
for acceptance and the payment of benefits. We reverse tne Ref-
eree's order. '

‘On the 1ssue of untimely notice, the Board agyrees with thne
Referee that the employer did, in fact, have knowledge of the
claim. Tnerefore, the Referee's denial of tne employer's motion
to dismiss was proper.

Claimant suffered a compensansle low .back injury on August 23,
1976 while employed by Portland Willamette Company as operator of

a soldering machine. A claim was filed and accepted. Clalmant
missed approximately two weeks of work, and temporary total dis-
ability compensation was paid. He returned first to lignt work

and then to his regular employment. The 1976 claim was cliosed by
a Determination Order of November 18, 1976 with time loss only.

While still employed by this employer and still operating the
- solder ing machine, claimant testified that cn March 26, 1977 he
felt severe low back pain. Claimant left worx in June. He saw
Dr. Brown who referred him to Dr. Goodwin. Claimant was hospital-
ized, and on June 29, 1977 Dr. Goodwin performed a fusion. '

_54- (




|
|
!

Upon hospital admnission, clalmant gave no history of the 1976
injury nor the alleged March 26, 1977 injury. Claimant's condi-
tion was dlagnosed by Dr. Goodwin as{spondylolisthesis, a conygenli-
tal anomaly. A fusion was performed for this condition. -There 1s
no . indication of Dr. Goodwin's oplnlon of whether or not claim-
ant's neeéd for surgery was related to the aileged 1977 injury
and/or claimant's work activities. |

! o
On August 16, 1979 the employer:s carrier issued a denial of
aggravation or new injury. I

'

More than two years after the fusxon, in 1979, Dr. Lbrown sub-
mltted this report:

"My diagnosis for Robert'Green is spondylolisthesis
which I feel was aggravated by work."

Dr. Brown prov1des no explanation for his opinion. Dr. Brown's
reference to "work" is ambiguous 51nce claimant had worked else-
where since leav1ng this employert 1q 1977. :

'he Orthopaedic Consultants reported on March 12, 1980 that
they found no causal relationsnip bétween claimant's work dct1v1ty
"during the past 12 months" and hislcondition. 'This report fails
to state an opinion regardlng clalmant s alleged injury in March
1977. :

I

Dr. Cannard, a cniropractor., reported on March 10, 1980 two
vears and nine months after the surgery, that claimant's low back
condition which he treated was the result of the 1Y76 industrial
lnjury.

Thne passadge of time between tne orlglnal 1976 injury and the
alleged 1977 aggravatlon Or new ln]ury ‘coupled with claimant's
congenital defect requires expert medical evidence on tne causal
relationship between claimant's worx and the necessity for sur- )
gery in order for this claim to be compensable. Uris v. Compensa-
kion Department, 247 Qr. 420 (L96?)' The Board concludes that the
expert medical evidence presented lb insufficient Eor us to find
that claimant's spondylolisthesis condltlon was aggravated by ihiis
work. }

I
ORDbR

The order of the Referee datediJuly 11, 1980 as amended by
Order of Reconsideration dated July, 29, 1980 is reversed. Tne
employer's denial dated Auygust 16, ﬁ979 is affirmed.

NOTECE 10 ALL PARTIES: This order is final unless, witnin
30 days after the date of mailinygy of copies of this order to the

_partles, one of the parkties appeals to the Court of Appeals for

judicial review as prov1ded by ORS 656 298.

S ,n'___.-_ﬂ . e -

55~

!

i

’ A1




MARY ANN HALL, CLAIMANT ; “WCB 78-05713
Edward Olson, Claimant's Attorney May 18, 1981
Roger Warren, Defense Attorney
Reauest for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board members Barnes and tcCallister.

The employer/carrier seeks Board review of the Referee's or-
der .which required prov151on of medlcal services and awarded at-.
torney'’s fees.

As is of ten the case, a significant tureshold problem is
identifying the issues. By way of background, the claimant sus-
tained a compensable injury in 1973 when her hair was caught
in a drill press which pulled out a portion of her scalp. Her
present claim, reduced to its essential and non-legalistic terms,
is for skin graft surgery to repair the bald spot on her scalp.

The first issue is var iously descr ibed in the record as a
claim for medical services, ORS 656,245, and a claim tor aggrava-
tion, ORS 656.273. That ambiguity in the record is explained in
part by an ambiguity in the statutes. ORS 656. 245 provides that
injured workers shall receive "medical services for conditions re-
sulting from .the injury for such period as the nature of the 'in-
jury or the process of the recovery requires." Standing alone,
ORS 656.245 provides for on-going medical care. The aggravation
_statute, ORS 656.273, also refers to medical care: "An 1njured
worker 1s entitled to additional compensation, including medical
services, for worsened conditions resulting from the original in-
jury."

Interpreting tnese two statutes toyecher, a claim for URS
656. 245 medical services is processed, procedurally, as an aggra-
vation claim during the five year aggravation period. It goes not
follow, however, that a claim for ORS 656.245 medical services re-
sults .1n an aggdravation reopening of a claim. Aggravation reopen-
ing results in payment of temporary total disability until claim
closure and the possibility of an increased award of permanent
disability at that time. By contrast, in this case, tnere is no
suggestion that claimant is-entitled to payment of temporary tOtdl
disability because there is no suggestlon she

is unable to work because of the bald spot on her scalp, at least
until she is hospitalized for surgery. Nor is there any conceiv-
able basis for an increased award of permanent disability because
of that bald spot. Rather, this case illustrates a situation
that, although processed as an aggravation claim, cannot result in
aggravation reopening, but only an order to provide requested mea-
ical services. '

-56-




: I

The Referee dia just tnat, i.e., ordered the employer/carrler
to provide claimant with the requested skin graft operation. On
appeal, it is apparently the p051tlon of the employer/carrler that
med1cal services for conditions resultlng from the injury" within
the meaning of ORS 656.245 does not include what the employer/
carrier calls "cosmetic surgery." The Board disagrees. A worker
is entitled to such medical treatmenﬂ as is necessary to return
him or her as nearly as possible to the pre-injury state. 'That
obv1ously includes in this case repaLE of an industrially related

physical disfigurement. The- Referee correctly ordeced provision
of ORS 656,245 medical serv1ces. -

The .otner issue involves dttorney fees. The employer/carrier
argues: "No request was ever made Eor attorney's fees eitner by a
request for tieariny or at the time of tne hearing, anu tnerefore
no attorney's fees should have been awarded by the Referee." That
arguinent is lncon51stent with. the *atlonale of Mavis v. SAIF, 45
Or. App. 1059 (1980), in which the Court held, "A claimant must
ar ticulate claimed entltlement to a penalty or that 1ssue is
waived" because

“wrongful dental of a claim does not automaticaliy

triggyer entitlement to a penalty, under ORS 656. 262(6)

the unreasonableness of the denial must be proven before

a penalty can be imposed.™ | 45.0r App at 1062-63
] .

The same canncot be said about attorney's fees in denied—laims
cases. Under ORS 656.386 (1), when the claimant prevails on a
denied claim, "the Referee or bBoard shall allow a reasonable at-
torney fee." {Emphasis Supplied.) The Board, therefore,
concludes that tnere would be no point in requiring articulation
of claimed.entit lement to attorney 's |fees in denied-claims cases
because that entitlement is automatlc and statutory if the
claimant prevalls.

The Referee's order, dated Septeémber 12, 1980, is affirmed.

Clalmant s attorney is awarded §550 for legal services ren-
dered.in connection with this Board review, to be paid by the car-
rier in addition to and not out of cqmpeneation benetits.

: ; .

-57-




DALE H. HOFFMAN, CLAIMANT - WCB 81-03506 and 81-0108M .
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attorneys May 18, 1981 SN
"Noreen K. Saltveit, Defense Attorney

Own Motion Order Referring for In-Tandem Hearing

- On April 13, 1981, claimant, by and through his attorney, re-
qgested the Board exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen
his claim for an injury sustained on March 1, 1973 to his back,
hip and leg. Claimant's aggravation rights haverexpired. Claim-
ant has also reguested a hearing on an appeal of a Determination
Order, dated September 17, 1980. Alternatively, he requests that
the Board remand his own motion reguest to the Hearings Division
to be heard in tandem with the Request for Hearing already pending.

. The Board feels it would be in the pest interest of the par-
t;es involved if this matter were referred to the Hearingys Livi-
510n to be heard in tandem with W Case No. 81-03506. 'The Ret-
eree 1s instructed to take evidence in the own motion matter re-
garding cléimant's entitlement to have his claim reopened for pay-
ment of temporary total disability commencing January 8, 1981 and "
all accrued and accruing causally-related medical expenses. At
the conclusion of the hearing, the Referee is to forward a copy of
the transcript of the hearing to the Board with his recommendation
as to the disposition of the own motion claim. He shall also en-
tgr an appealable order with respect to the issue of extent of
disability in WCB Case No. 81-03506.

IT I8 SO ORDERED.

DAN R. PIERCE, CLAIMANT ' ‘Own Motion 81-0112M
Pozzi, Wilson et al, Claimant's Attorneys May 18, 1981

Tooze, Kerr et al, Defense Attorneys

Own Motion Order

Claimant, by and through his attorney, requests the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and
reopen nis claim for a worsened condition related to his indus-
trial injury of September 17, 1974. <Claimant's aggravation rignts
nave expired. ' '

In support of his contention, clalmant submitted a report
from Dr. Clevenger. In that report Dr. Clevenger indicated it was
his impression that claimant nad no physical evidence of progres-
sion of his symptoms and no. evidence of any neurological involve-
ment. '

Based on this report the Board concludes tnat claimant is not
entitled to a claim reopening and his request for own motion re-
lief 1s denied. ' - ‘

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e . - ca.




WILLIAM F. P?LE, JR., CLAIMANT L . Own Motion 81-0123M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney j May 18, 1981

The claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a
worsened condition related to his September 18, 1974 industrial
injury. ‘Claimant's aggravation rlghts have explred

Tne evidence 1ndlcates that in ﬂ974 claimant injured nhis left
shoulder. 1In February 1981 claimant !came under the care of Dr.
Beals and subsequently; on April 13, 11981, claimant underwent left
shoulder surgery. '

The Board finds that claimant 1s entitled to compensation for
temporary total disability commenc1ng the -date of his hospitaliza-
tion for the April 13, 1981 surgery -and until closure under ORS
656.278., ' '

IT IS SO QRDERED,

.tion for the March 4, 198l surgery performed by Dr. Singet.
. . | .

. RICHARD SATTLER 'CLAIMANT ” . Own Motion 81-0124M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney y May 18, 1981

— = e e m e = R

Clalmant requests the Board to exerc15e its own motion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his beptember 16, 1975 1ndustr1al in-
jury. Claimant's aggravatlon rlghtbihave expired.

The medical evidence submittedifrom Dr. Singer indicates that
claimant's right shoulder condition had worsened, and on March 4, |
1981, claimant underwent surgery for division of coracoacroimial |
ligament and excision of the dlstaliclav1cle.

The Board finds, based on thislevidence, that ‘claimant's
claim should be reopened commencing!the date of his hospitaliza-

IT IS S50 ORDERED.:

|
!

) I
—59-i




JOHN SEOTT, CLAIMANT | | Own Motion 81-0125M
SAIF Corp Leagal, Defense Attorney May 18, 1981

Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condltlon related to his industrial injury of August 10,

11974.

The medical reports submitted from Dr. Sulkosky do not caus-
ally relate claimant's current condition to his. industrial in-
jury. The report submitted from the Orthopaedic Consultants indi-
cates that claimant's current condition is related to the natural
pIOQIESSlOD of his underlylng degenerative osteoarthritis.

.Based on thlS evidence, claimant's request for own motion
relief is denied.

IT IS.SO ORDERED.

‘DENNIS SHARP, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0126M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘ . May 18, 1981

Claimant Tequests the Board to exercise its own motion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his February 18, 1974 industrial in-
jury. Clalmant S ayggravation rignts have explred.

The evidence submitted indicates that in February 1974 claim-
ant suffered a penetrating injury to his left eye. On April 14,
1981 Dr. Klein performed surgery for repair of tihe retinal detach-
ment of the left eye and removal of an intraocular foreign body.

The Board concludes that claimant's Llalm should be reopened

“as of the hsopitalization for his April 14, 1981 surgery per formed

by Dr. Klein, until closure is authorized pqrsuant to OR5 656.278.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-60-




CHARLES C. TACKETT : WCB, 79-08040
Peter Hansen, Claimant's Attorney May 18, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney
Request- for Rev1ew by SAIF

Cross Reauest by Claimant . I

Reviewed by the Board en banc.:

The SAIF Corporation seeks: Board review of that portion of .
the Referee's order which orders payment of permanent partial dis--
ability benefits awarded in an earller Referee's order, dated De-
cember 13, 1979, in WCB Case No. 78-06975 together witn a penalty
of 25% of all sums accrued from the|date of that earlier order.
Claimant seeks cross-review of that|portion of the Referee's order
‘which denied claimant's request for special maintenance nenefits
wnile he was enrolled in an authorized program of vocational
tralnlng at Rogue River Community College.

The issues are: (l) When, subsequent to a Retferee's vrder, a
worker enters a vocational rehabilitation program, may tne Lnsurer
suspend payment of permanent dlsdblllty benefits awarded oy tnat
-order, paying instead temporary total disability benefits, until
the conclusion of tne vocational rehabllltatlon program; (<) has
claimant’ proven entitlement to speC1al maintenance penefits for
the time spent in his vocatiocnal rehabllltatlon program.

i

(1) Suspension of Benefits.

There is little dispute about the Eacts. Claimant was
awarded 35% permanent partial unscheduled disapility by a Ref-
eree's order dated December 13, 1979 in WC3 Case No. 78-06975.
Claimant entered an authorized program of vocational rehabilita-
tion at Rogue River Community Lollege the followinyg month, that is
in: January of 1980. SAIF then ceased paying the permanent dis-
aolllty award of the Referee's order and instead began paying tem-
porary .total dlsablllty. By the request for hearinygy in this case,
claimant ‘asserts that he should havé been paid both his permanent
dlsablllty award and temporary total disability whlle he was re-
celving vocational t. training. {

Whether SAIF was authorized toido what it did is a guestion
of statutory construction. QRS 656. 268(54 provides-

"If, after the determlnatlon made pursuant to subsection
(3) of this section, the|d1rector author izes a program
of vocational rehabilitation for an injured worker, any
permanent disability payments due under the determina=-
tion shall be suspended,,and the worker shall receive
temporary disability compensation while he is enrolled
in-an authorized vocatlonal rehabilitation program.

When the worker ceases to be enrolled and actively en-
gaged in an authorized vocatlonal rehabilitation pro-
gram, the Evaluation Division shall redetexmine the
claim pursuant to subsectlon (3) of this section unless
the worker's condition 1s not medlcally statlonary "

-61-'




.This_statute refers only to an award of permanent disability made

by a Determination Order. It would appear, however, to be equally
appllcable to an award inade by a Referee's order following an
appeal from a Determination Order. The apparent intent of ORS
656.268(5) is to preclude the simultaneocus payment of permanent
dlsablllty benefits ana temporary disability benefits whiie a
worker is receiving the latter because ne is enrolled in an auth-
orized program of vocational rehabilitation. See Daniel Bush, WCB
tase No. 79-08635 (Octooer 14, 1980). No rational reason 1s ap-
parent why that intent would be limited to situations where there
is only a Determination Order and should not apply to situations
where tnere is a Referee's order.

ThlS analy51s creates a possible statutory COﬂfllCt ORS
656. 389(3) provxdes in part

“The {Referee's) order is final unless, within 30 days
after the date on which a copy of the order is mailed to
the parties, one of ‘the partles requests a rev1ew by the
Board under ORS 656. 295,

The requirement of ORS 656.268(5) tnat permanent disability pay-—
ments "shall be suspended" would thus appear to conflict with the
finality rule of ORS 656.289(3). See also ORS 656.313(1) (“The
filing by an employer or the State Accident Insurance Fund Corpor-
ation of a request for review or court appeal shall not stay pay-
ment of compensation to a claimant.").

If confllct this be, "however, it is not exacerbated by inter-
preting ORS 656.268(5) as equally applicable to a tetermination

"OUrder and a Referee's order. Although not stated with the sanme

pluntness with respect to a Determination Order, such an order 1is
just as capable as a Referee's order of becoming final oy opera-
tion of law. ORS 656.319(2) provides a hearlng on

‘'such gbjections tto a Détermination Crder) shall not be granted
unless a reguest for hearing is filed within one year after tae
copies of the determination were mailed to the parties." <There-
fore, when the legislature adopted ORS 656-.269(5), it must have
intended that that section.be an exception to the finality of a

De termination Order as provided in ORS 656.319(2) . Moreover, when
ORS 656.268(5) is interpreted as including a Referee's order, the
legislature likely also lntended that that section be an exception
to the finality of a Referee's order as provided in ORS
656.289(3) . So viewed, there is no conflict in tie statutory
scheme. ' :

There are further indications of legislative intent. O&8
656.2684¢) prov1des in part:

"One purpose of this chapter is to restore the injured

worker as soon as possible and as near as possible to a
~condition of self support and maintenance as an able-

bod ied worker. Claimant shall not be closed nor tem-

porary disability cempensation terminated if...tne

worker is enrolled and actively engaged 1n an authorlzed
program of vocatlonal rehabllltatlon

-672-




Th1s indicates a leglslatlve preterehce for vocational rehabilita-
O tion. This also indicates a .legislative judgment that temporary
total disability payments be used to|subsidize workers in voca-
tional renabilitation. And when interpreted together witin OKRS
656. 268(5)  ("when the worker ceases- to be enrdlleu and actively
engagea in an author ized wvocational rehapilitation program, the

Evaluation Division shall redetermine. the claim..."), this indi-
cates a legislative expectatlon that’vocatlonal rehabilitation
might often decrease a worker 's permanent disability. It would bé.

passing strange for the leglislature |to encourage vocational renhap-
ilitation to reduce permanent disabillity, and require that voca-
tional rehabilitation be subsidized by carrier payment of tempor-
ary totail disability and at the same time intend that permanent
gisability awards be simultaneously pald while the worker is in
vocational rehabilitation. . ey

" The amount of money involved should be noteda. Claimant tes-
tif ied that his temporary total disability payments wnile he was
in rehabilitation were $483. 40 every two weeks, or.about $I,0000 a
month. If the award of permanent dﬂsablllty made to claimant in
WCB Case No. 78-06975 were paid monthly pursuant to ORS
656.2164), it would also be at the |rate of about $1,0000 a
month. So claimant's argument that 'he should receive both tem-
porary dlsablllty and permanent disability payments while in re-
habilitation, boils down to an argument for about $2,0060 per month.

e e PR . — -

. - |

Q!’ : Wthh brings us to the questlon of equal treatment. If a
claimant went into a vocational rehabilitation. progyram berore a
Determination Order was issued, ORb|656 268(1l) makes it clear that
he would receive only temporary total disability payments while in
the rehabilitation program. If a clalmant went into a vocational
rehabilitation program after a Determlnatlon Order rated his pef-
manent disability, ORS 656.268(5) makes it clear he would receive
only temporary total disability payments while in the rehabiltita-
tion program. The Board cannot belleve that the legislature in-
tended that a claimant who begins vocatlonal rehabilitation after
‘a Referee's order should, solely by;reason of that fortuitous
timing, receive the unequal treatment of twicé as much compensa-
tion as would workers who enter rehabilitation earlier in the
course of the processing of their c¢laims,

For all of these reasons, the Board concludes that SALF was
authorized to suspend payments of the permanent disability awarded
in WCB Case No. 78-06975 while'clalmant was enrolled and actively
participating in an authorized program of vocational rehabilita-
tion, paylng instead temporary total dlSablllty

N




(2) special Maintenance.

.Claimant seeks additional compensation, over and above tem-
porary total disability payments, for the period ne has been in
rehabilitation. The parties argue at length over whicn rules are
applicable and whether they were properly adopted under thL Admin-
istrative Procedures Act.

The Board finds it unnecessary to address those legal argu-
ments. The standard that would be most genercus to claimant was
adopted by tne Board, effective April 1, 1976, before the 1977
separation of the Board and the Workers' Compensation Department.
It provides:. "Special maintenance assistance may be granted a
Board sponsored vocational rehabilitation client in an amount
reasonable and necessary to enable him to complete his vocational
training program and become rehabilitated."”

Assuming the applicability of the Board's 1976 special main-
tenance policy, claimant confronts what the Referee called "a
hiatus in proof.," As previously noted, claimant testified that
his temporary total disability payment while in rehabilitation was
$483.40 every two weeks, or about $1,000 per month. Claimant also
testified that he was paid 44.40 per day for mileage and meals
while attendlng his rehabilitation program at Rogue River Com-
munity Cpllege., Claimant did not testify about how many days per

month he went to the community college; if it were 20 days a

month, his mileage/meals allowance was $88.00 a month. Finally,

claimant testified that his two teenage children earned about $50
a month doing odd jobs. . It thus appears that claimant's tamily
had available something over $1,100 a month.

On the expense side, claimant testified that the family's
rent was $145 a smontn and the food bill was about $80 a week.
Without any additional expenses being spe01flcally identified,
claimant's wife testified: :

"Q: Whet are your average monthly expenses?
"A: It runs between $1,025 and $1,100 a month."

Both claimant and his wife testified to their serious financial
hardship. The figures in the record showing expenses 1in the
neighborhood of $1,L00 a month and income in the neighborhood of
$1,100 a month simply do not document that position.

The Board agrees with the Referee that clalmant failed to
prove entitlement to any additional special maintenance.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated July 16, 1980 is affirmed in
part and reversed in part. The portion denying special mainten-
ance relief is affirmed. The portions ordering payment of perm-
anent disability while claimant is in a vocational renavoilitation
program, penalties and attorney fees are reversed.

-64.-




DONALD H. TALL, CLAIMANT WCB 80-00568
D.S. Denning, Jr., Claimant's Attorney | ~May 18, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attaorney
Request for Review by Claimant

. Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The claimant seeks Board review|of tne Referee's order which
denied claimant's request for payment of certain medical expenses
incurred in.connection with surgical|procedures involving a decom-
pressive laminectomy together with attorney's fees and penalties.

Claimant contends that the Referee s order is arbitrary, cap-
ricicus and unfounded, in that the. August 29, 1979 surgery per-
formed by Dr . Johnson was reasonable|and proper medical treatment;
that the doctor complied with his duty to notify the insurer ot
his intent to perform surgery that the insurer waited until the
day beforwe surgery ‘to secure an 1ndependent consulting opinion;
and that the insurer cannot be relleved of its responsiblility to
provide medical care for a compensable condition merely because
the treating physician failed to stcure a second Jlndependent con-
sultation upon the verbal "advice of a conflicting medical opinion,
absent any .request by the insurer that he do so.

SAIF asserts that the treating physician and surgeon failed
to comply with a duty imposed by OAR |436-69-130 in tnat he failed
to refer the claimant to a second lndependent gualified consultant
prior to pr.oceeding with the scheduled surgery. SAIF further ar-
gues that the surgeon and the clalmant agreed . that the bill would

be paid by claimant's prlvate insurance and that claimant should
be .bound by that decision.

Hav1ng worked for 30 years for the same employer, Harris Pine
Mills, the claimant was seriously 1n3ured on November 18, 1970
witen he fell 22 feet to a concrete floor, sustaining fractures of
the pelvis and left shoulder. His cﬂalm was initially closed on
November 28, 1973, following two surgerles The claim was re-
opened in March o£ 1975 for a third surgery and had remained
opened ever since, until a Determlnatlon Order dated August 9,
1979 again closed the ciaim. That Determlnatlon Order was with-
drawn on August 30, 1979, the day atter claimant's seventh surgery
since the date of his 1970 accident.

The August 29, 1979 surglcal procedure, performed by Dr. How-
ard. E. Johnson in B01se, Idaho, has|been treated by the Referee as
an electlve surgery" as defined by OAR 436—69-004(11), as follows:

.that surgery whicn need not be performed as an emer-
gency but 1s reguired in the process of recovery from
the injury.

On de novo review, the Board agopts the Referee's flndlngs
with the following exceptions and comments

-65- -




First the Referee's opinion falls to note that that while
claimant's testimony may have appeared to be less than credible,
it was established as far back as 1973 that claimant has a full
scale IQ of 89 with a memory quotient of 80. . Psychological test-
ing in 1973 1ndlcated that clalmant functlonb at a low average to
dull normal level. -

There is no contention here that the medical services were
not compensable, nor that they proved to be unreasonable. There
is only a contention that the insurer is not liable for payment of
the medical charges because there was a consulting physician's op-
inion that surgery was not, in his opinion, recommended.

Concluding that claimant was bound by a verbal agreement with
his doctor to proceed with surgery despite a last-mlnute wlth-
drawal of SAIF's authorization, the Referee seems to rely upon an
assumpt ion that claimant was fully informed of the consequences of
his decision. The existence of any verbal agreementr‘if in fack
one did exist, 1s based on sheer conjecture and appears to rely
solely upon Dr. Johnson's October 15, 1979 letter to SAIF which
stated: -

"Af ter consultation by Dr. Gordon Daines, Jr., in the
hospital, your authorization for surgery was denied.
_Af ter discussion with the patient, he wished to go ahead
with surgery, and tnis was covered under his private in-
surance,.."

The detalls of Dr. Johnson's "discussion with the patient" are not
in the record. -Nor does the doctor's letter indicate that claim-
ant's decision relied upon the existence of private insurance, 1f
in fact prlvate insurance existed. To conclude that c¢laimant's
decision was "informed," based upon the meager evidence contained
in tne record, is little more than speculation. It is inconceiv-
able that a claimant should be held to have waived his rights to
medical services for a compensable injury on the eve of a surgical
procedure recommended by his own surgeon on the basis of this rec-
ord. ' :

Second, the Referee's Opinidn and Order failed to note that a
medical examination conducted on behalf of an insurer, although
authorized in pr incipal by OAR 436-69-130 and OAR 436-69-210,

“shall not delay or interrupt proper treatment of the worker."
QAR 436-69-210 (1

The Referee concluded that the proven success of the Surgery
was irrelevant., The Board disagrees. Wnether medical treatment
is proper, under any circumstances, can often be determined Dby 1ts
ultimate results. The Board finds that the August 29, 1979 lamin-
ectomy performed by Lr. Johnson was, in fact, beneficial to claim-
ant's back condition. 'As a result, the prohibition against delay,
as contained in OAR 436-69-210(Ll), is here applicable and cogent,
The fur ther requirement that "“the consultant shall submit a writ-
ten report prior to the surgery," as contalned in OAR 436-69-
130(2), should not be waived.

_66-




An insurer's failure to secure L consulting opinion in a
timely manner, and its fur ther failure to provide a written report
of that consultlng opinion to the cllaimant's treating phy51c1an,
bars the insurer's later assertion that the treating pnysician
‘falled to refer the clalmant to a selcond independent consultant.

Dr . Dalnes report, purportedlyidlctated and typed on August
28, 1979, the date of his consulting examination on the eve of the
August 29, 1979 surgery, was not received by the insurer until
. October. Presumably, then, all commhn1catlons concerning a con-
flict in medical opinion were verball. Even SAIF's withdrawal of
its earlier consent to the surgery was verbally communlcateu to
Dr. Johnson, presumably by telephoner‘

At " the May 16, 1978 public heaang on the proposed amendment
of OAR 436- 69-130, concerning "alective surgery, " testimony was
submltted contending that the earller version of the rule, reguir-
ing the recommending surgeon to obtain an. independent consulta-
tion, was too restrictive, The rule\was amended, effective June
5, 1978 to provxde that the insurer may reguire the recommending
'surgeon-to obtain an independent consultation. Order of Adoption,
WCD Admin. Order 7- 1978 June 5, 1978. |

“Thére is né’ ev1dence in the record whlch indicates that the
insurer in this case requested or demanoed a second independent
consultation as provided by OAR 436= 69 130{2) in effect prior to
the surgical procedure per formed in thlS case. The Boarua con-
cludes that the insurer had a duty to demand a second independent
consultation if one was desired. :

When an insurer obtains'a mldnlght exam" on the eve of a
scheduled surgery, it is not surprlslng that there would be inade-
guate time to prepare and provide a report as required by rule.

Al though Dr . Johnson fully complied w1th his duty to notity the
insurer in writihg of his intention to per form surgery--sent 12
days before surgery was to be performed——the effect of the Ref-
eree ' s decision was to excuse the 1nsurer from its duties. An in-
surer 's delay in securing a timely consultlng medical opinion
should not serve to relieve it of its duty to provide medlcal
services, whether in-state or out«af'state.

In view of all the circumstances surrounding the insurer's
refusal to provide medical services to the. worker, including pay-
ment of the surgical and hOSpltal costs of the ‘August 2y, 1979
surgery, the Beard finds that the refusal was unreasonaole as
contempiated by ORS 656.262(8). .
ORDER
The order of the Referee dated Septemper LU, 1980 is reversed.

he SAIF Lorporatlon is hereby ordered to pay claimant's sur-
gical and hospital expenses in connectlon with his Ausgust 29, 1979
laminectomy together with a penalty of 25% of- that sum to claimant
for its unreasonable refusal to prov1de medical serv1ces.

Claimant's attorney is hereby awar ded an attorney fee 1n the
sum of $900 for prevailing on the medical expenses issue and ser-
vices rendered in the Hearlng and on Board rev1ew, payable by the

SAIF Corporatlon. o 67 o e ~




STEPHEN (CHASE) CHOCHREK, CLAIMANT ' WCB 80-05127
Bultivant, Wright et al, Attorneys May 19,1981
Order Vacating Order of Dismissal

~On April 22, 1981 the Board entered an order dismissing
claimant's. request for Board review on the ground that the request
had apparently been abandoned. By letter received by the Board on
May 13, 1981, claimant advised us of his new address {(Rocky Butte
Jail), stated that he wanted to have his case reviewed by the
Board and asked whether we could appoint an attorney to represent
him. ‘ ‘ -

The Becard has no auvthority to appoint an attorney to repre- -
sent him, but can and will delay further action: in this case s0
that claimant can obtain legal representation if he wishes.

Under current law and practice, claimant is entitled to Board
review of his case even if he is not represented by an attorney
and even if no brief 'is filed on his bebhalf.

‘Our April 22, 1981 order of dismissal is vacated; claimant's
case is reinstated before the Board; claimant is allowed to June

29,.198]1 to retain an attorney if he chooses:; if claimant's attor-

ney contacts the Board before that date, a new,briefing schedule
will be established; unless the Board establishes a new briefing
schedule on or before June 29, 1981, the employer may have until
July 6, 1981 to submit a brief on Poard review; and this case will
be docketed for Board review on July 6, 1981.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-68-



HAZEL STANTON LOVELL, CLAIMANT : WCB 80-11084

Rolf O1son, Claimant's Attorney ; May 20, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney .

Order Denying Attorney Fees :
. :

By Own Motion Order dated February 23, 1981, the Board or-
dered: "Claimant is entitled to have her clalm reopened upon the
hospitalization for the recommended myelogram. By letter dated
March 18, 1981 claimant's ac.corney has requested that we award an
attorney fee for his services in connection with the own moticn
reopening.

The relevant rule is OAR 438=47}070(2), which provides:

"I1f a proceedlng is 1n1t1ated on the Board's own motion
because of a request from a claimant and an increase in
compensation is -awarded, the Beard shall approve for
claimant's attorney a reasonable fee payable out of any
increase awarded by the Bo?rd

There are two distinct steps 1n|the Board's processing of re-
guests for own motion relief. The Board first decides whether a
claim will be reopened or not by "Own Motion Order." If the claim
is reopened by such an order, it is subsequently closed by the
Board by "Own"Motion Determ1nat10n.“| The questions are whether
attorney fees should be awarded at both steps or only one step,
and if at only one step, which of the two. -

|

The rule refers to "an increase in compensation" being
awarded as the basis of an award of Bttorney fees. Despite prior
custom to the contrary, the Board now concludes that compensation
is awarded for present purposes at the time of an Own Motion De-
termination. Therefore, that is the appropriate point at which to
consider a claimant's attorney's en%ltlement to an award of fees.

Claimant's attorney's request for fees in this case is denied
at this time as premature.

IT IS SO ORDERED. ' !

1

~69-~




DONALD R. ANDERSON, CLAIMANT WCB 80-03165 @
Allan H. Coons, C1a1mant s Attorney _ May 21, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request foraReview by SAIF '

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The.SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of the Referee's
order which found claimant'z occupational dlsease claim, which
SAIF had denied, to be compensabie.

: The medical evidence establlshes that claimant's chronic ..
obstructive pulmonary disease could have been caused by particu-
lants and fumes to which he was exposed while working as a crane
operator at a smelting company, or could have peen caused by his
smoking of cigarettes, or could have been caused by a combination
of those factors. The Board finds no persuasive basis in the
record for concluding one cause more likely than the other.

This case is, tnerefore, indistinguishable from Thompson v.
SAIF, 51 Or ‘App 395 (198l), decided by the court subsequently to
the Referee's decision. For tne reasons stated in Thompson,
claimant's occupatlonal disease claim is not compensable.

The Refefee ordered payment of additional temporary total
disability benefits and a 9250 attorney fee for SAIF's failure to, ' ‘ib
timely pay those benefits and for SAIF's failure to deny the claim b
within 60 days. On appeal, ‘SAIF does not question those portions
of the Referee's order. They will be affirmed.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated October 24, 1980 is affirmed
in part and reversed in part. That portion finding claimant's
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease compensable is reversed, and
SAIF's denial of April 3, 1980 is affirmed. That portion of the
Referee's order ordering payment of additional temporary total
disapility benefits and a $250 attorney fee by SAIF is aftirmed.

\

-70-



"GUILLERMO BENAVIDEZ CLATMANT C WCB 79-10201
Olson, Hittle et al, Claimant's Attornevs May 21, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys

Order of Abatement ‘

]

|
A request for recon51deratlon of the Board's Order on Review,
dated April 21, 1981, has been receleed from the employer in the

above-entitled matter. i

In order to permit time to reconsider the attorney fee
portion of its Order on Review, that Order is hereby abated.

Counsel for the claimant is hereby granted 15 days from the

date hereof to respond to the May 11,! 1981 request for
reconsideration.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

_ELMER C. GOODMAN, CLAIMANT l Own Motion 81-0132M
© SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ! May 21, 1981
- Own Motion Order N
: I
. Claimant requests the Board to exerc1se its own motion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656. 278, and‘reopen his claim for a wor-

. sened -condition related to his industrial injury of April 4, 1973.

In support of claimant's contentlon the Board has been prOV1~
ded with medical reports from Dr. Ellers.' A report of February
10, 1981 indicates that claimant's current condition is related to
his industrial injury of 1973. Dr. Ellers hospitalized claimant
on April 9 and on April 10, 1981 claimant underwent surgery.

|
The Board finds that claimant's claim should be reopened as

of the April 9, 1981 hospitalization and until closure 1s author-

ized pursuant to ORS 656.278. }

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-71-



DAVID. HAMRICK, CLAIMANT 3 Own Motion 81-0046M
Own Motion Order ' o May 21, 1981

The claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a
worsened condition related to his Augqust 14, 1972 industrial in-
jury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

The medical evidence indicates that claimant's original in-
jury was diagnosed as cervical strain. The current problem being
treated is cervical disc disease. In his report of January 30,
1981, Dr. Lindberg states: "By history from the patient Mr. Ham-
rick's present problems could be considered a continuation of the
01ld problem arising out of a 1972 injury." sEmphasis Added.)} The
- Board finds this evidence .is insufficient to relate his current

condition of degenerative disc dlsease to his cervical straln in=-
jury of. 1972,

Claimant's request for own motion relief is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

“NANCY POPPENHAGEN, CLATMANT Own Motion 81-0107M
hary Galton, Claimant's Attorrey May 21, 1981

Claimant, by and through her attorney, requests the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant ‘to ORS 656.278 and
reopen her claim for a worsened condition related to her February:
5, 1973 industrial injury. ‘Claimant's aggravation rights have e¥-
pired. :

The medical report from Dr. Sirounian indicates that claimant
has "degenerative joint disease of the lumbosacral spine secondary
to previous herniated disc." For claimant’s condition, Dr. Sir-
ounian recommended the use of Motrin and Flexoril. This appears
to be the only treatment provided.

Based on the above, the Bdard finds that claimant's condition
does not require claim'reopening, but she is entitled to medical
services which the carrier can and says it will provide under ORS
656.245,

Claimant's request for own motion relief is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-72-




- DELLA RODGERS, CLAIMANT ‘ WCB 80-02511 and 80-02512
Pozzi, Wilson et al, Claimant's Attorneys ° May 21, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys
Request - for Rev1ew by SAIF

Rev1ewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.
!

-SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of that portlon of the
Referee's order which found claimant's January 2, 1980 injury--
allegedly sustained while working for Mountain Park Health Care
Facility as a food service worker--to be compensable. The issue
is compensability.

. ' i ‘ '

SAIF's letters of January 27, 1981 and March 4, 1981 were
presumably intended-as appellant's briefs. Each contains one
paragraph in support of . its position: which is apparently limited
to "questioning™ whether .it is possible to find the claimant cred-
ible. Relying on its contention that the record is replete with
claimant's untruths, SAIF argues that .if claimant. could not be be-
lieved in one particular, she should not be believed in any. SAIF
fails, however, to point to any portion of the record to support
its contention that claimant's testimony'was less than credible.

Clalmant approprlately cites a variety of cases to support
the position that the Referee's finding that testimony was cred-
ible should be given great weight. Hannan v. Good Samaritan Hos-
pital, 4 Or App 178; Widener v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp., 40 Or App
3; Satterfield v. State Compensation Department 1 Or App 524;
Moore v. U. S. Plywood Corp., 1 Or App 343; and Lisoki v. The
Embers, 2 Or App 60.

Absent any evidence impeaching claimant's testimony as to the
occurrence of the January 2, 1980 injury, and in light of the Ref-
eree's findings of credibility, the Board concludes that the Ref-.
- eree's finding 6f a compensable injury should be affirmed.

ORDER |
The order of the Referee dated October 7, 1980 is affirmed.

' : I
Claimant's attorney is hereby awarded attorney's fees in the
sum of $350 for legal services rendered in this appeal

i
|
|

73-




DAVID A. WILSON, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0055M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney : May 21, 1981
Amended Own M0t1on Order

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above entitled
matter on March 13, 1981. That order found claimant's hospitali-
zation, surgery and medical benefits were to be paid by SAIF under
- the provisions of ORS 656.2.5. However, the Board granted claim:.

ant no compensation for temporary total disability as our informa-
tion regardlng clalmant s time loss, if any, was insufficient.

On May 12, 1981 the Board received information from the
claimant which indicates that claimant left his employment on
January 12, 1981 and was hospitalized as of January 15, 1981.

THEREFORE, claimant’'s claim is to be reopened with compensa-
tion for temporary total disability commencing January 15, 1981
until. closure is authorized pursuant to ORS 656.278.

IT IS SO ORDERED

-74-




JANET G. BELCHER, CLAIMANT o WCB 79-10506
Jeffrey Mutnick, Claimant's Attorney’ j May22, 1981

Paul Roess, Defense Attorney i ' :
Request for Review by-Employer

Reviewed by Board members Barnées and McCallister.

1

l

. » %

The employer seeks Boaid review of the Referee s order
which: (1) Increased the extent of clalmant s permanent partial
unscheduled disability award from the 5% allowed by the November
27, 1979 Determination .Order to 50%; and (2) Remanded claimant's
aggravation claim to the employer for acceptance and payment of
benefits. The employer contends that claimant is not entitled to
claim reopenlng and that the award of permanent disability granted

was excessive. \

. I

On March 12, 1979, claimant sustained a lumbosacral strain
while working as a motel housekeeper. Claimant was treated by Dr.
Freudenberg and Dr. Schostal. Their |[ultimate diagnosis was a mild
left L-5 radiculopathy. Claimant was treated conservatively;
surgery was not then indicated. Dr. 'Freudenberg opined that
claimant's physical condition foreclosed heavy lifting or repeated
bending. Based .on all this information, the Evaluation Division
of the Workers' Compensation Department granted claimant an award
of 5% permanent partial disability iq November of 1979.

Claimant continued to be treafed by Dr. Freudenberg. By
Aprll of 1980 he concluded that clalmant was going to need a
laminectomy and a disectomy. Dr. Freudenberg referred claimant to
Dr. Whitney. Dr. Whitney's report cdncludes

"My impression is that ‘this patient has probably come to

- " the point of needing surgery, however, her resistance to

the surgery and her social problems at the present time
would make me very wary of proceedlng Wlth any surglcal
treatment at the present t1me. :

-

!
"1 recommended optpatient psychiatric evaluation and
probably anti-depressants: I would personally wait
until after her personal llfe is resolved to a status
before I went ahead with surqery, as her pain is not
overwhelming at the present time. During this time, she
can continue with the Welght Loss Clinic."

- The Referee concluded that claimant's claim should be’
reopened "for surgery and psychiatric¢ help." There is absolutely
no indication in the record that claimant's psychiatric condition
is related to her March 1979 injury or in any otber way
compensable.. All indications are that claimant's psychiatric
condition was related solely to personal problems. The Referee
erred in ordering claim reopenlng for psychlatrlc help..

-75-



The Board concludes that the Referee's order that this claim
be reopened for surgery was premature. Neither Dr. Freudenberyg
nor Dr. Whitney have scheduled surgery. 2&As the Board interprets
the record, claimant has no present intention to submit to
surgery. 'SAIF's brief before the Board correctly concedes: "If
and when claimant and her doctors decide to go ahead with surgery, - ‘ib
then the c¢laim should be reopened at that time for the payment of
all benefits occasioned by the surgery."

~ The claimant's brief -arques that even if the Referee's
reasons for claim reopening--"for surgery and psychiatric
help"--were incorrect, nevertheless the Referee reached the right
result in ordering claim reopening because claimant's condition.
had worsened since the last arrangement of compensation.
Certainly, the Referee found that at the time of the April 1980
hearing claimant's condition had worsened since the November 1979
Determination. Order because, relying on Dr. Freudenherg's and Dr.
Whitney's post-Determination-Order reports, he increased the
extent of claimant's permanent disability ten fold. It is clear
that claimant wants something more, but what claimant wants is not
clear. As previously noted, SAIF has already conceded claimant's
entitlement to surgery for her low back condition. Possibly,
claimant seeks payment for temporary total disability, but there
is no evidence in the record that claimant would have been working
‘or seeking work but for her allegedly worsened condition.

In any event, the clalm of worsened condition in any sense
other than the p0551ble need for surgery is not sustained by the
record. On- Aprll 18, 1980 Dr. Freudenberg reported claimant's
condition was "worse subjectlvely and objectively." On April 30,
1980 Dr. Freudenberg reported that claimant ‘"has improved only ‘iB
slightly over the past year." These two statements are flatly
contradictory. The Board is unable to find any persuasive basis
in the record for picking one over the other, and therefore
concludes that claimant has not. proven a worsening in any sense
other than possible need. for surgery.

We turn to the question of extent of claimant‘'s permanent
disability. The claimant was 37 years of age at the time of her
1979 injury. She bhas limited education. Most of claimant's work
experience has been physical labor and hospital work, housekeeping
and waitress employment. Dr. Freudenberg states claimant "is
probably“ foreclesed from "any heavy lifting or repeated
bending." 1In evaluating the claimant's loss of earning capacity,
contrasted with other like cases, we find the claimant to have a
25% unscheduled permanent part1a1 disability.

ORDER

Claimant's. aggravation-claim for reopening is denied at this
time. ‘ L ‘

‘ Claimant is awarded 25% unscheduled permanent partlal
disability for her March 12, 1979 injury. This award is in lieu
of all previous awards.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as and for a reasonable ‘iD
attorney fee 25% of the compensation for permanent partial ‘
dlsablllty granted by this order, not to exceed $1,000, This is ey
in lleu of all prev1ous awards of attorney S fees ‘ AT

L

_75-



Mory K WA PG Ty 4y el T IR T L e U R e

RICHARD BULT, CLAIMANT SAIF CLAIM GC 242435
J. David Kryger, Claimant’s Attorney May 22, 1981

- SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney '
Order Awarding Attorney Fees

Our Own MotiOn'Determination dated February 23, 1981 did not
award an attorney fee because clalmant s attorney had not sub-
mitted a fee agreement Such an agreement has 51nce been sub-
mitted.

ORDE?

.Claimant's fee agreement with H
claimant's attorney is awarded as and for a reasonable attorney-
fee for services rendered ‘in connecﬁlon with this own motion pro—
ceeding 25% of the increased compensatlon awarded by the Board's
Own Motion Determination of Februarx 23, 1981, not to exceed $750C,
payable from clalmant s compensatlon :

is attorney is approved, and

ALAN E. HANAWALT, CLAIMANT WCB 79-07955
Stephen Lawrence, Claimant's Attorney - May 22, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney .
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross Request by SAIF

Reviewed'by‘the-Board en banc.

The claimant seeks Boa.l review of the Referee's order. The
claimant contends he is entitled tos:; (1) Greater permanent par-
tial disability than the 10% awarded by the Referee; (2) greater
temporary total disability than waslawarded by the Determination
Order and affirmed by Referee; (3) something having to do with vo-
cational rehabilitation. The SAIF Corporatlon ISAIF) seeks cross
{-rev1ew, contending the Referee's award of permanent partial dls-
ablllty was exce551ve.

On the first two 1ssees, i.e., [extent of temporary total and
permanent partial disability, the Board affirms and adopts the
relevant portions of the Referee's ?plnlon and ‘Order.

The vocational rehabilitation issue is obscure. Following
his industrial'injury; the claimant’|was accepted into and partici-
pated in an educational program sponsored by the Vocational Rehab-
ilitation Division VRD) of the Department ‘0of Human Resources.
That program resulted in claimant's|obtaining a master's degree in
public administration from Portland|State University. VRD paid
claimant's tuition.

-77-




At the outset of the hearlnq, there was confu51on about ex-
actly what the vocatlonal rehabllltatlon issue was: :

"The Referee. Going back to the VRD issue, what you are
after there essentially is relmbursement for tuition ;
that clalmant pald'p

"[Claimant's Attorney] Well, if reimbursement was
going to be paid, it would have to be made to VRD. They
paid. for. tuition.’

"The Referee: So what you are here then --

m‘“TCIeiﬁant's Attorneyl: I'm saying that they should
underwrite that. : ‘ :

"The - Referee: Well, I was trying to find out what it is
you want me to do. Your're saying that FSD [Field Ser-
vices Division] should reimburse VRD for the money they
paid on Mr. Hanawalt' s behalf?

“"[Claimant's Attorney]: That's my position.”

That confusion remains. The claimant offers no explanation of why
he would have any interest in a matter of bookkeeping between two
governmental agencies, or how he might conceivably have standing
to assert the interest of VRD against FSD.

Claimant also argues he should ‘have been paid temporary total -
dlsablllty until he araduated from Portland State Unlver51ty The
simple answer is: 41) Such payments are only available "if the
worker is enrolled and actively engaged in an authorized program
of vocational rehabilitation," ORS 656.268141); and (2) there is no
evidence in the present record that claimant's rehabilitation pro-.
gram ‘was authorized by anybody connected with workers' compensa-
tion. ‘

Indeed, claimant's ultimate grievance should be that his ef-
forts to get FSD to authorize his rehabilitation program at Port-
land State University were simply ignored by FSD. However, this
Board and its Hearings Division lack jurisdiction to review in-
action by FSD or any other division of the Workers' Compensation
Department. Other remedies exist for legally inexcusable adminis-
trative inaction. See ORS 183.490. '

In summary, to the extent that claimant is concerned about
FSD inaction, he is in the wrong forum; to the extent -claimant
.wants temporary disability for the period he attended Portland
State, he has not proven entitlement thereto; and claimant lacks
standing to assert that FSD should reimburse VRD for hisg Portland
" State program.

ORDER

_?9_:"1i

The order of the Referee dated August 12, 1980 is affirmed.
T (Dissent follows)
-78-



(Hanawalt, cont.)

‘Board Member George  Lewis respectfully dissents:

On the issue of claimant's extent of disability, I agree with
the majority. The Referee's award of 10% unscheduled low back
.disability is appropriate. Loss of earning capacity must be con-
sidered in connection with a worker's handicap in obtaining and
holding gainful employment in the broad field of general indus-
trial occupations, and not just in relationship to his occupation
at any given time. Ford v. SAIF, 7 Or App 549, 492 p2d 491 41972).

Claimant will never be -able to return to his usual occupation
as a welder, and his work activities are permanently limited by
his physical impairment. The mere fact that he now has a master's
degree and was gainfully employed at ‘a. temporary job at the time
of the hearing doeés not detract from the fact that he is forever
limited in the general scope of work.act1v1t1es which he may pur-
sue. _ : ﬁ
"As to the remaining issues, I réspectfully dissent.

Claimant seeks addltlonal temporary disability benefits for
the period of time required to complete a vocational rehabilita-
tion program sponsored by the Department of Human Resources. He
also seeks an order authorlzlnq payment of that department's ex-
penses in providing those sgervices, Wthh involved an educational
program approved by its V0cat10nal Rehabilitation D1v151on.

Clalmant s request for vocatlonal a351stance--flled wlth the
Field Services Division on October 30, 1978 by a vocational rehab-
ilitationwgounselor on claimant’'s behalf--sought approval of an
educational program already approved'by the Department of Human
Resources. That reguest was received by Field Services and refer-
red to a Service Coordinator; the request was marked as a "defer-
red claim." . ﬁ

: Clalmant contacted the Department on two later occasions 1in
an effort to get some response to the regquest. He was interviewed
at his home by what he believed to be a Field Services representa-
tive on another occasion. Yet no approval or rejection of the
request was ever issued. In fact, no Field Services Division file
could even be located prior to the hearing to explain why
claimant's request had never been acted upon.

Field Services is required by OAR 436-61-020(4) (a) to provide
notice to all interested parties when "it makes a final decision
to provide or not to provide an authorized program of vocational
rehabilitation." It appears, howeve;, that Field Services simply
never opened a file--or, having opened one, closed it--without
notice to the parties, as required by law.

|
|
|



While Oregon Admlnlstratlve Rules, Chapter 436, D1v151on 61,
reserve to the Director the discretionary authority to determine
what vocational rehabilitation services should be authorized or
denied an injured worker, it does not authorize denial by in-
action, without notice, thereby depriving that worker of due
process and the opportunity to have his grievances reviewed.

The Department's duty to act is statutory:

"In addition to such other divisions as may be estab-
lished within the department by law or admlnlstratlve
rule or order, the Field Services Division is estab-
lished within the department. The division has the
responsibility to contact promptly and to provide
assistance to those injured workers referred to the
"division by insurers or other sources, to assist the
workers to return to the work force as soon as their
condition permits. The director, with the assistance of

the division, has the responsibility for maintaining
contact between the department and each worker who has
incurred a serious disabling compensable injury from the

‘time of injury until the worker returns to work..." ORS
656.710. (Emphasis Added.)

While Field Services ig permitted, by rule, to "defer a final
decision" until the worker's condition is medically stationary '
10AR 436-61-030+¢3)), in this case until after February 12, 1979,
it may not indefinitely fail to act without incurring the risk of
administrative review of its inaction. 1Its failure to act should
not serve as a bar to claimant's assertion that he has been wrong-
fully deprived of vocational rehabllltatlon services and related
temporary disability benefits.

Where.an agency simply fails or refuses to take any action at
all, and without notice to the parties, a de facto denial may be
presumed to exist. ' That denial is appealable, in this case,
within 60 days after notice of the denial or not later than 180
days after notification when good cause for a delay can be shown.
ORS 656.319, In this case, however, there was no notice to claim-
ant or to any other person of the agency's denial. Actual notice
of the de facto denial may be presumed, therefore, to be on the
date on which the claimant could reasonably have determlned that
his reguest had been denied.

The department closed the claim by Determination Order dated
dugust 29, 1979 and affirmed by Determination Order on Reconsider-
ation dated October 5, 1979. Since claim closure is prohibited by
ORS 656.268(1) while a worker is enrolled in an "authorized" pro-
‘gram of vocational rehabilitation, the claimant could reasonably
conclude, upon receipt of that determination order closing his
claim, that the department had not authorized his request for vo-
cational rehabilitation services, and that his request had been
denied. :

-80-




.The clalmant s subsequent Request for Hearing filed on Sep-
tember 13, 1979 was timely-as to all issues raised at the hearing,
including the -issue of claimant' s ellglblllty for vocational re-
habilitation. i
i

The Referee concluded that: clalmant should not be qranted the
relief requested. It is unclear, however, whether the Referee's
denial was based upon his disclaimer [of jurisdiction to decide the
issues or upon his subsequent recitation of the mérits of the
case. Having ruled upon the issue of claimant's ellglblllty for
vocational rehabilitation services by both dismissing and denying
the claimant's request for relief, the Referee then decided the
issue of entitlement to temporary total disability on the basis of
the medical evidence alone. Finding that claimant's condition was
medically stationary on February 12, 1979, the Referee denied and
dismissed claimant's request for addltlonal temporary total dis-
ablllty benefltq after that date. The majority apparently concurs.

" Jurisdiction to de01de issues whlch materlally affect a

~claimant's rights to compensatlon--ln this case, entitlement to

temporary total disability benefits--is clearly vested in the
Board. ORS 656.704. Where, as here, the department fails to
comply with its own rules which have the absolute effect of law,
and where its actions--or inactions--can clearly be characterized
as an unwarranted exercise of-discretion, the authority to review
is extended to include placement as well as eligibility. I con-
clude that the Board has jurlsdlctlon to review all issues before
1t ‘in this case. ORS 656.283. '|

" Field Services Division, as the lauthorized agent of the dir-
ector, violated its own rules by failing to give notice that it
either refused to open a file, closed its file, or refused to even
consider claimant's request for vocational assistance. BAny one of
these actions would have the effect of a denial of claimant's re-
guest and, as such, requirev notice to the claimant. OAR
436-61-020(4) requires that Field Services shall notify all
interested parties when "it makes a final decision to provide or
not to provide an authorized program;of vocational rehabilita-
tion." Failure to acknowledge or respond to claimant's reguest
can reasonably be characterized as an unwarranted exercise of dis-
cretion as contemplated by ORS 656.283(d).

Commencement of vocational rehabilitative services for an
injured worker usually initiates by a notice to the department
from the insurer, as required by ORS '656.330(1) ta) and ORS
656.33044) ta) and #b). The statute requires that the insurer's
report "shall be made no- later than the 14th day after the em-

-ployer has notice or knowledge of the claim.” ORS 656.33011) fa).

The insurer was well aware that the extent of claimant's in-
juries requ1red it to give notice to |[Field Services. There is no
evidence in the record, however, that 8 notice was ever sent by
the insurer to the Disability Prevent1on Division, now known as
Field Services, as regquired by statute The only request for ser-
vices was claimant's referral by the|votat10nal rehabilitation
counselor employed by the Department of Human Resources.

e e v -

- H



No. excuse is ventured for the failure of Field Services to
follow up on claimant's request for vocational assistance. It is
conceivable that claimant's request might not have heen overlooked
or ignored had the insurer complied with its duty to notify Field
Services of the need for vocational rehabilitation services.

Clearly, claimant was qualified to receive reentry assistance
under OAR 436-61-016, as a "vocationally displaced worker" within
the meaning of QAR 436-61-005412}).  However, it is not possible to
determine whether Field ‘Services=--had it acted at all--wouvld have
‘approved the program developed by the Department of Human Re-
sources.

I conclude, from my review of all the eV1dence, that claimant
was wrongfully denied the opportunity to have his needs evaluated
as-a direct and concurrent result of the failure of Field Services
to process his request and the .insurer's failure to comply with
ORS 656.330.

It is c¢lear that claimant was entitled to vocational rehab-
ilitation services, although none were ever provided or approved
or even considered by Field Services. It does not seem eguitable
that an injured worker who has the motivation to pursue vocational
rehabilitation, with or without the help of the department, should
be penalized because the program was not approved due to the de-
partment's inaction.

. I conclude, therefore, that claimant should be paid temporary’
total disability benefits from February 12, 1979 to the December
1979 date of graduation frow his vocational rehabilitation pro-
gram, In view of its failure to comply with its statutory duty
under ORS 656.330¢1), I further conclude that the insurer should
forfeit relmbursement from the Rehabllltatlon Reserve under the
provisions of ORS 656.728.

-82-




MARION H. KIZER, CLAIMANT ' WCB 78-07566

Richard Kropp, C1a1mant 's Attorney ' May 22, 1981

SALF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney -

Thomas Cavanaugh” Defense Attorney .

Order j

'The Board issued its Order on Review on May 23, 1980. The

case was subseguently appealed to the|Court of Appeals which
issued its Judgment and Mandate on Aprll 30, 1981, reversing the
Board. . .

Based on that Judgment and Mandate, the attorney fee granted
by our Order on Review of $200, payable by Universal Underwriters,
is amended to read: : . '

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney fee
the -sum of $200, payable by the SAIF Corporatlon

l
IT IS SO OQRDERED. \

MARVIN PETERSON, CLAIMANT ! WCB 79-05443
Malagon, Velure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys May 22, 1981
Lindsay, Hart et al, Defense Attorneys

Order Vacating Order of Abatement |

1

" TThe Béard issued an Order on ReView on March 18, 198l1. By
letters dated March 23 and March 27, 1981, claimant requested re-
consideration. . oo :

April 17, 1981 was the last day iupon which the Board could
act on the motions for recon51derat10n and the last day upon which
the parties could appeal to the Court of Appeals from our March
18, 1981 Order on Review. Both events happened the same day. The
Board acted on the motions for recon51derat10n by abating its Or-
der on Review. Clalmant appealed to|the Court of Appeals.

The Board wrote to the partles on Aprll 20, 1981, noted the
separate events of April 17, 1981 and asked the parties to advise
us of their positions "on this procedural puzzle." The employer's
attorney responded on April 23, 1981 ba51ca11y to the effect that
anything was agreeable to him, Clalmant s attorney responded on
April 30, 1981 requesting that the Board rescind its Order of
Abatement and allow the appeal to the Court of Appeals from the
Order on Review "to take its proper course. The reguest of
claimant's attorney will be granted. [

ORDER'

The Board.'s Order of Abatement,'dated April 17, 1981, is
vacated, The Board's Order on Review, dated March 18, 1981, is
republished and readopted effective nunc pro tunc Aprll l?, 1981.

st



SIDNEY A. STONE, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08878
Pozzi, Wilson et al, Claimant's Attorneys May 26, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by Claimant-

Reviewedfby the board'en banc.

The claimant seeks Board review of that portion of the Ref-
eree's order which affirmed the SAIF's denial of claimant's occu-
pational disease claim for asbestosis as the claim was untimely
filed. The Referee's order further granted claimant interim com-
pensation from March 22, 1979, the date of the first treatment as
recorded on the 827 whlch dlagnosed the condition and stated it = .
was from work exposure, to October 4, 1979 inclusive, the date of
the SAIF's denial. '

Claimant was an asbestos worker since approximately 1944, He
was employed by E. J. Bartells and retired on November 30, 1973.
Claimant testified it was. not until 1979 when he returned from a
vacation that he realized he was very short of breath and sought
medlcal attentlon.

The Board agrees with the Referee that the claim was untimely
filed and further that neither he nor this Board have jurisdiction
on constitutional matters..

'The Board disagrees with the granting of interim compensation e
as claimant had been retired for at least eight years. ‘He retired '
at 62 and at the time of the hearing was 69 years of age. The
payment of compensation for temporary total disability is to bene-
fit the worker for time lost from work. It cannot be said that
this worker suffered time loss from work when he had voluntarily
retired in 1973. We find claimant is not entitled to interim com-
pensation nor penalties and attorney fees. Had we found claimant
entitled to interim compensation, the dates used by the Referee,
that is March 22, 1979 to October 4, 1979 are improper. The 827
report from Dr. Reich is undated but shows the date of the first
treatment was March 22. .This 827 report was not received by the
SAIF until July 26, 1979. If interim compensation were to be
granted, it would therefore run from July 26, 1979 to October 4,
1979, the date of the SAIF's denial. '

We conclude Lhét the claimant is retired and there is no
‘compensation for temporary total disability due or owing. That
portion of the Referee's order is reversed.

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated September 22, 1980 is modified.

That portion of the Referee's order grantlng interim compen—
sation, penaltles and attorney fees is reversed. :

The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed,

_84. - (biéeeﬁt fef]ows)



(Stone, cont.)

Chairman Barnes dissenting in part:

It is conventional wisdom that nelther this Board nor its
Referees have authority to rule on constltutlonal questions. I
have been unable to learn the source of this conventional wisdom.
I have been unable to learn the ba81s‘of it, other than that it
has been repeated so often as to take on ‘the unquestloned validity
of a catechlsm. - _

. I guestion the proposition that the Board and its Referees
lack authority to .rule on constltutlonal guestions. It now takes
almost two years from a party's request for hearing to the Board's
decision on review. It takes additional months before one of our
cases can be ‘submitted to the Court [of Appeals for decision on ap-
peal. So the net effect of decllnlng to rule on constitutional
guestions is that the parties are stuck with a result, possibly a
blatently unconstitutional result, for more than two years. before
they can obtaln any relief from a jud1c1a1 forum.

ORS.656.283(1) authorlzes a hearlng before thlS agency "on
‘any gquestion concernlng ‘a claim. ORS 656..704(2) elaborates that
guestions concernlng claims "are those matters in which a worker's
right to receive compensation, or the amount thereof, are directly
in issue." ORS 656.726(2) charges the Board with responsibility

" "for reviewing appealed orders of referees in controversies con-

' cerning a claim." The fact that the issue raised in this case is
const1tut10na1 does not change the further fact that it is a ques-
tion or controversy concerning a clalm, or most importantly, that
it directly involves a worker's rlght to receive compensatlon.

: . I
Unable to perceive any basis 1n the statutes or folklore for
a different result, I would heold that this Board has authority to
~rule on the merits of claimant's constltutlonal contentions. How-

. ever, since the Board majorlty did not reach the merits of those
.contentlons, 1 see no point in dlscb551ng ‘them myself. What div-
ides us is simply a. question of the|Board 5 authorlty. I respect—
fully dissent from that portion of the Board majority's opinion

holding that Board lacks authority to rule on constitutional ques-
tions..

-85-




DENNIS MCMAHON, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0156M and
Robertson & Johnson, Claimant's Attorneys WCB 81-03440
lLLang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys ~ May 27, 1981

Breathower & G11man, Defense Attorneys

Own Motion Order Referred for Conso11dated Hearing

Clalmant by and through his attorney, requests the
Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant
to-ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a worsened condi-
tion related to his Aprll 15, 1974 industrial injury.

The evidence indicates that on December 2, 1980
claimant suffered industrial injuries to both hig right
and left knees. .Claimant filed claims with both his old
and new employers. Both carriers denied and a hearing
was requested.. . The hearing was orlglnally set for May 21,
1981 but has now been postponed.,

The Board finds that in the interest of all parties
the own motlon matter should be referred to the-Hearings
- Divisionh, " The Referee is to hold a consolidated hearing
of this own motion matter with WCB Case No. 81-03440, the
request for hearing on the denial. The Referee is to ,
take evidence on whether claimant's condition is related
to his Aprll 1974 industrial injury, his December 1980
industrial 1njury, or neither. On WCB Case No. 81-03440,
the Referee is to issue an appealable order. On the own
motion matter, the Referee is to submit to the Board his
recommendatlon together with a .transcript of the proceed-
‘ings. .

. IT IS SO ORDERED.

RICHARD BERGMAN, CLAIMANT ' - WCB 80-03059
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Attorneys May 29, 1981
SAIF Corop Legal, Defense Attorney .

Order of D1sm1ssa1

A reguest for review, having been-duly filed with the

Workers' Compensation Board in the above-entitled matter by the

SAIF Corporation, and said request for review now having been
withdrawn,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now

pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

-86-




~  affirmed.

HAROLD BOTHWELL, CLAIMANT | - WCB 80-03614
Don Atchison, Claimant's Attorney | May 29, 1981
Paul Roess,-Defense Attorney

. Request for Review by SAIF [

‘Reviewed by Board Members Bafneé and McCallister.

i .
The SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of the Referee's or-
der which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it - for further
processing. SAIF contends that claimant's condition arising from
his industrial injury has not worsened and 1ts denial should be

|

At the time of his 1ndustr1al 1n]ury on January 5, 1973
claimant was employed in his life- -lohg occupation working in the
woods in the 1ogg1ng industry. The |initial diagnosis from this
1njury was dislocation of ‘the right 'shoulder and rotator cuff in-
jury. Dr. Matthews performed partial acromionectomy and repair of
the rotator cuff in October 1973 and surgery for resection arthro-
plasty, right acromioclavicular joidt in August 1974.

~ Claimant's claim was closed by ia Determination Order of March
12, 1975, and he was granted 40% unscheduled disability. Under a
subsequent stipulation of the parties entered into in December ’

© 1977, claimant received additional compensation for permanent par-

tial disability for a total award of 65% unscheduled disability.
. - [ I | I

- Dr. Samuel, a chiropractor, reported on February 7, 1980 that
claimant's condition had deteriorated since December 1977. On
March 13, 1980 Dr. Matthews reported that in his opinion claim- ,
ant's "51tuat10n at the present time is essentially the same as it
was several -years ago. The only real worsening of his situation
arises out of attempts to do more than his shoulder will toler-
ate." Dr. Matthews felt claimant's! impairment to the right shoul-
der, based on loss.of use, was severe, but his overall condition
had not changed in years.: !

Based on the record before it,!the Board is persuaded by the
opinion of Dr. Matthews who treated claimant since 1973 and finds
that claimant's condition, related to his industrial injury, has
not worsened. Clalmant has not proven hls aggravation claim.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated November 19, 1980 is reversed.

: |
The denial of aggravation issued by the SAIF Corporation

dated March 25, 1980 is afflrmed |
|
i

i
-87-

I




NINFA ESPINOZA, CLAIMANT | - Own Motign 81-0146M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ' May 29, 1981
Own Motion Order ' ‘

”

The claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.:278, and reopen her claim for a
worsened condition related to her industrial injury of May 16,
1972, Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

The medical reports submitted indicate that claimant's
condition is related to her industrial injury and Dr. Melvin
recommended surgery which was to be performed on May 11, 1981.

The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to claim :
reopening commencing upon the date of her hospitalization for the
surgery performed on May 11, 1981 and until closure is authorized
pursuant to ORS 656.278. ' '

IT IS.SO ORDERED.

-88-




ROY F. HOLUB, CLAIMANT . ! WCB 79-04003
J. Davis Na\ker Claimant's Attorney = | May 29, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . :
Request ‘for Review by Saif |

Cross Reguest by Claimant o
' Reviewed by ‘Board Members McCaliister and Lewis.,

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of the Referee's or-
der which granted claimant an award of 160° for 50% additiconal un-
scheduled disability for a total to date of 60% unscheduled dis-
ability. SAIF contends that the award granted is excessive.

Claimant is now age 41 and has been employed'all his adult
working life as a butcher. Claimant'was employed by Haberman's
Meat Service and sustained a compensable injury on December 2,
1977 when a metal shackle fell, _striking claimant on the head.
Claimant was knocked unconscious and|was hospitalized with a diag-
nosis of concussion. .

‘Dr. Sievers released clalmant for his regular occupation on
December 19, 1977. «#Claimant returned to work. He subseguently
developed a subdural hematoma and was hospitalized on January 23,
1978 and had a CT scan which was normal. He was again hospital-
ized on February 10, 1978 for complaints of headaches with dizzi-
ness, assoclated nausea, a sense of paresthe51a, hypesthesia and
weakness of the left side of his body. It was noted that he had
recently had an episode of unconsciousness.

" His clalm was originally closed’on February 21, 1978 with
compensatlon for temporary total dlsablllty only.

On March g, 1978 claimant was hospltallzed and underwent a
craniotomy performed by Dr.-Nash on March 28.

Claimant returned to work andg guffered an occupational dis-
ease of the right forearm in Januar% 1979.. This claim is unrela-
ted to the claim before us, but claimant did receive an award of
35% loss of the right forearm. Subsequently clalmant developed

similar problems with his left wrist.

In April 1978 Dr. Nash reported that his neurclogical examin-
ation was normal. In May he rated claimant's impairment as mild
to moderate. In September 1978 Dr. Nash recommended that claimant
have an EEG, and this testing demonstrated an abnormallty

A second Determlnatlon Order was issued on November 13, 1978
and granted claimant an award of 10% unscheduled central nervous
system dlsablllty. _ I

Claimant, because of the loss of strength in both the rlqht
and left arm, testified he guit worklng for this employer in July
1979. On July 3, 1979 Dr. Grimm had rated claimant's head injury
as producing only minimal residuals and declared him medically
statlonary. Dr. Fray in August 1979 indicated that due to claim-
ant's left wrist cond1t1on he. was not to return to the work of a

butcher., ———— T ]
_89.

1 | »

'
" il




, In February 1980 claimant was referred for vocational rehab-
ilitation. - In June 1980 claimant was enrolled in an authorized
program of vocational rehabilitation at Portland Communlty College
to become an auto mechanlc.

On March 4, 1980 Dr. Grimm reported that in December 1979 an
EEG showed a change for the worse, representing scarring of the
brain in the area of the head 1njury, resulting in epilepsy. The
doctor opined that the head injury not only set up epileptic focus
but has limited the fine coordination of the left side of claim-
ant's body. Claimant was not precluded from sitting, standlnq,
walklng or driving.

Claimant testified that after the injury he has become irri-
table and angry. His mind blanks out on him (seizure) every three
or four weeksL At the time of hearing, claimant hadn't had a sei-
zure for four weéeks. The first seizure occurred in November 1979
while on a hunting trip. Claimant testified he suffers from head-
aches dally and ringing in his ears :

Based on the medical evidence, we have impairment ratinas
from the head injury.from Dr. Nash of mild to moderate.and from
Dr., Grimm as minimal. Taking into consideration claimant's age of
41, his tenth grade educaticn and, based on his testimony, at
least average intelligence, we find. that the award granted by the
Referee is excessive. The evidence before the Board and the Ref-
eree does not contain any information about claimant's working re-
strictions or if he can return to his work as a butcher. Basic-
ally the seizures are controlled by medication, but because of the
potential of having a seizure, claimant's regular occupation may
now be precluded to him. Claimant was already precluded, based in
the medicals, from that occupation due to his right forearm and

left wrist problems. There is no information about restrictions
on claimant from the head injury, except a comment that he can
walk, stand, sit and drive a car. Claimant is presently in a
vocational rehabilitation program. ' ' :

Based on the evidence before us, we find that claimant is en-
titled to an-award of 30% unscheduled disability to compensate him
tor his loss of wage earning capacity.

ORDER
‘The order of the Referee dated September 24, 1980 is mbdified.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 96° for 30% unsched-
uled disability. This award is in lieu of all prior awards.

. -90-




GAROLD HURLEY, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0134M
Peter McSwain, Claimant's Attorney - May 29, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorney '

Own Motion Order ' oo

Claimant, by and through hls-attorney, requests the Board to
exercise its own motion jurlsdlctlon pursuant to ORS 656.278 and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his September
© 26, 1974 1ndustr1al 1n3ury. Clalmant s aggravation rights have
expired. . ' .

The medical evidence indicates ithat claimant now suffers from
a malunion of the left tibia which Dr. Shroeder finds is directly
related to his 1974 industrial injury. Dr. Schroeder and Dr. Lar-
son have both recommended surgery ! ' ‘

I

By letter dated May 11, 1981 the carrler, Liberty Mutual

through its attorney, was unopposed|to a claim reopening.

The Board concludes’ clalmént is entitled 'to have his claim
reopened as of the date he is hospitalized for the recommended
surgery and until closure is authorlzed pursuant to ORS 656.278.

IT IS SO;ORDERED. i

' |
- ALBERTA M. NORTON, CLAIMANT ; Own Motion 81-0129M
Own Motion Determination | - May 29, 1981

The Board issued its Own Motlon Order on August 12, 1980 and
reopened claimant's claim for a worsened condition related -to her
June 13, 1967 industrial injury. On. October 1, 1980 Dr. Becker
performed a fusion of the proximal 1nterphalangeal joint of the
right long finger. : !

The claim has now been Smeitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be |granted compensation for tem-
porary total disability from September 30, 1980 through April 10,
1981 and to an additional award of i12.1 degrees for 10% loss of
the use of the right forearm. The 'Board concurs with this recom-
mendation. i ’ '

IT IS SO ORDERED. ‘ | .




IDA SUE PECK, CLAIMANT : : ~Own Motion 81-0140M
Own Motion Determination - © May.- 29, 1981

The employer re-opened this claim for claimant's hospitaliza-
tion on June 3, 1980 for conservative treatment related to her in-
" dustrial injury of April 10, 1967 where she was diagnosed as hav-
ing a degenerated lumbosacracl disc. <Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired.

She returned to work on June 16, 1980 but was again hospital-
ized for a myelogram on December 21, 1980. She again returned to -
work on or about December 29, 1980, and on January 20, 1981, Dr.
Saez found claimant's condition to be stable and encouraged her to
remain at her present job. ' o

The claim has been submitted for closure with the recommenda-
tion by the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation De-
partment that no additional disability be granted, but additional
time ‘loss should be granted from June 2, 1980 through June 15,
1980 and from December 21, 1980 through December 28, 1980. The
Board concurs with this recommendatlon.

IT IS‘SOjORDERED.

'—92-_




VICTOR W. VASEY, CLAIMANT . : . WCB. 78-09834
Richard E. Fowlks, Claimant's Attorney | May 29, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . .

Reauest . for Review by Claimant |

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.
- i
Claimant’ seeks Board review of the Referee's order which af-
firmed the SAIF Corporatlon s denial 'of his aggravation claim.

The Board affirms and adopts the Referee's Opinion and Order
with the following elaboration and qdalifications.

The Referee's statement of the materlal facts is correct,
The Referee's statement of certain immaterial facts is 1ncorrect
these errors do net, however, change the result.

The evidence offered to prove a compensable worsening was the
reports of Doctors Chalos, Grimm and Fry. Any worsening documen-
ted by Dr. Chalos was not "after the:last award or arrangement of
compensation" within the meaning of ORS 656.273(1), but rather be-
fore the last arrangement which was a stipulation of the partles
approved by a Referee on February 21| 1978. :

Dr. Grimm found no worsening of claimant's low back condition
.nor any connection with claimant's 1975 low back injury. Indeed,
Dr. Grimm commented that claimant's low back condition seemed im-
proved since his 1975 injury.

Dr. Fry took a variety of positions. He said claimant's back
condition "seemed" worse, but he also said he generally agreed
" with Dr. Grimm's analysis. Dr. Fry was unable to identify any ob-.
jective flndlngs to document a worsenlng. It would appear that
Dr. Fry was recommending claim reopening solely for vocational re-
habilitation, which the Board believes has nothlng to do with an
ORS 656,273 aggravation clalm.

Weighing the totallty of the evidence, we agree with the Ref-
eree that clalmant has failed to prove his aggravatlon clalm.

“Claimant also seeks penalties and attorney fees for SAIF'S
supposed failure to pay interim compensatlon and tardy denial.
The problem is when did the clock qtart running on the 14 days to
start paying compensation and the 60 days to accept or deny.
Claimant at times seems to say he first made his aggravation claim
in February 1978--the same month as the stipulated settlement on
“his original 1975 injury. Claimant's brief on Board review shifts
the emphasis, apparently argquing that Dr. Fry's September 4, 1979
letter constitutes the aggravation c¢laim. But this just makes a
confusing situation unintelligible because that letter was,'written
ten months after SAIF's November 4,'1978 denial which was ‘the
-basis of this request for hearing. SAIF did pay interim compensa-
tion from June 24, 1978 to September 30, 1978, although the rea-
sons for those starting and ending dates are a mystery. The Board
concludes that it cannot say on this record that SAIF did other
than substantially comply with its ?tatutory duties.

ORDEIR

The order of the Referee dated,; Ju_ 24, 1980 is affirmed. -~

93.
|




i
DANIEL GARCIA, CLAIMANT , Own Motion 81-0149M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorneyv June 1, 1981-
Own Motion Determination ‘ o

The claimant suffered an industrial injury on June 22, 1974,
and his claim was subsequently closed by a Determination Order of
May 15, 1975 with compensation for temporary total disability
only. A stipulation was entered into dated June 30, 1976 wherein
claimant received 42° for unscheduled disability. Claimant's ag-
gravation rights expired on May 5, 1980,

Claimant was enrolled in an approved program of vocational
rehabilitation in electronic assembly commencing December 8, 1980
but interrupted in March 1981 and reinstated April 1981. Claimant
completed this authorized vocational rehabllltatlon program on May
8, 1981.

Claimant is entitled to compensation for temporary total dis-
ability from December 8, 1980 through March 27, 1981 and from
April 27, 1981 through May 8, 1981.

IT I§5 SO ORDERED.

GERALD BAUMAN, CLAIMANT | Own Motion 81-0077M
Michael Strooband, Claimant's Attorney June 3, 1981
Own Motion Order :

Claimant, by and through his attorney, requests the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his November
13, 1973 1ndustr1al 1njury Claimant's aggravation rights have
expired.

By a letter dated April 3, 1981, the carrier, Wausau Insur-
ance Co., was opposed to a claim reopening. The Board found that
the evidence submitted was ambiguous. We approved the carrier's
request to have claimant examlned by Dr. Saez. He examined the
claimant April 27, 1981.

Dr. Saez reported, "December 16, 1980 the patient saw Dr.
Soldano, a chiropractor in Sacramento, and states that he has re-
lieved all of his problems and released him to work on March 6,
1981." Claimant had no complaints and denied to Dr. Saez any low
back pain, leg pain or numbness and tingling. Claimant felt he-
was. capable of holding a job. Dr. Saez diagnosed lumbar spon-
dylosis, presently asymptomatic. He concluded claimant was
capable of worklng full tlme and required no medical care or
treatment.

Based on this information the Board concludes that claimant
is not entitled to claim reopenlng and his request for own motion
relief 1s denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED. .
-94-




RONALD BRENNEMAN, CLAIMANT ‘ Own Motion 81—0147M:

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney June 3, 1981
Own Motion Order ' ‘
Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion juris-
Q!’ diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a wor-

sened condition related to his 1ndustr1a1 injury of August 3,
1972. Clalmant s aggravation rights have expired.

The medical evidence submitted.indicates that claimant's cur-
rent condition is related to his 1972 industrial injury, and on
April 30, 1981 Dr. Steele recommended that claimant submit to a
fusion. This recommendation was concurred in by Dr. Van Olst.

The Board finds claimant is entgtled to claim reopening ef-
fective the date of hospitalization for the May 6, 1981 recom-
mended surgery and until closure is euthorizedApursuant to ORS
656.278. '

. - i'
IT IS SO ORDERED.

. I
CLYDE E. CLEMENT, CLAIMANT : : WCB 80-04626
Allan H, Coons, Claimant's Attorney | June 3, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . B
Request for Review by Claimant

e e . | ) ‘
" Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.
The claimaﬁt seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
Q!’ affirmed the SAIF Corporation's denial of his aggravation claim.

" The Board affirms and adopts those portions of the Referee's
order concerning the aggravation cl?im. '

There is another issue which the Referee did not address.
The aggravation claim was filed and! medlcally documented on Feb-
ruary 20, 1980. - SAIF did not issue its denial until May 9, 1980,
a period of 79 days. SAIF did not bay interim compensation. SAIF
offers absolutely no explanation or|excuse for its failure to com-
ply with its statutory dutles. Pénalties and attorney fees will
be assessed. | '
Finally, by motion dated May 11, 1981, claimant moves to re-
mand this case to the Hearings Division to be consolidated with
* another case involving cliaimant tham is now pending there, WCB
Case No. 81-02494. No persuasive reason is presented in support
of the motion. . _ - | '

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated September 16, 1980 is af-
firmed. SAIF shall pay claimant temporary total disability bene-
fits from Febriary 20, 1980 to May'9, 1980 and a penalty equal to
25% of that-amdunt Clalmant s motion to remand is denied.

Claimant' s attorney is awarded the sum of $l 000 as a reason-
able attorney fee, payable by the SAIF Corporatlon

_95| ’ - - oot

'
v
!

. |
!




.JEFFREY L. DAWLEY, CLAIMANT WCB 80-07562
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant‘s Attorneys June 3, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, -Defense Attorneys .
Own Motion Order

Claimarnt, by and’ through his attorney, on September 5, 1980
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursu-
ant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a worsened condition
related to his injury of April- 24, 1975 Claimant requested com-
pensation for temporary total dlsablllty, reclassifying his claim
as disabling and payment of medical expenses and an attorney fee.
Claimant's aggravatlon rights have expired.

'On the same date claimant filed a request for hearing in WCB
Case No. 80-08104 and raised the issue of the denial entered on
August 19, 1980, attorney fees, failure to reclassify the claim as
disabling, payment of medlcal expenses, penalties and attorney
fees.

On October 6, 1980 the Board ‘issued an Own Motion Order
Referring for Hearlng on a consolidated ba51s with WCB Case No.
. 80-08104. The Referee was to hold a hearing and take evidence on
all issues before him, including the own motion matter.

A hearing was held on March 10, 1981 before Referee Philip
Mongrain. On April 15, 1981 the Referee issued an Opinion and
Order and Own Motion Recommendation. It was the Referee's recom-
mendation on the own motion case.to deny all rélief the claimant
has requested.

.- The Board after de novo review of the transcript of proceed-
ings and  the ev1dent1ary material, concludes that the Referee's
recommendatlon should be adopted '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-96-




ROBERT K. HEDLUND, CLAIMANT o ! " WCB 79-09967
Peter 0. Hansen, Claimant's Attorney. . . June 3, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney i <

Request for Review by SAIF ‘;

Rev1ewed by Board members Barnes and McCalllster.

| -

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of the Referee s Oor-
ders dated July 1, 1980 and August 11, 1980 which awarded 30% un-
scheduled permanent partial dlsablllty and additional temporary
total dlsablllty.

t .

The .Board affirms and adopts that portlon of the Referee's
order relating to the extent of clalmant s permanent partial dis-~
ability. The Board reverses the Referee's award of additional
temporary total disability. - i

r

Clalmant was injured when a dltch in which he was laying pipe
caved in. A co-worker was killed. Claimant's minimal physical
problems from the accident were the |basis of a Determination Order
dated October 26, 1978 which awarded only temporary total dis-
ability from June 13, 1978 to August 20, 1978, The claim was
reopened in August 1979 when claimant began receiving psychlatrlc
treatment. The medical evidence is!unanimous that there is a
causal nexus between claimant's psychiatric condition and the
cave-in accident. It is this psychiatric condition that is the
basis of the permanent partial dlsablllty awarded by the Referee
and the Board.

. The claim was closed by a second Determination Order dated
_April 16, 1980 which awarded temporary total disability from Aug-
ust 23, 1979 to March 18, 1980. Claimant seeks, and the Referee
awarded, additional temporary total disability for part of the
interim between the two Determination Orders, i.e., from February
1, 1979 to BAugust .22, 1979. E

There are medlcal reports that state claimant was unable to
work from February 1, 1979 to August 22, 1979. But if our only
role were to just read and recite medlcal reports, the budget of
this agency could be reduced con51derably. Our role, actually, is
to weigh all the evidence. As far|as claimant's supposed

1nab111ty to work between .February, 1 and August 22, the rather
telling evidence to the contrary is that claimant dld work during
most of ‘this peried.’ Speclflcallyp claimant operated a backhoe

. d01ng backfilling operations on pipe laying projects during the
first six months of 1979. f

Second, the persuasiveness oﬁ an expert's opinion depends in
large part on the expert's reasons for that opinion. Here the
only reason for the opinion that clalmant was unable to work is
that his psychological condition prevented a return to his former
job working in trenches.  Inability to perform one specific job is
not total dlsablllty See ORS 656 206(1)(a), ORS 656 210

Y
|

L




Third, ‘there is no hasis in the record for the selection of
February 1l as the start of temporary total dlsab111ty. The gen-
esis of clalmant S traumatic or phobic neurosis was the March 1978
cave-in. Either that neurosis prevented claimant from working '
thereafter or it 4id not. Unless explained, and it is not in this o
record, picking February 1, 1979 as the beglnnlng of temporary
total dlsablllty seems whimsical.

For these reasons, the Board concludes claimant has neot
proven entltlement to additional temporary total disability.

ORDER

The Board affirms and .adopts that portion of the Referee's'
Opinion and Order of July 1, 1980 as amended by order of August
11, 1980 which awards 96° or 30% unscheduled permanent partial
disablllty to claimant. The Board reverses that portion of the
Referee's order which awarded increased temporary total dis-
ability. Because of this modification, the Referee's order is
further modified to provide that claimant's attorney's fee, pay-

g?lgsgrom.claimant's-increased compensation, shall not exceed
’ -

MARVIN LEROY INGRAM, CLAIMANT ' Own Motion 81-0078M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney June 3, 1981
Own Motion Order _

Claimant regquests the Board to exercise its own motion juris-
diction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his October 18, 1962 industrial injury.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

The only medical evidence in the record since 1963 is a re-
port from Dr. Bohling dated April 21, 1981 that indicates claimant
gave a history of a crush-type injury to L5 in the 1950's.

Based on this report we find the evidence does not relate
claimant's current problems to his industrial injury of October
1962. Therefore, claimant's request for own motion relief is
denied. : i -

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-98-




A. CURTIS JOHNSON, CLAIMANT ‘ !‘ Own Motion 81-0143M

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . June 3, 1981
Q Own Motion Order :

The clalmant reguests the Board 'to exercise 1ts own motion
jurlsdlctlon, pursuant to ORS 656. 278 and reopen his claim for a

ggggened condition related to his 1ndustr1al injury of January 7,

The medlcal evidence sumitted indicates that claimant was
hospitalized and underwent surgery on April 14, 1981. Dr. Button
makes the necessary ‘causal relatlonshlp of claimant's current

condition to his industrial 1n]ury of 1969 by a report dated
December 29, 1980.

The Board finds claimant is entltled to claim reopening
commencing upon his hospitalization for the surgery performed on

2?21%7é4 1981 and untll closure is ﬂuthorlzed pursuant to -ORS

IT IS SO ORDERED.

t
i
b
1

WILLIAM R. LAMB, CLAIMANT : Own Motion 81-0148M

Bernard Jolles, Claimant's Attorney ; June 3, 1981
Q SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney s
o . Own Motion‘Detérmination

Claimant sustained a compensable injury to his left hip on
February 12, 1970.  The claim was originally closed in March 1971,
and claimant's ‘aggravation rights have expired. Due to swelling
in 'his leg, Dr. Leavitt told clalmant to stay home from July 3,

’ 1980 through July 17, 1980. This was done and claimant was able
. to return to work on July 21. By a Board's Own Motion Order dated
September 22, 1980, claimant's claim ,was reopened for this addi-
tional temporary total disability coTpensation. .

The SAIF Corporation has reguested a determination of claim-
ant's current disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department recommends that claimant.be granted com-
pensation for temporary total disability from July 3, 1980 through
July 17, 1980 only. It finds that claimant has been adequately
compensated by the 30% award prev1ously granted. The Board con-
curs in this recommendation. We note that claimant is entitled to
any ongoing treatment necessitated by his February 1970 injury un-
der the provisions of ORS 656.245. !

ORDER

Claimant is hereby granted compensatlon for temporary total
dlsablllty from July 3, 1980 through July 17, 1980.

. e oy A

-99-

b e e e —
j




DOROTHY MCIVER, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0141M
Peter 0. Hansen, Claimant's Attorney © June 3, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney-

Own Mot1on Order

The claimant, by and through her attorney, reguests the Board
to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278
and reopen her claim for a worsened condition related to her in-
dustrial injury of June 17, 1972. Claimant's aggravation rights
have expired. : : '

The medlcal ev1dence submitted 1nd1cates that claimant was to
be enrolled at the Emanual Pain Center and that her condition is
related to her 1972 industrial 1n3ury Claimant entered the pain
center on Aprll 6, 1981

The Board finds that claimant is entltled to compensation for
temporary total disability upon her adm1ttance to the Pain Center
and until the date of her dlscharge.

IT IS SO .ORDERED.

-100-




JOE MCKENZIE, CLAIMANT ‘ _ . WCB 80-03508
Rol1f Olson, Attorney for C]a1mant ’ June 3, 1981
Daryll E- K1e1n Defense Attorney h B _
Request for Review by Claimant -
; ;
Reviewed by the Board en banc.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
denied his aggravation claim that hlS ‘current nervous system dis-
- order is a consequence of hls March 30, 1978 compensable back and

.heck injury.

There is no doubt about the existence or severity of the
claimant's” neurologlcal disorder. His symptoms include dizziness,
d15equ111br1um, unsteadiness of gaiti, a tendency to fall over
backwards, deterioration of memory, slurred speech, loss of mobil-
ity.and decreased manual dexterity. | Dr. Rafal, a neurologist, has
diagnosed claimant's condition. as supranuclear palsy, a degen- .
erative disorder of the nervous system. All other doctors either
agree with Dr. Rafal's diagnosis or are unable to state a diagno-
sis., All doctors agree that claimant is permanently and totally
disabled. : | LT

Only two neurologists address the question of causal rela-
tionship between claimant's supranuclear palsy and his 1978 neck
and back injury. Dr. Rafal, by report of July 2, 1980, indicated:

"It is difficult to substantiate a direct cause and ef-
fect relationship. However, it is well known that any
‘neurological degenerative disease may be precipitated or
aggravated by serious trauma. There is no guestion
these difficulties began in direct temporal relationship
to his accident. Moreover, in my extensive review of
the literature on this syndrome, the onset of the 1ill-
ness at age 44 must be con51dered exceptional. The ear-
liest reported case to my, knowledge began at age 48. I
must therefore consider it likely that the early onset
of this man's illness, which occurred in direct temporal
relationship to his injury was probably pre01p1tated by
the trauma.”

Dr. Wilson, in his repoft of September 3, 1980, states:

"This patient has degenerative CNS disorder which 1 feel
is consistent with progressive supranuclear palsy . The
relatlonshlp with his present difficulty to his on-the-
job injury, I think,- ‘coincidental .and not causally‘
related. He may have had a cervical-dorsal strain, but
I do not feel that his present neurologlc symptoms are
related to the cervical-dorsal strain.




The Referee relied on Edwards v. SAIF, 30 Or App 21 (1977),
for the proposition that a temporal connection i$ insufficient to
prove causation. When appellate judicial review is de novo, there
is always a problem in interpreting the appellate court's de-
cision: Was it based on an issue of fact or on an issue of law?
To illustrate, did the Court of Appeals intend to hold in Edwards
that evidence of a direct temporal relationship is never, as a
matter of law, sufficient to prove causation or, instead did the
Court. of Appeals-only intend-to rule-in- ‘Edwards that it found the
evidence of temporal relationship in that case to be insufficient
as a matter of fact? - The Board adopts the latter interpretation
of Edwards. - ' ‘ '

Moreover, thére is more in this case than just evidence of
temporal relationship. Dr. Rafal has documented that claimant's
neurologlcal disease could have been precipitated or agyravated by
serious trauma, and we know claimant suffered a serious trauma in
March of 1978 at the time of his orlglnal compensable injury.

Also, although medical science knows relatively little about
supranuclear palsy, Dr. Rafal relied on the fact that the disease
developed in claimant at an unusually young age to suggest that
the cause must have been something other than natural whatever
the natural cause might be,

Dr. Wilson offers no reason to support his contrary opinion.
‘The Board is more persuaded by Dr. Rafal's opinion which supports
the conclusion that claimant's 1978 industrial injury triggered or
- precipitated his neurological disorder which is progressively de-
- teriorating and has rendered claimant permanently and totally dis-
abled S

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated November 19, 1980 is reversed.
The carrier's denial dated March 18, 1980 is set aside. Claimant
is awarded. compensation for permanent total disability. Unable to
find any persuasive basis in the record for a different date, this
award is effective the date of this order.

_ Claimant's attorney is awarded as and for a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for services rendered at the Hearings and Board levels
the sum of $2,500, payable by the carrler, not payable from the
claimant's compensation.

-102-




LONNIE G. MILLER, CLAIMANT J Claim 04-07171

Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney . June 3, 1981

Scott Gilman, Attorney

Order - Approv1ng St1pu1ated Distribution of Third Party Claim Settlement

Clalmant was injured in an automobile accident. His workers'
compensation claim was accepted by his employer and its workers’
compensation carrier. Claimant also sued the other driver in-
volved in the accident. ' ﬁ

Claimant's third party claim was settled by mutual acreement
between claimant the workers' compensation carrier and the ad-
verse party. A dlspute then arose between.claimant and the work-~
ers' compensatlon carrier involving the proper distribution of
certain parts of the third party settlement. Pursuant to ORS
- 656. 593(3), the parties requested the Board to resolve that dis-

pute. : _ '

The parties have since privately settled that dispute and now
request the Board to approve their agreement.

The proceeds of the earlier third party settlement were dis-
tributed as provided by ORS 656,593 as follows:
- : I .

Gross recovery " $15,000.00
Less attorney fees & : :
costs @ 33-}1/3% = ' - 5,000.00
Sub-total | " $10,000.00
Less 25% to claimant ! - .2,500.00
: i
Sub-total . ¢ % 7,500.00
Less insurer's past :
expenditures ; - 2,395.83
Balance remaining | s 5,104.17

. A 5 . .
Claimant and the workers' compensation carrier disagreed about the
distribution of the $5,104.17 remaining balance. They have agreed
to resolve that dispute as follows

"l. The remaining balance of the third party settlement
proceeds, i.e., $5,104.17, shall be pald over to and re-
ceived by claimant; and o ,

."2. In exchange for its waiver of its future payments
lien against those remaining proceeds, claimant hereby
agrees that Mission shall have and receive a credit in
the amount of $5,104.17 'as and against any future work-
ers' compensaticn benefits to which claimant miagnt
otherwise be entitled, incurred or to hecome payable
within the next 12 succeeding months after execution of
this agreement; and




"3. The Determination Order of April 9, 1980 shall be-
come final and claimant shall waive any appeal rights as
to that Determihation Order

The Board w1ll approve this disposition with the followlnq
comments:

The most vexing guestions that can arise under ORS 656.593
are in those cases where the workers' compensation claim is still
being litigated, and thus the ultimate expenditures of the work-
ers' compensation carrier are unknown and unknowable. The parties
are to be complimented by avoiding those vexing cuestions here by
the simultaneous resolution of the underlying workers' compensa-
tion claim and of their dispute about the distribution of the
third party settlement. The Board recommends that approach.

The Board has serious'doubts about the useée of set-offs in
workers' compensation settlements. Spe01f1cally, we have recently
refused to approve stipulated settlements in which the parties
. agreed to a set-off or credit of amounts then to be paid against
any future workers' compensation benefits, including medical ser-
vices and time loss. We presently and generally intend to refuse
approval of a bargain in which a worker relinguishes future rights
to medical services and time loss. On.the other hand, in one case
we did 'approve a stipulated settlement which contalned a set-off
for any future award of increased permanent disahility based on
representatlons about unique circumstances in that case.

Despite our general concerns about set-offs, we will approve
the set-off neégotiated by the parties in this case because: (1)
there is not now pending any workers' compensation litigation in-
volving these parties; (2) the worker is not trading the right to
receive future workers' compensation benefits for present receipt
of workers' compensation benefits, but instead is trading the
right to receive future workers' compensation benefits for present
receipt of something else, i.e., a larger share of the third party
-settlement than he might otherwise be entitled to receive; and (3)
.the possibility of a set-off is limited in duration to 12 months,
which seems like -an eminently reasonable period.

ORDER - _ B

The parties "Settlement Stipulation and Order for.Distribu-
tion of Third Party Settlement Proceeds" dated March 4, 1981 is
approved by the Board. : :

-104-

O




BILL D. NICHOLSON, CLAIMANT ' Own.Motion 81-0138M
Pozzi, Wilson et a1 Claimant's Attorneys June 3, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney :
Own Mot10n Order Referring for Conso11dated Hearing

On May 12, 1981, claimant, by and through his attorney, re-
~quested the Board exercise' its own motion jurisdiction and reopen
his claim for an injury sustained on August 31, -1971. This re-
guest is based on the premise that sharp pains suffered on August
18, 1980 are related to claimant's 1971 industrial injury. Claim-
ant also filed a claim for a new injury as a result of that inci-
dent which was denied by SAIF Corporation on December 1, 1980.
Claimant has requésted a hearing on this denial.

The Board concludes that it would be in the best interests of
the parties-involved to refer this own motion case to its Hearings
Division to be set for a hearing in consolldatlon with WCB Case
No. 81-00328. The Referee shall take evidence in both cases and
determine whether claimant's current condition is the result of
his August 1971 injury or a new injury sustained on August 18,
1980, or neither. Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Referee
shall cause a transcript to be prepared and forwarded to the Board
together with his recommendation as to the disposition of the own
motion case. He shall also enter an appealable order with respect
to the new injury claim (WCB Case No. 81-00328). '

IT IS5 50 ORDERED.

1

Own Motion 81-0094M
June 3, 1981

* LEROY . SYLVESTER, CLAIMANT
Richard Kingsley, Claimant's Attorney
‘Amended Own Motion Order f

i
!
I

The Board issued its Own Motion Order on April 28, 1981 and
found claimant entitled to medical services under the prov151ons
of ORS 656.245. The Board denied reopenlnq in the absence of in-
formation regarding clalmant s time lost from work or his employ-
ment status.

By a letter dated May 12, 1981 cldimant's attorney has now
provided employment status 1nformatlon The Board finds that
claimant is entitled to have his claim reopened March 7, 1981
was the last day worked. <Claimant was hospitalized on March 8 or
9, 1981. ’ ‘

. . L . . .
Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total dis-
ability commencing March 8, 1981 and until closure is-authorized
‘pursuant to ORS 656.278.

IT IS5 50 ORDERED.

=105+




CURTIS L. WEST, CLAIMANT : WCB-.80-03396
R. Ray Heysell, Claimant's Attorney June 3, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation {(SAIF} seeks Board review of the Ref-
eree's order which directed it to pay the sum of $149 for medical
services previously denied, assessed a penalty. against it of 25%
of that amount and awarded a $400 attorney fee. SAIF seeks re-
versal of the Referee's order on all points.

The $149 in guestion is for services rendered by Dr. Englan—-

der on March 28, 1980. Just prior to that date claimant moved to

Eugene. He was unfamiliar with that area and called his at-
torney's office for a recommendation of a doctor he could see for
his continuing back pain. The attorney recommended Dr. Englander.
From this slender basis, SAIF suggests that the March 28 examina-
tion was for the purpose of litigation, possibly to establish a
need for reopening. The Board is satisfied that claimant was
merely seeking treatment for the continuing consequences of his
industrial injury. SAIF is responsible for the payment of Dr.
Englander's bill. ORS 656.245.

Several requirements are outlined in the Workers' Compensa-
tion Department's rules which were not complied with by Dr.
Englander. OAR 436-69-110(7) requires that after -claim closure,
when a worker seeks additional medical treatment, the doctor must
report this to the insurer promptly. OAR 436-69-110(9) states
that when a worker changes doctors, the new doctor must advise the
insurer of that fact within five days of the change or within five
days after the first treatment. OAR 436-69-220(2) states that
after claim closure, if a worker reports to a physician on his own
initiative, the physician should contact the carrier to determine
the status of the claim and whether or not the carrier will accept
- responsibility for the examination. -None of these rules were com-
plied with by . Dr. Englander. Under these circumstances, the Board
concludes that SAIF's actions were not so unreasonable as to war-
rant the assessment of a penalty.

. "SAIF also objects to the Referee's award of attorney fees,
both on the basis of authority and amount. As for authority, SAIF
denied claimant's claim for compensation, i.e., medical services.
See ORS 656.005(9). Upon properly concluding that claimant was
entitled to have that denial set aside, the Referee not . only had
the authority but the duty to.award an attorney fee to claimant.
See ORS 656.386(1).

s for the amount, it is admittedly anomalous when attorney
fees ($400) exceed the amount in controversy ($149) by almost
three-fold. That, however, is'a conseguence of SAIF's hang-tough
strategy in this case. The fee will not be reduced.

I Kot

4




ORDER

The order of the Referee dated September 29, 1980 is modlfled
to eliminate the 25% pena]ty assessed on the amount of Dr.
Englander's bill for services rendered on March 28 1980. The
remainder of the Referee's order is affiried. ' '

Claimant' s attorney is awarded $150 as a reasonable attorney
fee for services rendered in connectlon with this Board review,
payable by the SAIF Corporatlon.

SANDRA-WINDHAM, CLAIMANT ' , 'WCB 78-00513
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Attorney June 3, 1981
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Attorney |

Request for Review by Carr1er

Reviewed by Board Members Barnés and McCallister.

The carrier seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
‘awarded an additional two and one-half months of temporary total
disability benefits and awarded 30% unscheduled permanent partial
disability for claimant's back strain, an increase-over the 10%
awarded by the Determination Order.

The Determination Order awarded time loss to September 22,
1977. - This date was based on the reports of Dr. Matthews and Dr.
Scheer. Dr. Matthews, an orthopedic physician, reported that
claimant was medically stationary when he examined her on Septem-
ber 22, Dr. Scheer, a chiropractic orthopedist, reported that
claimant was medically statlonary when he examined her on Septem-
ber 19.

The Referee extended tlme loss beneflts from September 23,
1977 to December 2, 1977, the latter date being when Orthopaedic
Consultants. examlned claimant and later reported that she was
medically stationary on that date. . Orthopaedic Consultants did
not, however, suggest that claimant, had not previously been medi-
cally statlonary. Their report is thus completely consistent with
the September reports of Drs. Matthews and Scheer; claimant was
stationary in September and remained stationary in December.
There is no basis in this ev1dence for extendlng temporary total
disability benefits. A : -

Instead the evidentiary basis of the Referee's decision, both
on duration of temporary disability, and extent of permanent par="
tial dlsablllty, is the reports of Dr. Garrison, a chiropractor
and claimant's treating physician, and claimant's testimony at the

"hearing. 'To be Weighed against Dr. Garrison and claimant are all
other medical reports in the record, all of which are consistent
with the Determination Order. '

-107-
|




The Referee rejected one part of PBr. Garrison's opinion: "I
am not persuaded to defer to the opinion of Dr. Garrison that
claimant did not become medically stationary until August 31, 1978
even though he is the treating doctor." The Referee also rejected
claimant's testimony in part: "I do not...believe [claimant’'s
testimony] that the examination conducted by the staff of Ortho-
paedic Consultants, P.C. took 15 minutes only. The content of the
report, including the examination portion, would indicate to the
contrary." The Referee nevertheless must have found parts of Dr.
Garrison's reports and claimant's testimony to have been persua-
sive since his decision is only consistent with that ev1dence and
is inconsistent with all the rest of the ev1dence

The Board, on de novo review, carries the Referee's skepti-
cism one step further: We are simply not persuaded by Dr. Garri-
son's reports or claimant's testimony. Our reasons are basically
those stated in the carrier's closing argument filed with the
Referee, i.e., under the heading "The-Claimant's Credibility,"
paragraphs numbered one through six, and under the hearing "Credi-
bility of Chiropractor Garrison," paragraphs numbered one through
three and five through eight. Without finding Dr. Garrison's
reports and claimant's testimony persuasive, which we do not,
there is no basis for the Referee's decision.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated May 30, 1980 is reversed. The
Determination Order dated January 13, 1978 is reinstated.

-108-




_ . | . .
RUSSELL A. WOLFER, CLAIMANT ‘ o ~ WCB 78-07336
Richard T. Kropp, Claimant's Attorney i June 3, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attornay i ' .
Robert E. Joseph, Jr., Defense Attorney |

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by the Board en banc.’

The claimant seeks Board revrew of the Referee's order which-
affirmed the SAIF's denial of his claim for aggravation, reversed
the denial of compensability issued by North Pacific Insurance
Co., ordered compensation for temporary total disability to be
paid through February 6, 1979 and afflrmed the Determination Or-
ders of April 18 and July 20, 1978 { Claimant contends that his
condition from the February 5, 1976 .injury has ‘become aggravated,
or in the alternative, he is entltled to a greater award of per-
manent partial disability. He further conténds he is entitled to
- compensation for temporary total dlsablllty beyond February &,
1979 on the November 16 1978 1njury

The first issue is whether: clalmant s current condltlon is
the result of an aggravation of thel1976 industrial injury or.a
new. injury sustained on November 16, 1978, or neither. A 307 or-
der was issued in this case de51gnat1ng North Pacific as the pay-
ing agent. This 307 order was 1ssued in error as both carriers
denied- compensablllty. : J*'

On February 5 1976 claimant suffered an industrial injury
while employed by Fxley Express whose workers' compensation car-
rier was SAIF. Clalmant 1njured his left shoulder, arm, neck and
low back., The claim was’ subsequently closed by a Determination
Order of April 18, 1978 in which hel received 32° for 10% unsched-
uled low back and neck disability. IIn July 1978 Dr. Cherry,
claimant's treating physician, reported that claimant was preclu—
ded from his- regular occupation of truck driver.

Clalmant then went to work drﬂvrng an oil dellvery truck for
Diamond Fuel whose workers' compensation carrier was. North Pacific
Insurance Co.  On November 16, 1978 as ‘he climbed out of the
truck, he stepped in spilled fuel, !Sllpped and fell.: Claimant
testified he injured his left wrist, left shoulder, low back and
head. -

Prlor to this injury, in September 1978, SAIF had denied
claimant's aggravatlon claim. On February 7, 1979 North Pacific
denied that clalmant suffered any ?ew 1ndustr1al injury.

Dr. Cherry contlnued to treat'claimant for this latest inci-
dent and by a report of January 21, 1980 indicated that it was
difficult to separate the consequences of' these two accidents, but
Dr. Cherry felt that the 1976 injury accounted for 2/3 of the '
claimant's residuals with the 1978, injury representing 1/3.

1
H

-109-




Dr. Martens examined claimant and reported that claimant was
precluded from truck driving but could perform work reguiring no
bending, twisting, lifting, and no overhead work or prolonged
standing or walking.

The Board concurs with the Referee that the November 16, 1978
injury represents a new injury that is the responsibility of North
Pacific, " However, we find that the termination date of compensa-
tion for temporary total disability as ordered by the Referee is
not supported by the evidence. In late January 1979 Dr. Cherry
indicated that claimant was unable to work. By a report dated
January .21, 1980, Dr. Cherry reported that when he examined claim-
ant on April 14, 1979 he was much improved. Claimant testified he
did, in fact, return to work in May 1979. Therefore, the Board
finds that the claimant is entitled to compensation for temporary
total disability to the date in May that he retirned to work.

The second issue presented is claimant's contention that the
Determination Order of April 18, 1978 arising out of his 1976 in-
jury granted insufficient compensation for permanent partial dis-
ability. The referee affirmed the Determination Order as reaf-
firmed by a Determination Order of July 20, 1978. The Determina-

tion Order granted claimant 10% unscheduled disability.

The Board finds that the evidence indicates that these awards
were inadequate to compensate claimant for his loss of wage ear-
ning capacity. Claimant is 68 years of age with an 8th grade edu-
cation, and most of .his work experience has been as a truck driver
from which he is now precluded. Claimant was told not to return
to truck driving after both the 1976 and the 1978 industrial in-
juries. We feel that claimant would be adequately compensated for
his preclusion from the heavy industrial labor market and from the
occupation in which he has for the most part been employed
throughout his life by an award of 30% unscheduled disability.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated September 22, 1980 is modified.

Claimant's November 1978 injury claim is remanded to North
Pacific with compensation for temporary total disability to be
paid to the date he returned to work in May 1979.

. The Determlnatlon Orders of April 18 and July 20, 1978 aris-
ing out of the 1976 injury are modified, and claipant is granted
an award of 96° for 30% unscheduled low back and neck disability.
This award is in lleu of all prior awards :

Claimant's attorney is granted as and for a reasonable at-
torney fee 25% of the increased compensation’ granted by this
order, not to exceed $3,000.

-110-




GUS HOLMBERG, CLAIMANT _ WCB 80-02200
Robert E. Martin, Claimant's Attorney June 4, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ' : o
Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Barneé and McCallister.

The SAIF Corporation (SAIF) seeks Board review of the Ref-
eree's order which set aside its denial and remanded claimant's
claim for a heart attack to it for acceptance and payment of com-
pensation. We reverse. ‘ . ,

There are numerous, significant.misstatements'of fact in the

Referee's opinion. On de novo review, the Board finds the facts
to be as-follows: : . » .

: Claimant was employed as a diesel mechanic. He worked the
swing shift on Friday, January 18, 1980, returning home about mid-
night. He returned to work the following morning, Saturday, Janu-
ary 19, at about 9 a.m. He worked a full shift that Saturday.
Claimant experienced various periods’ of various forms of discom-
fort while working that Saturday. He returned home about 5 p.m.
While watching television about 11 p.m., he experienced serious
chest pain. About midnight he was taken to a hospital emergency
room and admitted with a diagnosis of acute myocardial infarction.

. There are so many different versions of claimant's medical
history, the nature and extent of claimant's symptoms at work on
that Saturday and whether he was symptom-free after returning home
that evening that ‘the Board is unable to make findings on these
critical issues.

_ . ! : o o
In-a report dated January 20, 1980, i.e., written within 24
hours of claimant's admission.to the hospital, Dr. Camp stated

claimant's medical history included: "One month ago he had a-.one
hour episode of moderately severe aching left anterior chest pain
associated with faintness and 'cold sweat'." At the hearing

claimant denied that he had so stated to Dr. Camp'or denied re-
membering so stating to the doctor, depending on how one inter-
prets his testimony. But SAIF sent Dr. Camp's report to the

Hearings Division for inclusion in the record, with a copy to
claimant's attorney, more than four months before the hearing.
Given these circumstances and the magnitude of this claim, the
Board expects something more than just the claimant's implication
that a coronary care unit doctor made so serious a mistake in tak-
ing a patient's history within 24 hours of hospital admission.

-111-




As for claimant's experiences on January 19, claimant told
Dr. Griswold that he suffered from nausea and chest pain through-
out that day while working and that these symptoms continued dur- .
ing the evening after he left work. Claimant told Dr. Kloster
that he had a complete resolution of chest pain in the afternoon
while still at work with no recurrence of symptoms until around 11
p.m. when he was at rest watching television.: Based on these
rather different histories, Drs. Griswold and Kloster arrived at
opposite conclusions: Dr. Griswold believed claimant's infarction
was work-related; Dr. Kloster believed it was not.

The Board finds most significant Dr. Kloster's interpretation
of serum enzyme data. Dr. Kloster stated: '

"Because the [claimant's) serum CPK was normal
nﬂ[hospital].admisSion, increased to 509
units with a positive MD fraction later, and
peaked at 769 units the following day, and.
considering this in conjunction with his
clinical history, it seems most probable to me
that his myocardial infarction began at the
time of onset of severe chest pain between-
11:00 p.m. and midnight on 1/19/80. It seems
most probable that the symptoms he experienced
earlier that day represented myocardial
ischemia but not significant infarction."

In summary, the record establishes that claimant may or may
not have had an earlier episode suggestive of coronary insuffic-
iency, may or may not have had resolution of his symptoms while
still at work on.January 19, and may .or may not have been rela-
tively symptom-free during the evening before his 11 p.m. attack.
The only thing that is clear on this record is that claimant's
serum enzyme levels are most consistent with his infarction having
begun late in the evening, long after claimant had left work. We
are not persuaded on this record that claimant sustained his bur-
den of prov1ng legal and medical causation.

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated September 4, 1980 is reversed.

. The SAIF Corporation's denial dated February 19, 1980 is reinsta-
ted,

-112-




WCB 80-04234 DIR MED

STEVE MCCUISTION, CLAIMANT - _
June 4,‘1981

R. Ray Heysell,. Claimant's Attorney=~ .
Don Pyle, Defense Attorney , |
Request for Review by Employer :

Révieﬁed by Board Members Barnes and McCailister.

The employer seeks Board review- of the Referee's order which
reguired payment of certain medical bills and 1mposed a penalty

for not hav1ng prev1ously paid thoselbllls
i

The issues are all legal questlons 1nvolv1ng 1nterpretat10n
~and application of several of the medical rules of the Workers'
'Compensatlon Department in OAR Chapter 436, Division 69.- However,
the Board is aware that the Department is now considering adopting
significant amendments to those rules. It seems pointless to now
“attempt to wade through a maze of administrative rules that may

i

well soon be changed. - |

- The Board affirms and adopts that portion of the Referee's
order reqguiring payment of certain medical bills.. The Referee's
imposition of a penalty cannot be sustained because, given that it
took the Referee almost five single ispaced pages of hair-splitting
legal analysis to conclude the employer was wrong, it can hardly

be said that the employer was unreasonable.
ORDER

The ofdet of the Referee dated October 7,,1980'15 affirmed,
except that the penalty imposed~is eliminated.

P

e e e e .

<113




-ROBERT SHUMWAY , -CLAIMANT ' WCB 79-03019
Albert Kottkamp, Claimant's Attorney ' June 4, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney :

Request for Review by SAIF ‘

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of the Referee's or-
der which granted claimant compensation for permanent and total
disability for an injury sustained August 11, 1977 to his right .
buttock and leg.

We agree with and adopt the Referee's statement of the facts
down to the first full paragraph on page 5 of his Opinion and Or-
der. ~ However, the Board draws a dlfferent conclusion from those:
facts than dld the Referee. :

Clalmant was 1njured when he fell backwards and struck his
right buttock. All doctors agree he sustained some form of
sciatic nerve damage. The contlnuing consequences are pain, numb-
ness and weakness, primarily in his right leg with some references
in the medical ev1dence to pain in claimant's buttock hip and low
back.

If workers' compensation decisions were made only on the

~ basis of magic words, claimant's entitlement to an award for per-

manent, total disability would be secure because almost all doc-
tors have used.the right magic words., Doctors Brodie, deRomanett
and Zeck all say claimant is permanently and totally disabled.
But going beyond labels to reasons stated for those opinions, the
plcture is less secure. Dr. Brodie's stated reasons include '
claimant's age--64 at the time of hearing--which has nothing to do
with permanent, total disability in a medical sense. Drs.
deRomanett and Zech offer no reasons for their conclusory "one
liner" oplnlons

Especially perplex1ng is the report of the Orthopaedic Con-Ag'
sultants. They rated claimant's impairment from his industrial
injury as moderate but opined he could not perform any gainful
occupation unless his condition improved with the use of a trans-
cutaneous nerve stimulator. (Claimant tried the stimulator

for two weeks with no success.) There is an obvious inconsistency
between a moderate impairment rating and the belief that claimant
could not perform any gainful occupation, absent some other ex-
planation for the .cause of claimant's dlsablllty.

The Board finds thlS evidence too equ1voca1 to establish fromw
‘the medical evidence alone that claimant is permanently and to-
tally disabled.

-114-




Against this background, the reasonableness of claimant's
refusal to submit to recommended - surgery becomes all the more
important. Drs. Zeck and Mayon both recommended a surgical pro-
cedure "to expose the [sciatic) nerve and see if there are con-
stricting adhesions which may be causing or at least aggravating
the sciatic neuritis." Dr. Zeck stated, "If we don't try, we will
not know and the most I can say [is] that it is possible that this
surgery might very well improve Mr. Shumway's condition,” and re-
ferred other questions to Dr. Mayon..

Dr. Mayon reported: r
"This condition seems to be becoming worse and I feel
.that the sciatic nerve needs surgical exploration. I
feel that the patient would probably improve following
"exploration of. the sciatic nerve but to what extend
would be impossible to say, until the nerve was visual-
ized. The fact that the lesion seems to be progressive
seems to indicate a more favorable prognosis. However,
because of the patlent s age, the recovery would prob-
ably be very slow. 1In any event, surgical procedure is
minimal enough procedure that even if there was only a
slight chance at improvement it should be undertaken.

In Mr. Shumway's case I feel that there is a good chance
of significant improvement. Therefore, I would strongly

. suggest that this nerve be explored. '

In short, Dr. Mayon "strongly" recommended a "minimal" surgical

~ procedure that had "a good chance" of producing "significant im-

provement.

The Referee summarized claimant's reasons for refusing this
recommended surgery and concluded they were reasonable. The Board
finds them to be unreasonable. A prudent person who was experi-
encing only a small part of the pain, etc., that claimant says he
experiences would, in our opinion, guickly submit to a minor sut-
gical procedure that had a good chance of producing significant
improvement. See Clemons v. Roseburg Lumber Co., 34 Or App 135
(1978). - f .

We turn to the issue of claimant's efforts to look for.em-
ployment. Claimant was candid at the hearing--he had made no ef-
forts to look .for employment. He catagorized potential relatively
sedentary jobs suggested at the hearing as "demeaning” or "paper
shuffler” work. Claimant. has not made any effort, much less rea-
sonable effort, to secure employment as required by ORS.656.206(3).

In sum, the Board finds: (1) Claimant is not permanently and
totally disabled based on the medical evidence; (2) claimant's
refusal to submit to recommended surgery is unreasonable; and (3)
claimant has made no effort to seCUfe'employment. '

-115-



We turn to the question of the extent of claimant's partial
disability. The Board feels that claimant's loss of function in
his leg-is greater than the 30% awarded by the Determination Order
although the usual difficulty in rating loss of function is here
especially compounded by claimant's unwillingness to submit to
recommended surgery. We conclude that claimant's loss of function
in his right leg is 75% without consideration of claimant’s un= -
reasonable refusal of treatment; with that additional considera-

tion in the calculus, we conclude that claimant would be appropri-

ately compensated for his loss of function of his rlght leg with
an award egual to 90° for 60% scheduled disability.

There is the further issue of whether claimant is also en-
titled to an unscheduled award. There are numerous references in
the medical reports to claimant experiencing pain in his right
buttock whlch he struck at the time of his industrial 1njury
There are a few references in the medical reports to pain extend-
ing upward into claimant's low back. BAlthough the division of the
seemless web known as the human body into scheduled and unsched-
uled components at times must seem arbltrary and whimsical, that
division is compelled by ORS 656.214.. The Board concludes that
the evidence establishes compensable consequences of claimant's
accident that extend into unscheduled areas of the body. Claimant
will be awarded 10% unscheduled disability for these consequences.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated July 10, 1980 is reversed.
Claimant is hereby granted compensation equal to 90° (scheduled
disability) for 60% loss of function of the right leg. Claimant
is separately and additionally granted compensation equal to 32°
{unscheduled disability) for 10% loss of earning capacity. These
awards are in lieu of any previous awards claimant has been
granted for this injury.

-Claimant's attorney shall be paid 25% of the increased comp-
ensation. awarded by this order over that awarded by the Determina-
tion Order, payable from said increased compensation, not to ex-
cged $2,000. This award of attorney fees is in lieu of any pre-
vious awards. '

-116-




FRANCIS L. BACON, CLAIMANT . b WCB 80-07740
Jeff Gerner, Claimant's Attorney : June 8, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by C]aimant

Rev1ewed by -the Board en banc.

The clalmant seeks Board review 'of the Referee's order wthh
found he had failed to prove his claim should be reopened either
on the basis of an aggravation or premature closure and which af-
firmed the May 23, 1980 Determination Order whereby he was granted
no compensatlon for permanent partlal disability.

The only issue before the Board 1s claimant's extent of per-
manent disability. : :
. 2 .
Claimant sustained a compensablé injury to his low back on
September 24, 1979. As a result of two Determination Orders,
claimant has received no award for permanent disability.

Claimant'is 47 years old and'has a 10th grade education.. His
work history is almost entirely in the field of heavy equipment
operation. He has attempted to return to work but was bothered by
paln and. dlscomfort

) Cilaimant has been seen by several doctors who all seem to

generally agree. The May 7, 1980 Orthopaedic Consultants report
adequately sums up the conclusions reached by all the.doctors.
Their diagnosis was "Contusion right) SI...Degenerative disc
changes as noted in X-rays, multiple...Atherosclerosis of the
aorta." They recommended no surgery be done and indicated claim-
ant could return to his same occupation. It was their opinion
that claimant's 1mpa1rment in the rlght SI area was minimal and
due to the 1ndustr1al 1njury. ;

Based upon a thorough examlnatlon of the evidence before us,
we conclude that claimant is. entltled to an award equal to 32° for
10% unscheduled disability for his low back 1n3ury

,ORDER
The order of the Referee dated November 28, 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted compensatlon equal to 32° for 10%
unscheduled dlsablllty for his low back injury.

The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.

o ‘ j .

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted.as a reasonable at- .
torney's .fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order, payable out of said compensatlon as paid,
not to exceed $2,000.

-117-



FRANKLIN D. BARNETTE, CLAIMANT Own- Motion 81-0002M
Franklin, Bennett et al, Claimant's Attorneys June 8, 1981

SAIF Corp Legal, Defénse Attorney '

Own Motion Order

The Board issued ‘an Own Motion Order Referring for Hearing on
December 30, 1980. The Referee was to hold a. hearing and deter-
mine if claimant's condition had worsened since the last award or
arrangement of compensation and if the worsenlng was related to
claimant's 1966 1ndustr1al injury.

The hearlng was held on March 13, 198l. The Referee sub- ,
mitted his ‘recommendation to the Board on April 23, 198l1. It was
the recommendation of the Referee that claimant's condition tem-
" porarily worsened in November 1980 and he was entitled to compen-
sation for temporary total disability, hospitalization and medical -
care. The Referee further found that claimant was permanently and
totally disabled. The Board, after a careful review of the entire
record, concurs with the Referee's recommendation. We find that
the date for termination of temporary total disability and the
commencement of permanent total disability is difficult to
“determine from this record. We conclude that December 4, 1980,
the date of claimant's dlscharge from the hospital, is the most
reasonable date.

ORDER -

Claimant's claim is reopened for compensation for temporary
total disability upon the date of hospltallzatlon, November 4,
1980 through December 3, 1980. .

Claimant is granted an award of permanent total disability
effective December 4, 1980

Claimant's attorney is granted as. and for a reasonable at-
torney fee, the sum of 25% of the permanent total dlsablllty
award, not to exceed the sum of $3,000.

-118-




JAMES R. CONNOR, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0097M
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attorneys June 8, 1981
“Own - M0t1on Order .

Claimant, by and through his attorney, requests the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and
reopen his clalm for a worsened condi'tion related to his indus-
trial injury of October 11, 1973, Claimant's aggravation rights
have .expired. . : : .

The medical evidence submitted indicates that on March 20,
1981 Dr. Wells reported claimant had difficulty with his knee
locking and an inability to extend it; an arthroscopy revealed a
posterior-lateral tear of the lateral meniscus which was removed.
Pr. Wells felt that the tear of the meniscus was related to
claimant's previous compensable knee injuries to the extent that
he had an unstable knee with the anterior cruiciate out putting
his meniscus at risk resulting in a tear.

The carrier was requested by letter dated April 13, 1981 to
respond to claimant's request for own motion relief. No response
was forthcoming, and the Board will decide the case on the record
before it. Dr. Wells' opinion is. unrefuted and 1is the only evi-
dence on causation,

Based on this medical report from Dr. Wells, the Board con-
cludes that claimant is entitled to have hlS claim reopened upon

the -date of his hospitalization for the March.-2,. 1981 surgery and
until closure is auvthorized pursuant to ORS 656. 278

IT IS 80O ORDERED.

A-119—



.DORIS J. HENDRIX, CLAIMANT WCB 80-01038
Richard A, Sly, Claimant's Attorney June 8, 1981
fang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys :
Reauest for Review by Claimant.

Reviewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the Determination Order of April 16, 1979 which granted
claimant compensation for temporary total disability only and de-
nied claimant's request for further workers' compensation bene-
fits. The claimant raises multiple issues. She contends entitle-
ment to compensation for temporary total disability, appeal of a
"partial" denial, payment of chiropractic bllls and extent of per-
manent partial disability. .

The Board affirms and adopts the Referee's order. Claimant's
contention that she is appealing the "partial denial" is invalid.
That denial was never appealed, not by the request for hearing by
claimant's first attorney, nor by her second attorney at the time
of the hearing. Therefore, that issue is not properly before the
Board. The denial which was dated September 21, 1979 denied that
any of claimant's current problems were work related. Claimant’s
orlglnal claim was for her right wrist only. Therefore, claim-
ant's other contention that the carrier must pay Dr. Peter's chi-
ropractic ‘billings is also an invalid contention as the claim for
her. condition had already been denied and never appealed

We, as did the Referee, find that claimant lacks credlblllty

+ and agree with the conclusions reached by the. Referee in his oérder.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated October 6, 1980 is affirmed.

MELVIN‘T, HOLT, CLAIMANT WCB 79-06718
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys June 8, 1981
Order of Dismissal : ) .

Claimant's request for Board review is dismissed as abandoned.

-120-




T
i
.

i
|
. . ) . { ) .
AHMAD KOJAH, CLAIMANT - E ~ WCB 80-03949
Malagon, Velure & Yates, Claimant's Attorneys “June 8, 1981

Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys . |
Order of Remand = , .

‘The Referee's Opinion and Order 'is vacated ‘and this ‘case is
remanded to the Hearings Division for a new hearing on the ‘grounds
-and for the reasons stated in the employer s May 26, 198l motion |
for said relief. :

IT 1S SO ORDERED,

JAMES L. MCCOLLUM, CLAIMANT - | WCB 80-02083 and .80-02856
~ Rick McCormick, Claimant's Attorney ! June 8, 1981 -

SAIF Corp Lega1 Defense Attorney ,
‘ Request for Review by SAIF ' .

Rev1ewed by Board Members.Barnés and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of the Referee s or-
der which approved SAIF's denial of '‘claimant's new 1njury claim
and disapproved SAIF' s denial of an 'aggravation claim. The issues
on appeal are unknown as SAIF has falled to file a brief. The
Referee upheld SAIF's denial of claimant's new injury claim on
credibility grounds, that is, that the claimant had given so many
different versions of his accident at different times that the
Referee dld not know which to. belleve.' The Board agrees.

| .

Clalmant had alternately clalmed that his January 1980 1nc1—
‘dent was an aggravation of his- September 1978 compensable injury.
SAIF also denied that claim. The Referee reversed. We do not
know the hasis of SAIF's dlsagreement with the Referee. We note,
as did the Referee, that there is some equlvocatlon in some of Dr.
Melgard's reports and dep081tlon.. The fact remains that Dr. Mel-
gard does support claimant's aqgravatlon clalm and there is no ’

V1dence to the contrary. i
-

ORD?R

: The order of the Referee dated July 30, 1980 is affirmed and
adopted by the Board. ' Claimant’'s: attorney is awarded $150, pay-

able by SAIF, for 'services rendered in connectlon w1th thlS Board
review. s

'—121

5
|
|
|




JAMES R. SHORE, CLAIMANT WCB 80-02745
Peter Hanson, Claimant's Attorney June 8,. 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney : _ -
Request for Review by Claimant

Reyie@eﬁ by the Board en banc.

‘ -ThéIclaihaﬁt séeks”Bo§ﬁd review of the Referee's crder which
determined that claimant was medically stationary on February 25,
1980 and awarded temporary total disability benefits to that -date.

The Board agrees with the Referee's conclusion but disagrees
in part with the Referee's analysis. The Referee reasoned:

"SAIF argqgues that a medically stationary
~date 1s to be determined by medical evi-
dence from doctors. Claimant argues that
" lay testimony is sufficient. Medical tes-
timony is only required on the issue of
need for further medical care and treat-
ment." - A

The Refereé was incorrect. There are numerous other situations in
which medical evidence is essential; for example, to prove compli-
cated questions of medical causation. :

Medical evidence is also generally required, 'in the Board's
opinion, to establish a date on which an injured worker was medi-
cally stationary. Theré may be exceptional circumstances in which
this determination can be made solely on the basis of lay evi-
dence, but thig is not one of them. We find that claimant was.
medically stationary on February 25, 1980 based .on the report of
Dr, Harris of his examination of c¢laimant on that date, following
claimant's discharge from the Callahan Center.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated November 14, 1980 is affirmed.

-122-




LTI Y W K Y B Shran

WCB 79-10332

WILLIAM T. ROLLINS, CLAIMANT |
| June 9, 1981

John D, Peterson, Claimant's Attorney
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney
Request for ReV1ew by. Claimant o

Rev1ewed by Board Members McCalllster and Lew1s.

, The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board rev1ew of the Referee s or-
der ‘which reversed its denial and remanded claimant's occupational
disease claim to it for acceptance and the payment of benefits as
requ1red by law. |

The Referee's recitation of the ﬁacts in uus case 1is adopted
as our own. However, we reach a dlfferent conc1u51on -

‘The medlcal evidence 1nd1cates that clalmant had dlvertlcull-,n,-3

tis as early as 1976. Therefore, claimant's-condition was pre-
existing. In 1976 and again in 1979, .Dr. Thompson, an osteopath,
referred claimant to Dr. Loehden, a specialist in vascular surgery.

When Dr. Loehden saw claimant, he indicated in his report of
March 7, 1979 that claimant 1nd1cated‘he had an acute.change in
his bowel habits with acute abdomihal ipain six days prior to his
" hospital admission. - The doctor indicated that claimant had had
the flu about one week before the onset of the bowel change.

Claimant was hospitalized for dlvertlculltls from March 6 to
March 17, 1979. There was no mention. in the hospital records or
in Dr. Loehden S reports of any work stress

_ L . }

‘Dr. Colbach a psychlatrlst, evaluated claimant on October 4,
1979 and opined that claimant's 1nf1ammat10n of the colon was
probably related to the aging process. This, however,  seemed
aggravated by his emotional state. Dr. Colbach felt that ¢laimant
had underlying personality defects and that his job aggravated.
this,-causing bowel spasms secondary to anxiety.

Dr. Thompson, the osteopath found that claimant's work
stress anxiety caused a knotting effect in the GI tract. Dr.
Loehden, on the other hand, found clalmant s diverticulitis was
caused by an impacted stool. Dr. Loehden found no relationship of
the condition to claimant's work aCt1V1ty and stated: "Frankly T
cannot comprehend how diverticulitis ?f the colon can be job-

related under any circumstances."” ’ |

The. Board is'most persuaded by the opinion of the specialist
who treated the condition, Dr. Loehdent and who was treating
claimant upon referral-~from Dr. Thompson. We find the diverticu-
litis condition is not compensable. i '

-123-




The next question is, was the pre-existing condition aggrava-
ted by claimant's work stress? Dr. Thompson felt it was related
to claimant's “constant strife" at work. This is not in accord-
ance with claimant's testlmony at the hearing. Claimant did not -
indicate that there was constant strife but did testlfy to dis-
agreements about work methods. Dr. Thompson's understandlng of
clalmant 's work situation was incorrect. :

'Further, we find that the Supreme Court's holding -in James v.
SAIF, Or (1981) applies. In the opinion, the Court stated
that in occupational disease cases, "the cause of the disease, ag-
gravation or exacerbation of the disease must be one which is or-
dinarily encountered only on the job." The evidence indicates
that claimant was discharged from the Navy for "nerves." Claim-
ant's testimony reflects stress-on and off the job. Claimant tes-

tified he still suffers stomach aches and is nervous, these condi-'

- tions are worsened by such things as attending the Workers' Comp-
ensation hearing, driving in traffic, or when having trouble with
his ‘insurance. We find claimant's work conditions did not aggra-
vate the claimant's pre-existing diverticulitis.

ORDER

The order cof the Referee dated September 22, 1980 is reversed.

" The denial of November 1, 1979 is affirmed.

MAURICE BRYAN CLAIMANT WCB 78-06745
J. David Kryqer Claimant's Attorney A June 11, 1981
Michael Hoffman, Defense Attorney

_ Request for Rev1ew by Employer

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
granted claimant an award of 240° for 75% unscheduled low back
disability from a September 1969 job injury and found claimant's
neck claim which the employer had denied to be compensable.

Claimant was injured in 1969 when he struck his low back on a
steel beam. His low back claim was accepted and closed by two
determination orders that awarded a total of 25% unscheduled dis-
ability. 1In 1978 claimant underwent cervical surgery and claimed
that his neck condition was causally related to his 1969 low back
injury. <Claimant's neck claim was denied by the employer. Claim-
ant's request for hearing raised . both the extent of his low back
disability and the denial of his claim for his neck condition.

The compensability of the neck condition depends primarily on
whether one accepts the opinion of Dr. Smith or Dr. Hughes. Dr.
Smith, the surgeon who performed the 1978 operation, opined that
claimant's cervical condition was not related to claimant's 1969
low back injury. Dr. Hughes, who treated claimant from May of
- 1976 to April of 1979, opined tha¥,his cervical condltlon was
aggravated by his 1969 low back 1nﬁury.

-124-



The Board is not persuaded by Dr. Hughes' opinion for the.
following reasons: (1) At the time of, claimant's 1969 accident,
there was no trauma to the neck or upper back; (2) between that
accident in September 1969 and May 1976 clalmant made no recorded
complaints to the numerous doctors he saw about any neck, upper
back or arm pain or disability; (3) Dr. Smith's opinion of no work
connection is clear and unambiguous--clalmant s cervical condition
was not the result of his 1969 injury but solely the result of
progressive cervical. spondylltlc degeneratlve process; and {4) Dr.
Hughes' contrary opinion, when considered together with his ex~
planation of his opinion on deposition, is neither clear nor
unamblguous.

Having concluded that clalmant s cerv1cal condltlon is not
compensable, we turn to the questlon of the. extent of his disabil-
1ty from his low back injury. We confront the problem of separat-
ing the effects of claimant's compensable low back condition and
his noncompensable neck condition, All doctors who examined or
treated claimant before 1976 rated his dlsablllty from his low
back 1njury as minimal to mild, one specifically stating that

~claimant's: dlsablllty was in the 10% to 12% range. After 1976,

when claimant came under the care of Drs. Hughes and Smith, none
of their medical reports specifically addresses claimant's back
condition but rather only dlscusses his neck condltlon and its
conseguences.. .

The most that can be said from the medlcal ev1dence is that
claimant's back condition precludes him from heavy labor occupa-.
“tions, but even thls observation should be qualified by noting
that on April 1, .1975, Dr.- Poulson suggested that if claimant was
motivated he could probably return to heavy work In his testi- .
mony, claimant said he was able to perform many activities grossly
inconsistent with a finding of 75% loss of wage earning capacity.
Considering all relevant factors and other similar cases, the.
Board concludes--as best as we can separate claimant's back and
neck conditions--that his loss of wage earnlng capacity from his’
back lnjury is at the most 50% .

- ORDER

‘The Referee's order dated June 30, 1980 is modified.
-t
The carrier's denial dated August 8, 1978 regarding claim-
ant's neck condition is affirmed.

Claimant is awarded permanent partial disability compensation
equal to 160° for 50% loss of wage earning capacity as the result
of his September 1969 low back 1n§yry, this award is made in lieu
of all previous awards.

' Claimant's attorney is awarded 25% of the increased compensa-
tion awarded by this order over that awarded by the determination

orders, payable out of claimant's compensation and not tc exceed
$2,000. : ' : ' '

-125-



CHARLES R. BUFF, CLAIMANT WCB 80-01550
Charles Paulson, Claimant's Attorney June 11, 1981
SAIF Corp. Legal, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by SAIF -

Reviewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporation (SAIF) seeks Board review of Referee
Gemmell's order which granted claimant an award of 90° for 60%
loss of use of the left leg. The SAIF contends that the award
granted was excessive. :

The medical record indicates that claimant has undergone
three surgical procedures for his industrially injured left knee,
the last surgery being performed on January 3, 1979 in Idaho by
Dr. Goodman. - In his closing report dated October 9, 1979 Dr.
Goodman rated claimant's impairment at 30% of the entire left
lower extremity. This impairment was for marked laxity of the
unrepaired anterior cruciate ligament and excision of the medial
meniscus. The doctor opined that claimant would need physical
therapy for the remainder of his life.

Claimant was retrained by vocational rehabilitation and now
is employed as an electronics technician at Tektronix. On this
job claimant may sit or stand as he chooses. The left leg injury
has not impaired his ability to perform this job. Claimant testi-
fied that he walks two miles per day and one-half mile backwards,
He indicated that the knee locks “an him and gives way, causing him
to fall., He wears a knee brace daily. After exercising he has a
dull ache in his knee. His left leg.is numb from the knee down to
six inches above the ankle.

The only'rating of impairment in the record is that of Dr.
Goodman. He found 30% impairment for the laxity of the unrepaired
anterior cruciate ligament and for the medial meniscectomy.

Claimant also has a one inch atrophy of the left thigh as compared

to the right. His testimony reflects the instability of the Knee.

The Board finds that the Referee's award was excessive and,
based on the medical evidence and claimant's testimony, he re-
tains, in our opinion, more than 40% use of that extremity. We
find that the award granted by the Determination Order is inade-
guate and does not reflect the actual loss of use of claimant's
left leg. '‘We grant claimant an award of 45% loss of use of. the
left leg. '

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated August 12, 1980 is modified.

_ Claimant is granted an award of 67.5° for 45% loss of the
left leg. This award is in lieu of all prior awards.

-126-



_KATHERINE CASTEEL CLAIMANT B - WCB 80-01021 and 80-04530
Pozzi, Wilson et a] -Claimant's Attorney54 June 11, 1981 .

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney o :

Request for Rev1ew by SAIF ' i

Reviewed by Board~Members Barnesfand McCallister.

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board rev1ew of Referee Baker's
order which affirmed the SAIF's denlal of claimant's aggravation
claim but granted clalmant an award of permanent total disability.

The record is procedurally confu51ng. Clalmant compensably
injured her back on.October 25, 1976. '.That back. claim was closed
by betermination Order of September 20, 1977 with no award for

permanent dlsablllty. No request for hearing was flled on that
Determination Order. , It

Claimant compensably injured her 'hip on July 17, 1978. That
hip claim was closed by Determination 'Order of April 24, ‘1979 with’
no award of permanent.disability.. WCB Case No. 80-01021 is claim-
ant's request for hearlng on her extent of dlsab1llty arlslng from-
her h1p injury. . S C

After the request for hearlng in WCB Case No. 80-01021 (1978
hip injury) had been filed, clalmant submitted an aggravation
claim for her 1976 back 1njury. SATIF ‘denied’ that aggravation
claim. WCB Case No. 80-04530 is éla1mant s ‘request for hearing on
SAIF's denial of the aggravation claim for worsened back condi-.
tion. On clalmant s motion, the two cases were consolidated for
hear1ng. : o . :

- |

The Referee upheld SAIF s denlalnof claimant's aggravation
claim for her back condition in WCB Case No. 80-04530. : It would
thus seem that the only remaining questlon was the extent of dis-
ability arising from claimant's hip injury in WCB Case No.
80~-01021.. The Referee correctly noted that the medical evidence
was that "clalmant has made an excellent recovery from the hip
surgery and had essentially a normal functlonlng hip." Yet:the
Referee then proceeded to rule

""1 find that the last injury, the hip injury, is the
final pre01p1tat1ng and material cause of her inability
to work...I conclude clalmant is entitled to compensa-
tion for permanent - total dlsablllty.

It is 1nexp11cable to the Board how the Referee could have con-
cluded that claimant was permanently and totally disabled from his
findings that (1) claimant had not proven'her .back condition had
-worsened since the September 20, 1977 Determination Order which .
awarded no permanent disability and (2) claimant had a normal
functioning hip.

~127~




The Board, on de novo review, finds as follows:
WCB Case No. -80-01021.

Claimant fractured her right femur in a fall at work. The
fracture was repaired surgically with a compression nail and side
plate. The surgeon, Dr. Duff, reported: "Postoperatively, she '
dld quite well " He also reported that permament impairment was
"not expected December 28, 1978 Dr. Duff reported: "X-ray exam
today shows the hip fracture well healed.” March 7, 1979 he re-
ported: "She has made an excellent recovery from the hip surgery
. and- has essentially a normal functioning hip." ©On February 12,
1980 Dr. Duff reported: "She has good range of motion in the hip,
without any leg shortenlng or deformlty here."

Although claimant subjectlvely complalns of pain and disabil-
ity in her hip, this is not verified by any of the medical ev-
~idence. All medlcal evidence, as summarized above, establishes
only a fracture that was repaired uneventfully followed by a com-
plete ‘recovery (at least considering that claimant is in her mid
60's). The Determination Order of April 24, 1979, awardlng no
permanent dlsablllty for claimant's hip condltlon, is affirmed.

1;

) (Although we have used the wdrd "hip" to describe claimant's
injury as Dr. Duff, the parties and the Referee do, we note that a
fracture of the femur is actually a leg injury under Chester
Clark, WCB Case No. 79-09297 (May 5, 1981).

WCB Case No. 80-04530,

Claimant's 1976 back 1njury ‘was also from a fall at work.
There is little information in the record about her 1976 injury or
treatment. A contemporary medical report diagnosed, "Compression
fracture L1, 2 & 3 vertebra” and stated that permanent impairment

would "probably not" result.,

) Desplte the 1976 report of fractures of three vertebra, on
February 12 1980, Dr. Duff reported:

“Further x-rays are taken of her lumbar splne today and

compared with those of two years ago. -She has...old
~compression fractures of L-1, 2 and 4 compared with two
years ago, where there was a fracture of L-1 only."

In that same'report,SDr. Doff-found “generaliied osteoporotic
change." .In a more complete May 1, 1978 report Dr. Duff found
senile osteopor051s and sclerosis. :

. This ev1dence does not establish a compensable worsening of-
claimant's back condition. If there are more compression frac-
" tures now than there were in 1976, nothing in the evidence docu-
-ments any connection with the 1976 injury or any other connection
with claimant's work. Claimant's "generalized osteoporotic _
change" is, so far as we can tell from this record, merely natural
degeneration consistent with clalmant 5 age and not connected with
her work or 1976 back 1n3ury

-128-




There is one other item of evidence that does lend some sup-
port to claimant's aggravation claim. , Dr. Duff's May 1, 1978
report compared 1976 x-rays with 1978 x-rays: "The fracture of
L-1 has changed over the periocd between the two films, and there
is about 50% loss of height now as compared.with 20% previously...
[The) compression fracture of L- -l...seems to be progressively set- .
tling, and it is probably responsible for her paln.? This medical
evidence, ‘albeit cryptic, combined with claimant's testimony about
her subjective difficulties, does lead us to the conclusion that
claimant has established a compensable worsenlng of her back con-
dition. :

There is no need to defer rating claimant's back disability
Considering all relevant factors ®nd comparing claimant's condi-.
tion with other similar cases, the Board concludes that an award.
of 10% unscheduled permanent partial dlsablllty is. approprlate.;

The Board appreciates that clalmant s doctors have on more
than one occasion referred to her inability to work. Their
reasons, to the limited extent any are stated, include a long list
of ‘claimant's health problems that are not related to her hip or’

back injuries or otherwise compensable. Claimant's total situa-
" tion may be unfortunate, but our authority is limited to dealing
with its components that are work related.

ORDER'

" The Referee's order dated August 13, 1980 is reversed in its
entirety, In WCB Case No. 80-01021 the Determination Order dated
April 24, 1879 is affirmed and claimant's request for increased
compensation is denied.. In WCB Case No. 80-04530, SAIF's denial .
of ctaimant's aggravation claim is reversed, ‘and claimant is '
awarded .10% unscheduled partial d1sab111ty for her worsened back
condition. :

Claimant's attorney is awarded as and for a reasonable attor-
ney fee for services rendered at the Hearings and Board levels in
securing the reversal of SAIF's denial in WCB Case No. 80-04530
the sum of $l 000, payable by the SAIF Corporation.

-129-




HERMAN C. HEMRY, CLAIMANT. WCB 79-06484
Brian L. Welch, Claimant's Attorney June 11, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attornéy ‘ '
Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The SAIF Corporation seeks Board review of Referee Peterson's
order which set aside SAIF's denial of claimant's non-disabling,
i.e., medical services only, occupational disease claim for -a back
condition and ordered payment of a penalty and attorney fees.

The ‘Board interprets the Referee's order as requiring SAIF to
pay for claimant's medical services for his back condition except
that: (1) To the extent that SAIF. has already paid for some of
those services as part of an unrelated shoulder claim, it does not
have to pay again; and (2) SAIF is only responsible for medical
services rendered while claimant was in the employ of its insured,
Oregon City Plumblng.. Cf. Bracke v. Baza' r, 51 Or App 627 {(1981).

As so interpreted, the Board affirms and adopts the Referee's
order with the additional observation that SAIF's contention that
the filing of an 801 is something other than a claim ‘is. a serlous
contender for the Board' 5 Most Specious Argument Award.

ORDFR

- The order of the Referee dated August 12, 1980 is affirmed as
interpreted above. Claimant's attorney is awarded $500 as a rea-
_sonable attorney fee for services rendered in connection with this
Board review, payable by SAIF Corporation.

JAMES LEPPE, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08683
Rol1f Olson, Claimant's Attorney . June 11, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - :

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The claimant seeks Board review of Referee Johnson's order .
which refused to invalidate a prior stipulation of the parties and
denied reimbursement for the cost of transcribing a doctor's depo-
sition. Claimant's brief makes no mention of the deposition
issue, so we assume it has been abandoned. The sole issue, then,
is whether to invalidate the prior stipulation of the parties.

130-




The stlpulatlon was entered in earlier cases involving. cla1m~
ant, WCB Case Nos. 78-00877 and 78- 01560 It was approved by Ref-
eree Mulder on June 7, 1978. ‘ ’ : '

Claimant's present brief makes en impressive argument that
Referee Mulder should not have approved that stipulation. It pro-
vided for payment of claimant's attorney's fee out of claimant's
compensation even though claimant's claim was partlally denied and
thus attorney fees should probably have been paid in addition to
compensation. At a time when the Board s rules limited attorney
fees for gaining increased temporary total dlsablllty benefits to.
$500 absent a statement of extraordlnary service, the stlpulatlon
allowed claimant's then attorney affee of $1,000 from claimant's "
increased temporary total dlsablllty benefits without any state-
ment of extraordlnary services. . The, brief from claimant's present
attorney in this case sums up the situation well: Because of "the
1llegallty of the overreaching attorney fee included in the stipu-
‘lation," it should never have been approved, and the fact that it

was : approved is "a poor reflectlon on the entlre Workers' Compen-
sation System." : : :

The guestion- is what can or Qhould be done about this poor
reflection on the system. In Schulz: v. State Compensatlon Depart-
ment, 252 Or- 211 (1968), the Board set aside a prior stipulation
of t the parties and was affirmed by the Supreme Court. This Board
does not interpret Schulz as establishing any standard for when a
prlor stipulation must be set aside’ but only indicating when a -
prior stipulation may may be set aside. 'Determination of how to

implement the authorlty recognlzed by Schulz remains for agency
judgment

‘This Board concludes that the authority to set aside stipula—
tions should be used very sparingly,  only in the most unconscion-
able of situations. Our. Referees are now approv1ng about 7,000
stipulated settlements per vyear. Thls Board expects these ap--
provals to be taken as seriously as the about 3,000 cases: per year
decided by the Referees after hearlng. A more expansive view of
our Schulz authority would not encourage 'serious Referee attentlon
to the approval of stipulated settlements. "Also, a more expansive
view of our Schulz authority could ]eopardlze the ‘quantity and
guality of settlements by creating a.large guestion mark about the
finality of all settlements. ] ‘ : '

1
i

The stipulated settlement here in questlon is not at the
"most unconsc1onab1e" end of the spectrum.

ORDER

i , o :
The order of the Referee dated July 9, 1980 is affirmed.

-131-



RAPHAEL E. NEWTSON, CLAIMANT ‘ BN -WCB 79-06452
Leeroy 0. Ehlers, Attorney for C]a1mant June- 11, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney S
Request for Revaew by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members .Barnes and McCallister.

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board rev1ew‘of Referee.Danner's
order which reversed its denials of compensability of claimant's
lung condition, The issues are estoppel and compénsability.

‘ Clalmant experlenced three eplsodes described in the medical
evidence as pneumothorax or hemopneumothorax. SAIF accepted the’
claim for the first episode, and it was closed by Determination
Order on February 23, 1979, Claimant experlenced subsequent epi-
-sodes and made a .subsequent claim; SAIF investigated further. On
January 15, 1980 SAIF revoked its acceptance of and denied claim-
ant's original claim. SAIF also denied the subseguent claim..

The Referee concluded that SAIF was estopped to revoke its
original acceptance, relying on the Court of Appeals decision in
Frasure v. Agripac;,; Inc., 41 Or App 7, opiniocn on reconsideration,
41 Or App 649 (1979):. The Referee did not explain how SAIF's
estoppel to revoke acceptance of the orlglnal clalm extended to
bar SAIF's denial of the subsequent ‘claim.

Oon appeal SAIF relies on the Supreme Court decision reversing
the Court of Appeals decision. Frasure v. Agripac, Inc., 290 Or
96 (1981). . Claimant argues that the Supreme Court decision is
distinguishable because it only.involved the question of whether
payment of compensation can create an estoppel to deny a claim,
whereas this case involves a formal acceptance that claimant con-
tends should bar a later denial. It is unclear from the various
appellate decisions in Frasure whether the claim in that case was
ever formally accepted or not before being later denied. 1In the
Board's opinion; however, this matters not; even if the only issue
in Frasure was whether payment of compensation could be the basis
of an estoppel, the court's reasoning would be equally applicable
to whether a formal acceptance could be the basis of a denial,
subject to one p0551ble quallflcatlon.

The quallflcatlon is whether there is any time limit on a
carrier changing its mind. Claimant argues that the Determlnatlon
Order on his original claim had become final by operation of law
before SAIF changed its mind. Claimant is mistaken. The Deter-
mination Order is dated February 23, 1979. SAIF revoked its
acceptance and denied on January 15, 1980, which was before the
expiration of the one- year period before the Determination Order
- would become final by operation of law. While a different ques-
tion would be presented if a carrier attempted to revoke an accep-
tance more than a year after a Determlnatlon Order, there was no
estoppel here :

-1324




On the -issue of compensability, it is claimant's theory that
his lung condition was caused by exposure to dust and chemical
fumes in his work in a seed cleanlng plant. Three doctors attemp-
ted to assess this theory. Dr. Collins, claimant's orlglnal '
treating physician, was of the opinion that claimant's pulmonary
condition was not caused by his work. Dr. Keppel, a pulmonary
specialist, was of the same opinion. ' ' : o

Dr. Yurchak, also a pulmonary spec1al1st, was of the. opinion
that claimant's exposure to chemicals; etc., at work did cause his
pneumothorax. There are, however, the Board finds, two flaws in
Dr. Yurchak's opinion. Dr. Yurchak seems to place strong reliance
on claimant's exposure to industrial compounds containing mercury.
But SAIF's chief industrial hygiene consultant testified, co- :
gently, we find, that- fungicides containing mercury were banned in
1972 and, therefore, claimant could not have been exposed to that
element at work since 1972. Secondly, even with his conclusion
based on a doubtful history, Dr. Yurchak frankly admlts that. his
conclusion "is speculation" and “conjecture only.

. Welghlng all. the above ev1dence, the Board is not persuaded
that clalmant sustalned his burden of proof. :

ORDER

The order of the Referece. dated Auqust 12, 1980 is reversed
The SAIF Corporation's denials of the compensablllty of claimant's
1ung condition are afflrmed . i -

1
i

t




CLARA M. PEOPLES, CLAIMANT WCB 79-09890 --
Dwight Gerber, Claimant's Attorney : . June 11, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney L T
Request for Review by SATF

Reviewéd by Board Members‘Barhés énd McCallister.

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of Referee Williams'
order which set aside its partial denial and reopened claimant's
claim for. psychopathology as of October 6, 1979 and until closed.
pursuant to ORS 656. 268 Claimant's attorney“was'granted a fee of
$1,436.17.

SAIF contends that claimant's psychiatric condition which re-
sulted from her compensable injury of April 29, 1976 should be
denied under the rationale of James v. SAIF, 290 Or 343 (1981),
and Paresi v. SAIF, 290 Or 365 (198l1). These cases indicate that
for a psychiatric condition to be compensable it must be proven
that the condition was -caused by circumstances "...to which an em-
ployee is not ordinarily subjected or exposed other than during a
period of actual employment” within the meaning of ORS
656.802(1) (a).. SAIF also contends that the attorney fee qranted
by the Referee was excessive and should be reduced.

We generally concur with the findings of the Referee. We
agree that claimant's request for, hearlng raised the issue of im-
proper denial and that the Refereeehad jurisdiction to hear that
issue on its merits. We find there is no dispute that claimant |
had a pre-existing psychological condition. Her current condition
was not caused by the 1976 industrial injury; however, we find
that it was- materially worsened to the extent that it produced
disability or .the need for medical services. Weller v, Union
Carbide Corporation, 288 Or 27 (1979). We find that James and’
Paresl are not here on point. The James and Paresli cases involve
what we call mental-mental claims as opposed to physical-mental
claims. Mental-mental cases encompass those psychological cases
which are caused as a result of unusual job situations such as
stress or harrassment. There is generally no precipitating trauma
involved. Physical-mental cases, as in this case, are psycholog-
ical conditions which result from a compensable physical injury.
James and Paresi do not apply in this case. Rather, Patitucci v.
Boise Cascade Corp., 8 Or App 503, 508 (1972) states the rule here
applicable: ‘

L *[W]hen there has been a physical ac-
cident or trauma, and claimant's disability
"is increased or prolonged by traumatic
neurosis, conversion hysteria, or hysteri-
cal paralysis, it is now uniformly held
that the full . disabllity including the
effects of the neurosis is compensable.
Dozens of cases, involving almost every
conceivable kind of neurotic, psychotic,
depressive or hysterical symptom or person-

ality disorder, have accepted this rule.* *
T . :

_134-




!

With respect to the attorney fee awarded by the Referee, the
Board has jurisdiction to consider this ‘guestion under Anlauf v.
SAIF, %2 Or App 115 (1981). Claimant suggests that the approprl—
ate scope of Board review of a Referee's award of attorney fees is
the abuse-of-discretion standard stated in Bentley v. SAIF, 38 Or
App 43 (1979) The Board disagrees; our review of all issues is
- de novo on the record.

There -is one obvious error in the Referee's. award .of attorney
fees. Claimant's attorney itemized hlS clalm to fees. One item
. reads: "Medical Reports--Dr. Marcel $85.00." ' Medical reports are
_never properly part of an award of attorney fees. A .doctor's fee
for wr1t1ng a’ report is the respon51b111ty of the carrier if the
report is written.in connection with compensable treatment. That
fee is the worker's responsibility if the doctor's report is gen-
erated solely for purposes. of litigation. While the line between
reports in connection with compensable treatment and reports
solely for lltlgatlon purposes may be subtle and difficult to _
apply in some cases, .that does nhot make medical reports properly
an element of an award of attorney fees.

Even after subtractlnq the $8% for medlcal reports, the
attorney fee awarded by the Referee Still appears exce551ve com- .
pared to other similar cases. When claimants prevail on denials
- of their claims, most of the. Referees in most of the cases are’
awarding attorney fees in the range of $800 to. $1,200. While
efforts- expended and results obtained can, of course, Jjustify a
larger or smaller attorney fee,-nothlng in the present record in-
dicates extraordinary legal services.  Claimant's attorney's fee
w1ll be reduced to $1,000. |

'ORDER

The orders of -the Referee dated October 10, 1980 and November
7, 1980 are modified to allow clalmant s attorney a fee for ser--
vices rendered before - the Referee of $1,000; in all other respects
the Referee's orders are affirmed.‘!In addition, claimant's attor-
ney is entitled to a fee for successfully defending the claimant's
victory on this Board review. That! fee is set at $500, payable by
the SAIF Corporation. : o - : .




SHIZEYN nvAN, CLATIMANT WCB 78-06038
Eric Lindauer, Ctaimant's Attorney June 11, 1981
Keith D. Sketton, Defense Attorney ' '
Reguest for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The claimant seeks Board review of Referee Johnson's order
awarding 90% loss of the rlght forearm as a result of her
September 13, 1976 wrist injury.

The sole issue on,appeal is the extent of disability.
Claimant seeks an award of permanent total disability.

It is apparent that a claimant's future employability is
severely limited by a combination of factors. However, the Board
may consider those conditions which predate an injury and those
factors authorized by.statute. It may not consider unrelated, non-
compensable .conditions, such as the.claimant's Bell's Palsey which’
developed nearly two years after her 1976 injury.

The Board concurs . with the Referee's assessment that were it
not for claimant's Bell's Palsey she would not-be so severely
11m1ted”in her earning capacity. The Board further concludes that
the Referee correctly applied the law in reaching a determination
that claimant has failed to prove, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that she is permanently®and totally disabled as the
result of her compensable injury. ¢

The Boérd, after de novo review, affirms.-and adopts the
Opinion and Order of the Referee.

ORDER
The order of the Referee dated October 31, 1980 is affirmed.
NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES: This order is final unless, within
30 days after the date of mailing of copies of this order to the

parties, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review as prov1ded by ORS 656.298.

-136-




CHARLES E. SIDNEY : ' WCB 80-00994
Edward Olson, Claimant's Attorney . o June 11, 1981 .
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney '
Request for.Review by Claimant !

Cross Request by SAIF ) '

Reviewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.

The claimant seeks review and the SAIF Corporation (SAIF)
cross reguests review of Referee Neal'@ order which granted claim-
~ant an additional 96° for 30% for a total award of 60% unscheduled -

disability. Claimant contends that the award is 1nadequate and '
'SAIF contends that the award is exce551ve

Claimant was employed by Exley Express as a truck drlver, a
job he has performed most of his working life On August 18, 1977
he suffered 'an injury when a box he was sracklng fell apart and
1njured his left shoulder, neck and left arm. -

-'Dr.-Snodgrass dlagnosed nerve root and some spinal cord com-
pression of the mid-cervical spine. On December 12, 1977 claimant
underwent a myelogram and on December 16, 1977 .he underwent a
three-level cervical discectomy, .removal of osteophytes and a
fusion from C4-C7 ‘ ‘ : S

Claimant was examined by the_ Orthopaedic Cénsultants who re-’
ported on July 17, 1978 that upontexamination there were inconsis-~
_tencies. 'They diagnosed muscle and ligamentous strain and func-
tional overlay. They found his condition medically stationary,
and he was precluded from-truck driving. The total loss of- the

cervical spine related to thls injury was in the upper -range of
moderate. : '

Clalmant was enrolled at the Disability Prevention D1v151on,
~and the psychologlst ‘found a moderate level of emotional distur-
bance. Claimant was enrolled from August 31, 1978 until October
26,.1978. Dr. Field indicated that despite the vigorous efforts
of. the therapists, claimant did not seéem to respond. It was felt
claimant would not return to truck driving, but he was meolcally
stationary and job placement was recommended.

The claim was‘closed by a.Determination-Order of November 30,
1978 with an award of‘BU% unscheduled disability.

Subsequently, ‘Field Services Division trled to contact claim-
ant on three occasions, and claimant did not return thelr calls
when messages were left for hlm to do so.

In June 1979 Dr. MlSkO recommended thet claimant undergo a
_ fusion of C6-7. On June 20 he was hospitalized, and the surgery
was performed by Dr. Misko June 21, 1979. :

- Claimant’ s claim was reopened by a’ stlpulatlon dated July 11,
"1979. :

-137-




Dr. Misko declared claimant again medically stationary on
November 9, 1979. Dr. Noall thereafter examined and rated claim-
ant's impairment as moderate but claimant could perform light work.

A second Determination Order was issued on'January 28, '1980
which granted claimant compensation for temporary total disability
only. C : '

On May 27, 1980 Dr. Wilson reported that there was objective
evidence of organic neurological problems. The degree of impair-
ment, he felt, was impossible to assess due to the strong func-
tional overlay present. Sensory loss was purely subjective, and
the degree of weakness was out of proportion to claimant's atrophy.

Claimant is 48 years of age with a high school education.
His I.Q. is average. Since this industrial injury of August 1977
claimant has not returned to work or looked for work. He has
failed to cooperate in any way with the efforts and recommendation
for vocational retraining. Claimant has not shown any motivation
to return to-work or for any retraining or to help himself in any
way to return to gainful employmgﬁt. All the medical evidence
indicates that his impairment is moderate and that he is physi-
cally capable of performing light work. Claimant is drawing
social security disability and seems content with his present
lifestyle. » :

‘The Board finds that the award granted by the Referee is ex- ‘ii
cessive. Based on all of the relevant factors, we conclude that
claimant is entitled to an award of 45% unscheduled disability.

SAIF raised the issue of offset for its overpayment of tem-
porary total disability based on the Workers' Compensation De-
partment delay in issuing the Determination Order. We find this
issue is not properly before the Board.  This issue could have
been raised at the hearing before the Referee and was not.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated November‘G; 1980 is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 144° for 45% unsched-
uled neck disability. This award is in lieu of "all prior awards.

-138-




JOSEPH M. WILLIAMS S . WCB 81-0161M
Own Motion Order _ Jupe 12, 1981

.~ Claimant, by letter dated May 23, 1981 requested the
Board to exercise .its own motion jurlbdlctlon, pursuant to
ORS 656.278, -and reopen his claim for a worsened condition
related to hlS 1969 industrial. 1n]ury Clalmant S aggravatlon
rights have expired. N -

: In support of claimant's contention he has supplied this
Board with medical. reports froem Dr. Rockey.. These reports give
the history of the injury and the subsequent medical history
and treatment. The doctor indicates that claimant has suffered
no new injury but his back pain has been gradually progressive
“due to chronic low back strain and lumbar degenerative disc.
disease.  Claimant Was finally hospitalized on May 12, 1981.

The -Board finds that clalmant is entitled to have hls
claim reopened for a worsened condition commencing upon the
date of his. hospitalization, May 12, 1981 and until closure is

- authorized pursuant-to ORS 656.278.

"IT IS SO ORDERED

ZELDA M. BAHLER, CLAIMANT . WCB 79-06095
L. Leslie Bush, Claimant's Attorney ' June 15, 1981
David 0. Horne, Attorney T :
Gary DI HU11, Attorney

Lang,. Klein’ et al, Attorneys

Request for Rev1ew by.Employer

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and McCalllster

The employer and its current: carrier, Employers Insurance Co.
of Wausau, seek Board review of Referee Leahy's order which set
aside Wausau's denial and remanded claimant's claim to process in
accordance with ORS 656.268. The issues are compensability, car-
rier. respon51b111ty and the appropriateness of the Referee's award
of a penalty.

The Board agrees with and adopts that portlon of the Ref-
eree's order which found this claim compensable with the following
additional observation: Although we conclude that the: preponder-
ance of the evidence is that claimant's relatively strenuous work
activity was a material contributing cause of her herniated disc:
and laminectomy, the evidence only Supports our conclusion by the
narrowest of legally possible marglns.

. -139-




The carrier responsibility issue arises from the following
chronology. Aetna Insurance Co. insured the employer until Janu-
ary 1, 1979; Employers of Wausau took over coverage on that date.
Claimant first experienced intermittent pain in about August or
September of 1978. -However, she continued to work until February
26, 1979 when the pain became so severe that she left work to seek
medical aid. Thus, claimant's first symptoms occurred in 1978
while Aetna was on the risk; but the condition first became dis-
abling in 1979 after Wausau had assumed the risk. We are satis-
fied from the evidence that claimant's work environment after
Wausau assumed the risk could have been a contributing cause of
her back condition. Under Inkley v. Forest Fiber Products Co.,
288 Or 337, ‘344 (1980), this means Wausau 1S responsible for this
claim. - '

The Referee assessed a penalty of 25% against Wausau "of the
amounts due ‘and unpaid...for its tardiness in time loss payment
and in denying." The Board dlsagrees with both the form and sub-
stance of this part of the Referee's order,

The claim was filed with Wausau on May 2, 1979. Wausau com-
menced temporary total disability payments on June 4, paying ret-
roactively to May 3 and continuing to pay thereafter until it is-
sued its denial on July 12. Thus, Wausau was technically late in
initiating payment of temporary total disability even though it
corrected this omission by retroactive payment, and a little more
than a week later in 1ssu1ng its denial. '

On thlS record and as a matter of form, the Referee's penalty
of 25% of "amounts due and unpaid" is too ambiguous. I1f the Ref-
eree was referrlng to interim compensation due between the claim
and the denial, the problem is that it does not appear to the
Board that there was any amount due and unpaid. If the Referee
was referring to some other compensation due and unpaid, the prob-
lem is that it is impossible to tell from his order what this
other compensation might be. The Board expects greater precision
in orders of Referees imposing penalties.

We have two substantive concerns. First, the relevant pen-
alty statute provides "for an additional amount up to 25 percent.
ORS 656.262(8) {emphasis supplied). The Board interprets "up to"
as meaning the Legislature wanted the "punishment to fit the
crime." Just bhecause there is a maximum p0551ble penalty of 25%,
it certainly does not follow that the maximum penalty is warranted
for each and every carrier transgression. This Board sees so many
examples of more extreme carrier transqressions that we conclude
as a matter of law that the maximum penalty is not warranted just
because the first ‘installment of temporary total disability was
about two weeks late and the denial was about one week late.

The second substantive question is whether any penalty is
warranted. Wausau substantially complied with-its statutory
duties. Also, as noted above, ‘between the date of the claim and
the date. of the denial, the ayailabhle medical evidence weakly at
best documented any connection between claimant's work activity
and back condition. Under these circumstances, the Board con-

cludes Wausau's conduct was not so unreasonable as to warrant a
penalty.
ORDER

The order of the Referee dated June 13, 1980 is modified to
ellmlnate the penalty 1mposed and affirmed in all other respects.




ELDON BRITT, CLAIMANT Co S WCB 80-09438
Pozzi, Wilsgon et al, Claimant's Attorneys : June 15, 1981
SAIF Corp lLegal, Defense Attorney a :
Request. for Review by SAIF

Cross Request by Claimant

Rev1ewed by Board Members McCalllster and Lew1s.'

The SAIF Corporation (SAIF) seeks Board review of Referee
Menashe's order directing that claimant's temporary total disabil-
ity benefits be computed on the hasis of a reqular five-day a week
employment as defined by ORS 656.210(2). SAIF contends that the
proper basis of computation is claimant's actual average weekly
wage under subsection (a) or (c) of OAR 436-54-212(2) which pro-
vides for. workers employed w1th "unscheduled, irregular-or no
earnings." o ‘

.Claimant cross- appeals, seeking review of the Referee s awardu
of attorney fees,'contendlng that the fee should. have been awarded
in addition.to and not out of the compensation, and that claimant
should have been granted penaltles and additional attorney fees on

the ground that the insurer unreasonably denled adequate temporaryf
total dlsablllty beneflts. ' :

The issues are. determlnatlon of the proper ‘rate of temporary
‘total disability compensation, attorney s fees and entitlement to.
penalties -and fees. With only minor exception, the partles accept
as accurate the Referee's statement of the facts. Appellant ar-

gues, however, that the facts do not support the conclusion of the
Referee. : .

In early December 1979, the employer agreed that the clalm-
ant's brother should convey a message to claimant that he would be
hired as a laborer on employer's plasterinag crew if he would re-
port to work the next morning. The employer knew that to do so
claimant would need to guit his full-time night job at a lumber
mill. It was understood by the claimant and his brother that the
work on the new job would be as full-time as the various projects
would allow, and that the claimant would be paid $5 an hour.. Be-
cause. the number of hours actually worked by claimant depended
upon the availability of work to be done and weather conditions,
‘the employer could make no ‘gquarantees as to how steady the employ-
ment would be. - :

Relying upon the understanding that the work would be as -
steady as his brother's who had worked for the employer for sev-
eral years, claimant quit his full-time night job and reported to
work for the employer. The-actual number of hours actually worked
by claimant prior to his March 26, 1980 injury are shown on Exhi-
bit A attached hereto and 1ncorporated herein.

-141-




The administrative rule relied upon by SAIF, OAR 346-54-212
provides for employment with "unscheduled, irregular or no earn-
ings." Subsection (a) of that rule refers to workers who are em-
ployed on an "on-call basis." Subsection {(c) refers to workers e
with unscheduled, irregular or no earnings who work "varying
hours, shifts or wages." O0AR. 346-54-005(11) defines "on-call" to
mean "sporadic, unscheduled'employment'on—call by an employer with
no right of reprisal if employee unavailable."™ The word "spor-
adic" means occurring only occasionally, singly or in scattered
instances. Webster's Third New Interrnational Unabridged Diction-

ary.

The Board concurs with the Referee's opinion which stated:

"Claimant initially worked seven weeks;
during this period were the Christmas and
New Year's holidays and the ice storm. He
was then laid off for about two weeks.

* Upon being recalled claimant worked six

- weeks before sustaining the Injury. During
this latter segment he worked three weeks
of 24 hours each and then 37, 35 and 40
hours, respectively. This pattern does not
reflect sporadic unscheduled employment in-
dicative of someone employed to be avail-
able on-call to come in at unscheduled
times or fill in in an emergency; but in-~
stead a consistent on-going steady employ- _
ment relationship. The impression I have 6
from listening to the witnesses is that
rather than being on call, claimant was an
integral part of the employer's crew, em-
ployed to work regularly as long as work
was available. I conclude claimant was not
employed on-call and the -administrative
rule relied on by SAIF is not applicable to
this case. ' .

"The statute quoted above (ORS 656.210(2)
defines reqgularly employed to mean avail-
able for such employment,.in addition to
actual employment. A reasonable

inference from the evidence is that both
parties expected claimant to be available -
to work up teo 40 hours a week. He quit an-
other job to take the one at Portland Plas-
tering, had no other employment during the
period and was so available. Furthermore,

he worked 40 hours or close to 40 hours per
week on some weeks,

"Considering the sketchy conversations and
the conduct of the parties during the
course of employment, I conclude claimant
was regularly employed as defined by ORS
656.210, five days a week."

~142-




On the issue of an appropriate award for attorney fees, the.
Board dlsagrees with claimant's assertion that fees should have
been awarded  in-addition to, but not: out of the additional tempor-
ary disability compensation awarded by the Referee " QAR
436~47-030 states:

"In a proceeding before a referee requested
by claimant, if additional temporary dis-
ability is awarded by the referee, the ref~-
eree may approve -attorney fees equal to:

' (1) Twenty five percent of any addi-
tional tempqrary dlsablllty awarded, not to
‘exceed $750;

' The Board concludes that the Referee's award of attorney s fees

was approprlate and proper.

Concernlng penalties and fees for unreasonable conduct re- .,
quested by the claimant, the Board agrees with the Referee's con-
clusion that the circumstances of the employment relat10nsh1p were
such that & freasonable basis existed to question what rate of tem-
porary disability compensation should be applied and: that the in-
surer's conduct was not such as to warrant 1mp051t10n of a penalty

The Board, after de novo review, afflrms and adopts the Opin-
ion and Order of .the Referee.

' ORDER
The Refereefs order dated December 2, 1980 is affirmed.
Attorney's fees are hereby awarded to claimant S attorney in

the sum of $500 for prevailing on the 1nsurer 's appeal to the
Board, pursuant to OAR 436-47-055.

Payroll Period : , . Hours
_ : _ EXHIBLIT A

12-12-79 - S 40 -
12-19-79 : 24

12-26-79 | ' 24

1-2-80 ‘ : 23
1-9-80 : : 23

1-16-80 _ .14

1-23-80 ‘ 13

-13-80 ‘ , ' 24

2-20-80 24

2-27-80 | 24

3-5-80 37
'3-12-80 : 34

3-19-80, S 40

3-26-80 . o 6 (injury March 21,

-143-

1980)




'ROBERT CARMICHAEL, CLAIMANT = = " WCB 80-06887 and 80-06029
Evohl Malagon, C1a1mant s Attorney June 15, 1981

SAIF .Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘ :

Request for ReV1ew by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and Lewis.

The SAIF Corporatlon (SAIF) seeks Board rev1ew of that por-
tion of Referee Danner's order which’ granted claimant an addi-
‘tional amount of 25% of all compensation benefits due to-claimant
because of SAIF's unreasonable refusal to pay compensatlon pur -
suant to ORS 656. 262(8)

SAIF's contention is that a penalty agalnst an employer/
‘carrier cannot be granted unless claimant gives notice that he is
clalmlng such a penalty in his reguest for hearing or raises the

issue at the hearing. We agree. See Mavis v. SAIF, 45 Or App
1059 (1980). '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 19, 1980 i1s modified. The
Referee's award of an additional amount of 25% of all compensation

benefits due as and for a penalty pursuant to ORS 656.262(8) is
‘reversed,.

. TERRY DORSEY, CLAIMANT . WCB 80-00274 -
James Francesconi, Claimant's Attorney June 15, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney i
Request for ReV1ew by SAIF

ReV1ewed by Bocard Members Barnes and McCalllster.

The SAIF Corporation (SAIFR) seeks Board review of Referee
Ail's order which set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation
claim and imposed a penalty and attorney fee for SAIF's
unreasonable conduct. No party has filed a brief.. The issues, as
the Board understands them on de novo review, are whether the
evidence establishes claimant's aggravation claim, the duration of
claimant's entitlement to interim compensation and whether
penalties and attorney fees are warranted

ORS 656.273(7) provides: “If the evidence as a whole shows a
worsening of the claimant's condition, the [aggravation] claim
shall be allowed." The Board agrees with the Referee that the
.evidence as a whole, most notably Dbr. Blosser's March 24, 1980
report, shows a worsening of the claimant's condition.

-144-




The duration of claimant's entitlement to temporary total
disability and possible entitlement to-a penalty largely depend on.
a common jissue: The effect to be given to SAIF's January 24, 1980 .
denial. The Referee identified Dr. Blosser's November 29, 1979
report as the aggravation claim. We assume that is correct for
sake of discussion. SAIF issued a denial on January 24, 1980. So
far that would appear to' be tlmely

The Referee, however, reasoned that: (1) Since SAIF's
‘January 24 Yetter did not 1nclude notice of appeal rights, it was
‘not "an effective denial;" (2) therefore, there was no timely

"effective".denial; (3) therefore, SAIF's duty to pay interim
compensation; which would have otherwise ended upon issuance of .an
"effective" denial, continued to the date of the hearing: and (4)
SAIF was also liable for a penalty and atrorney fees for late = .
denial. The Board does’ not agree that SAIF's failure to 1nr1udp

‘notice of appeal rights in its January 24 letter rendprq_that
document meaningless. The notice of appeal rights is, of course,:
to- inform a worker of those rights so the worker can decide

whether to exercise them. But in this case the claimant had
requested a hearing on January 22, 1980--two days before SAIF's
denial. Claimant was rather obviously, thérefore, not prejudiced
by SAIF's failure to include notice of appeal rights that had
already been exercised. . ) ' :

It follows, in.our opinion, that SAIF's January 24 denial was
"effective" and, therefore, timely to deny the November 29 claim.
It further follows that SAIF's duty to pay interim-compensation
ended on January 24. and there is no basis for assessment of a
penalty for a late denial because the denial was timely.

Claimant was nevertheless entitled to payment of interim
compensation between date of claim and date of denial. SAIF did
not do so. A penalty will be assessed on this basis only.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 18, 1980 is modified to reduce
SAIF's liability for interim compensation to the period between
Novemper 29, 1979 and January 24, 1980; to reduce the penalty
imposed to 25% of that amount; and to eliminate the attorney fee
awarded for "unreasonable conduct." 1In all other respects the
Referee's order is affirmed. '

1452




THOMAS FLAHERTY, CLAIMANT ' WCB 80-01642
David Goulder, Claimant's Attorney June 15, 1981
Mertin & Saltveit, Defense Attorneys : :
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.

- The employer seeks Board review of Referee Ail's order which
granted claimant an increased award of compensétion for a total _
equal to B0° for 25% unscheduled disability for injury to his low
back. The employer contends the award granted by the Referee is
excessive, :

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury on September
18, 1978. He 'is 46 years of age and has a high school education
together with one semester of college. He has worked for the em-
ployer for 25 years chiefly as a pressman. The general consensus
of the doctors who have examined claimant is that he should avoid
repetitive bending, stooping, twisting and lifting. They feel his
lifting should be limited to approximately 50 pounds. Tt is also
agreed that.claimant probably should not continue to do his regu-
lar job as that requires some lifting of about 80 pounds and some
bending, reaching and climbing. Because of claimant's seniority
~and wage and retirement benefits, he has chosen to continue to do
the same work with some pain., Claimant wears a back brace when he
works which seems to help a great deal. His impairment has been
rated at-10%. Based on the evidence, we conclude the award gran-
. ted by the Referee was excessive., Claimant was granted no perman-
ent partial dlsablllty by the January 25, 1980 Determination Or-
der. We conclude a more proper evaluation of claimant's disabil-
ity is represented in the amount égqual to 48° for 15% unscheduled
disability for his low back injury.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated November 20, 1980 is modified.
Claimant is hereby granted compensation equal to 48° for 15%
unscheduled disability for injury to his low back. This award is

in lieu of that granted by the Referee in his order which, in all
other respects, is affirmed. '

-146-




HAROLD D. JONES, CLAIMANT v WCB 80-04839 -
Pozzi, Wilson €t"al, CYaifmant's Attorneys . ™ June*15y 1981
Paul Roess, Defense Attorney - ' " .
Request for Review by Employer -

‘ 'ReViewed by'Beard MembersAMcCallister and Lewis.

The - employer seeks Board rev1ew of Referee Daron's, ‘order ,
which increased claimant's low back dlsablllty award from’ the 5%
unscheduled disability awarded by the Determination Order dated
May 16 1980 to 45%. L

"‘The jssue is the extent ef disability resulting from
‘claimant's compensable injury of March 8 1977 ’

Upon de. novo rev1ew, the Board affirms and adopts the o
- findings of the Reféreée but reaches a dlfferent conclusron as to
the. extent of disability. In view of clalmant s age, educatlon,n"
work experience, adaptability and- mental capacity; the Board
concludes that claimant should he awarded 25% of the maximum .
compensation prov1ded by statute for hlg unscheduled low back’
dlsablllty. : :

ORDER -
.‘The-Referee's order dated‘December ]1, 1980 i8 modified

- Clalmant is héreby granted an award of 25% permanent partlal
unscheduled dlsab111ty in lieu of the award of . the Referee or of
the Determination :Order. The’ Referee s order is affirmed in all
other respects. : o — ' :

KIM KOLLEAS, CLAIMANT . . WCB 80-06719
Noreen Saltveit, Claimant's Attorney June 15, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys: o
Request for Review by Claimant

Cross Regquest by Employer

Reviewed byﬁBdard MemberS'McCallister and- Lewis.

The clalmant seeks Board review and the employer/carrier seek
cross review of Referee Menashe's order which affirmed the -Deter-
mination Order of July 15, 1980 which granted claimant 12.1° for
55% loss of the left middle finger and granted claimant additional
compensation for temporary total disability from June 20,.1980 to
August 1, 1980. The claimant.contends that the award should be to
the left hand,'not the finger. The employer/carrier contends that
claimant is not entitled to additional compensation for temporary
total disability. . . 5

-147-



Drx. Button was claimant's treating physician after claimant's
1njury at Consolidated Freightways on January 28, 1980. The diag-
nosis made was laceration of the left middle flnger with probable
severance of the medial digital nerve. . Dr. Button performed re-
pair surgery on February 17, 1980 ‘ ' '

By a report dated June 20, 1980 Dr. Button indicated that he
felt it unlikely that claimant would regain full sensation to the
digit due to the infection he developed to the flexor tendon
sheath. Dr. Button found claimant's condition was medically sta-
tionary and he could return to modified work with no lifting over
25 pounds as the only restriction for a period of three weeks. He
rated clalmant S 1mpa1rment of the flnger at 44% or 9% of a hand

The Referee found that clalmant had failed to prove that he
had any loss greater than loss of function of the left middle '
finger and that the award granted by the Detérmination Order to
the finger was proper. We concur.

_ On the issue of claimant's entitlement to additional compensa-
tion for temporary total disability we find claimant is not en-
titled to the compensation for temporary total disability cranted
by the Referee. Claimant was released for modified work on-June
20, 1979. At that time the employer had a generalized layoff and
claimant was among those laid off. Around August 1980 claimant
applied for unemployment benefits. ' ' ‘

The Referee granted compensation for temporary total dis--
ability from June 20 to August 1, 1980. We find, based -on the
evidence: that Dr. Button found c€laimant's condltlon medically sta-
tionary and reléased him for modified work on June 20, 1979 with a
lifting restriction of. 25 pounds for. three weeks. We find that if
the employer had not had. the lay-off claimant would have returned
to work and at the end of three weeks the work restriction would
have ended. - Aside from that fact, claimant testified that his. job
required no lifting.  Based on this we find claimant not entltled
to compensatlon for temporary total dlsablllty beneflts

ORDER
The Referee's order dated December 2, 1980 is modified.
The Determination‘Oraer of July 15, 1980 is affirmed.

The remainder of the Referee's order is reversed.

;148_




LEROY F. LUCAS, CLAIMANT - . HWCB 79-02653
M.D. Van VaTkenburgh, Claimant's Attorney - .. June 15, 1981
William Replogle, Defense Attorney -

Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members.Barnes and McCallister.

The employer seeks Board review of Referee Leahy's order
which remanded claimant's claim for his bruised right forearm to
the employer and its insurer for acceptance and payment of bene-
fits as prov1ded by’ law. - .

The Board, after de novo rev1ew, reverses the Opinion and’
Order of the Referee. : ‘ . :

The- clalmant was eatlng his lunch during a regularly sched-
uled lunch break in the tool room. Although lunch rooms were pro-

" .vided by the emplovyer, the employer allowed those working 1n the -

- Boring mlll to eat their lunch in the tool room.,

While the clalmant ate hlS 1unch, a radio played just above
his head at a low volume. Another employee, Lyle K. Warner, who
was also eating his lunch in the tool room, turned the radio vol-
ume up in order to hear it over noise- made by+a heater,

Within 30 seconds the‘claimant turned the radio off,.turned
it down and/or unplugged it. With that, Warner picked up the_ra~
~dio and threw it to the floor. The radio struck the claimant’'s
right forearm on the way down, causing the forearm to bruise. The
radio was not intentionally thrown at claimant.

The Referee based hlS order on Larson s Workmen's Comnpensa-
tion Law, Section 11 entitled, "Assaults." It is not clear which
of several theories stated in Section Il is.the one upon which the
Referee relied. . -

The cases-cited in the Section relate to incidents where ‘a
person intentionally assaulted the claimant, or where the claimant
himself was the physical aggressor in a conflict reaultlng in the
clalmant s injury. In this case, neither the claimant's nor War-
ner's actlons rise to the level of physical assault descrlbed

in Section 11.

The basic issue is whether "the relationship between the in-
jury.and‘the employment [is] sufficient that the injury should be
compensable. Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633, 642, (1980). Factors
such as whether the 1njury occurred "in the course of employment,
or .whether the injury was "arising out of employment" are used on
a sliding scale to determine if either factor is strong enough in
the claimant's favor to make-the claim compensable. The Rogers

court cites Larson's Treatise at 289 Or 643 {Footnote 3). Sectilon
29.10 in Larson's states: ‘

-149-




"One is almost tempted to formulate a sort
of qguantum theory of work-connection that a
certain minimum quantum of work-connection
must be. shown, and if the "course" gquantity
is very small, but the "arising" quantity
‘is large, the guantum will add up the nec-
essary minimum, as it will also when the
"arising" quantity is very small but the
"course" quantity is relatively large.

"But if both the "course" and "arising"
guantities are small, the minimum guantum .
will not be met." '

The rest of the cited section gives examples, one of which
seems particularly on point. In the case of Shultz v. Nation
Associates, 281 App Div 915, 119 NYS2d 673 (1953), compensation
was denled to an employee who, while combing her hair before going
to lunch, negligently struck her eye with the comb. All the fac-
tors .were weak., As to the course of employment factors dealing
with time, place and circumstances under which the accident took
place, the time was a lunch period, the place was not at a work
station, and the circumstances of the activity were for the pur-
pose of personal appearance. The causal factor was that of
negligence of the employee. R

In the present case, the "course" factor is in the middle of
the scale because it occurred during a regularly scheduled lunch
period, -but not at the work station during work activities nor en-
tirely off the employer's premises during non-work activities not
related to the employment. The "arising" factor is negligible or
non-existant because the volume of the radio in a non-work area
during the lunch period has little to do with work activity.

This is not to say that injuries occurring on the premises
during a regular meal break have not been held to be within the
course of employment. On the contrary, meal time injuries have
been found to be compensable if the conduct causing the accident
was work-related, acquiesced in by a supervisor, or was directly
related to preparation of .lunch food or beverages- (such as by
heating or cooling the food). See, for example, 1 Larson's Work-
mens' Compensation Law, Section 21.21(c) and.Clark v. U.S. Ply-
wood, 288 Or 255 (1980}). ' ' :

In Clark, the outcome . centered on whether or not the super-
visor acgulesced in the employee's activity of climbing up on a
glue press to warm hlS lunch (which resulted in the employee's
death) .

In the present case, all the factors are weak and without the
saving factors found in Clark or other cases cited in Section
21.21(c) of Larson's.' For example, the supervisor did not acqui-
esce in the radio plug pulling by the claimant or the throwing
down of the radio by Warner. Also, neither the playing of the
radio nor the fight about the volume had anything to do with work-
ing conditions.

_150-




This case also differs from :the case of Youngren v. Weyer-
haeuser, 41 Or App 333 {1979), in which the source of the argument
and resultant injury was work-related. Like the present case, a
flare-up occurred between employees in which no intentional as-~
sault was .found, but where an injury nonetheless resulted. to one
employee . because, in a fit of anger, he pounded on a 700- -pound
steel drum, thereby injuring ‘his hand. The Court reversed the
Board's denial of compensation’ because the argument between the
employees. .concerned whether or not a particular exit from the
claimant's work area would hée boarded’ up which, would make the
claimant's job more difficult. Therefore, even though the c¢laim-
ant in Youngren was not engaged in any of the duties for which he
was paid at the time of his injury, sinceé the argument: related to
employment activities, the Court still allowed a flndlng of com- .
- pensation for the claimant. 1In the present case, the claimant was
" not engaged in-any of -the duties for which he was paid at the. time

of his 1njury,‘nor was the - argument related to employment act1v1—
ties, )

Our conclusion is that based on the work- connectedness test
found in. Rogers, and the other above-cited cases, the Board finds
that the 1njury and the employment were not sufficiently related
so that the injury to clalmant s forearm from the falllng radio
should be comperisable. -

ORDER
' The order'of the Referee dated July 15‘ 1980 15 reversed.

The denlal 1ssued by the employer and its insurer is affirmed.

-151-



ANDRE A. MUNSELL, CLAIMANT WCB 79-09128
Rick W. Roll, Claimant's Attorney . June 15, 1981
MacDonaid, McCa1T1ster et al, Defense Attorneys

Request for Review by C?a1mant

Reviewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis.

The claimant seeks review of Referee Neal's order which
awarded 20% unscheduled disability, or 64°, for residual disabil-
ities resulting from claimant's head injuries and subsequent
craniotomy in addition to the award of 236° scheduled disability
for loss of claimant's vision awarded by Determination Orders
dated January 22, 1979 and March 1, 1979.

The issue on appeal is the extent of disability.

Claimant contends that his unscheduled dlsablllty far exceeds
the Referee's award which was intended to compensate claimant for
his loss of equilibrium, loss of smell and taste, impaired memory
and mood changes. " Claimant further contends that claimant is
entitled to compensation for residual back problems and numbness
in parts of his body.

The employer argues that claimant twice went back into the
woods to attempt to fell timber, despite his loss of vision, and
that claimant's other residual problems are minimal and were ade-
guately compensated by the Referee's award.

Claimant suffers a wide range -of residual problems in addi-
~tion to his loss of vision: (1) Loss of smell; (2) loss of taste;
{3) loss of eguilibrium; {(4) uncinate seizures; (5) impaired mem-
ory; (6) personality disorder, including violent reactions and-
mood swings; (7) numbness of his arm and face; (8) arm, neck and
shoulder pain; (9) ear pain; and (10) intermittent skin lesions of
the chest and arms. Although claimant also complains of a loss of
hearing in the left ear, tests conducted by Dr. Huewe revealed no
measurable hearing 'loss. X-rays of the cervical spiné confirmed
that it was normal and free of fracture or other injury, althouqh
claimant complains of some back pain.

" Brain scans conducted some two months after clalmant 5 heaa
injury and right frontal craniotomy indicated some atrophy in the
frontal fold of claimant's brain. Adjacent to the atrophic 'areas,
dilation of the frontal horns of the lateral ventricles was noted.

A follow-up electroencephalogram, administered in March of
1980, showed considerably more sharp and slow wave activity in the.
“claimant's frontal region. Dr. Schwarz expressed the opinion that
this was consistent with the clinical diagnosis for seizures with
focal origin. At the time of that exam, Dr. Schwarz advised
claimant of the possibility that his seizures “could be more
generalized in the future and that the electrical discharae may
not always be. totally confined to one small area of the brain.

152-



Dr. Ruth Jens, whose practice is limited to neuropsychiatry.
and electroencephalography,_reported in May of 1980 that the
*claimant's visual fields are even more limited now in comparison
.with the visual fleld ‘defects documented in earlier reports. .She

attributed claimant's loss of equilibrium to his poor vision, and
noted claimant's problems with double vision. Contrary.to the
findings of Dr. Huewe, Dr. Jens found that claimant has a hearing
loss on the 1eft side.

As to claimant's memory loss, Dr; Jens reported that the
claimant can only remember five digits in seguence and four in
reverse, Observing that claimant has good reasoning ability, as
demonstrated in interpreting proverbs, good ability to..subtract,
and an adegquate knowledge of current events, Dr. Jens concluded
that the poor memory recall probably represents decreased recall
from hlS pre-accident level

'

Dr. Jens' final analysis included the following opinion:

"In summary, Mr. Munsell 'is a 30-year-old,
married father of two children ages 4 and
11 who was well when a tree limb forcibly
struck him while he was working on 3/1/78.
The blow was of sufficient force to frec-
ture his skull and cause underlving hemor-

. rhage 'and clotting, necessitating surgery.
‘He has a disfiguring forehead scar, im-
paired memory, personality change demon-

_ strated by gquick anger which can lead to
-v1olence, absent smell, diminished taste,
1mpa1red vision, arm, neck and shoulder
pain with recurrent numbness of his right
forearm (for which surgery has been recom-
mended) . " This much difficulty over two

~ years after the accident 1is

.expected to last lifelong and can be fur-
ther complicated by seizures, driving limi-
tation and additional lessening of earning .
capacity. I have prescribed medication
designed to decrease Mr. Munsell's bursts
of anger, also medication for come-and-go
skin lesions...He is expected to require

~ long-term follow- up care in the Future, :
: perhaps llfelong

In response to an 1nau1ry from claimant's attorney, claim-
ant's treating physician, Dr. Mark A. Melgard, reported on Septem-
ber 25, 1979 that he considered the inability to see out to the
right side. claimant's greatest disability. Regarding the loss of
vision, Dr. Melgard stated: '

-153-




"This is present in both .eyes and is a sig-
.nificant disability. It is a disability
that would prevent the patient from being
in any type of dangerous situation where a
‘“tree limb or piece of machinery or an auto-
mobile coming from the ‘inferior right por-
tion of his visual field, as it would not
be perceived and therefore the patient
‘could be in real danger because of the
defect,

Concerning claimant's head injury generally, Dr. Melgard went on
to explain:

. "The patient had a significant intercranial
injury. He had an intercerebral hematoma:
on the opposite side that resolved without
surgical intervention. He has not had any
specific testing regarding hearing, smell
and taste loss, but I am positive that
‘these deficits are secondary to his injury.
It is not uncommon at all to lose the sense
of smell with a head injury, and certainly
a head injury involving the frontal portion
of the brain. It would be the rule rather
than the exception. -The uncinate fit or
the unpleasant odor the patient has may
come from a contusion of the temporal lobe
and may be correctable with medication...
The numbness of the face undoubtedly is due
to injury about the right orbit and 1s also
compatible with the blow to the head

The claimant's personality disorder, exempllfied by his ag-
gressive behavior and mood swings, would indicate that there is
moderate to severe emotional disturbance under ordinary to minimal
stress.  Under such circumstances, the AMA guidelines would indi-
cate an impairment value ranging from 50% to 85% of the whole man.
Considering all of the evidence, including testimony concerning
claimant's aggressive behavior which did not exist prior to his
injury, the Board concludes that an 85% impairment rating is war-
ranted. ‘ : :

Where more than one type of manifestation of impairment re-
sults from brain disorders, the AMA guidelines suggest that the
various degrees of impairment are not added or combined, but the
largest value is used to represent the impairment for -all of the
types of symptoms. AMA, Guides to the Fvaluatlon of Permanent
Impairment, supra, at page .64.

-154-




The Board concludes, therefore, that claimant's physical im-
pairment, excluding his loss of vision, is equal to 85% of the
whole man. The fact that the claimant retained sufficient physi-
cal strength to twiceée attempt to work in the woods--against doc-
tor's orders--does not indicate that the clalmant has the overall
capacity to obtain and hold a job. The Board concludes that this
claimant is~sevefely'handicappedu. In view of the claimant's young
age, it is the Board's further opinion that this claimant. should
.promptly be enrolled in an 1nten51ve vocational rehabllltatlon
program. : :

The criteria for rating.a claimant's loss of earning capacity
includes consideration of other factors--such as the claimant's
age, education, training, skills and work experience--which affect
his ability to obtain.and hold gainful employment in the broad
field of general occupations.  ORS 656.214(5) Here, while claim-
ant has been able to obtain employment, he has been unable to hold
a job 'due to his inability to control his emotions. Dr. Jens, who
conducted a neuropsychiatric interviéw and examination, concluded
that the claimant's difficulties are expected to last a lifetime
and can be further complicated by seizures,. dr1v1ng llmltatlons
and- addltlonal lessenlng of earnlng capacity.

In con51derat10n of the evidence as a whole, the Board con-
cludes that c¢laimant's unscheduled disability as a result of the
brain damage and existing residual difficulties, aside from and in
"addition to his loss of v151on, is egual to a 90% unscheduled loss
of his earning capacity. '

The Referee considered claimant's main problems to he hlS
loss of vision, lack of ability to judge distances and his loss of
equilibrium. The Board disagrees. Aside from the loss of vision,
his loss of memory and personality disorder would'appear to be the
two most limiting factors as far as hlS loss of Parnlng capa01ty
is concerned..

The Board accepts as an accurate assessment the summary and
recommendations of the vocational rehabllltatlon counselor in his
August 6, 1980 report which states:

"This counselor would rate Mr. Munsell'sg
emotional changes as severly {sic}) limiting
his. ablllty to obtain and hold gainful em-
ployment. - He reports that he has been
fired twice from job’s (sic) due to his
{in)ability to control his emotions. His
low frustration tolerance, reduced ability
to adopt to the new job situations, reduced
ability to cooperate with co- workers, or
all severely limiting factors in Mr. Mun-
sell's ability to obtain and hold gainful
employment.

~155-



"...Counselor would rate Mr, Munsell's im-
palred memory as a very significant factor
in his ability to obtain and hold gainful
employmént. Memory 1s an important factor
-in learning a new job and the skills demand
it . for that job. Also his reduced memory:
will add to Mr. Munsell's frustration and
could aggravate his emotional condition on
the job." (emphasis added)

In attempting to assess the extent of claimant's physical im-
pairment, .the Board looks for guidance to the American Medical
Association in its 1971 Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Im-
pairment. Claimant's memory loss 1is discussed by the AMA as a
"Complex Integrated Cerebral-Function Disturbance." From the’ med-
ical evidence and claimant's testimony, the Board concludes that
the memory. loss constitutes a 10% impairment of the whole man, in
that there is "a degree of impairment of complex integrated cere-
bral functions but there is ability to carry out most activities
- for daily living." AMA Guides, supra, at page 65.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 2, 1980 is modified as
focllows:

The ‘scheduled award of 236° for loss of vision in both eyes
is ‘hereby affirmed;

‘Claimant is further awarded 90% unscheduled disability for
loss of earning capacity. as a result of the brain damage and re-

lated disabilities, including loss of memory and personality dis-
order; . '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that claimant's attorney be paid 25% of

the additional compensation granted by this order, not to exceed
$3,000.

-156~




JAMES R. -PYLE, CLAIMANT : . WCB 80-n0139
Jan Thomas Baisch, Claimant's Attorney ..~ June 15, 1981
Jon Littlefield, Defense Attorney . : )
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by the Board en band.

The ‘claimant seeks Board review of the Referece's ofﬁer_which
denied .the claimant penalties and attorney fees. for the employer's

failure to pay an award of permanent partlal disability for over
one year.

As stated by the Referee the essence of this case is that
claimant was awarded a permanent partial disability in May of
1979. Through an unexplained oversight, he was not . paid. However,
claimant requested a hearing on January 7, 1980 and made no conten-
tion regarding any failure to pay the permanent partial disability
award made by the Determination Order of May 1979. After a new
claim was filed on June 5, 1980 it was discovered that the award
from that Determination Order had not been pa1d and the payment
was then 1ssued on June 27, 1980

The Referee refused to assess penaltléé and attorney fees
against the employer for alleged unreaqonahlp delay in the payment
of compensatlon. We agree.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated December 9, 1980 is affirmed.

-157-



PHYLLIS R. WESTON, CLAIMANT WCB 80-00422
Camercon Thom, Claimant’s Attorney _ ane 15, 1981 -
Paul Roess, Defense Attorney

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Boa;d,Members McCallister and Lewis.

The claimant seeks Board review of Referee Daron's order
which affirmed the SAIF Corporation's denlal of her claim, The
sole 1ssue is compensablllty.

, . Claimant submitted a claim for low back injury on October 31,
© 1979 alleging that she had hurt her back on October 5, 1979 pick-
ing up a carton of sterile water in the course of her work as a
respiratory.therapy techn1c1an at Bay Area Hospital in C€oos Bay.
SAIF was the insurance carrier, and they denied the claim by let-
ter of November 19, 1979.

The Referee ordered that claimant's claim for workers' com-
pensation for an injury arising out of and in the course of her
employment with Bay Area Hospital District be denied. He found:
"The evidence in this case is just too inconsistent and incomplete
for me to find claimant's claim compensable. The weight of the
evidence does not favor claimant without totally accepting claim-
ant as a credible witness."

After de novo review we agree w1th the Referee, his order is
affirmed.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 31, 1980 is affirmed.

OHMAN CHRISTOPHER, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0127M
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney June 16, 1981
Own Motien Order '

The claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a
worsened condition related to his August 7, 1952 industrial in-
jury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

Dr. Matteri submitted to the Board a report dated April 27,
1981 wherein he authorized time loss from that date for the claim-
ant who had an acute flare up of his chronic osteomyelitis. By
letter dated May 19, 1981 the SAIF indicated that it was unopposed
to a claim reopening. ' ' :

Claimant is entitled to have his claim reopened commencing
April 27, 1981 and until closure is authorized pursuant to ORS
656.278. o '

s IT IS 50 ORDERED.

- -158-




DONALD H: TALL, CLAIMANT

D.S. Denning, Jr., Claimant's Attorney

'SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney
Order of. Abatement

WCB~80-00568
June.'17, 1981

On thlS date the Board recelved a Motlon for Recon51deratlon

of its Order on Rev1ew dated May 18
Corporatlon.

" In order to allow timé to caons
Review is hereby abated.

- IT IS SO ORDERED.

DANIEL BEAVERS CLAIMANT

Roger Luedtke, Claimant's Attorney
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney
Own Mot1on Referring for Hear1nq

Clalmant by and throuqh his a

exercise its own motion jurlsdlctlon pursuant to ORS 656.278,
reopen his claim for a worsened condition

trial injury of December 11, 1974.
have expired. ' ’
 Claimant's claim was originally
der of May 12, 1975. Subsequently
most recent closure occurred on Apr
pealed that Determination Order on
ity. By his own motion request. cla
‘condltlon has aggravated 51nce that

In the 1rtereat of all parties

this matter to a Referee to
claimant's
Order in WCB Case No.
eree Williams. :

he heard

81-00924 set

The Referee i to hold a heari
and WCE Case No. 81-00924 on a.cons
take evidence on whether claimant's
cember 1974 injury has worsened sin
ment of compensation. Upon closure
shall cause a tranSLript of the pro

together with nis Oplnlon and Order
the Board

IT IS 50 CRDERED.

reguest for hearing on abpeal

-159- |

1981 from the SAIF

r

ider this. Motion, 'that Order on

Own Motion 81-0135M
June 18, 1981

ttOLnuy requests the hHhoard to
and
related to his indus-

‘Clalmant’s aqqravatlon rlqhts

vy clos >d by a DEeL[mlFatIOn Or-
his clalm was reopened and U
11 28, 1980. C]almant has ap-.
che issue of extent ‘disaizil-
imant is contending theat ais
last closure. :

Lo

[

concerned,-tne Roard

Jefers
d on 2 congolidated Dasis with
from the Determinction
1981 pefore

for July. 17, Ref~

ng on this own motion maotter
ol1aatea basis. We rcauest he
condition related to - De-'
ce the last award or aiyanger
lof the hearinag, the. Rarleree
ceedings to be preparei anad, -
and recommendation, submnit to

1S




PAUL BURGE, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0151M
SAIF Corp Lega] Defense Attorney June 18, 1981
Own Motion Order

Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion |
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for -a
worsened. condition related to his December 4, 1967 industrial
injury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

The medical evidence from Dr. Ho indicates that.claimant's
present problems are related to his 1967 industrial injury. On
March 22, 1981 claimant was hospitalized and the following day
underwent a discectomy of L4-5 performed by Dr. Hazel.

. The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to a claim
reopening as of the date of his hecspital l?uthﬂ and until closure
is authorized pursuant to CRS 656.278.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES BYRNES, CLAIMANT . Own Motion 81-0120M
Own Motion Order - : ~June 18, 1981

Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own mobtion juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his c¢laim for a wor-
sened condition related to his February 6, 1971 industrial injury.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. ‘

There are two medical opinions in evidence. Dr. Buza makes
the necessary causal relationship of claimant's ruptured disc to
his industrial injury. However, the evidence indicates that from
the original injury claimant had a suspected herniated disc on the
left side, Claimant's problem now is on the right side, and the
opinion of Dr. Norton, SAIF consultant, is more persuasive to the
Board. :

Therefore, we conclude that claimant's current condition is
unreiated to his February 1971 industrial injury, and his reguest
for own motion relief i1s deniéd. Co

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-160-




DAVID W. CHILDRESS, CLAIMANT _ . WCB 80-06215 -
Bernard Jolles, C1a1mant s Attorney ~ June. 18, 1981 ’
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys .
Request for Rev1ew by C1a1mant

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and Lew1s

:The-clalmant seeks Board review of. the Referee!s order which
affirmed the denial of a claim for back injuries allegedly arising
out of an unwitnessed May 24, 1980 incident in which claimant
twisted his back while working for Delta Truck Llnes 1n Medford.
The issue on. appeal is compensablllty.’?

Clalmant, a 3l-year-old. truck drlver, was hospitalized on May
27, 1980 for what was helleved by two admitting phy51cans to be an
;acute lumbosacral strain. At the request of the treating physi-
cian, claimant was examined by Both orthopedic and neurclcgic con-
stultants. Neither of_ the consulting physicians found objective,
findings sufficient to explain the claimed seveérity of the pain.
One COﬁsultant concluded that clalmant's condltlon was an hyster

ical: reactlon, ‘the other belleved 90% of his problem was psychl-
atric.

Claimant contends that -it is immaterial whether the primary |
problem was acute back strain or hysterial reaction in that both
are compensable. The employer contends that claimant's exaggera--
ted symptoms and conflicting statements indicate that he is not .

credible. -‘Employer further argues that claimant has failed to
'establlsh legal and medical causation and has, therefore, [ailed
to sustain. his burden of proof. ' ' '

Clalmant alleges that while attempting to get into nis truck
on May 24, 1980 his hand slipped on the hand rail; his body twis-
ted and fell a short distance until he caught hlﬁSGlL and was able
to-get into the truck. Claimant contends that he sustalned an
acute back strain as a result of the 1n01aent : :

Claimant first souqht medical treatment on the afterncon of
May 27, 1980 when he was ‘hospitalized at Meridian Park Hospital.
Dr. Robert Wagner, who first reported ‘on claimant's cond1t;on,
recorded the f0110w1ng hlstory

“The patient is a 3l-yeor old white male - i

previously in good health withouu even a '
- previous history of back trouble who noted

the onset of an ache in the lower thoracic

and upper lumbar area Saturday evening

while climbing up some steps into his semi

truck-trailor (sic) which he drove from . o

Medford to Portland. He noted some in-

crease -ache-type discomfort in the lower )

back area while driving the 4-5 hours and

again on disembarking from- the truck, he

noted some discomfort. in the areca as well.

-161-



The next day the pain was intermittent, but
was somewhat. worse and the day prior to ad-
,mission, the patient had noted increase
‘spasm in the area and, in fact, had diffi-
culty walking and apparently had some dif-
ficulty getting into the car to come to
E.R. for:examination." {emphasis added)

There is nothing remarkable in the reported symptoms, as first
related to Dr. Wagner at the time claimant was admitted to the
hospital. From that history, Dr. Wagner nhad the impression that
claimant suffered an acute lumbosacral strain witn secondary
muscle spasm. The doctor prescribed strict bedrest with Feat and
muscle relaxants.

Two days later, when examined by Dr. J. Scott Struckman, the
history related by claimant was notably exaggerated from that
given to Dr. Wagner on May 27. We note, however, Dr. Struckman's
observation that claimant was "taking large amounts of narcotics
to control his symptoms."” Even more interesting, perhaps, 1is Dr.
Wagner's subsequent report that as of the second day of hospitaii-
zation claimant had refused all pain medicines. If, then, hy the
third day, when claimant was examined by Dr. Struckman, claimant
had been given "large amounts of narcotics,” those large amdounts
of narcotics were all presumably adminicstered within one day prior
to Dr. Struckman's examination. :

~ In any event, the history related by claimant to Dr. Struckman ‘iD
was that claimant had remained in bed for two and one-half days
after the incident until the pain became intolerable. It 1s well
established from claimant's own testimonv and that of other wit-
nesses that this was not true. Dr. Struckman's report also indi-
cated that after being admitted to the hospital claimant felt an
increasing weakness to the point claimant called it "paralysis
from the neck down" .when the pain got really bad.

Dr. Stuckman concluded that c¢laimant was suffering .n "acute
hysterical reaction" and recommended discontinuance of tae nar-
cotics. He ventured the further opinion that he would tiy to _
treat the claimant with psychotrophic drugs rather .than narcotics.
He recommended that claimant have psychiatric consultation.

By the time Dr. Paul Ash examined c¢laimant on May 31, the
fifth day of hospitalization, it was his opinion that the claimant
was "impossible to examine" and could have almost anythinrg "rang-
ing from rheumatoid arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis to psoas .
abscess." He concluded that at least 90% of the complaint was
. psychiatric. C

The Referee noted that neither Dr. Struckman nor Dr. Ash were
able to reconcile what the Referee terms claimant's “"bizarre pain
behavior" with their objective medical findings. 1Tt is the
Board's impression that claimant's symptons were only "bizzare" to e
the extent that any acute case of hysterical reaction migiht be.

. -162-



The Referec apparently reasdned that where an hysterical’
reaction results from an unwitnessed injury there is a logical =
conclusion that the incident was also-imagined. To accept this
reasoning, the Board would need to ignore the medical find: ngs -of -
a lumbosacral strain by twe treating phsycians, Dr. Wagner and Dr.
Mlller,,as well as the testimony of witnesses who observed or knew’
of claimant’'s phy51cal dlstress ‘in the two days follow1hq the al-
leged accident. :

Dr.. Struckman, when presented at his dep051t10r with the
facts of claimant's behavior in the two days following the alleaged
incident, .concluded that his earlier diagnosis of an. hysterlcal
reaction was accurédte. It was his medical opinion. that claimant
was not malingéring. It was also his :opinicen that the accident
- described by claimant would be sufflclent to produce the low back
Strain that ‘he found. : S

Inasmuch as the Referee s findings concern1nq the CrPdlbllltyA
"of the- w1tnesses was based upon his review of the record rather , -
than -upon an observation of the witnesses' demeanor, attitude or

. appearance, the Board does not feel compelled to accept his find-
'ings cn credibility, Based upon .its review of the recoré and the
evidence' as a whole, the Board concludes that there i1s no particu-
lar reason the witnesses should not be hclieved. The Board fur-
ther concliudes that whether the claimant's resulting disahility
was due to a back strain or bhis subsequent hysterlcal reaction,
both condltlons are compensable. :

ORDER’
The Referee's order'dated Octdber 24, 1980 .is reversed.
The clalm for claimant's back injury sustained on Mav 24,

1980 -is remanded to the insurer for. payment of all comotnsatlon
benerlts until closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. . o

Clalmant S attorney is awarded $1 250 as a reasonabie attor—
ney fee for 1egal serv1cea rendered in connectlon with a otnled
clalm. . ‘ [

163~



RUTH FEVEC CLAIMANT ' Own Motion 81-0153M
Galton, Pop1ck & Scott, Claimant's Attorneys June 18, 1981
Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys S :

Own Motion Referrina for Hearing-

Claimant, by and through her attornevy, requests the Board to
exercise 1ts own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 658.278, and
"reopen hie claim for a worsened condition related to his January
3, 1972 1noustr1al injury. '

i The ev1dence submlttedAin support oc.elalmant's contention is
a medical report of Dr. Schuler which indicates that on brcember
8, 1980 she slipped and fell and reinjured her back. Dr. Schuier
felt the new injury aggravated the previous problem. .

Claimant filed a claim for this reinjury which was subse-
quently denied by the carrier. Claimant reguestcd a hearing on
that denial on April 13, 1981.

The Board feels in the best interest of all parties that
claimaht’s own motion recuest should be referred to a Referee to
pe heard with her request for hearing on the denial of & new in-
jury clalm. : :

The Referee is to hold a hearing and take evidence or whether
claimant's current condition is related. to her injury on Januarvy
3, 1972 or a new ‘injury of December 8, 1980 or neither., The Rei-
eree is to cause a transcript of the proceedings to be pr epared
and submit ‘it to the Board together with his Oplnlon and Order and
Recommendation. '

IT IS SO ORDERED..-

VERNA FIELDS, CLAIMANT ‘ , Own- Motion 81- 0168M
Edward Daniels, Claimant's Attorney ' " June. 18 1981

SAIF Corp Leaal, Defense Attorney

Own Motion Order \

_ .Claimant'requests the Board to exercise its own motion Juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen her claim for a wor-
sened condition related to her 1ndustr1a1 1njury of March 6, 197:5..

Claimant's aggravatlon rlghts have expired,

The ev1dence'prov1ded indicates that claimant has not been
and. is not in the labor market. Therefore, she is not entitled to
her claim being reopened nor compensation for temporary total dis~
ability. Claimant is entitled. to all the benefits prov1ded by GRS
656.245 for medical care and services.

. IT IS8 SO ORDERED.

-164-




_ ALIDA F. GABRIEL, CLAIMANT . . WCB 80-03969
~ Milo Pope, Claimant's Attorney : - June 18, 1981
SAIF Corp Leaal, Defense Attorney '
Reouest for Rev1ew by SAIF

Rev1ewed by Board Members McCallister and Lewis. .

'The-sAIF Corporatlon (SAIF) seeks Board rev1ew of.Relferee.
Gemmell's order which granted claimant increased awards of compen-
sation for totals equal to 20.25° for 15% loss of the right foot
and 80° for 25% unscheduled low back disability. SAIF contends

that the second Determination Order dated May 25, .1979 should be
affirmed. - : ' :

The sole issue is extent of éisability for both the right ,
foot and low back..- Claimant had received award, equal to 6.75° for

the right foot and 16° for the low back prlor to the issuance of
the Referee's order.

o Qlaimant,'a 49-year-old secretary for the Stanfield School
Digtrict, sustained a compensable injury to. her low back on June
5, 1974. .She was able to return to full-time work.in August 1974,
and the claim was first closed on November 27, 1974 with no award
for permanent partial disability.

Claimant continued to experience problems, both in her back
and in her legs. On June 28,.1978 she underwent sSurgery for re-
moval of a protruded intervertebral disc. On August 21, 1978
claimant was able to return to full-time work with her employer.

Dr. Raaf, claimant's surgeon, - 1ndlcaLed on November 20, 1978
that claimant was complaining of a sensory loss on the outer bor-
der of her right foot and. that she cannot -run.because of numpness
and weakness of the foot. She also complained cf back ache. 'On
March 22, 1979, Dr. Raaf stated that she was still complaining of
numbness which. he felt would subside eventually. -He found her
right leg did not handicap her from performing her work and her
back pain was much improved. .

On May 8, 1979 Dr. Raaf indicated that claimant was station-=
ary on March 16, 1979 and that no further curative treatiment was
necessary. Hé noted that claimant had been working at hev old job
since August 1978. .In July 1979, Dr. Raaf advised claimant that.
the award she had been granted by the Evaluation Division was ade-
guateé. In March 1980 he 1nd1catcd that she had had an excellent
result from her disc surgery. She complained of some numbnesq and.
slight pain in the right ‘leg with some pain in the low back. He
again felt she should be satisfied with her disability award.

Claimant has worked for her employer for some 20-pius years.

She has a high school education with an additional term of col-
lege. ©She is able to do her job with apparently few problems.

~165-"



After a thorough review of the ev1dence,'we conclude that .
claimant was adequately compensated by the award granted by’ the - ‘ip
Evaluation Division. Dr. Raaf finds little or no impairment, in o
the right leg and foot. She has a good educatlon, a consistent
background and is ‘able to continue to perform her regular job. We
find her loss of earning capacity has been adequately Gompensated.

The Determlnatlon Order 1s afflrmed : A

ORDERi
The Referee s order dated November 14 1980 1s reversed

The Determinatlon Grder dated May 25, 1979 is afflrmed.

GARY A. PETMAN CLAIMANT - | ' -WCB 80-05930

Pozzi, ilson et al, Claimant's Attorneys June 18, 1981
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys ‘ .
Own Motmn Drder ' ; ‘ 6

Claimant, by and through his attorney, reguested the Board to
exercise its own motion. jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278. 1In
July 1980 claimant was hospitalized.and had surgery and the car-
rier denied these medical services under the provisions of ORS
656.245. . Claimant requested-a hearing on this denial.

The Board issued an Order on April 13, 1981 in which the par-
ties were informed that until we received a copy of the Opinion
and Order .of the Referee regardlng the denial of medical services
that we would hold claimant's’ request for own motion rellef in
abeyance. - .

We have now received the Referee's Opinion and Order dated
May 18, 1981 in which the Referee reversed .the carrier's denial of
ORS 6:6 245 benefits and.remanded the claim to the carrier with a
penalty assessed agalnst the outstandlng medical bills..

On the own motion relief request, the Board concludes that
claimant's claim is to be reopened with the payment of compensa-
tion for temporary, total disability commen01ng the date of hospi-
tallzatlon in July 1580 and untll closure is authorized pursuant
to ORS 656 278 : :

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-166-




THOMAS GEORGE LONG, CLAIMANT. A Own Motion 81-0157M
Richard Kropp, C1a1mant s Attorney . o June 18, 1981

SAIF Corp.Leaal, Defense Attorney :

Own Motion Determ1nat1on

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above entitled
" matter on July 24, 1980 and reopened claimani's claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his industrial ‘injury of July 1¢, 1873.

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluaticn Division of the Workers' Comwpen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
. porary total disability from June 6, 1980 througn April 9, 1981F
and to no further award of permanent partial disability. The
Board concurs in this recommendation.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JESSIE QUINTEROS, CLAIMANT i : Own Motion-Bl—QO3DM
Own Motion Determination June 18, 1981

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above entitled
matter on April 14, 1981 which reopened claimant's claim for a
worsened condltlon related to hlS May 6, 1974 industrial injury.

- The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
perary total disability from January 6, 1981 through February 16,
1981 and an additional award of 16° for 5% unscheduled disability
for a total award of 15%. - '

The Board concurs with the recommensation for compensation
for temporary total disability but disagrees with the award for-
permanent partial disability. Claimant is 46 years of age, and
Dr, Teal rated his impairment as moderate with work restrictions
of avoidance of repetitive forward bending, lateral hending, ro-
tation and extra heavy lifting. Claimant is a very highly motiva-
ted individual. Dr. Teal felt that claimant's job descreptloe was
tailored for his needs.

The Board concludes that claimant is ewfitleﬁ to an addi-
tional award of 32° for 10% unscheduled disability for a total of

20EL to adequately compensate him for his loss of wage earning cap-
a01ty

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-167-



" DAVID E. ROBERTSON, CLAIMANT . WCB 8l- 05502 and}Own Moticn
- David W. James, Claimant's Attorney o N -1 0130M
SARIF Corp Legal, fDefense Attorney . June 18, 1981

'On May 6, 1981 the SAIF Corporatlon (SAIF) forwardea to the

.Board all pertinent medical information with resgect to claimant's

right knec, SAIF has agreed to accept rebpon51b lity for. the:sur-
gery under Claim’ No. D 38265 (August 6, 1974 industrial injury).

‘Claimant's aggravarlon rights have expired in this claim, and for

that reason the matter was referred to the Board. Claimant also
had 'a knee injury.on October 25, 1976 (Claim No. D 192325 and

another injury.on December 23, 1980 (Claim No. D 501557). The'new;,.
injury has been denied by SAIF, and claimant has requesteo a hear-

ing on that denial. This matter is ‘currently pending in the Hear-
1ngs D1v151on under WCB Case No. 81-05502.

The Board feels that it would be 1n the bebt interests of the

.part es involved if the own motion request were consolida eo with
‘the pending reguest for hearing for a combined hearing. Wwe hereby . -

instruct the Referee to take evidence in both claims to éeter- :
mine: 1) Is, or was, claimant suffering from worsened conditions
as a result of his August 1974 industrial injury; 2} is tne need
for surgery ‘the result of his August 1974 injury or the new injury

suffered on December 23, 1980; and 3) is claimant's claim.for a

. new injury of December 23, 1980 compensable? Upon conclusion ot

the hearing, the Referee shall cause a transcript to be:prepared

‘and forwarded to the Board together with nls recommendatlon with' -

respeot to the own motion clalm

IT IS SO ORDERED.

KENNETH V. WARING, CLAIMANT S ' Claim 133 (B 6929352
Own Motion Determ1nat1on . . June 18, 1981

The Board 1ssued 1ts Own Motlon Order 1n the above enrltled
matter on December 19, 1980. The claim was ordered reopened for a
worsened condition related to clalmant s October 6, 1973 indus-
trial 1n3ury. . : ‘

Upon request of the carrler, our order was abated on January -
15, 1981 to allow the carrier to provide additional information. .

. The carrier failed to provide additional 'informationy therefore,

the December 19, 1980 Own Motion Order was republished-on April

22, 1981.

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and 1t is tbe
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
porary total disability from November 7, 1980 through March 31,
1981 ‘and no further. award of permanent partial dJsablllty The.
Board concurs: w1th this recommendation. -

IT IS SO ORDERED."
T . -168-




WALTER 3. DETHLEFS CLAIMANT . . WCB .79-04604 .~

.‘Richard S1y,. C1a1mant s Attorneys » June 19, 1981
Roger Warren, Defense Attorney : : o
Request for Review by Employer

Rev1ewed by Board Members Bafnes and McCallister..:

The cnoloyer seeks Board review of Referee Pferdner’ s craer
whicnh set aside. its denial.and fouad claimant's Occupat;una¢ G135~

.-eaSe_clalm Lor vaaomotor rhlnltls and headacnes to be corgensable.

7 It is clalmaﬂt s theory that his re801ratory related pLOb ems‘
are caused oy dust, smoke, fumes and particulate matter to which:

he is exposed at work. 'The Referee.founo,-"...c aimant's employ~

.ment was 'a Substantial contributing cause to his vasomoto: rchini~ |
' tis and that. the vasomotor rhinitis was a SUbStqutlal ccu_LlouL1n5

cause of clalmant s headaches.“ ‘We agLee.

r"he problem, nowever, is whetner “subs:antlal cont_;uael.g N

‘cause” continues to be the legal test in this, tyve of - Ocvhjauloqal.
- disease case. - In Thompson v. ‘SAIF, 51 Or App 395 (19811, “tre
Court of” Appeals held a respiratory occuoatxonai disease¢ Ciallm wus
"not’ compenable when the evidence aocumented it was causeg bv toth

on-work and off-work exposure. Reading between the lines, it
would appear ‘that the on-work expcsure 1nvolved in Thomgron was a

substant;al Contributing cause. "So the court's result in Thompson.

must amount to a rejection of the "substarntial contrlbutsug'cause"
‘test for this type of occupational aisease c¢laim, ‘Ratner, the

.proper test is whether the disease was caused solely bj ““e work

env1ronment.

Clalmant'does'not, and on this record coula not, argue'his

“rhlnltls is caused solely by his work environment.. Baseu on.:test

one dgoctor ‘found claimant "guite strlklngly" allerglc £6 such
things as house dust and freshly-mown grass. . It is 1mposs'ole to
separate the effects of on- -work and off-work exposure in causing
claimant's condition. But it is ‘inescapable’ that. both on-work and
of f=work expdsures contribute to that condition., Under Tncngsor,=

-thls is- not enough for the condition to be- compensable.‘

ORDER

'The Referee's order dated June 27,'1980‘15 reversed and

The,
employer’s denial is reinstated. ’

-169-

\“ .
.



. Mannix's’ order whlch-_ (a) denied: full relmbursement oL actual

to hls lOW back CO'ldlthI‘l' -and. (¢) denied claimant's, requests‘for|

"{overturnlng the de: facto denial of :the aggravationiclaim

“‘ﬁexpenses eguai. to- travel costs between LaPlne and Bend for eaCh OL.

' GERALD E. OAR CLAIMANT . - WCB -80% 04513
. Kenneth: D Petersor,. Jr., Claimant s Attorney fJunea193iJ98-
-:-‘Marcus K. Ward, Defense Attorney cooo Dan T
. Request for Rev1ew by Claimant

Rev1ee$d“by Board MemBers Barnes and McCalllster
The clalmant seeks Board rev1ew of tho e portlons of:Rete ee

travel expenses ‘incurred. by. claimant in’ connettlon w1th ._,q
'transeortatlon .costs between his residehnce jin. LaRine: and- hlsiﬁ?
'chlropractor & offlce in. Bugene; (D). upheld the SAIF Corgoratlon 5
"de: facto, denial ‘of. ¢laimant's. putative aggravationrclaim in. regarda.

'penaltles and attorney fees. for the. alleged unreasonable ‘conduct: ”ﬁ:"
a de faCtO

.ba51s any one of tnree p0551b1e clalms for aggravatlon D
Q30, 1980, May: 19, - 1980 and -May 20, 1980. . The. ‘Reteree’s order cld'
“"allow. clalmant s aggravatlon clalm regarding. hlS ‘neck: condrtlen

.. and remanded it for payment of .compensation..:Lt: furth awarde
" an’attornev -fee of. '$600, payable by..SAIF, for servrceStrendered in.

" neck’ condltlon.; The Referee orcdered- relmbursement for

ffthe clalmant's trlps to Eugene and’ awarded $100 1n atto nty ree
.. for ‘services- rendered in. partlally overturnlng SAIF ‘s" dedlal Of
;relmbursement for any of the travel expenses.;;,ﬁ{;: :

. ThelBoard afflrms and adopts the Referee s order except{a
'follows-_r~ﬂ e . L : ;
(D The Referee 5. rullng that clalmant had not proven a ,

compensable aggravatlon of his low back ‘was gratu1tous ‘and | Wwill:
reversed.. Given wholesale- 1mprec131on on both sides about wnat

"was being clalmed and what was being denled,'the Referee S rul;ng

is understandable: Nevertheless,.claimant's brlet present& a.

cogent argument that his low: back dlsablllLy, 1f any, walgnever

- sigsue in these proceedlngs - S

- ~workers' Compensation practice without the benefit ofwaby’ “bBasig :

(2) Much of the Referee s . analy51s WaS based on the‘éoncept

‘of a-"de facto denlal'"' That term has’ gdined, widespreaa: usage .im .7
n s

the statutes, rules or case law, Common usage of ‘a term “with:/no”
L clear legal baSlS 1s an unusual and undeSLrable way to- amend the -
Hrlaw. '.{ o L . : . o e B u,~' “Tf

The law only recognlzes actual ("de jure ) denlals.“ Vot once

'.”but twice “the Leglslature has”stated that denlal must be by

y.“wrltten notlce.ﬂ ORS 656.262(5); 656. 262(6). But’ thé concent of

. "de facto denlal,_ as-‘we understand it, - has- come - té mean a. LT

‘§=carr1er =3 fallure to. respond to & claim one way or tne. Otﬂer

.. -within 60° days as required By ORS 656.262(5) and/or: ‘failure to, T
begln paying:’ Ainterim compensation on the -14th. day as reqU1L96 by ‘ﬁﬂ ﬁ.‘ib

 ORS' 656.262(4)~ -This ‘concept, in othex words, gives the same-". ;.. .
.- legal effect to carrler .inaction as the Legislature bas glven to
-.,spec1f1c carrler actlon, 1 e., written notlce of denlal e

= f170-_,,.'



This Board has sérious doubts about . the continuing v1tal1ty :

" of the "de factd denial" concept. However, givein. the

.long standing acceptance. of - that concept and the fact that no
party has here challenged it, we will affirm the Referee's orcer
even thougn’ 1t ise baSLd in large part on a conccpt of QOUutful
valldlty. C o

OhDER

‘ The oruer of the Referee datea October 22, 1980 1S'nodified
to ellmrnate any: reference to claimant's low: back OlSabll ty,lir-

any,. and 'is afflrmed in.all other respects.,‘w

]

LOYCE D. ROBINSON CLAIMANT o o - Own. Motion 81-<0150M
Pozzi, Wilson et a1 .Claimant's Attorneys : © "June 19,1981
SAIF Corn-Leaal, Defense Attorney ' :

Own Mot1on Determ1nat1on

The cla1mant suffered a’ compensable 1ndustr1al 1n3ury on May
6, 1974, and his clalm was initially closed by a Determination
‘Order of August 7,°1974. A second Determination Order was issued
on March 4, 21976 where1n clalmant was granted 109 unscheduled '
dlsablllty Claimant " requested a Rearing, and by an Opinicn and

Order of December ‘6, 1976.claimant.was . granted an addltlonal award-'

of 40% unscneduled dlsablllty
On September 2 1980 after agqravatlon rlqhts had explreo,
clalmant :was placed.in.an ‘authorized program of vocational
rehabllltatlon and ‘the claim was.reopened. This program was
completed on September 26, 1980. 'On September 22, -1980 'a ‘
'stlpulatlon ‘of the.parties was entered ‘into which granted claimant
-an adoltlonal 10% unscheduled dlqablllty for a total of 60%

After completlon of the vocatlonal rehabllltatlon program on

September 26 1980, the Evaluatlon Division. 1ssued ‘a Determlnatlon
Order under -the prov151ons of ORS 656.268, This issuance of a
Determination. Order- was’ in ‘error as claimant's aggravation rights
explred in August "1979. " The- clalmant requested a hearlng on thi S
" Determination Order, but prier to a hearing being held a- '
.»stlpulatlon of -the parties was’ entered -into because clalmant had

' been placed”in andther authorized program of vocational -
rehabilitation. ~“The ‘stipulation of" the parties was dated. March
30, 1981 ard entltled claimant to litigate all issues raised or

ralsable by the . request for hearlng on the Determlnatlon Order of

October 13, 1980

The cla1m has now been submltted for closure 51nce clalmant

- has completed . hlS authorized program.as of May 10; 1981l.-. Based- on
the above the Board ‘finds that the Determination Order dated )
‘October 13,:1980 .is invalid and is hereby neld for naught because
clalmant s aggravatlon rlghts hao explred .in 2979,

Clalmant lS hereby granted Compensatlon for temporarV' total . -

disability . from September 2, 1980  through september 26, 1930 and.
from November 10, 1980 through December 4, 1980 and further from-

December 22, 1980 through May 10, 1981. C‘almant is not. entltled o

to any further .award for permanent partlal dlsabllltv.

IT IS so ORDERED o an-




ROBERT-A. BARNETT, CLAIMANT ' WCB 79-07210 and 79-11012
‘Rick Roll, Claimant's Attorney June 25, 1981 : '
MacDonald, McCallister et al, Defense Attorneys )

Lana, Klein et al,.Defense Attorneys

Schwabe, Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys

Order Denying Remand

The EBI Company bhas filed a moticn that we regard as being in
the nature of a motion to remand to the Referee on the ground of
newly-discovered evidence. The hearing was held before Referee
Neal on July 31, 1980. The evidence that EBI wants the record re-
opened to admit consists of Dr. Heinonen's Augqust 28, 1980 report.

EBI first raised this issue before the Board by motion dated
November 19, 1980. We denied EBI's motion by order dated December
16, '1980 that stated in part: ~"In our review, we will decide...
whether we should consider it [i.e., Dr. Heinonen's report].".
Claimant's attorney protested repeatedly and forcefully that-until
the Board resolved.this evidentiary question, it was impossible
for him to brief this case for Board review. That criticism
‘seemed well taken, so we scheduled this case for oral argument on
the evidentiary question.

There is some doubt whether, absent stipulation of the par-
~ties, this Board can consider evidence that was not introduced
before a Referee. See Brown v. SAIF, 51 Or App 389 (1981).
Therefore, even though EBI's motion was for the Board to consider
Dr. Heinonen's report, we treat it as a motion to remand to the
Referee for introduction of that report.

ORS 656.295(5) authorizes this Board to remand to a referee

"for further evidence taking." 1In Buster v. Chase€ Rag Co., 14 Or
App 323, 329 (1973), the Court of Appeals stated this Board "has
very broad discretion under ORS 656.295(5)." However, our discre-

tion is limited by our rules. OAR 436-83-700(5) states:

"If Board review is_sodght on newly-
"~ discovered evidence, the request should
conform to Rule 83-480(2)."

OAR 436-83-480(2). provides:

_"A motion to reconsider...shall state: (a) -

The -nature of the new evidence; and (b) an.
explanation why the evidence could not rea-
sonably have been discovered and produced
at the hearing." :

In sum, our general QRS 656.295(5) discretion to remand depends
upon. a specific $h0w1ng that material evidence "could not reason-'
ably have been discovered and produced at the hearing.”

-172-




'-1n support of a. motlon to remand

‘In 1mp1ement1ng this standard we'havé avallablelguidanoe”

. ”from the Court .of Appeals under- an analogous statute.. ORS
. -656. 298(6) permlts that court to "hear additional evidence con~‘

cerning. disability that was’ not obtainablé at the time of the . =
hearlng."_ (EmphaSLS Added.) :The difference between. this" statute .

. {"not obtalnable") and our: rule (“could not reasonably have. been
‘discovered and produced")’ is merely a matter of semantlcs in. con-

cept the two standards ‘are the same.

L Court of Appeals dec131ons have deflned these standards."In

' Mansfield v. Caplener Bros., 3 Or App 448, 452, the court sa1d

that evidence that was "not available" for the hearlng was not the‘
same thing as ev1dence ‘being "not obtainable." Evidence might -be
not available- solely because no party has asked a doctor to write
a report. ..Such evidence is obtalnable for a hearlng s1mply by
asklng that 1t be generated :

, Along thlS 1line, the court has repeatedly. imposed a require-"
ment of due diligence. A case w1ll not be recpened éven 1f evi-
dence was unavailable at hearlng if the evidence could have been .
obtained by d;llgent effort.” Logue v. SAIF 43 Or App 991 (1979);
Peterson v, Travelers Ins., 21 Or App 637 {1975); Maumary v. May-
fair Markets, 14 - Or App 180 (1973).. As an example of an effort |
that falls short of due diligence, the court has ruled that a re-
mand .should not be granted when a Referee has ruled agalnst a

" party and it appears that party merely wishes to strengthen his -
case with additional -evidence that could have been produced at the,
‘hearlng. Buster v. Chase Bag Co., supra.

Other 1anguage the Court of Appeals has used 1ncludes that it
should be “clear" that ev1dence was unobtalnable at the tlme of

lhearlng and there should be - good cause"” constituting a "compel-

ling ba51s"rfor remand. Brenner v, Industrial Indemnlty Co., 30_j
Or App 69 (1977), Tanner v. P & C Tool Co., 9 Or App.463° (1972). ‘
Based on the results in the above cases, all generally denylng re-
mand, it could also be sa1d that remand 1s not favored '

At the other end of the spectrum, about the only ‘case’ in
which the Court of. Appeals found ev1dence was not obtalnable at
the time of the Referee's hearing” .is Berov v. SAIF, 51 Or App . 333
(1981) In that case the new evidence related to a compensable e
consequencé af.an ‘industrial injury. that was not even medlcally .

“jdlscovered until long after the hearing.

i The Board adopts ‘these ]udlCIal doctrines as 1ts own 1nter-
pretation of its own rule governing remands, OAR 436-83-480(2).

To merit: remand it must be clearly shown that material evidence
was not obtainable with’ due diligence before the. hearlng. Just a
statement -that ev1dence was "not available" for hearing is insuf-
ficient. Moreover, given that due diligence is. the most important
decisional- varlable, .the Board expects the moving. party s efforts
to obtain the evidence in questlon to be detalled in an aff1dav1t

173




In additiong the Board makes the‘following comments.'

We appreciate that the course of an injured worker's recovery
can be protracted and dynamic, -with medical treatment and voca-
tional training, etc., starting, stopping and starting -again. In
many cases, this dynamlc process undoubtedly presents .the practi-+
cal problem of when are matters stable enough to litigate disputed
issues at a ‘hearing. The Board expects the partles to make that 1
decision., Under current practice, no hearing 1s scheduled untll
the parties file an application to schedule. Thus, the. parties:
more than thHe Board now control when a hearing. i1s held. 1In on-
going medical treatment or vocational training situations-- .
situations that frequently give rise to motions to remand=--the
parties should decide when they want disputed issues resolved
based on the available evidence and not rely on motions 'to remand:
based on subsequently obtained evidence as a fallback possibility.

‘Even if a hearing is scheduled in a case where evidence is
still ‘being generatéd, there are more effective alternatives than
asking the Board to remand. A hearing can be postponed for good
cause shown. . Although the good .cause decision is made by a Ref-
eree, it is the Board's belief that good cause to postpone 1n—,
cludes a situation that could otherwise be presented to the Board
as a motion to remand because of newly-discovered evidence. Fur~
thermore, - even if a hearing is held, the Referee has authorlty to "ip-
keep the record open for submission of additional evidence. : -
Again, the Board believes that good cause to keep the record open -
includes a situation that could otherwise be presented to the .
Board as a moticn to remand because of newly—discovered,evidence.

leen all of these c1rcumstances——51qn1f1cant control by the
parties over when a case is docketed for hearing, the possibility
of a postponement and the possibility of keeping the record open—-
the Board concludes that a restrictive policy- toward remands 1s
approprlate. : :

Applylng these standards in this case, the Board concludes
that EBI's motion is not well taken. This is simply an effort by
the - 51de .that lost at a hearing to get additional evidence to

stengthen its case. ©No explanation has been offered why this evi-
dence could not have been obtained before the hearing with dili-
gent effort. Furthermore, although the Referee kept this record
open. for over two months after the hearlnq for other reasons,
_EBI's attorney neither requested keeping the record open for a :
report from Dr. Heinonen nor submltted that report -before the g
record was closed : ‘

ORDER
The Board's order dated December 16, 1980 is vacated.' EBI's . ”ii&;
motion is denied. At the time of Board review Dr. Heinonen's Aug- b
ust 28, 1980 report will not be considered. :

~174-




-RUSSELL CAUL ,- CLAIMANT ' : " WCB 79-10589- -
€. Rodney K1rkpatr1ck Claimant's Attornev N . June 25, 1981
SAIF Corp Leqal, Defense Attorney : Co
Order of Remand B .

iy

" The clalmant has moved to remand to the Referee on - the ground.

'0f newly-discovered evidence. The hearing.was held before Referee . -

Pferdner on -May 12, 1980.. The record was held open for various
reasons until it was closed .on June 23, 1980. Apparently purely

"by 001nc1dence,'cla1mant was operated on the next. day, June 24,

The new evidence ‘that is the basis of the motlon 1s the doctor' s
,report on: the results of that qurgery o -_ .|.

In Robert A. Barnett, WCB Case Nos. 79-07210 and_79—11012
(dec1ded this date) we constried OAR 436-83-480(2) as. requiring a
compelllng showing ‘that evidence could not have been discovered
and produced at a hearing in order to justify a Board remand. Tt
is obvious -that ev1dence about the June 24 surgery could not. have

_been 1ntr0duced into a record that was closed on: June 23.

That is not however, necessarlly determlnatlve. In Barnett
we also said that in-situations llke this we would like to know

why the parties proceeded with a hearing if there was ongoing med-

ical treatment and why they did not keep the record open-for in-
formation about the ongoing . treatment.. 'Also, in Barnett, we said
that such explanatlon should ordlnarlly be made by atfidavit in
support of the motion to remand. No affidavit or explanatlon in
other . form has been flled in support of thlS motlon.

But, at least Untll attorneys become aware of the Barnett

"requ1rements, we find sufficient explanatlon here in another form.

The doctor 5. report about the June 24_surgery states:

j “We postponed Mr. Caul s surgery until we
.héard from®SAIF. During this period, the
"~ tension increased in. his home life. I Had -
several irate calls from‘Mrs..Caul regard-
"ing Mr. .Caul's meédication. Generally, Mrs.
Caul ‘was upset because her husband was-un- -
fable to do anythlng. ' : '

“"We...scheduled ‘his surgery [because] 1T
felt it was 1mportant to treat the patlent
S . I felt it was unwise to 'wait to hear from
SAIF any 1onger.“‘

We 1nterpret thlS to mean that the de0151on to proceed, w1th sur-

'gery was made. somewhat spontaneously, without any real opportunlty

for the claimant or hlS doctor to consult w1th claimant's attor-
ney. We accept this as sufficient explanation under Barnett., But
to underscore Barnett, we add that had claimant and his attorney

proceeded to hearlng know1ng eurgery was on the horlzon without"

asking that the . record be kept open for the report on the surgeryq‘
we would deny remand. = . ,

-For the above stated reaeons, this case is remanded for such
further proceedlngs as the Referee may deem approprlate.

' C=175-
. IT 1S ‘SO ORDERED.




WILLIAM DEAN, CLAIMANT WCB 80-02825
Rolf Olson, C1a1mant s Attorney June 25, 1981
Daniel Mevers, Defense Attorney ‘ : :

Order of Remand

The employer has filed a motion to remand to the Referee on

. the ground of newly-discovered evidence. Based on Robert A. =

Barnett, WCB Case Nos. 79-07210 and 79-11012 ({(decided this date),
-the motioh is granted, and the Referee's order dated January 13,

1981 is vacated. ' . :

- LANCE EGGE - CLATMANT ' ' "WCB 79-07880
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Attorneys June 25, 1981
Schwabe Williamson et al, Defense Attorneys
Order Deny1no Remand '

The claimant has moved to remand to the Referee on the ground
of newly dlscoyered evidence. Based on the information now before
us, we deny the motion. ' '

Referee Foster's order was 1ssued on September 15, 1980. The

new evidence that is the basis of the motion consists of reports
from Drs. Staker and Gorman dated September 16, 1980, October 2,
1980, October 15, 1980 and February 3, 1981 - :

In support of the motion, clalmant seems to squest that he
moved to Bremeruon, Washlngton after the hearing and began treat-
ment with Drs. Staker and Gorman. But at the BAugust 15, 1980.
hearlng, claimant testified he was then living in Bremerton. It
is unclear from the present record why the medical reports here in
guestion could. not have been obtained for the hearing by delaylng
the hearing date or keeping the record .open--a showing that 1is
reguired by Robert A. Barnett, WCB Case. No. 79-07210 {(decided this
date)

~Claimant may,'oﬁlcourse, renew his moticn to remand if he can
satisfy the Barnett reqguirements. But on the present record, the
motion to remand is denied. :

IT I8 SO ORDERED.

-176-




CLYDE HARGENS CLAIMANT ) WCB 80-09628
Michael Stebb1ns, Claimant's Attornev June 25, 1981
Paul Roess, Defense Attorney : - .
Order of Remand

The claimant has moved to remand to the Referee on the ground
of newly-discovered evidence. - We grant the motion.

Referee Wolff's order was issued on January 29, 1981. It
relied in large part on a report from claimant's treating physi-
cian that was written in response to a gquestion in a letter to the
doctor from a SAIF:representative., The doctor's reply was une-
guivocal and was totally adverse to' the claimant's’position.

Claimant's motion to remand includes an affidavit from claim-
ant's doctor, -a procedure to be encouraged. See Robert A. Barn-
ett, WCB Case Nos. 79-07210 and 79-11012 (decided this date}. 1In
his affidavit the doctor explains that, in retrospect, he obvi-
ously misunderstood the gquestion from SAIF he was responding to in
his report introduced in the hearing, that as he now understands
the issue his prior report is inaccurate and that it was only af-
ter-claimant showed him the Referée s order "that I realized the
confusion which I had created. The doctor now tenders an opinion
that is more favorable to claimant, albelt not overwhelmlngly SO,

In Robert A. Barnett 5upra, and a group of related cases de-
cided this date, we have ruled that a remand will be allowed if
there is newly-discovered evidence that could not have. been ob- .
tained for the hearing with due ‘diligence. . This is such a case.
Due diligence to prepare for a hearing does not require contacting

every doctor who wrote a report and asking if he really meant what
he sa1d ' : .

| This is not. a case where the side that lost at the hearing
level is merely trying to strengthen its case with additional evi-
dence. Rather, we now know the hearlnq result was based in part
on erroneous evidence, and the basis of the-remand request is to
have a hearing result based on correct evidence.

For the above stated reasons, this case is remanded for such
further proceedings as the Referee may deem appropriate.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-177-




ROBERT K. HEDLUND, CLAIMANT WCB 79-09967
Peter Hansen; Claimant's Attorney © June 25, 19R1
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney :
Order Denyina Reconsideration

Claimant requests reconsideration of the Board s Order on Re-
view dated June 3, 1981. : :

Claimant first suggests there is no evidence in thp ‘record to
support our: conc1051on that claimant did backfilling work during
the first six months of 1979. Claimant is incorrect. Dr. Mig=-
hell's September 1), 1979 report, in evidence as Exhibit 12,
states: "The patient has never again been able to go down into
the ditch and do pipe laying work, but for the first six months of
1979 he was able to work as a bhackfill man until this job ended.
This report was. submitted to the Referee byrclaimant's. attorney
under cover letter of May- 15, 1980 which stated it was: an exhibit
“upon which claimant intends to rely at time of hearing.". Both

claimant's reliance on Exhibit 12 and the contents thereof are in- -
consistent with clalmant s p051t10n asserted in the motion for re-

con51deratlon

Even though.apparently previously unaware of the contents of’
Exhibit 12, claimant next argues that there is contrary evidence,.
i.e., evidence that claimant did not work after February 1, 1979.
Claimant i1s correct that there is a confllct in the evidence on '
this p01nt. ‘ :

On reconsideration, we find it unnecessary to resolve this
conflict in the evidence and agree we erred in doing so in our Or-
der on Review. Claimant's motion for reconsideération makes the
strongest possible argument for his entitlement to temporary total
disability beyond .February 1, 1979: *“The Board's statement that
inability .to perform one  specific job is not total dlqablllty ig-
nores the evidence that Dr. Mighell concluded that claimant could
not return to his . job, a related occupation or work in the con-
struction industry where he would be exposed to thlnqs that might
topple on him or where he might fall coff something. We are not
ignoring any evidence. We consider the evidence as paraphrased 1n
claimant's motion .for reconsideration together with .another of Dr.
Mighell's reports: “His psychological state precludes him from
working down in a hole, or a ditch, but it is possible for this

patient to work productively at some other type of work.", (Ex-
hibit 14,) Considering all the evidence, we continue to find that
factually -at most claimant was medically unable to perform some,
but not all, jobs after February 1, 1979, and adhere to the con-
clusion that legally claimant was not totally disabled. And we so
find and so conclude regardless of whether or not clalmant was
working after February 1, 1979.

Claimant's attorney also requests an 1ncrease 1n his attorney
fee, payable from claimant's compensaticon, oOves N ﬁmllowed by
our June 3, 1981 Order on Review: Clalmant.sffi'-‘-gy“s reguest
is denied on the basis of our Aprll 6, 1981 order n Roy D. Nelson,
WCB Case No. 78-05969. ?

. 2,
W’ #'

ORDER

Clalmant s request for reconsideration is denled.
: -178-




JOSEPH W. MANLEY, CLAIMANT e ' WCB 80-09593
David Lipton, Claimant's Attorney ‘ June 25, 1981
John Klor, Defense Attorney ,

Order Denying Remand ' . T

The clalmant has moved to remand to the Referee on the ground
of newly-discovered evidence. Referee Williams' order was issued
March 3, 1981. The "newly discovered evidence" is a report from
claimant's treating physician, Dr. Poulson, ‘dated March 23, .1981.
It does not report ‘any new treatment or examination of claimant;
it merely offers an opinion favorable to the position claimant
asserted in the hearing that culminated in 'the Referee's order.

In Robert A. Barnett, WCB Case Nos. 79-07210 and 79-11012
{decided this date), we ruled that to merit remand it must be
clearly shown that material evidence was not obtainable with due
diligence -before a hearing. We said we would not allow a remand
when it appears that the losing party merely wishes to strengthen
his case with additional evidence that could have been produced at

~ the hearing. Based on the Barnett ‘standards, clalmant s motion to

remand is denled.'

IT 1S SO'ORDERED.

ARTHUR NEISS, CLAIMANT - : WCB 80-03241
" Rerald Doblie, Claimant's Attorney - > June 25, 1981

R. Ray Heysell, Defense Attorney '

Order of Remand

AR Y
.

'The claimant has'moved to remand to the Referee on the ground

"of newly-discovered evidence. -Based on Robert A. Barnett, WCB

Case Nos..79~07210- and 79-11012 (decided this:date), the motion is
granted. : ' :

IT IS S50: ORDERED.

-179-




DOCK A. PERKINS, CLATIMANT - WCB 78-05¢°7
Daniel Seitz, Claimant's Attorney ‘ June 25, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney : : - .
Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The SAIF Corporation (SAIF) seeks Board review of Referee
Johnson's order which found claimant to be permanently and totally
disabled. The issue is extent of disability.

That issue, in turn, depends on the proper interpretation of
Butcher v. SAIF, 45 Or App 313 (1980}). 1In 1977 the Legislature
enacted ORS 656.206(3) which assigns to a worker claiming perman-
ent total disability the burden of proving "that he is willing to
seek regular gainful ‘employment and that he has made reasonable-
efforts to obtain such employment On its face this statute
recognizes no exception. The Court of Appeals, however, in
Butcher said there are exceptions to the unqualified mandate of
" ORS 656.206(3). The present problem is to determine the scope and
extent of the- exceptlons the Court of Appeals recognized in
Butcher.

SAIF argues that the Butcher exception to the ORS 656.206(3)
need to seek employment only applies to a worker who is totally
disabled based on the medical evidence alone. Claimant argues the ‘ib
Butcher exception also applies to a worker who 1s totally disabled -
based on a combination of medical and social/vocational evidence.

The consequence of these various interpretations of Butchet
can be graphically illustrated by the facts of this case. Claim-
ant sustained a compensable injury to his left leg in May of 1977
when he was struck by a log. After two operations and a year of
recuperation, claimant's recovery was fairly good. Dr. Young,
claimant's treatlng physician, found minimal objective disability
following claimant's recovery. Based on the medical evidence
alone, claimant's disability is far from total; rather it is about

the 10% loss of a leg awarded by the Determlnatlon Crder of June
22, 1978.

Social/vocational factors change the picture considerably.
Claimant was 66 years old at the time of hearing. His formal edu-
cation ended after the second grade; claimant is probably Func- .
tionally illiterate. Claimant's work experience is basically
limited to falling and bucking timber, the job he was doing when
he was injured, and a job to which Dr. Young says he cannot return.

-180-




Clalmant admitted at the hearlng that he had made no effort
to obtain employment after recovering from his leg fracture.
Based on that, Butcher becomes critical. TIf the Butcher exception
to the ORS‘656u206(3)»seek—work'requirement is only applicable
when the medical evidence shows total disability, claimant is not
totally disabled. If the Butcher exception to the ORS 656,206 (3)
- seek-work requirement applies when the medical evidence in combin-
ation with the social/vocational evidence ‘shows total disability,
the Board agrees with the Referee that claimant is totally dlS—
abled.

If we were writing on a clean slate we would rule that
Butcher only applies when, based solely on the medical evidence
the worker is totally disabled. For workers like this claimant
the legislature must have intended something when it adopted ORS
656.206(3). It intended, we believe, that the soc1al/
vocational element of total disability be subjected to the ac1d
test of applying for work. It may well be that this claimant and
nine out of ten other similarly situated claimants would be turned
down as job-applicants. But the ORS 656.206(3) purpose would have
then been achieved--for some we would be more certain that dis-
ability was total, .for the. -others we would have,gotten them back
into the labor market, to the pleasant surprise of all concerned.

We are, however, not writing on a clean slate. This Board
has to comply with Butcher. 1In that case, the Court of Appeals
relied on "the other factors of age, education, work experience
and mental capacity" to conclude "it would be futile for claimant
to attempt to become employed." 45 Or App at 318. The Board,
therefore, concludes that social/vocational factors are properly
part of the Butcher calculus, as claimant here agrees.

We leave to the Leglslature and the Court.of Appeals the
guestion of whether this analysis undermines the intent of ORS
656.203(3) as adopted in 1977. We are only applying a binding
precedent as we understand it. . o

: ' : ORDER

The order of the Referee dated'October 30, 1980 is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is: al]owed as a reasonable attorney fee
$500 for services rendered on Board review, payable by the SAIF
Corporatlon :

CONCURRING OPINION BY BOARD MEMBER LEWIS:

I do not believe that the Court of Appeals has created an ex-
ception to an "ungualified mandate,"” as suggested by the majority
decision. -‘What the court attempted to do in Butcher was to set

some limits on what can be considered reasonable and what is not.
The court stated

~181-




"We do-not believe that the legislature in-
tended that every injured worker, regard-
less of capacity to do s0, must demonstrate
an effort to become employed even where it
is clear that such an effort would be in
vain." Butcher v. SAIF, 45 Or App 313, at
p. 318. ' :

' The legislature did not require that an unreasonable effort
be made to find a regular job. ORS 656.206(3} states:

" "The worker has the burden of proving per-
manent total disability status and must es-
tablish that he is willing to seek regular
gainful employment and that he has made
reasonable efforts.to obtain such employ-~
ment. ‘(emphasis added)

Nowhere does it staté that the injured worker must seek regular
gainful employment; he must only be willing to do so, and must
show that he has made reasonable efforts to find a job

Where it would be useless for an injured worker to look for
regular gainful employment, to require him to do so would he to
require him to make an unreasonable effort. The only purpose
which could be served would be to satisfy some strange twist in o
the law and to cause needless humiliation.

If the rule established in Butcher were applicable only to
those cases where the medical evidence alone proves that a claim-
ant 1is totally disabled, the court's subsequent decigion in Morrls
v. Denny's Restaurant’ and Employers Insurance of Wausau, Or
App- ____, WCB Case No. 78-06247, CA 18174 (February 1981), would
have been difficult. 1In that case, the court reminds us that:

"Permanent total disability may be caused
by less than total physical incapacity plus
nonmedical conditions includina 'age,
training, aptitude, adaptability to non-
physical labor, mental capacity, emotional
condition, as well as conditions of the
labor market.' Wilson v. Weverhaecuser, 30
Or App 403, 409, 567 P24 567 (1977)."

"Permanent total disability" is more than a legal term of
art. It is a very real state of being. Those unfortunate workers
who find. themselves in that state by reason of a combination of
factors are no less disabled than those who are there by reason of
physical incapacity alone; the loss of earning capacity is the
same in either case. To impose an unreasonable standard on one .
group, requiring a futile search for employment, would be arossly iii
unfair. Fortunately, the court has decided upon a more judicious
approach.

-182-




JOHN R...PETERSON, CLAIMANT WCB 79-09942
James Francesconi, Claimant's Attorney June 25, 1981
David 0. Horne, Defense Attorney

Order of Remand

The employer has filed a motion that we regard as being in
the nature of a motion to remand to the Referee on the. ground of
-newly-discovered evidence. Based on Robert A. Barnett, WCB Case
Nos, 79-07210 and 79-11012 (decided this date), the motion is
granted, and the Referee's order dated July 2, 1980 is vacated.

IT IS SO ORDERED.,

RERALD SAXE, CLAIMANT _ WCB 80-06489
Huffman & Zenger, Claimant's Attorneys June 25, 1981
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys : '
Request for Review by Employer

The employer has moved to remand to the Referee on the ground
of newly-discovered evidence. Based upon Robert A. Barnett, WCB
Case Neos. 79-07210 and 79-11012 (decided this date), the motion is
denied. '

IT ‘IS SO ORDERED.

CLIFFORD WALDRON, CLAIMANT o WCB 80-07436
John Parkhurst, Claimant's Attorney : June 25, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Order Denying Remand

The claimant has moved to remand to the Referee on the around
of newly-discovered evidence. The hearing was held before Referee
Menashe on November 25, 1980. There was evidence presented at
that time that claimant had Jjust started, about two weeks earlier,
being counselled by a group of vocational rehabilitation consul-
tants. The "newly-discovered evidence" that is the basis of the
motion consists of:reports of rehabilitation/reemployment efforts
. dated December 31, 1980, January 22, 1981 and March 3, 1981.

In Robert A. Barnett, WCB. Case Nos. 79-07210 and 79-11012
(decided this date}, we construed OAR 436-83-480(2) as requiring a
clear showing that evidence could not have been discovered and
produced at a hearing in order to justify a Board remand. Other-
wise, there might not ever be any finality to the hearing process.

-183-




In one sense, it is clear that rehabilitation/reémplbyment' ‘ip
reports dated December 31, 1980, January 22, 1981 and March 3,

1981 could not have been obtained regardless of degree of dili-

gence in time for a November 25, 1980 hearing. But there is ano-

ther facet to the Barnett rule: Given that the evidence could not

have been obtained sooner, why could not the hearing have been

held later? '

We noted in Barnett that the parties 1argely control when a-
workers' compensation hearing is held, i.e., if the parties do not
file an application to schedule, no hearlnq is scheduled under
current procedure. We also discussed the dynamics of cases.
involving ongoing medical treatment or vocational rehabilitation
efforts and concluded these circumstances were good cause to ei-
ther postpone a scheduled hearing and/or keep the hearing record
open for submission. of additional evidence. : :

In this case the claimant did control when the hearing was
held--he filed an application to schedule. He did not seek a
postponement. -He did not request that the record be kept open. for
receipt of the evidence here in guestion. At the time of oral

argument on this motlon, we. asked claimant's attorney: Given that

all parties knew at the time of the November 5, 1980 hearing that

the claimant was then patticipating in a rehabilitation program,

why was the hearing held when it was and why was the record promp-

tly closed without objection? Claimant's attorney responded that . 6
he had discussed the situation with claimant who had indicated a y
desire to proceed with the hearing based on the then available !
evidence. . That is certainly claimant’'s tactical choice, but we'
repeat now what we said at the time of argument: A party who
makes that tactical choice has to take the bitter with the sweet--
a decision based on the then available evidence without the safety
net of Board remand to consider evidence that could have been ob-
tained for the hearlng had the claimant been willing to delay the
hearing date.

Claimant's motion to remand is denied. This renders moot a
separate motion to remand SAIF filed on different grounds.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-184-




RICHARD E. DONALDSON CLAIMANT _ o Own Motion 81-0167M
Own Motion Order o June 26, 1981

Claimant requests the Board to exercise its own motion juris- .

diction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition'related to his July 8, lQSO‘industrial injury.
' !

The SAIF Corporatlon does not oppose a clalm reopenlng and
submitted medical evidence to the Board. Dr. Norton, SAIF's con-
sultant, related claimant's current left knee condition tohis

right leg injury, and Dr. Larson recommended an arthrotomy - ‘with
debrldement of the joint surfaces.

i
Based on this evidence the Board finds that claimant is en-
titled to have his claim reoperied for payment of compensatlon for
temporary total disability upon the date that. claimant is hos=
pltallzed for the recommended procedure and until closure is auth-
orized pursuant to ORS 656.278. ‘ .

IT. IS SO ORDERED. ' I

TWYLA K. GOULD, CLAIMANT o - Own Motion 81-0159M
Kenneth Zenger, Claimant's Attorney “June 26, 1981~ !
-SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney :

Own Motion Determination

!

' The Board issued its Own Motion Order in thlq matter on Janu-
ary 9, 1980 and reopened claimant's claim for a worsened condition
related to his industrial injury of September 13, 1971. '

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it 'is the.
recommendation of the Fvaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted temporary total disa-
bility from Avgust 3, 1979 through October 19, 1980, as awarced by
the Own Motion Order, and temporary total disability from Qctober
20, 1980 through May 6, 1981 and compensation eaual to 48°% for 15%

unscheduled disability and 15° for 10% loss of the use of 'the left

leqg resulting from the 1n3urv. The Board concurs w1th thlc recom-
mendation. .

Claimant?s attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney fee
the sum of $300 out of claimant's increased compensation. :

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-185-




DELBERT‘D; RRAY, CLAIMANT B " Claim GC 449993
'0wn Motion Order' o ‘ ' June 26, 1981.

Claimant regquests the Board to exercise 1ts own motlon ‘juris-
diction, pursuant to ORS 656. 278 and reopen his claim for a wor-
sened condition related to his industrial injury of Ju]y 5, 1973.
_Clalmant s aggravatlon rights have’ expired.
. Dr. Grewe reported on May 12, 1981 that he had no plans for.
: further neurosurgical investigation or surgical treatment but felt
that "it is medically probable that his current ‘symptoms prevent .
him from earning a living."

The Board feels that claimant's claim should be reopened as
of May 12, 1981 and order the SAIF to have claimant enrolled at
the Callahan Center in order to have his medical condition thor-
oughly evaluated along with his vocational capabilities. The 5AIF
is to terminate compensation for temporary total disability upon
his discharge from the Center.

IT IS 50 ORDERED. :

ROBERT J. ‘HANEY, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0164M
Own Motion Determination June 26, 1981

Claimant's aggravation rights expired on August 28, 1980 from
an injury he sustained on June 10, 1974. However, on September
24, 1980 he was enrolled in an approved program of rehabilitation.
This program was interrupted in October 1980, and claimant was
hospitalized. -The program was reinstated on November 24, and
claimant was again hospitalized. The program was effectively
terminated on November 25, 1980. -

Claimant's claim has now been submitted for closure under the
provisions of ORS 656.278 since his aggravation rights have ex-
pired. It is the recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the
Workers' Compensation Department that claimant be granted no ad-
ditional award of permanent partial disability and recommended two

possible ways of grantng c0mpensat10n for temporary total disabil-
ity.

The Board finds that claimant is. entitled to compensation for
temporary total disability from September 29, 1980 throuah May 1,
1981. This covers both the periods while enrolled in vocational
rehabilitation and also the periods of a worsening of his condi-
tion which regquired hospitalization. To date, claimant has 'an
award of 60% unscheduled disability. We feel that he would be,
based on all the relevant factors to be considered, adequately
compensated for his loss of wage earning capacity with an award of
70% unscheduled disability.

. IT IS SO ORDERED. _
' -186-




, o - _ ;
MICHAEL C. HOWLAND, CLAIMANT =~~~ | Own Motion 81-0165M
Q Own Motmn Order - _ June 26, 1981 .

Clalmant requests the Board to exercise its own motlon
jurisdic¢tion, pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a
worsened condition related to his February 5, 1971 industrial
injury. Clalmant s aggravatlon rights have expired.

The medical evidence submitted indicates that claimaht is
entitled to have his claim be reopened for compensation for
temporary. total disability from Deécember 1, 1980 through January
5, 1981, less time worked. This claim will now be submltted to
the Evaluatlon Division for their recommendatlon on closure

'pursuant to ORS 656.278, - i

IT 1S SO ORDERED. ‘ !

EDWARD HUMMELL, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-016EM

Charles Maier, Claimant's Attorney June 26, 1981 [
Ronald Atwood, Defense Attorney |
Q Roger Luedtke, Defense Attorney |

. Own Motion Referring for Hearing

Claimant, by and through his atterney, requests theiBoard to
exercigé its own motloﬁ'iUYTsdlctlon, pursuant to ORS 65q 278, and
reopen claimant's. claim for a worsened condition related 'to hlS
October 28, 1972 industrial 1njury. Claimant's aggravatlon rlghts

have expired. _ ,

i
i

Clalmant s attorney also provided information that é]aimant
filed a new injury claim for an alleged injury .of March 16 1981
and that claim has been denied. Claimant's attorney requested a
hearlng whlch date bhas not yet been set. |

In the 1nterest of all parties concerned, the Board'feels
that this own motion matter should be referred to the Hearlngs'
Division. .

The Referee is to hold a hearing on a consolidated ba51s with
the own motion case and WCB Case No. 81-03381 and take evldence ‘on
whether claimant's current condition is related to hls 1972
industrial injury (the own motion case) or the result oflhis
alleged new injury of March 1981, or neither. At the close of the-
hearing he is to cause a transcrlpt of the proceedings to bBe :
submitted to the Board, together with his Opinion and Order and
9 Recommendation. ' . ! '

IT IS SO ORDERED. _ |
| -187- o |




WILLIAM A. LAINE, CLAIMANT' - 7 | . 'Own Motion 81-0171M
Own Motion Determination _ S June 26, 1981 '

. The Board issued its Own Motion Order in the above entitled
matter on August ‘12, 1980 which reopened claimant's claim for a
worsened condition related to his 1ndustr1al injury of September.
5, 1972,

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-_
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-
porary total disability from September 1, 1980 through april 30, -
1981 and no additional award for permanent partial disability. ‘
The Board disagrees with the recommendation for permanent part1al
disability but agrees on the time loss recommendation. :

The Board finds, based on the evidence of record, that claim-
ant would be more adequately compensated for his loss of wage
earning capacity by an award of 60% unscheduled disability.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

LARRY MCDONALD, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0162M
" Own Motion Determination ~ June 26, 1981

This claim is being reopened pursuant to ORS 656.278 for a’
worsened condition related to claimant's industrial injury Sus-
tained on March 28, 1973 to his left foot. Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired. : ‘

A Determination Order in October 1973 and an Own Motion De-
termination in May 1980 each granted temporary total disability
only with no permanent partial disability. :

On ‘November 18, 1980 claimant saw Dr. Stephen Schachner, andg
he was hospitalized for eradication of the osteomyelitis and clo-
sure of his tibial wound on December 2, 1980. He was released to
return to work on March 4, 1981.. ‘ '

The claim having now been submitted for closure, it is. the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted temporary total disa-

bility from November 18, 1980 through March 3, 1981 and that
claimant be granted no further award of permanent partial disabil-
ity. The Board concurs.,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-188-




BERTHA 1. VINSON, CLAIMANT © . WCB 78-08235
David Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Attorney June 26, 1981 l
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney . o
Reauest for Review by SAIF ' - .

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister

The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of Referee Willlams
order which granted claimant an award of permanent total disabil-
ity. : :

Based on the medical evidence alone, claimant is able to do
light work and is not ‘permanently, totally disabled. She has not
sought work 'since her injury. Based on these facts and ORS
656.206(3), the Board would rate claimant's loss of earnlng capa-
city at 75% if we had the discretion to do so.  However, pased on

the decision of the Court of Appeals in Butcher v SAIF, 45 Or App -

313 (1980), as we interpreted it in Dock A. Perkins, WCBHB Case No.

78-09922 (June 25, 1981), and based on the soc1al/vocat10nal evi-
dence, the Board agrees clalmant is permanently and totally dis-

abled. . : . ?

ORDER
The Referee‘s—order dated September 16, 1980 is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasenahle attorney fee
for services rendered on Board review 35500, payable by SAIF.

|

DONALD WEBER, CLAIMANT ' - : Own Motion 81-0083M
Amended Own Motion Order S June 26, 1981

- The Board issued its Own Motion Order on April 21, 1981 and
reopened claimant's claim for a worsened condition related to his -
industrial injury of August 20, 1975 with compensation for
temporary total disability to commence upon his hospltallgatioh.

Claimant has now provided the Board with'a medical report
from Dr. Struckman authorizing compensation for temporary|total
disability for claimant's inability to work from NoVember[l980.

The employer, upon claimant's request, indicated that his
last day of employment was November 25, 1980. : i

R : F

Therefore, our Own Motion Order of April 21, 1981 is' hereby
amended, .and claimant is granted compensation for temporary total
dlsablllty commenc1ng NOVEmber 26, 1980 and until closurefls
authorlzed pursuant to ORS 656.278. _ o '

- IT IS SO ORDERED,

-188- .




CHARLES L. NILLIAMS, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0177
Own Motion Determination ~June 2€, 1981

_ The Board issued its Own Motion Order on November 4, 1980 and
reopened claimant's claim for a worsened condltlon related to his
April ll, 1972 industrial 1njury.

The claim has now been submitted for closure, and it is the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted compensation for tem-

- porary total disability from April 23, 1980 through June 1, 1980
and addltlonal compensation for temporary total disability from
_November 24, 1980 through January 1, 1981 and no award for perman-
ent partial dlsablllty The Board concurs w1th this recommenda-
tion.

'IT 1S SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. CAWARD, CLAIMANT o WCB 80-07571
Cramer & P1nkerton Claimant's Attorneys June 30, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney -

On June 17, 1980 claimant, by and through his attorney, re-
quested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursu-
ant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim related to his July 3,
1973 heart attack.

Based on the evidence presented to us at that time, the Board
felt it was in the best interest of all parties to refer this case

to a Referee for a hearlng, and issued an order so doing on August
20 1980.

The hearlng was held on March 24, 1981 before Referee McCul-
lough who submitted his recommendatlon to the Board on April 21,
1981, It was. the Referee's conclusion that the weiaght of the med-
ical evidence did not support a causal relationqhip hbetween claim=-
ant's 1973 work injury and hlq myocardial infarctions in 1979 and

1980. He recommended that the request for own motion relief be
denied. ‘ »

The Board, having been provided by the Referee with a tran-’
script of the proceedings and all the evidence before him and
after review of such, agrees with the recommendation of the Ref-
eree that the weight of the evidence is that claimant's 1979 and
1980 myocardial infarctions are not related to his 1973 industrial

injury. Claimant's request for own motion relief is therefore
denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-190-




DENNIS GARDNER, CLAIMANT WCB 79-04289
Michael Strooband, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - . | o -
Request for Review by SAIF

, Reviewed by the Board en banc.

.The SAIF Corporatlon seeks Board review of Referee MeSwaln s
order that awarded claimant 128° for 40% loss of earning capac1ty
-resultlng from an industrial injury to his neck. p

The issue is extent of disability. However, a prellmlnary
issue was raised before the Referee that the Board majorlty finds
dispositive: Whether the rules adopted by the Director of the
Workers' Compensation Department governing the rating of disabil-
ity that became effective on April 1, 1980 should be applied in
this case in which the industrial 1njury occurred before that
date. As the Referee explalped it, "the defense has moved that
the decision in this matter contains specific findings W1Fh regard
to the application of those rules and employ those rules as a
guideline." The Referee declined to apply the Department!s rules,
_reasoning: : ‘ |
- " . . i

"The rating of disability results in an
amount which is the worker's permanent )
award. Hence, the use or non-use of the °
[Department's rules] is a substantive, not
.procedural matter, There is a presumption
against the retroactivity of substantive
rules.. T have been cited to no authority
" for the prop051t10n that the rule should be ;
applled to injuries occurring before Aprll |
1, 1980, the effective date of the rules. 'l
I am unable to discern what purpose would :
be served by an exercise wherein this i
‘writer first ‘applies the rules and then
applies the same subjective process which L
preceded the rules and compares the dif-
ference...Hence, I find it proper absten- I
tion to decline the invitation of defense \
_counsel with regard to the rules." [

The Board majority disagrees with the Referee's analysis, and
remands for further p:oceedings to include application of. the De-
partment’'s rules. The "substantive" and "procedural" labels are
not particularly enllghtenlng in determining the retroactlve ap-
pllcatlon of the Department & new disability rating rules. What
is 51gn1f1cant, we feel, is the fact that ORS 56, 726(3)(f) em-
"powers the Director of the Workers' Compensation Department to
adopt rating rules "in accordance with existing law." The rules
that were adopted by the Department effective April 1, 1980 must
be in harmony with then-existing law or they are invalid.' In OSEA
v. Workers' Compensation Department, 51 Or App 55 (1981}, the
Court of Appeals held that generally challenges to the Depart-
ment's rules. as inConsistent with existing law must be made on a
case-by-case’ ba51s. ‘ |

-191- :




" Thus, the statutory basis for the Department s rules, as in-. iib
terpreted in the OSEA decision, already specifically contains the
general Joseph v. Lowery, 261 Or 545 (1972), concern about effect-
ing legal rights and duties arising from past transactions. The
Referees, this Board and the courts can, on a case-by-case basis,
find application of those rules "inconsistent with existing law,"”
meaning existing law would, of course, prevail. Unless and until,
however, there is a finding at some level of the review process
that the Department's rules are inconsistent with existing law in
a particular case, they should he applied to the evidence presen-
ted at the hearing. The Refpree erred in not so doing.

ORDER

The order of the Referee dated August 28, 1980 is reversed,
and this case is remanded for further proceedlngs consistent w1th
thls cpinion. : o

Board Member George Lewis respectfully dissents.

Administrative rules may be applied retroactively only where
they do not affect the substantive rights of the parties. 1In this
case, I believe they do, for the reasons expressed later in this
opinion. The majority apparently sees no significance in whether
-substantive rights are or are not affected."I disagree. and would
affirm the Referee's decision.

The majority finds that the Referee erred in failing to apply = . .
department rules governing the method for determining the extent o
of disability of an injured worker. Those rules became effective -
April 1, 1980.1 The majority remands with instructions to apply

the rules retroactively to an 1njury which occurred on May 19
197s5.

Appellant 'in this case has conceded that the rules did not
become effective until April 1, 1980 but argues that no substan-
tive rights are affected. 1In its amicus brief reguested by the -
Board, the Association of Workers' Compensation Defenhse Attorneys '
argues, alternatively, that whether the rules are labeled substan-
tive or procedural is "merely a matter of semantics" and "not par-
ticularly enlightening or controlling" insofar as determining ret-
roactive applicability.

Retroactive application of law--whether enacted by rule or
statute~--which affects substantive rights or the obligation of
contracts is prohibited by law.2 Where the amount of compensa-
tion to. be paid an 1njured worker is affected, so are his substan-
tive rights. .

-192-




ORS 656.202(2) specifically provides:

" "Except as otherwise provided by law, pay- ;
ment of benefits for injuries or deaths |
under ORS 656.001 to 656.794 shall be con-. }
tinued as authorized, and in the amounts '
provided for, by the law - in force at the
time the injury giving rise to the right to ‘
compensation occurred. I
It would seem analogous then, where the amount of compensatlon

must first be determined by the extent of disability, that the

method used to determine that extent be consistent with the law in
effect at the time of the 1njury, if the methodology wouldlin any

" way alter the result. : ;

|
The Director's order adoptlng the rules expressed no inten-

tion that they be applied to injuries occurring before Aprll 1,
1980. Absent a clear, express intention, legislation in Oregon is
not normally applied retrospectively.” Statutes other than

those which are-only procedural or remedial? in nature are: ap-
plied only prospectively, in the ahsence of an éxplicit direction
to the contrary.5 Where laws are silent on the point, the Ore-

6!

gon Supreme Court assumes only prospective appllcablllty

The Oregon Attorney General has twice held that leglslatlon
providing for an increase in benefits under the Workers' Compensa-
tion Act, for those persons injured prior to the effective: date of
the new act, is unconstitutional as an 1mpa1rment of the obllqa-
tion of contracts:’/ It reasonably follows that rules hav1nq the
full force and effect of law, which could effectively incrlease or
decrease the amount of compensation beneflts, may not be applled
retroactively.

‘ _ i

It is a generally recognized fundamental principle of law
that retroactive application of new laws is not acceptable because
it risks ‘the potential of unfairness.® As a general rule of
statutory construction, legislative enactment is applied only
' prospectively. The same rules of construction and interpretation
govern. the rules and regulations of admlnlstratlve agenc1es as
apply to statutes.in the sameé field.? |

As to injuries occurring prior to the enactment of the rules,
the employer's responsibility for compensation must be measured
under the statutes and rules in effect at the time- of the in-
Jury. 10 ; ;

- The Director's "Summary of the Testimony and Agency Respon-
.ses, "1l attached to the order of adoption, notes that implemen-
tation of the rules--previously referred to-as "in-house aldes
would affect workers who sustain compensable inijuries wthh result
in dlsablllty. The summary further notes that 1mp1ementat10n "af-
fects premiums paid by employers subject to the Workers' Compensa-
tion Law and affects the State Accident Insurance Fund and insur-
ance companies writing workers' compensation.” The Director -con-
cluded, therefore, that the agency had to go through the rule-‘
making process before they could be properly implemented.

-193-



It may ‘safely be presumed that one major way in which prem-
iums could be affected would be by -either reducing or increasing
the amounts of compensation to be paid compensably injured wor-
kers. It is reasonable to conclude, therefore, that the substan-
tive rights of both employers and the injured workers are affected
by implementation of the rules. The rules may not, therefore, as
a matter of law, be given retroactive effect.

‘Even 1if retroactive application were proper, the Board on de
. novo review can as readily apply the- rules to the facts of this
- case as can the Referee. In my opinion, 1t would be more enllght—'
ening to do so. The court has said:

"While it is not appropriate for an admin-
istrative agency to render an unguided,
standardless adjudication in the name of
déveloping guides and. standards, where, as’
here, there are validly promulgated rules,
which set forth a clear policy which is
sufficiently analogous to the case at bhar
to prov1de guides and standards, an adju- -
dication in the nature of a reflnement
thereof is not only permissible, but' is
desirable, to establish a rule to resolve
the instant case and for appliqation in
"subsequent similar situations. LLarsen v.
Adult and Famlly Services D1v151on, 34 Or
App 615 (1978).

Since it is the Board's decision that has precedential value,
remand at this point- in the proceedings would neither servé to
establish a rule to resolve this.case nor would it establish a
rule which could be applied in subseguent similar cases.

By applylng the department s 1980 rules to the facts of thls
case, on de novo review, the Board could first determine whether
those rules do in fact affect substantive rights and base its
decision concerning retroactivity accordingly. |,

. Applicaticn of the rule% to the instant case, however, risks-
the discovery that the rules are inconsistent with law, and are
therefore invalid. Rather than assume that risk, the majority
states that unless and until there is a finding at some level of
the review process, in a particular case, that the rules are in-
consistent with existing law they should be applied to the evi-
dence presented at the hearing.

. The Court of Appeals, in OSEA v. Workers' Compensation De-
partment, 51 Or App 55 (1981) has said:

"We cannot say .that the system of evalua-
tion is invalid on its face. TIf the rules
~are applied in such a manner as to be in-
consistent with the statutory or case law
regarding permanent unscheduled disability
they may be challenged on that ba51s at
that time."
-194-




. '
Were it not for the fact that the OSEA case is still unresolved
- and awaits further jud1c1a1 review, it would appear that that time
had arrlved " _ ‘ .|

Strict appllcatlon of the ruJes, however, would reveal their
inflEXIblllty and inconsistency with law. Without personal evalu-
ation of the individual claimant, the rules can blindly reduce or
incréase the amount of compensation to which the clalmantlls
otherwrse entitled, : i

: !

Because any "Green Book" exercise must first assume the val-
idity of the rules, it will not be ventured here. The result, I
believe, would be inconsistent with statutory and case law, in any
event. I base that opinion on the following discussion of the ap-
plicable rules ‘

(1) .The rules cannot be uniformly applied without tﬂe aid
of supplemental material provided by the department in distribu-
ting copies.of the rules to the Boaré and to the Referees. These
supplemental materials, including tables and charts, appear to be
"informal" rules under the definition of ORS 183.210(7). 1% I
deem it permissible to take notice of these informal rules under

the doctrine of official notice. The supplemental materials are
" intended to interpret the rules and to describe the procedure and
practice of the agency in applying the rules.

No examlnatlon of the formal rules is meaningful w1th0ut con-
current examination of the informal rules which show spe01f1cally
how the rules are to be applied. |

' I
. In the Director's “Sumﬁary of the Testlmony and Aqency Re-
: sponsef"l3 the Director noted that he had "decided to amend the
proposed rules, deleting references to charts and graphs".even
though advised that he had the legal authority to adopt the charts
and graphs as a formal part of- the rules. Surprisingly, although
the supplemental material is widely disseminated and presumably
used, the Director's Summary also noted that: .
"It would be improper to permlt the Evalua-
tion Division to utilize in-house aids that |
interpret the existing law and affect the : 1
public without using the Administrative’ | :

Procedure Act procedure for rule adoption. \
Further, it would be improper to limit I
rules adopted for the use of the Evaluation .
Division only."14 , S
The agency's informal rules--the supplemental materlals——wlll
be specifically discussed in the follow1ng paragraphs as they re-
late to the various sections, even though'l agree with thé Direc-
tor's conclusion that their use-is improper.

-195-



~{2) OAR 436-65-601(4) fails to specify any method for con-
verting lost earning capacity 'into a disability rating which would
fairly compensate for that ‘loss. The rule assumes that 320°, or
100% unscheduled permanent partial disability, represents 100% of
the whole person. It does not. Tt represents only 100% of the
maximum partial disability rating allowed by law. ORS 656.214(5).

Nowh&ré +in the statute is it tevealed what number of degrees

represents the whole person. It is clear, however, that the 100%

j'disability provided by ORS 656.214(5) is for partial disability
only.  Partial dlsablllty is something less than total disability.
Total disability is defined in a separate statute. ORS 656.206.

If 100% disability represents only a partial disability, then a
claimant who loses 50% of his earning capacity, is entitled to
something more than half of the maximum partial disability allowed
by law.

Where .a claimant has lost a specific percentage of his earn-
ing capacity, as in this case, he 'is entitled to something more
than that same percentage rate by way of a permanent partlal dis-
ablllty award. The rule, although specific in the method for as-

"sembling and combining plus and minus factors relating to the loss
- of earning capacity, fails to‘specify any method for converting
" the. percentage of lost earning capacity into a dlsab111ty rating
whlch fairly compensates for that loss.

o :

(3) OAR 436-65-602 provides that certain values be assigned
to the highest educational achievement level of the claimant,
without consideration of the claimant's functional-education
level, or the academic achievement level at which the claimant
performs. In other words, it erroneously assumes that if a claim-
ant possesses a high school diploma or its equivalent, the claim-
aht's achievement level, in functional terms, is identical. ' In
this case, as in many, it is not. S '

The youngest of three children, claimant was forced tO‘drOp

out of school in the 9th grade when his brother died and he had to

help his father in the construction trade.. In 1978 he obtained a
- GED. He has an average IQ. Although his reading level is some-

where in the high schocol level, his math skills are poor, probably
at the 7th grade level. :

The. fact that claimant secured a GED may help him find a job.
It may not, however, enable him to hold onto one where the demands
.of the job require reading and math “skills at the level of a high
school graduate. Further, claimant tested out at only the 19th
percentile in the use of his right and predominant hand. This is
mentioned here because the rule applying to work '

-196-




experience, and presumably related skills, makes no allowance for
limited phy51cal skills. The_statutes, on the other hand, ;requ1re
their consideration. : '
Claimant's earning. capacity in real life dependS'uponiactual
transferrable skills, including his actual academic performance
levels in reading, writing and arithmetic, rather than upon an
illusory level of educational achievement suggested by the' rule.

If strictly applied, OAR 436-65-602 would.alter the cﬁalm-
ant's disability rating by a percentage factor approx1mat1ng o%.
That 5% factor equals 16°, or $1,360.

It becomes evident that application of the rule in claimant's
‘case Unfairly reduces the amount of compensation to be paid be-
"cause it does not allow personal evaluation of the individghal. It
becomes equally evident that claimant's substantive rlghtslare
greatly affected by application of the rule. -

(4) OAR 436-65-604 assigns plus factors on a range of Zero
to 10, depending upon-the complexity of claimant's previous Jjobs.
More complex. jobs receive higher points. It should be remembered
that plus factors increase.the award; minus factors decre&se it.

A reading of the rule itself is not particularly enlightening,
without the.aid of the informal rule--a supplemental exp]anatlon
sheet~-which accompanies it., More important, perhaps, is the fact
that the impact of this rule cannot be measured until it 1s cor-

related with a subsequent rule relatlnq to Labor Market Flndlngs,—
OAR 436-65-608, o !

Certain'assumptions are stated in informal rule 65- GH4 which
appear to create a numerical distortion in the. factoring system.
On its face, OAR 436-65~604 appears to be inconsistent with the
. meaning of ORS 656.214(5). Numerical values are 5551qn9dat0 the
claimant's past work experience depending upon the length of time
it required him to reach proficiency in his most complex former
job; even though he may no longer be able to perform the dutles of
that job because of his 1njur1es

. 1

In this'case, claimant was a journeyman carpenter who entered
the trade as a teenager. It may be presumed, therefore, that it
took him two years or more to actually acquire his journeyman
-status. His work experience would be factored at +10. The infor-
mal rule links that value to a "Specific Vocational Preparatlon"
level ("SVP") which, in this case, is established at "7". ; That
numerical value w111 later be applied to another informal rule, a
chart, used to determine Labor Market Findings under OAR
436-65-608. .Problems created by that application will be
addressed in later discussions of that section. ‘

=197~



It is important, here, to recognize that it is at this point
in the rules, at informal rule 65-604, that the claimant's skills
and training are considered. Nowhere else in the rules are they
assessed. The "SVP" level determined here, by linking it to the
most complex job claimant has ever held, whether or not he can
still perform it, distorts and ignores reality. This oversimpli-
fication also ignores claimant's obvious handicap in motor re-
flexes of his right hand, which tested at the 19th percentile. 1In
view of his other physical limitations, that skill limitation is
significant to claimant's remaining earning capacity.

‘The rule embraces the concept that simply because the claim-
ant once learned how to become a journeyman carpenter, taking two
years or more to accomplish, he may now be presumed to have a high
"SVP" level, in fact the highest one allowed by the rule. In re-
ality, however, claimant is now precluded from returning to his
work as a carpenter. The "SVP" level of "7" established by the
rule would have to accept a presumption that because he once was
capable of acquiring a high skill level, he will once again ac-
quire equally complex skills through new job experience or train-
ing, thereby achieving the same skill level in scme other unspe01—
fled occupation. - Such a presumption is contrary to law.

The full impact of this finding cannot be fully recognized
until it is applied to the subsequent rule concerning Labor Market e
Findings. - The "SVP" level is given no numerical value for compu-
tation at the work-experience rule level. It should be stated
here, however, that the "SVP" finding--which should be a finding
on what training and skills the claimant now actually possesses--
is totally invalid. It assumes a level of skill and training that
is no longer-of any valué to claimant in earning a living, since
he can no longer utilize previous skills as a result of his injur-
ies.

Another problem with OAR-436-65-604 is that.it evades the ob-
vious intent of the statute requiring consideration of the claim-
ant's work experience. An excellent employment récord with high
skill levels which might be transferable and which might enable
claimant to secure other employment, despite his injuries, works
to increase the award, rather than decrease it. The clear intent
of the statute, however, is that a Claimant's damages be mitigated
in direct relationship to those job skills retained by him whlch
he formerly acqulred through work experience.

Examined alone, the faulty logic is obvious. Only when the ~
impact of this finding is applied to OAR 436-65-608 does it become
apparent that a substantial off-set will: follow, based on invalid
presumptions reached ‘at the work experience level.

=198~



~More problematic, however, is the fact that neither hhe for-
mal nor informal rules concerning ‘work experience consider whether
the claimant can or cannot perform any of the work in whlch he -
once gained experience. It becomes even more apparent that OAR
'436-65-604 is designed to. correlate with OAR 436-65-608 where the
Labor Market Findings will more than offset any illusory qa1n in
beneflts the work experlence rule may have vested. T
|
Informal rule 65-604 recognlzes the paradox created by the
attempt to convert consideration of a claimant's work experience
into a numerical equat10n.16 P01nt1ng to the accompanylng ‘
higher "SVP" thereby established, the informal rule concludes that
the smaller total.range of impact for the work experience factor,
as compared to the heavy impact of the Labor Market Findihgs'which
follow, adequately resolves the problem. |

I conclude that the Work Experience rule is invalid in that
it establishes a presumed skill level which has no relationship to
reality. It is also invalid in that it purports to increase an
award where the factors c0n51dered would, in reallty, tend to de-
crease the award. | '

I further conclude that the Work Experience rule is primarily
designed to reach a Labor Market. Flndlng which embodies considera-
tions not allowed by law, ‘discussed in more detail beIOW| based on

faulty and invalid flndlngs pf presumed but nonexistent transfer-
able skills. C ;

{5) "OAR 436-65- 605 expands ORS 656.214(5) to inclee consi-
deration of the claimant's adaptability to less strenuous physical
labor. Again, a reading of the formal rule is less than!enlight—‘
ening. The informal rule, however, sheds some light upon its use:

"The Adaptability factor is not included

for workers whose residual functional cap-
acity equals or exceeds the physical ex- 1
ertional level of their: regular JObS

(empha51s added )

It would appear that the standard is only applied tg that
level of exertion involved in a claimant's last job, the one held
at the time of the injury. The effect is to preclude considera-
. tion of real physical limitations imposed as a result of lthe in-
juries, in relation to the broad field of industrial endeavor, if
at the time of the injury the exertion involved in that last job
was less than heavy. This would appear to be true even where a
claimant was fully capable of doing extremely heavy work. prlor to
the injuries. For many, the effects would be unjust |

. t

=199=



However, because in this particular case claimant was.in-
volved in heavy work at the time of the injuries, no further dis-
~cussion on this rule will be pursued here. |

{(6) OAR 436~-65-608 attempts to determine what segment of the
labor market remains open to injured workers. The rule presup-
poses that a valid "SVP" (highest specific vocational preparation
level) was earlier established at the work-experience rule stage.
‘Informal rule 65-608 includes a chart showing the percentage of
Oregon employment available at specific "SVP" levels, in direct
relation to what is there termed as a "GED" level. (As used in
the chart, "GED" should not be confused with a high school equiv-
alency, but means the general educational development level.of the
claimant.) In the instant case, when strictly applied, even the
"GED" level is suspect; the "SVP" level is totally invalid.

It is interesting that the chart, utilized to determine just
what percentage of the labor market remains open to the claimant,
in view of his disabillty, is based on data complled by the Uni-
versity of Oregon's Career Information System's semi-annual pub-
lication, Occupational Information which was valid only from March
of 1980 through October of 1980. It may be presumed, therefore,
that even the- statlstlcal data upon which a flndlng might be based-
is invalid. '

In summary, by using a guestionable educational level ‘and ap-
plying it to an invalid "SVP" level, on a statistically outdated
chart, the informal rules would limit the claimant's award by
about 25 minus factors, or 25%,

. Further, the formal rule OAR 436-65-608 attempts to negate
any finding of limitation where a claimant was actually returned
to work, by the following language: -

"When a worker has successfully returned to
work...there is deemed tc be an immediate
and continuing demand for his/her services."

The possible extent of any immediate demand is not defined; how-
ever, continuing demand may not be presumed, despite the language
of the rule. Clearly, this portion of the rule is inconsistent
with law, as articulated in Ford v. SAIF; 7 Or App 549, when a
preponderance of the evidence shows that a claimant's employabil-
ity, in the broad range of industrial fields, bas been limited by
. the injuries and a combination of socio-economic factors, despite

a claimant's employment at one particular time and place. By at-
tempting to establish a presumption which is contrary to law, the
rule is invalid on its face.

=200=




!
I

.In order to apply OAR 436-65-608, the . "SVP" level established
in the exercise at informal rule 65-604 must be used. That "syp"
level was based upon sheer speculation. . Informal rule 65-604
speculates that where a claimant had the ability to 1earn|one com-
plex job or to achieve one skill-level, he has the capac1ty to
achieve an equivalent skill level at some new job.

In determining the extent of the claimant's disability; ‘we

may not speculate as to his potential for vocational rehahlllta-'

tion or job retraining as enunciated in Gettman v. SAIF, 289 Or
609 (1980) and Lohr v. SAIF, 48 Or App 979 (1980). The statute in
effect at the time of claimant's injuries, ORS 656. 214(5), did not
mention "rehabilitation” or any, "potentlal" for retraining. It
merely provided that-

...the number of degrees of disability
shall be a maximum of 320°¢ determined by
the extent of the dlsablllty compared to
the worker before such injury and without
.such disability." Former ORS 656.214(5}.

i

]

It would’be improper, therefore, to reduce an award of permanent

partial dlsablllty on the basis of a speculative future change in
employment status, based on 90551ble future Jjob retralnlnq

It becomes obvious that;the rules attempt to do w1th.tables
and charts, and inter-related sections, what we are prohlblted as
a matter of law from doing without them. I conclude, therefore,
that OAR 436-65-608 is contrary to law and is Invalid.

* * x K

I conclude that the department’'s rules, whether strictly ap-
plied or used only as general "quidelines," not only affect the
substantive rights of the parties but are contrary to statutory
and case law, ‘

FOOTNOTES

The department's rules establishing a system for rating per—’
manent disability, OAR 436-65-000- through 436-65-998, were
adopted by WCD Administrative Order 4-1980. The effective
date specified in the order is April 1, 1980. |

ORS 183.355(2) states:
""Each rule is effective upon filing as
required by subsectlon (1) of this

.sectlon...

There is no provision for retroactive effective dates.

| o - 2201~



Dorencd v. Benj. Frankiin Fed. Sav. & Loan, 281 Or 533, 577 iiil
P2d 477 (1978); . ' o |
|

‘Oregon -Constitution, ‘Article I, ‘Section 21, states:

""No ex post facto law, or law impairing the
obligation of contracts shall ever be
passed, . .except as provided .in this Consti-
tution;..." (emphasis added.)

L : 4 . '
-+~ Black's Law .Dictionary, Fourth Edition, states:

"A law which impairs the obligation of a
contract is one which renders the contract

“.in itself less valuable or less enforce-
able, whether by changing its terms and
stipulations, its legal qualities and
.conditions, or by regulating the remedy for
its enforcement. City of Indianapolis v.

. Robinsén, 186 Ind. 660, 117 N.E. 861."
Black's Law Dictionary, 4th ed, at p. 885.

American Timber & Trading Co. v. First National Bank of Ore-

gon,. 511 F 2d 980, cert den 95 §. Ct. 1588, 421 US 921, 43

"LEd 2d°789; Held v. Product Mfg. Co., 592 P2d 1005, 286 Or :
67; Mahana -v. Miller, 573 P2d 1238, 281 Or 77. iip

For definitions of "Pfocedural“ and "Remedial," see: Perkins
v, - Willamette Industries, 273 Or 566 (1975) and Judkins v.
Taffee, 21 Or 89 (1891). o

Joseph 'v. Lowery, 261 Or 545, 495 P2d 273 (1972).

Hall v. Northwest Outward Bound School, Inc., 280 Or 655, 472
P2d '1007. - . a

27 Op Atty Gen (1954-56) 77; Op Atty Gen (1942-44) 144,

In Whipple v. Howser, 5] Or App 83 (1981), the court stated:

"A generally recognized fundamental prin-
ciple of jurisprudence is that retroactive .
application of new laws is disfavored.  The
principle is based upon the premise that
such application involves a high risk of

o potential unfairness.

=202~



10

11

"Administrative Order 4-1980", .

"As a general rule ot statutory construc-
tion, therefore, a legislative enactment 1s
presumed to.apply only prospectively: and
will be construed as applying retroactively
:only where the enactment clearly, by ex-

. press language or necessary implication,
indicates that the legislature intended
such a result. 2 Sutherland, Statutory

" Construction, section 41.04 at‘252 (4th ed

© 1973). ‘The courts of this state have long,
adhered to this general rule. See Judkins

. v, Taffee, 21 Or 89, 27 P 221 (1891); Pit-
man v. Bump, g5 Or 17 (1873); and Coos-Curry
Elec. v. Curry Coupty, 26 Or App 645, 5534
‘P2d 601 (1976)." 51 Or App at 89. | S

Ex Parte Mitsuye Endo, 323 US 283, €5 S. Ct. 208

Jur 2d Administrative Law, section 307.

(l9ﬁ4); 2 Am

In Holmes v. SAIF, 38 Or App 145, 589 P2d 1151 (1979), con-
cerning 1975 amendments to ORS 656.206, relating to‘permanent

total dlsablllty, the court said:

"The manner of adjudlcatlon is not affected.
The injury occurred prior to the amendment_
of the statute and therefore, the claim-
ant's entitlement to and the employer's re-
sponsibility for compensation are to be
" measured under the statute in effect at the
;_tlme of the injury."

D1rector s Summary of the Testimony and Agency Response,

dated March 20, 1980, attached as Exhibit "C" to

the Dlrec-

‘tor's Order 4- 1980 The stated purpose of. the summary is "to

prov1de a record of the agency conclusions .about
issues raised by the Order of Adoption, WCD

the major

In the Matter of the Amendment of

OAR Chapter 436, Workers' Compensation Department Division 65,

Clalms Evaluatlon and Determlnatlon.

12

'ORS 183.310(7) defines a "rule" as:

"{7) ‘Rule' means any agency directive,
standard, regulation or statement of gen-
eral applicability that implements, inter-
prets or prescribes law or policy, or des-
cribes the procedure or practice require-
ments of any-agency. The term includes the
amendment or repeal of a prior rule, but
does not include:

(a) Unless a hearing is required by stat-
ute, internal management directives,’
requlations or statements which do
not substantially affect the interest
of the public;

“{A) .Between agencies, or their officers
or their employes; or

(BY Within an agency, between its offi-
cers or between employes.

. e _ _203-




13
14

.15

16

Director's Summary, supra, at p. 3.
Director's Summary, supra, at p. 4.

Gettman v. SAIF, 289% Or 609 (1980); Lohr v. SAIF, 48 Or App

- 979 (1980)

‘Informal rule 65- 604 states, in:part:

"Highly-skilled workers have a thecretical
advantage in that they have demonstrated
the capacity to master complex skills;

"However, 1n possessing and historically
relying on those complex skills, they have
a practical disadvantage in that their
skills, being specialized, tend to have
. limited application in the broad range of
occupations.

"Put another way, highly-skilled workers
who no longer can perform their complex
jobs have a difficult time making the ad-
justment to alternate vocations, especially
when the alternatives by definition are
entry-level positions scaled to lower--
often much lower--wages.

"The converse situation, where a worker
possesses relatively few job skills also
presents this paradox:

"Unskilled workers have a theoretical
disadvantage in that they have not
demonstrated a capacity to master com-
plex, spe01allzed skills;

"However, they have a practical advan-
tage in that the hroad range of gen-
eral occupations includes many types
and numbers of low-gskilled jobs which
tend to be scaled to wages which the
unskilled worker has historically been
accustomed to receive.

"The practical asppcts to this issue are
considered to be of more significance than
the theoretical aspects; thus the increased
impact accompanying higher SVP levels. The
theoretical aspect is not entirely ignored;
thus the smaller total range of impact for
this factor.“ (empha51s added.)

-204-




OSVALDO HINOJOSA CLAIMANT _ WCB 80-03716 |
James . Francescon1, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981 g
- SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ' . ;
Order of D1sm1ssa1 .

A request for rev1ew, hav1nq been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the-above-entitled matter by the
claimant, and a cross request for review hav1ng been flled by the
SAIF Corporatlon, and said requests for review now hav1ng both
been w1thdrawn,

!

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request. for review now

pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the

Referee is flnal by operation of law. 1

|

—_— = . =

RICHARD L. LAKEHOMER, CLATMANT WCB 80-3181
W.D. Bates, Jr. Claimant's Attorney ~June 30, 1981 l
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney - |
Order Denying Remand . |
Claimant has filed a motion that we regard as in the!nature
of a motion to remand for presentation of -additional ev1dence
. The motion is denied on the basis of Robert A. Barnett, WCB Case
_Nos. 79- 07210 and 79-11012 dated June 25, 1981l. : y ‘

- IT IS SO ORDERED.

-205-



. ROBERT W.. LITTLE, CLAIMANT Own Motion 81-0176M and
Pozzi, Wilson et al, Claimant's Attorneys - WCB 81-01229
SAIF Corp Lewal, Defense Attorney June 30, 1981
Own Motion Order Referring for Consolidated Hearing

On June- 15, 1981,-¢laimant{.by and through his attorney, re-
guested the Board reopen his claim under its own motion -jurisdic-

tion and . grant him continuing medical care. and treatment under the

provisions of ORS 656.245. C(Claimant has been off work 31nce April
21, 1981 and surgery has been recommended. Claimant has also
filed a request for hearing with the Hearings Division which is an
‘appeal from the August 21, 1980 Determination Order issued in this
same case. The SAIF Corporation contends this Determination Order
is a nullity because claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

Claimant ‘is apparently unsure as to how this claim should be prop?

erly handled and requests that the Board refer the own motion re-
guest to the Hearlngs Division so that the two cases may be heard,
together. We conclude that it would be in the best 1nterest of
all the parties if this were done.

This matter is hereby referred to the Hearings Division to be
consolidated with WCB Case No. 81-01229 which is presently set for

July 16, 1981 before ‘Referee Baker. Referee Baker shall take evi-~

dence in both cases "and determine the most proper way to dlspose
of this matter. Upon: conclusion of the hearing, he shall cause a

transcript of the proceedings together with his recommendation in

the own motion case ‘to be forwarded to the Board. He shall also
enter an appealable order with respect to WCB Case No. 81-01229,.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BRUCE A. MILLER, CLAIMANT | Own Motion 81-0163M
Own Motjon Determination’ o June 390, 1981

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in this matter on Aug-
ust 27, 1980 and reopened this claimant's claim for a worsened
condition related to his industrial injury of January 11, 1974.

The clalm has now been submitted for closure, and 1t 1s the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compen-
sation Department that claimant be granted temporary total dis-
ability from July 23, 1980 through October 7, 1980 and temporary

total disability for an authorized Field Services plan from Janu-

ary 5, 1981 through May 8, 1981. It is also their recommendation
that no further award of permanent partial disability be granted
at this time. The Board concurs with this recommendation.

IT IS SO ORDERED. ,

-206-




RLCHAKD A. REPIN, CLAIMANT | ‘ Own Motion 81-0150M
Steven Yates, CTa1mant s Attorney. June 30, 1981 '
William- Ho1mes, Defense Attorney :
Own Motion Determination ' ' '

The Board issued its Own Motion Order in this matter.on Aug-'
ust 15, 1980 and reopened claimant's claim for a worsened]condl-
tion related to his industrial 1njury of October 13, 19¢€9:

The claim has now been submltted for closure, and ]t\lS the
recommendation of the Evaluation Division of the Workers' lCompen—
sation Department that claimant be awarded temporary total disa- -
bility from August 15, 1980 through April 30, 1981 and an:award of

permanent total dlsablllty effectlve May 1, ]981 The Boérd con-
curs. ‘ . t

.| i
Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney fee
the sum of $350 out of the claimant's increased compensation.

) o
IT IS SO ORDERED. - ; S

DARLENETTE RICHARDSON, CLAIMANT WCB 79-08297
Robert K. Udziela, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Reauest for Review by Claimant

Cross Request by SAIF

Reviewed by the Board en banc. 1

The claimant seeks Board review and the SAIF Corporation
cross reguests review of Referee Mongrain's ordér which affirmed
SAIF's denial of claimant's right knee and left hip conditions and
granted her an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled low back dlsabll-
ity. Claimant contends that:her right knee condition is related
to her industrial injury of May 30, 1979 and that the award gran-
ted by the Referee is inadeguate. SAIF contends that thelRef-
eree's award was "generous." '

We accept the Referee's, recitation of the facts and ‘adopt
them as our own. We agree with the Referee that claimant's right
knee condition is not compensable. SAIF's denlal is afflrmed

 The Board dlsagrees with the Referee's award for unscheduled
disability. <Claimant's low back condition was diagnosed as a back
strain. There is not one medical report in evidence which finds
that condition to be permanent in nature. Claimant was réleased
to return to her regular occupation with no restrictions imposed
because of her back condition. The totality of evidence indicates
she. suffered no permanent 1mpa1rment nor loss of wage earnlnq cap-
" acity attributable to the back injury. The Referee's award of 5%

unscheduled disability for loss of wage earnlng capac1ty is re-
versed. . !

i.
. : . _ . !
The Referee's order dated August 27, 1980 is modified.

ORDER

The 5% unscheduled disability award is reversed.

The remainder of'the Referee's order 1s affirmed.
-207- ‘




LESLEY L. ROBBINS, CLAIMANT WCB 79-04284
Robinson & Stevens, Claimant's Attorneys June 30, 1981
Lang, Klein et al, Defense Attorneys .

Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The employer seeks Board review of Referee Mulder's order
which affirmed the Determination Crder's award of 5% scheduled
disability for claimant's eye injury and awarded an additional 5%
unscheduled disability. The issue is extent of disability to
claimant's left eye.

The claimant's left eye was injured January 3, 1979. The
initial treating physician diagnosed ocular contusion left eye,

multiple conjunctival lacerations, multiple corneal abrasions .and

eyelid abrasions and lacerations,

: |

The prlmary treating phy51c1an has heen Dr. Johnson, an oph-|

thamologist. On March 15, 1979 Dr. Johnson in part reported:
‘ . .unaided visual acuity was 20/20 in the right eye and 20/30 in
the injured left eye for distance and 15/15 with the right eye for
near and 15/30 in the left eye. A minus lens corrected the left-
eye to 20/25 for distance." 1In the same report he went on to
state, "I believe ‘that Mr. Robbins' condition is now medically
stable and ready for closing on the basis of a mild loss of visual
acuity in the left eye secondary to the corneal scarring and at-.
tendant discomfort related. to glare sensitivity and mild blurri-
ness. I think the eplphora is probab]y secondary to the optical
disturbance."

Based on this medical report the claim was closed and a
Determination QOrder mailed April 23, 1979 awarding claimant "5°
for 5% loss of vision in the left eye." <Claimant reguested a
hearing on the Determination Order.  After the Determination Order
was issued and prior to the hearing the claimant was examined by a

second ophthamologist, Dr. Simons. December 10, 1979 Dr. Simons
reported “...examlnatlon showed 20/20 visual acu1ty uncorrected
in each eye. Dr. Simons went on to state:

A

..he is photophobic in the left eye, he has occasional

pain in the left eye, he has occasional double vision,
vertical in nature and the left eye tears easily.”

"It would appear that this industrial case could be
closed with minimal or no permanent sequelae as a conse-
quence of the 1n3ur1es of January, 1978."

A hearing was held BApril 30, 1980 over one year from the date
the Determination Order was mailed. The Referee, in an order
dated May 29, 1980, awarded "claimant compensation equal to 16°
(5%) unscheduled permanent partial disability for left eye sensi-
tivity and tearing abnormality." The employer reguested reconsid-
eration, stating "the reason for this recuest for reconsideration
regards the award of unscheduled disabilitv in this crhpdu]pd in-

-208-

@



|

|
Jury case and in addition the question of whether or not the
scheduled award, which was granted by Determination Order,;should
be set aside and the unscheduled award granted in lieu of the
scheduled award." .The employer arcued, "This Hearing Referee, re-
viewing this matter de novo, should find no permanent residual
disability and no award for compensation, or at the very least, if
the unscheduled disability’ award is allowed, it should be in lieu

of the scheduled award previohsly'gtanted.“A !
: i

The Referee issued his order on reconsideration September 23,
1980, He found "...claimant, does have impairment of function,
other than loss of visual acu1ty,...“ He further found that, "The
fact that the March Determination Order awarded 5% permanent par-
tial- dlsablllty for loss of visual acuity, where it was later es-
tablished that there was no loss of. visual acuity, is unre]ated to
my later finding of unqcheduled disability. That both awamds were’
5% is coincidental. The ‘Referee denied the employer's reouest
because “there was Nno Cross appeal from the Determination Order.

The employer contends the Referee erred when he falle% to
correct the Determination Order and further erred when he aranted

an unscheduled disability award based.on loss of wage earning cap-
acity.

In his fequest for hearihg, the claimant stated the ilssues to

be determined at hearing were:

(1) Extent of permahent partial disability; i
i
|

The clalmant s attorney made the follow1nq openlnq statement at
hearing: ‘ - I

(2) Extent of permanent total disability.

"The testimony we would like_to put on this mornjing
would be the testimony of Mr. Robbins expanding a little
more in detail than. what the medical reports have in the
record, the nature and extent of his injury, and the
disability that he suffers as a result of this injury.
We feel that  the medical reports are a little brief on
this and that...we feel that we can best develop this
through . the examlnatlon of Mr. Robbins. That's all I
have." (Emphasis Added.)

. When the claimant appealed the Determination Order, he opened
the 'issue of extent and nothlnq in loaic, law, or rule says that
the Referee's only options are to determine whether its award
should be affirmed or increased. Clearly, in this case, the
claimant's condition of visual acuity had changed between Dr.
Johnson's closing exam upon which the Determination Order ‘was
based and Dr. Simon's examination secured by claimant's attorney
in preparation for hearing. We find the Referee, having found a
basis to award unscheduled dissbhility, taking into consideration
all the post Determination Order evidence, should have corrected
the Determination Order and awarded unscheduled disability in lieu
of the prior Determination Order's award of scheduled dlsablllty
See Russell v. A & D.Terminals, 50 Or App 27 (198B1); Neelx
SAIF, 43 Or App 319 (1979).

-209-



, ORDER

The order of the Referee dated May 29, 1980 and republished
on.September 23, 1980 is modified.

The claimant is granted 5% unscheduled disability for left
eye sensitivity and tearing abnormality in lieu of the award of
the April 23, 1979 Determination Order. :

"~ - DONALD R. SANFORD, CLAIMANT ' Own Motion 81-0058M
R. Ray Helsell, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal,. Defense Attorney
Own Motion Order '

Claimant, by and through his attorney, reguests the Board to
_exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and
reopen his claim for a worsened condition related to his September
27y 1962 industrial 1njury. Claimant's aggravation rights have
explred. ' \

The medical evidence submitted indicates that it is the opln-
ion of Dr. Wilson and the Orthopaedic Consultants that clalmant s
current condition is- related to his 1962 injury.

Dr. Wilson hospltallzed claimant in March 1981 and by a re-
port dated March 2, 1981 indicated that he was recommending claim-
ant have a CT scan and possible myelogram, On May 15, 1981 the
Orthopaedic Consultants concprred with Dr. Wilson. ‘

The Board concludes that claimant's hospitalization and all .
medical services are to be paid pursuant to the provisions of ORS
656.245.  However, claimant's claim will not be reopened nor 1is he
entitled to compensation for temporary total disability as he has
retired himself from the labor market for almost ten years,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-210-




ROBERT TUCKER, CLAIMANT " WCB 80-00758-
Keith Tiechnor, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981

- William Reploq]e Defense Attorney »
Request for Review by Emoloyer : - '
|
{

Rev1ewed by Board Members Barnes and McCalllster.

The employer and carrier seek Board review of Referee Neal's
order finding claimant's heart attack compensable. The igsue is
compensablllty We affirm, o !

In the process of proving how strenuous hlS job was to estab-
lish the compensability of his heart attack; claimant also proved
how imperfect our system is for rating 1ndustr1a1 dlsab111ty
Claimant was awarded 30% loss of a leg because of a 1970 1njury
Claimant was awarded 50% loss of earning capacity becauseiof a
1977 neck injury. The combined effect of .those two 1njurles would. .
seem to be a rather severe d}sablllty

Claimant's job at the time of his heart attack involved col-
lecting samples of concrete beinag poured at construction 51tes and
delivering it to a laboratory for testing for. compliance with code .
and specifications. At the construction sites, claimant would get
a wheelbarrow filled with wet concrete at a concrete truck. The
loaded wheelbarrow weighed up to 500 or 600 pounds. Claimant '
would then push the loaded wheelbarrow up to 300 yards, ‘often
through loose dirt or mud. He would then scoop the wet concrete
into molds, tamping it down with an iron rod 75 times for,each
mold. The molds would be left at the job site overnlght to harden.

|

The next day claimant would return, remove the concrete sam-
ples from the molds and load them into his pickup. Each concrete

sample weighed about 30 to 35 pounds. Claimant would then drive a
' collection of samples to the testing lab. At the lab he took the
samples from the pickup and loaded them onto a cart. Fully
loaded, the cart weighed about 1,000 pounds Claimant would roll

it 40 to 50 feet into a curlng room.
f

This evidence suggests that claimant's prior compensation
awards, which are not here in ‘issue, may have heen generous. This
evidence establishes proof of legal causation as to claimant's
heart attack, which is here in issue. .

The medical causation question comes down to a battle of the
experts. Dr. Intile, an internist and claimant's treating physi-
cian, opines that claimant's work caused his heart attack. Dr,

Rogers, a cardiologist, oplnes that claimant's work did not cause
his heart attack. . : . '

=211=




Since the persuasiveness of a doctor's opinion in a case like
this depends largely on history given by the patient, the
employer/carrier makes much ado about discrepancies in the his-
tories claimant gave the two doctors and -at the hearing. A sig-.
nificant discrepancy in histories given to different doctors can
destroy a claimant's position in a case like this. However, 1in
this case both medical experts were ultimately aware of all pos-
sible variations in claimant's symptoms that preceded his heart
attack--Dr. Intile by being examined and cross-examined on them
when he testified at the hearing, Dr. Rogers by being confronted
with the same variations at his deposition. Despite being made
aware of the discrepancies, each doctor basically adhered to his
own ultimate opinion of causation under all variations of claim-
ant's history. Therefore, although we agree with the contention
- of the employer/carrier that claimant told dlfferpnt atories at
different times, we do not flnd those. dlscrepanc1es dlSpOSltlve in
this case.

Dr. Rogers has greater expertise than does Dr, Intile, who in
- turn has the advantage over Dr. Rogers of having been claimant's
treating physician for several years before the heart attack. 5o
far, about a 50-50 standoff.

There is one area of general adgreement between the two doc-
tors. Both strenuous physical activity and cold weather plece
more demands on the heart because the body needs more oxvgen. We
are satisfied that the evidence establishes that claimant was per-
forming strenuous labor outdoors in cold and wet weather for sev-~
eral days before the onset of his Nevembher 27, 1979 heart attack,
We, therefore, find Dr. Intile's opinion to be slightly more per-
suasive. '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 21, 1980 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney fee for
services in connection with thxs Board review the .sum of $750
payable by the employer/carrler.

=212~




WILLIAM VALTINSON, CLAIMANT WCB 80-07387
Lvle C. Velure, Claimant's Attorney June 30, 1981
SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney ‘ ‘
Request for Review by SAIF - i
|
|

|
I
i
)
i

Reviewed by Board Members Barnes and McCallister.

The SATF Corporation (SAIF) seeks Board review of Referee
Wolff's order which reversed its denial of claimant's occupational
disease claim for his low back condition and remanded it folr pay--
ment of benefits as provided by law. We reverse.

Claimant was employed by -the Josephine .County Sheriff's De-
partment as a jailer. On June 21, 1980 claimant drove a ﬂall van
from Grants Pass to Portland, plcked up a prisoner and drove back
to Grants Pass. On the return trip claimant ‘experienced alsharp
pain in his back and some numbness in-his right leg. There was no
accident  or traumatic injury. !

Dr. Kendall and Dr. Campagna both reported the bellef~that
the work-related stress of driving the policé van aggravated
claimant's pre-existing back. problems. Both doctors volunteered
the further belief that SAIF's denial was "ridiculous. The Ref~
eree relied on these reports to conclude: “The under]vinc 'struc-
ture was adversely affected and altered by the ordinary strese
incidental to driving."

The Referee's analysis overlooks James v. SAIF, 290 Or 343
(1981). The Court there ruled that for an occupational disease
claim to be compensable, the condition has to be caused by circum-
stances "to which an employee is not ordinarily subjected or ex-
posed other than during a period of reqular actual employment”
within the meaning of ORS 656.802(1) (a). With due respect]|to the
doctors' opinions of what is "ridiculous," the Board concludes
that claimant was "ordinarily subjected" to the stress of driving
both on and off the job Under James, this claim is not compen-
sable. ' 1

ORDER
i

The Referee's order dated December 2, 1980 is reversed and
the SAIF Corporation's denial is reinstated.

~-213-



“OPINIONS OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
concerning workers' compensation law

{There were no Supreme Court opinions issued
on the subject of workers' compensation law
during these months.)

~ PROPERTY OF
WORKNEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD
SALEM, OREGON

4




in e

Wb

No. 237 May 11, 1981 ’ 115

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Norman Anlauf, Claimant.

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND CORPORATION,
Fetitioner,

v
ANLAUF,
FRespondent.

(No. 78-431, CA 19072)

Judicial Review from Workers’ Cotnpensation Board.
Argucd and submitted February 9, 1981.

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
petitioner. 'With him on the brief were K. R. Maloney,
General Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Coun-
sel, State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem.

Kenneth D. Peterson, Jr., Eugéne, argued the cause for
respondent. On the brief were Evohl F. Malagon and Mala-

‘gon, Velure & Yates, Eugene.

Dave Frohnmayer, Attorney General, John R._McCul-
loch, Jr., Solicitor General, William F. Gary, Deputy Solici-
tor General, and James C. Rhodes, Assistant Attorney

General, Salem, filed a brief amicus curiae.

Before Rlchardson, Presuimg Judge and Thornton and
Van Hoomissen, Judges.

RICHARDSON, P.J.

Reversed and remanded for further proceedings.

-214-




"« Cite as 52 Or App 115 (1981.) . 117

RICHARDSON P.J.

: In this workers’ compensation case, the State Acc1-
- dent Insurance Fund (SAIF) appeals from an order of the
Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) dismissing SAIF’s
" request for review of the amount of an attorney fee ordered
. by the referee to be paid by it in addition to claimant’s
award. The Board held that the exclusive remedy available
‘to SAIF for resolving the dispute was provided in. ORS
' 656.388(2)! and that it was without jurisdiction to réview
the referee’s determination. The Board dismissed SAIF’s

petition for review. We reverse and remand. -

Claimant moved to dismiss this appeal pursuant to
Rule 9.10, Rules of Appellate Procedure,? contending that
the Board’s order is not subject to review under ORS
656.298 and that the appeal involves a hypothetical ques-
tion because SAIF has an alternative remedy at law which
it has not yet “exhausted.”

ORS 656.298(1) provides, .in part that “lalny party
" affected by an order of the Board may * * * request judicial
review of the order with the Court of Appeals.” Claimant
argues that the order 'in issue here was not a “quasi-
judicial” order but, rather, an expression of Board policy in
a “quasi-legislative” act not subject to direct review under
- ORS 656. 298(1) We disagree. The order of the Board in this
case was a qu351-]ud1c1al” order. The Board’s determina«
- tion - concermng its jurisdiction was final and reviewable.
SAIF is a party affected by the Board’s order. We conclude
that we have jurisdiction iinder ORS 656. 298(1) to review -
the Board's decision.

We also conclude that SAIF's fajlure to “exhaust”
the remedy available under ORS 656.388(2) does not re- .
- quire dismissal of this appeal. The issue here is the review !

! ORS 656.388(2) provides:

“If an attorney and the referee or board cannot agree upon the amountof --
the fee, each forthwith shall submit a written statement of the services
rendered to-the presiding judge of the cireuit court in the county in which the -
claimant resides. The judge shall, in a summary manner, without the pay-
ment of filing, trial or court fees, determine the amount of such fee. This .
controversy shall be given precedence over other proceedings.”

“Rule 9.10, in pertinent part, provides that “a party may challenge the
jurisdiction of the appellate court under Oregon statube or otherwise by motion
made at any time during the appellute process.

-215-




118 '~ SAIF v. Anlauf

jurisdiction of the Board. SAIF asserts a right under ORS
656.295 to seek review of the referee’s decision with regard
to the amount of an attorney fee. No “hypothetical” ques-
tion is presented for our consideration. The issue raised by
this appeal is not affected by the availability of an alter-
nate forum for resolving the underlying dispute in this
case. Claimant’s motion to dismiss is denied.

The issues in this case are controlled by ORS
. 656.386(1): ' :
“* * * Iy such rejected cases where the claimant prevails
finally in a hearing before the referee or in a review by the
board itself, then the referee or board shall allow a reason-
able attorney fee; however, in the event a dispute arises as
to the amount allowed by the referee or board, that amount
may be settled as provided for in subsection (2) of ORS
656.388. Attorney fees provided for in this section shall be
paid from the Industrial Accident Fund as an administra-
tive expense when the claimant was employed by a con-
tributing employer, and be paid by the direct responsibility
employer when the claimant was employed by such an
employer.”
SAIF argues that direct review to the Board of the referee’s
order pursuant to ORS 656.295 is the exclusive method of
review where an attorney fee is ordered to be paid by SAIF
in addition to claimant’s compensation award as opposed to
a fee paid by claimant out of his award. In SAIF v. Huggins,
Or App , P2d (1981} (decided
this date), we rejected the argument that the summary
' procedure provided for in ORS 656.388(2) does not apply
where an attorney fee is to be paid by SAIF in additiontoa
" compensation award. In reaching that conclusion, we noted
that ORS 656.386(1), which provides for an attorney fee to
be paid in addition to compensation on a successful appeal
~ from a denied claim, expressly provides that the summary
procedure in ORS 656.388(2) was available to resolve dis-
putes as to the amount of a fee allowed under that statute.
It follows that we disagree with SAIF that direct Board
review is the exclusive method of review in this case.
Circuit court review is also available pursuant to ORS
. 656.386(1). SAIF v. Huggins, supra; see also, Moe v. Ceiling
Systems, 44 Or App 429, 606 P2d 644 (1980); Bentley v.
SAIF, 38 Or App 473, 590 P2d 746 (1979); Muncy v. SAIF
19 Or App 783, 529 P2d 407 (1974).

-216-




. Cite as 52 Or App 115 (1981) : 119

The specific issues here, however, were not raised
in Huggins. It remains for us to determine whether SAIF
may seek Board review of the amount of an attorney fee
and whether the- Board has jurisdiction to review the
amount of an attorney fee, considering the existence of the
procedure provided for in ORS 656.388(2). The amigus .
contends that the terms of ORS 656.388(2) make the use of

~the procedure provided for in that section mandatory in

any case which involves a question of the amount of an
attorney fee. The amicus further argues that there is no
statutory authority for the Board to review the amount of
an attorney fee award.: :

As noted, the pI‘OVISlOI}S of ORS 656.386(1), not
ORS 656. 388(2), control the question in this case. ORS
656.386(1) provides that in the event a dispute arises as to
the amount of a fee order(,d to be paid by SAIF under that
statute, the amount “may be seitled as provided for in
subsection (2) of ORS 656.388. "Thus, while ORS 656.388(2)
might arguably make circuit court review the exclusive
. method in a case where an attorney fee is ordered to be paid
out of compensation, no such requirement exists in a case
where the fee is ordered to be paid by SAIF in addition to
compensation under ORS 656.386(1). Nothing in the lan-
guage of ORS 656.386(1) or the statute’s legislative history
indicate that the legislature intended to remove the right of .
a party in such cases to petition the Board for review
pursuant to ORS 656.295. ‘ '

- We conclude that direct Board review, pursuant to

. ORS 656.295, is not removed by ORS 656.386(1). SAIF had
the right to request review of the referee’s order pursuant
to ORS 656.295. The Board had )urlsdlctlon to consider the .
question raised in SAIF’s petition for review, Therefore,
the Board erred in dismissing SAIF’s petition for-reviewon
‘the ground that it was without jurisdiction to review the
referee’s order. Accordingly, we remand the case to the

Board for further proceedings consistent with this opinion. /

‘Reversed and remanded for further proceedings.

. =217-




-No. 238 May 11, 1981

.IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Jerry K. Huggins, Claimant.

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND CORPORATION,
, Appel]ant

HUGG_INS,
Kespondent.

(No. E80-2031, CA 19167)
Appeal from Circuit Court, Douglas County.
. Don H. Sanders, Judge.
Argued and submitted February 9, 1981.

121

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
appellant. With ‘him on the brief were K. R. Maloney,
General Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Coun-
sel, State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem.

Kenneth D. Peterson, Jr., Eugene, argued the cause for |
respondent. On the brief were Steven C. Yates, and Mala-

gon, Velure & Yates, Eugene.

- Before Richardson, Presiding Judge, and Thornton and

Van Hoomissen, Judges.
‘RICHARDSON, P.J.
Affirmed.

..218_




: Cite as 52 Or App 121 (1981) I 123

RICHARDSON P. J
The State Accxdent Insurance Fund appeals from a
circuit court order setting the amount of an attomey fee as
.prescribed in ORS 656.388(2).
“If an attorney and the referee or board cannot agree .
upon the amount of the fee, each forthwith shall submit a
* written statement of the services rendered to the presiding
judge of the circuit court in the county in which the
claimant resides. The judge shall, in a summary manner,
without the payment of filing, trial or court fees, deter-
mine the amount of such fee. This controversy shall be
given precedence over other procecdings.”

The issue is whether the circuit court had Jur1sdlct10n
under that statute to set the amount of an attorney feeina
workers’ compensation case where the referee, pursuant to
ORS 656.386(1), awarded the fec to be paid by SAIF in
addition to claimant’s compensation award. We affirm.

_ Claimant sought compensation for an industrial
injury. SAIF denied the claim and claimant requested a
hearing. The referee ordered SAIF to accept the claim. In
addition, SAIF was ordered to pay $1100 to claimant’s
attorney. Dissatisfied with the referee’s fee award, claim-
ant’s attorney filed a motion pursuant to ORS 656.388(2)
requesting the circuit court to determine the amount of his
fee. SAIF sought permission to intervene. The court grant-
ed that permission and held a hearing, at which time
claimant’s attorney and counsel for SAIF appeared. The
court increased the amount of attorney fees to be paid over
and above the compensation award. ‘

"SAIF contends that the circuit court had no juris-
diction under ORS 656.388(2) to set the amount of the
attorney fees. SAIF argues that ORS 656.388 gives the

- circuit court jurisdiction only in those cases where an
attorney fee is ordered to be paid out of claimant’s compen-
sation award. Claimant contends that ORS 656.388(2) ap-
plies whenever a dispute as to the amount of an attorney

- fee arises, and that claimant’s attorney had a right to

utilize the summary procedures specified in the statute.

The issue is controlled by ORS 656.386(1), which
prov1des

™% % In such re;ected cases where the clasmant prevails
finally in a hearing before the referee or in a review by the

-219-




124 - k : SAIF v. Huggins

board itself, then the referee or board shall allow a reason-
able attorney fee; however, in the event a dispute arises as
to the-amount allowed by the referee or board, that amount
may be secttled as provided for in subsection (2) of ORS
656.388. Attorney fees provided for in this section shall be
paid from the Industrial Accident Fund as an administra-
tive .expense when the claimant was employed by a con-
tributing employer, and be paid by the direct responsibility
employer when the claimant was employed by Such an
employer.”

As noted, SAIF contends that ORS 656. 388 does
not apply-in this case. In support of its argument, SAIF
points out that: (1) ORS 656.388(2).does not provxde for any
notice to, or appearance by, an adverse party, i.e., the only

requirement is a controversy between claimant’s attorney -

and either the referee or Board and there is no provision for
participation by SAIF; and (2) ORS 656.388(3) provides
that an attorney fee allowed under the statute becomes a
lien on the claimant's compensation, which can only occur
~ where a“fee is to be paid out of a compensation award. It
follows, SAIF contends, that the statute applies only where

attorney fees are to be paid by a claimant from his compen-

. sation award, its purpose being to resolve disputes between
claimants and their attorneys concer nmg fees for legal
_ representation.

ORS _656.386(1) specifically refers to ORS
656.388(2) as a .procedure that may be used to resolve a
dispute as to the amount of attorney fees to be paid by the
: cmployer or insurer in addition to compensation. The ref-
" erence in ORS 656.386(1) does not incorporate all of ORS
656.388, but refers only to the procedure in subsection (2).
Although the language of ORS 656.388(1) and (3), as point-
ed out by SAIF, would seem to restrict the use of that
statute to disputes regarding attorney fees paid from com-
pensation, the specific reference to ORS 656.388(2) in ORS
656.386(1) shows a legislative intent that the procedure be
applicable to disputed awards of attorney fees ordered in
addition to compensation. '

The fact that ORS 656.388 does not contain a

specific provision for making the employer or insurer a

party to the circuit court proceedings does not eliminate the .

_ right of an affected empoyer or insurer to gotlce and an

-220-

©




! Clte as 02 Or App 121 f1981) - - 125

opportumty to appear. See Giltner v. Cammadore Con. Car-

" riers, 14 Or App 340, 349, 513 P2d 541 (1873). When an
- attorney fee award, made pursuant to ORS 636.386(1) to be

paid in addition to c'ompensation, is disputed by claimant or
his attorney by initiation of a proceedings in circuit court
pursuant to ORS 656.388(2}), due process requires that the
affected employer or insurer be given written notice of the
proceedings. The statute (ORS 656.388(2)) incorporates, by
implication, the due process requirement of notice and
opportumty to appear. Gzltncrv Commodore Con. Carriers,
supra.

We conclude the procedure of ORS 656.383(2) is
applicable to resolve disputes as to the amount of attorney
fees awarded pursuant to ORS 656.386(1) and may be
utilized by either party to the dispute. The circuit Lourt had
}uubdutlon to set the dmount of attorneyb fees.!

Aff irmed.

T SATF does not raise on appeal any issue with regard to the reasonablencss of
the amount awurded claimant's attorney by thL eircuit cuur‘t That issue, there-
fore, is not bcfore us for determination.

_221-




. No. 239 ~ May 11, 1981 127

IN THE COURT QF APPEALS OF THE
' STATE OF OREGON

In Banc

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Juan (Ivan) Anfilofieff, Claimant.

ANFILOFIEFF,
Respondent - Cross-Petu‘zoner

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND CORPORATION,
- Petitioner.
(No. 78-4612, CA 17980) _
Judlcml Review from Workers’ Compensatlon Board.

Argued and submitted November 21, 1980, zesubmltted

1n banc May 6, 1981, r

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel State Accident

Insurance Fund-Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
petitinner, With him an the Yﬂff ﬂ""r K. R Malores,
General Counsel, end Jzmes A Bleving Cnue! Trizl Coune

sel, State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem.

Paul J. Lipscomb, Salem, argued the .cause for respond-
ent - cross-petitioner. W1th him on the brief was Blair,
MacDonald Jensen Lipscomb, Salem

RICHARDSON J.

Afflrmed as modified and remanded for further proceed-
1ngs :

GILLE'I'I‘E, J., dissenting opinion.

-222-




Cite as 52°0r App 127 (1981) 129

' RICHARDSON, J.

In this workers’ compensation case, the State Acci-
 dent Insurance Fund (SAIF) seeks review of an order of the
- Workers’ Compensation Board {(Board) finding claimant
suffered a compensable injury. SAIF contends that claim.
. ant was not a subject worker as defined in ORS 656.027(2)
and, therefore, not entitled to compensation. Claimant
cross-petitions, claiming the Board erred in failing to
award, or even address the issue of, statutory penalties for
employer’s alleged unreasonable resisténce and delay in
providing compensation. We review de novo, ORS
656.298(6); Coday v. Willamette Tug & Barge, 250 Or 39,
440 P24 224 (1968); Brenner v. Industrial ndemnity Co., 30
Or App 69, 566 P2d 530 (1977), and affirm as modified.

Claimant suffered a severe laceration to his left
hand while at employer’s residence en Janhuary 10, 1978,
On March 20, 1978, he submitted a claim for benefits on a
standard claim form. The form provided space for both
claimant and employer to describe how the injury occurred.
Claimant answered that he was standing on a ladder nail-
ing corrogated metal siding to the side of a bath house at
employer’s home when the ladder slipped, causmg him to
fall. He stated that his hand was lacerated on a piece of the
siding. Employer answered that claimant had stopped to
visit him at his residence and cut his hand while helping
employer carry a fence gate. On June 2, 1978, SAIF denied
claimant’s claim for the stated reason that claimant was
not an employee of employer at the time of his injury and,
therefore, not a "subject worker” entitled to compensation
under the Workers’ Compensation Law. Claimant request-
ed a hearing on June 16, 1978. “

As stated in the referee’s opinion and order, the
issue for determination was whether claimant sustained an
injury arising out of and in the course of his employment
for employer, on January 10, 1978. There was no dispute
that claimant suffered an injury on that date while on

. employer’s premises. The questions in dispute were (1)

~whether clalmant was an employee and (2) how the injury .
. occurted. '

, There was_a substantial conflict in the evidence ‘
presented by the parties. Claimant did not speak English

-223~




130 o Anfiloficff v. SAIF

and testified through an interpreter. He testified that he
began work for employer, who was a home builder, in
December, 1977, as a carpenter. He stated that his salary
was 35 per hour and that he earned approximately $215
prior to his injury, of which $175 was paid in the form of a
cow. All payments, other than the cow, were in cash and
~ employer neither withheld taxes nor social security.

Claimant stated that on the morning of January
10, 1978, he and his son appeared at employer’s residence to
be transported to a housing project on which claimant was
working” for employer. Upon his arrival, employer told
claimant that he was to work on a bath house located on
employer’s property, while employer ran some errands.
Claimant testified that he was told that when employer
returned, they would go to the housing project. Claimant
worked six and a half hours, first covering the bath house -
floor and, later, nailing up corrogated metal siding. He
testified that he lacerated his hand on the siding trying to
catch himself after the ladder on whlch he was stdndlng
" slipped.

Employer testified that he never had employed
claimant. He further stated that on January 10, 1978,
claimant had come to his premises to.visit, that he had
asked claimant to assist him in moving a fence gate and
that while handling the gate, claimant cut his hand. He
denied claimant was either on a ladder or working on the
bath house. He stated that the bath house had no cor-
rogated metal siding and that, in fact, the exterior of the -
stricture was covered with plywood. He also offered the
testimony of a representative of the. Workers’ Compensa-
tion Department, who stated that he had visited the prem-
ises four months after the injury and that, at that time, the
bath house was covered with plywood siding. -

Claimant’s testimony was corroborated by his son.
Claimant also offered testimony of an investigator for
employer’s personal liability carrier, who had visited the
premises and taken photographs of the area within a few
days after claimant’s injury. The investigator stated that at
the time of his visit, the bath house was partially covered
with corrogated metal siding laid over the plywood siding
and that he observed a piece of the metal siding on the
ground ad]acent to a ladder lying on the ground.

-224-




Cite as 52 Or App 127 (1981) 131

Following the injury, employer tock claimant to a
doctor and then to a hospital. Employer, who spoke claim-
ant’s native language, acted as an interpreter. Both ciaim-
-ant and his son testified that employer told claimant to tell
the doctors that he cut his hand on a gate, or on some glass
_or on a'shavel while digging in the yard. Employer told the
treatmg physician that claimant had cut his hand on some
glass, Later, when claimant was taken to a hospital for
further treatment, employer stated, according to the hos-
_ p1tal record, that the injury occurred while claimant was
repairing a gate on employer’s farm. Claimant. testlfled
that employer told him on one other occasion to tell even a
different version of how the injury occurred.

The refleree, who had the chance to observe the
witnesses, found that the testimony of the employer was
“not credible, and, in fact, that his version of these events is
a deliberate falsification to avoid his responsibility as an
employer.” Because we have only the record to review, we
give great weight to such findings, especially in a case such
as this, where credibility is an important issue. Mi/ler v.
Granite Construction Co., 28 Or App 473, 477, 559 P2d 944
(1977); Fredrickson v. Grandma Cookie C’o 130r App 334,
337-38, 509 P2d 1213 (1973).

- We agree that employer’s entire story is suspect.
The credible testimony, supported by the medical evidence,
leads to the conclusion that claimant’s injury occurred as
he described. We also agree with the Board’s determination
that claimant was employed by employer at the time he
was injured. We turn then to the Board’s determination
that claimant was a “subject-worker” at the time of his
injury and entitled to compensation under the Workers
Compensation Law.

SAIF argues that even assuming claimant was
employed by employer at the time of his mjury, he is not
entitled to- compensatlon because he was a “nonsubject
worker” as defined in ORS 656.027(2):

“All workers are subject to ORS 656.001 to 656.794
except those nonsub]ect workers described in the followi ing
subsections:

- "(2) A worker employed to do gardemng, mamtenance
repair, remodeling or similar work in or about the private
home of the person employing him.”

-225-




132 B Anfilofieff v. SAIF

SAIF contends that ORS 656.027(2) describes the only
conceivable employment relationship between the parties
and, therefore, controls the disposition of claimant’s claim.
We disagree. Though a wide variety of employment ac-
tivities may fall within this “householders exemption,” see
1C Larson, Workmen’s Compensation Law, § 50.21 at 9-70 -
9-73 (1980), claimant was not employed to repair or remodel
the bath house. The evidence shows that the parties em-
ployment relationship arose weeks earlier when claimant
was hired by employer as a carpenter for the housing
project. On the day claimant was injured, his employment
status remained as a carpenter for employer. His work at
employer’s residence was incidental to his general employ-
ment and rendered for the personal benefit of employer.
ORS 656.027(2) is inapplicable.

Although the precise question presented in this
case has not been addressed in previous appellate opinions,
Bos v. Ind. Acc. Com., 211 Or 138, 315 P2d 172 (1957),
presents a useful analyms In Bos, employer was engaged in
two separate occupations, one for which coverage was re-
quired by the compensation statutes and one which was °
exempt from coverage. Ninty-five percent of claimant’s
time was spent in the covered occupation. At the time of his -
injury, however, claimant was being transported after per-
forming labor in employer’s exempt business. Claimant
appealed a determination that his injury was not compen-
sable. The court concluded that claimant was entitled to
compensation and reversed. The court noted:

“I¥nder the findings of fact in this particular case, and
in view of the oft repeated rule requiring that the Work-
men’s Compensation Act be given a liberal construction in
favor of the workman, and particularly in borderline cases,
we are constrained to hold that plaintiff was employed ina
hazardous occupation, and that the small portion of his
time spent in farming work was me rely incidental thercto,
ORS 656.022(4); Livingston v. State Industrial Accident
Commission, 200 Or 468, 266 P2d 684. Such a liberal

- construction of our statutes in the case at bar will accom-
plish a result which will be in harmony with the rule
generally applied in other states. _

““The second category of troub{ésome cases is that
which involves employees who go from one class of work to
another. Here, as in the other specific exemptions. it is

-226-




Cite as 52 Or App 127 {1981) 133

impractical to construe the act in such a way that employ=
ees and employers dart in and out of coverage with every
momentary change in activity. The great majority of deci-
sions, therefore, attempt to classily the overall nature of
the claimant’s duties, disregarding temporary departures
from that class of duties even if the injury occurs during
one of the departures. * * ¥ 1 Larson, Workmen’s Compen-
sation Law, § 53.40, page 782.” 211 Or at 146-47.

The issue in the present case is similar to that -
considered in Bos. The only difference is that in the case
before us claimant's work was incidental to his normal
employment and for employer’s private benefit, rather
than for employers exempt occupatlon as in Hos. The
principle stated in Bos, however, is apphcable to the
present situ: \tmn as well.

“When any purson in authority directs an employee to
run- some private errand or do some work outside his
normal dutics for the private benefit of the employer or
superior, an injury in the course of that work is compens-
ble 1A Ldrson Workmen's Compcnsat:on Law §27.40at

5-310 (1979). |

The ratlonale underlying this rule is that employer

has the power to enlarge the scope of an employee’s employ- ,
ment by assigning specific tasks. Once that authority is
exercised, the employee has no practical choice but to
perform as requested. The employee must either comply or
face dismissal. To require the employee to decide whether
.to comply, but forfeit compensation, or refuse, and face
dismissal, is impractical and unfair. The majority of courts
that have decided this issue have reached the conclusion we
how adopt that an injury suffered by an otherwise subject
worker under such circumstances, is compensable. See

- Keene v, Insley, 26 Md App 1, 337 A2d 168 (1975); Vicknair-
. v Southern Farm Bureau C’asualty Ins. C., 292 So 2d 747
(La App 1974); Jackson v. Lawler, 273 So 2d 856 (La App
1973); San Antonio v. Al Iz2i’s Motor Sales, 110 Rl 54, 290
A2d 59 (1972); Friend v. Industrial Com., 40 111 2d 79, 237
NE 2d 491 (1968); Carroll v. Trans-Dyne Corporation, 22

AD 2d 739, 253 NYS 2d 449 (1964); Annot., 172 ALR 378

(1948). Claimant suffered a compensable injury, and the
Board did not err in finding accordingly.

The remaining issue involves claimant's cross-,
petition. Claimant requested, before the referee and. the -

-227-




134 o Anfilofieff v. SAIF

Board, that he be given penalties for what he described as
" employer’s’lies and active efforts to conceal the evidence.
But for employer’s actions, claimant suggests, SAIF would

have accepted the claim and the financial hardship which

he suffered as a result of the denial would have been
avoided. Neither the referee nor the Board addressed the
issue of penalties. Claimant contends the Board erred in

this regard and urges this court to impose a “25%penalty-

on all compensation ultimately found due.”

The issue of stattitory penalties is covered in ORS

656.262(8). The subsection provides: )

“If the corporation or direct responsibility employer or
its insurer unreasonably delays or unreasonably refuses to
pay compensation, or unreasonably delays acceptance or
denial of a claim, the corporation or direct responsibility
employer skall be liable for an additional amount up to 25
percent of the amounts then due plus any attorney fees
which may ‘be dssessed under ORS 656.382.” {(Emphasis
added.) -

Read literally, the statute does not address penal-
ties against SAIF for the conduct of contributing employers
or noncomplying employers. The wording of the statute
appears to authorize penalties only against a direct respon-
sibility employer or against SAIF if either SAIF itself, a
direct responsibility employer or its insurer unreasonably
refuses or delays payment of compensation. However, the
statute, read in the context of SAIF’s function as an auto-
matic insurer of noncomplying employers, indicates a legis-
lative design to authorize penalties for unreasonable delay
or refusal by the conduct of employers insured by SAIF.
SAIF has the responsxblhty, when a claim is made against
a noncomplying employer, to process the claim and make
an independent determination whether the claim should be
accepted or denied. In that respect, SAIF stands in the
shoes of the noncomplying employer for the purposes of
accepting or denying the claim. If a direct responsibility
employer or its insurer is guilty of unreasonable conduct,
the employer is liable for penalties. We do not believe the
legislature intended to treat noncomplying employers or
other employers insured by SAIF differently or to insulate
their unreasonable conduct from penalties. One purpose of
the penalty prov1smn is to induce prompt and reasonable

-228-

©




Cite as 52 Or App 127 (1981) 135

payment of compensation so the injured worker will not be
subjected to protracted periods of economic hardship.

" Construing ORS 656.262(8) literally not to au-
thorize penalties for unreasonable conduct of employers
insured by SAIF would substantially detract from that
purpose. Pursuant to the statute, SAIF is specifically liable
for penalties for its own conduct determined to be un-
reasonable. We interpret the statute to authorize penalties
to be paid by SAIF to the extent unreasonable conduct of a
contributing or noncomplying employer causes or contri-
butes to the delay or refusal of compensation. o

SAIF denied the claim in this case, based on the
reports from employer and its own investigation. Employer
did not truthlully describe the cause of the injury or his
relationship with claimant in the report to SAIF. By the
time the investigator for SAIF reviewed the scene of the
injury, employer had apparently altered the scene in order
to cover up the true facts. In addition, employer gave false
information to the doctor as to how the injury occurred. The
conduct of employer was clearly unreasonable and was
designed to avoid responsibility for the injury. Employer's
conduct was a contributing cause of the denial of compensa-
tion and the consequent delay. Claimant is entitled to
penalties for unreasonable denial of his claim.

The order of the Board is affirmed with the .
exception of the tacit denial of penalties. We remand to the
Board for determination of appropriate penalties to be paid
by SAIF for unreascmable denial of the claim. :

Affirmed as modlfled and rernanded for further
~ proceedings.

GILLETTE J., dissenting in part.

My sole concern with this case is the way it deals
with the issue of penalties to be imposed agamst SAIF. The
opinion holds that SAIF is liable for penalties in this case of
a non-complying employer whose lies kept SAIF from time-
ly accepting claimant’s claim. With respect, 1 disagree.

The statutory penalty sectmn at issue here is ORS
656.262(8), whlch prov1des,

-228-




136 Anfilofieff v. SAIF

MIf the corporation or direct responsibility employer or
its insurer unreasonably delays or unreasonably refuses to
pay compensation, or unreasonably delays acceptance or
denial of a claim, the corporation or direct responsibility
employer shall be liable {or [a penalty]. * * *” (Emphasis
supplied.)

- The “corporation” is, of course, SAIF. As the opinion
acknowledges, “Read hterally, the statute does not address
penalties for contributing employers or non-complying em-
ployers.” That should settle it. ORS 174.010 tells us:
“In the construction of a statute, the office of the judge
is simply to ascertain and declare what is, in terms or in
substance, contained therein, not to insert what has been
omitted, or to omit what has been inscrted; and where
there are several provisions or particulars such construc-
tion is, if possible, to be adopted as will give effect to all.”
Unfortunately, that does not settle it. In spite of
the statutory admonition, the majority goes ahead and
“insert[s] what has been omitted,” anyway. It does so by
explaining that, since the statute makes direct responsibili-
ty employers responsible for penaltiés, it must have been
intended by the legislature that SAIF, which stands in the
shoes of the non-complying employer, be liable as well.

It should have -been enough to say that if the
legislature has meant that it had only to say so. Since this
obviously isn’t enough, I suggest that we look for a reason
for the distinction.

There is one. ‘SAIF’s responsibility for non-
complying emiployers includes every fly-by-night operation
in the state. SAIF may not even be able to findthe employ-
er. Certainly, it has no control over him. One can readily
. contrast this situation with that of the direct responsibility
employer and/or its insurer—they are a responsible, known
quantity. The exigencies of financial responsibility are
such that such an employer may fairly be charged with his
own recalcitrance (after all, he knows about it and only he
has to pay for it) or even with that of his insurer (which has

Thls-contrast in rehabll_xty, accountability and
even discoverability could, it seems to me, lead a rational
legislature to conclude that it was putting enough pressure -

Cite as 52 Or App 127 (1981) ‘ 137

on SAIF by making SAIF responsible for its cwn unreason-
able actions, without making SAIF responsible for paying
penalties for acts over which it—uniquely, 1n this system—
had no control.

I respectfully dissent.
Roberts, Warren and Young, JJ., joins in this dis-
sent.

-230-




No. 246 -  May 11, 1981 191

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

t

In the Matter of the Compensatmn of
Ray Brown, Claimant.

BROWN, .

Petitioner,

.
JELD-WEN, INC,,
Kespondent. -
(No. ?9-2895, CA 19235)
Judicial Review from Workers’ Compensation Board.

Argued and submitted February 9, 1981.

: Rolf Olson, Salem argued the cause for petltmner W1th
him on the brief was Olson, Hittle, Gardner & Evans

Salem. - .
Brian L. Pocock, Medford argued the cause for respond-

ent. With him on the brief was’ Cowlmg, Heysell & Pocock,
Medford.

_Before Richardson, Premdmg dJ udge and Thornton and
" Van Hoomissen, Judges .

: VAN I-IOOMISSEN, dJ.
Revqrsed.

-231-. 3=




Cite as 52 Or App 191 (1881) 193

VAN HOOMISSEN, J.
* In this workers’ compensation case, the claim was
. accepted and benefits were paid. After the claim was closed
claimant’s request that it be reopened was denied.

Thereafter, claimant requested a hearing on the
issues of his entitlement to additional benefits, penalties
and attorney fees for resistance or delay, or, in the alterna-
tive, on the extent of permanent disability. ORS 656.283.
Finding the claim had been prematurely closed, a referee
ordered the claim reopened and that claimant be paid an
additional 25 percent as penalty and $950 attorney fees.
The employer requested review by the Workers’ Compensa-
tion Board. ORS 656.295. On de novo review, a majority of
the Board reversed the referee and restored and affirmed
the employer’s denial of reopening and the closing order.
Claimant scelks Judlual review of Lho Board’s order. ORS
656.298.

: The issue is whether the claim should have been
reopened, and, if so, whether claimant is entitled to penal-
ties and attorney fees. We review de novo, ORS 656.298(6);
James v. SAIF, 290 Or 343, 351, 624 P2d 565 (1981)
reverse and reinstate the referee’s order.

The facts may be summarized as follows: Claimant
sustained a back injury in October, 1977, while lifting
lumber. He was examined by his family ph'ysician who
diagnosed.his problem as a job-related lumbar sprain. The
claim was accepted.

Claimant continued under treatment until July,
1978, when he was examined by Dr. Campagna, a neurolo-
gist, who recommended that he be hospitalized for pelvic
traction, EMG, and myelography. He was hospitalized,
underwent testing including the myelography, and was
discharged. In August, 1978, he returned to Dr. Campagna,
complaining of severe back pain. Dr. Campagna found “the
patient appears in severe pain”and “is not capable of work”
and ordered claimant hospitalized "for control of pain.” He
was readmitted to the hospital and was treated with trac-
tion, bed rest and analgesics. In November, 1978, Dr. Cam-
pagna reported to the employer that “[t]he present diag-
nosis * * * is lumbar sprain. Surgery has not been consid-
ered. He is being treated conservatively and should be able -

-232-




194 , Brown v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.

to return to worlk on 1/2/79 " On January 18, 1979, Dr.
Campagna advised the employer the claim could be closed
as of December 8, 1978, On the basis of the doctor’s reports
that claimant’s condition was medically stationary and
that the claim could be closed as of December 8, 1978, the
Determination Order was issued February 8, 1979.!

On January 22, 1979, Dr. Campagna directed a
supplemental report to the employer indicating: "{Claim-
ant] returns to the office continuing to have total spine
pain. He is not working. * * * Physical examination reveals
the] has guarding of the neck and low back muscles. The
deep tendon reflexes are moderately hypoactive bilaterally.
# % % [His] condition is stationary. There is no' neurosurgical
treatment indicated. He should be evaluated by orthopedic
consultant.” On February 2, 1979, claimant told Dr. Cam-
pagna he had returned to work but was unable to tolerate
the pain. Dr. Campagna notified the employer and
scheduled claimant for rehospltahzation on February 4,
1979, for orthopedic consultation. While hospitalized,
claimant was treated with traction and physical thempj,
and. another myelogram was performed.

On March 21, 1979, Dr. Campagna found claim-
ant’s back motions were “limited to 50 percent normal
range.” He recommended evaluation at Callahan Center.
Claimant then asked the employer to reopen his claim. The
employer refused and denied further benefits. In June,
1979, Dr. Campagna reexamined claimant and found him

LAt the time 3¢ Evaluation Division considered closure, it apparently was _
unaware of Dr. Campagna’s supplemental reports to employer, dated January 22,
1979, and February 2, 1979.

ORS 656.268(2) and (3} provide:

“(2} When the injured worker's condition resulting from a dissbling
injury has become medically stationory, * ¥ * the State Accident Insurance
Fund Corporation or direct responsibility employer shall so nutify the Evalua-
tion Division, the worker, and contributing employer, if any, and request the
claim be examined and further compensation, if any, is determined. A copy of
all medical reports ¥ ¥ % necessary to make such determination also shall be
Surnishod to the Evaluation Division * * =

"(3) When the medical reports indicate to the insurer or self-insured
emplayer thai.the workers condition has become medically stationaryand the
sell-insured employer or the employer's insurer decides that the claim is
nondisabling or is disabling but without permanent disability, the clain may
be closed * * *." (Emphasis added.)

-233-




Cite as 52 Or App 191 (1981) 195

incapable of regular work. He recommended he be
evaluated at the University of Oregon Medical School.
Claimant was not evaluated or treated at either institution
because his claim was not reopened. In July, 1979, Dr.
Campagna advised employer’s attorney that claimant’s
condition had “remained essentially unchanged throughout
this period of time which I have treated him.” Dr. Campag-
na reexamined claimant in August, 1979, and finding no
essential change, he again recommended evaluation. at
Callahan Center. In October, 1979, Dr. Campagna opined
in a letter to claimant’s attorney that his chronic lumbar
sprain was related to his industrial injury.

I'inding that the February, 1979, closure was pre-
mature, the referec ordered the claiin reopened.? The

“Nnsed upon this record, the referee reasuned:

“The situation appenrs somewhat obvious, The physicians discuss her-
niated nucleus pulposus, and Jumbar sprain, but recommended no opérative
treatment, secm to vacillate in their opinions s o whether or not there are
vitlid complaints exisling, and recommend that elaimant be evaluated else-
where, Although released for work on several dilferent occasions, the claim-
ant has adamantly refused to return to work, alleging that he remains
completely disabled by his low back pain.

“On the-basis on Dr. Campagna’s reports, the elaim must be reopened as
of February 4, 1979. Dr. Campagna stated that the claimant was admitted to
the hospital 'for freatment of low back pain.' In his letter to Mr. Olson dated
October 25, 1979, Dr. Campagna connects the chronic lumbar sprain, appar-
ently still existing, to the industrial injury of October 19, 1977, (Emphasis in
original.)

“The Workers' Compensation Board has held that when compensation for
tempurary total disability is paid, it is required that the claim be revpened
and cannot be unilaterally closed by the carrier or employer, without being
resubmitted to the Evaluation Division {(John R. Daniel, WCB 79-2521).

“ORS 856.273(3) provides that a physician’s report indieating a need for
further medical services is a claim for aggravation. While a Determination
Order can be appealted anytime during the first year after its publication
({ORS 656.268(5)) there is nothing to prohibit a ¢laim for aggravation being
fited within that one yeur, in leu of uppealing the Determination Order.

"In this particular case, however, the unique situation exists where the
Determinantion Order had not yet been published on the date that Dr,
Campagna had admitted claimant to the hospital for further ‘treatments®
The claimant was admiltted Febeunry 4, 19749, und the Determination Order
was not published until February 8, 1979, Accordingly, although the Determi-
nation Order was properly issued with the information then available to the
Evaluation Division, to wit, Dr. Campagna's carlier report indicating a
December 8, 1978 closing date, it must now be set aside as representing a
premature closure of this elaim.” ’

-234-




196 ' Brown v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.

referee also determined the employer s demal of reopening
was arbitrary and improper.®

In this court, claimant argues Dr. Campagna’s

February 2, 1979, letter containing notification that he was

being hosp_1tahzed for orthopedic consultation indicated a.
.need for further medical services, mandating a reopening |

of the claim. Alternatively, claimant argues Dr. Campag-
na’s letter constituted a valid claim for aggravation which
_employer arbltrarlly and improperly denied. He argues
that ‘because the Evaluation Division failed to consider Dr.
Campagna’s letter, the Determination Order resulted in a
premature claim closure Employer contends this is neither
a premature clesure nor an aggravatlon claim and that the
claim was properly closed because claimant was then med-
ically stationary. Employer contends further that evidence
claimant subsequently underwent conscrvatlve medical
care and treatment does not establish a basis upon w}nch
the claim should have been reopened.

Dr. Campagna’s February 2, 1979, letter to the
employer indicating that the claimant was being hos:-
pitalized for orthopedic consultation, together with Dr.
Campagna’s supplemental report to the employer dated
March 14, 1979, enclosing a copy of the hospital discharge
summary,? satisfies us that the claimant was not “medical-
ly stationary” at the time his claim was closed. Closure
was therefore premature ‘ORS 656.268(1).%

3The referee found:

“The employer’s arbitrary decision to terminate temporary disability was

improper. If the letter from the employer to claimant dated March 27, 1979

purports to be a letter.of denial, it does not conform to the smtutory
requlrements (ORS 656.262(6)).7

The employer's denial letter failed to inform claimant of his heanng nght.s
under ORS 656.283.

"The Providence Hospital discharge summary states in part:

"This 42 year old white male was admitted for treatment of low back
pain, He was treated with traction and therapy. * * *”

® ORS 656.005(21) provides:

"{21) "Medically stationary’ nicans that no further materiel improvement
would reasonably be expected from medlcai treatrment. or the passage of
time.” :

 See also Dimitroff v. State Ind. Ace Com., 209 or 316, 333, 306 P2d 398
T (1957), Praft v SAIF, _29 Or App 255, 258, 562 P2d 1242 (1977).

8 ORS 656.268(1) provides:

-235-




Cite as 52 Or App 191 (1981) 197

: We agree with the referee that penalties are appro-
priate here, ORS 656.262(8), and that the employer should
pay claimant’s reasonable attorney fees. ORS 656.382. &
Vandehey v. Pumilite Glass 9 building Co., 35 Or App 187
580 P2d 1068 (1978); Smith v. Amalgamated Sugar Co., 25
Or App 243, 548 P2d 1329 (1976). The amounts ordered by
the referee are reasonable under the facts of the case.

The order of the referee is reinstated.
Reversed. '

"(1) One purpose of this chapter is to restore the injured worker as soon as
possible and as near as possible to a condition of sell support and maintenance
as an able-bodied worker. Claims shall not be closed nor temporary disability
compensation terminated i the worker’s awdn’um has not b( rcome medically
A..furumm'y AT mphm is added.)

-236-




No. 249 © May 11,1981 215

'IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
L -+ STATE OF OREGON

In the 'Ma'tte-r of the Compensation of
the Bencf1c1ar1es of Robert A. Carter, Decemed

CARTER,
Petz[zoner
25

CROWN ZELLERBACH CORPORATIO’\T
J&Gpona@nt

~ (WCB No. 79-3038, CA 18767)
Judicial Review from Workers’ Compensation Board.
Argued and submitied February 25, 1981.

Bernard dJolles, Portland, argued the cause for peti-
" tioner. On the brief were Robert A. Sacks, and Jolles Sokol
Bernstein & Aitchison, P.C., Portland '

Mlldred J. Carmack, Portland, argued the cause for
- respondent. With her on the brief were Paul R. Bocci, and
Schwabe, Williamson, Wyatt, Moore & Roberts, Portland

Before Gillette, Presuimg Judge, and ‘Roberts and
Young, Judges

YOUNG, J. -
' Reversed i .
ROBERTS d., d1ssent1ng opmlon

=237~



]
—
-1

“Cite as 52 Or App 215 (1981)

YOUNG, J.

Claimant appeals from an order of the Workers’
Compensation Board, reversing the opinion and order of
the referee. This is an on the job heart-exertion death case.
The issue is compensability. The Board, in reversing the
referee, found that claimant failed to meet the burden of
proving both legal and medical causation. We review de
novo on the record. ORS 656.298(6). We reverse.

Decedent was 52 years old with atherosclerotic
heart disease, a prior myocardial infarction and other ail-
ments: He was a long-time employe at a Crown Zellerbach
Corporation (Crown)} sawmill. In recent years and at the
time of death he was a barker machine operator.! On
January 10, 1979, while silting in the cab of the idle
barker, he suffered heart lailure and died soon théréafter.2

Claimant has the burden of proving by a prepon-
derance of the evidence both legal and medical causation.
Coday v. Willamette Tug & Barge, 250 Or 39, 440 P2d 224
(1968); Riutta v. Mayflower Farms, Inc., 19 Or App 278, 527
P2d 424 (1974). Both are fact questions. Mawainney v.
SAF, 43 Or App 819, 604 P2d 430 (1979).. .

Decedent reported to work for the swing shift
around 4:30 p.m. Decedent and co-workers took a short
break around 6:45 p.m., during which decedent made no
‘complaints and no signs of illness were observed by others.
The night was cold and decedent was dressed in a shirt and
sweatshirt. He operated the barker until 8:05 p.m., when a
breakdown occurred in the mill and decedent shut down the
barker. When he shut down the barker, he exited from the
barker cab and walked a short distance along a catwalk.
From this point on there is little direct evidence of deced-
ent’s activity. His co-worker Smith was of the opinion that
the decedent was headed to the lower mill level of the

} The barker machine, as ity name implies removes bark from logs entering
the mill. It is operated from a cab position several fect above the barker. The
barker is operated by pressing buttons and foot pedals. Two barkers were oper ated
from the cab, one by decedent and the other by co-worker Smith,

2 We use the term “heart failure” to describe the cause of death more clearly,
There is a definable medical difference between a myocardial infarction and a
myocardial failure The medical evidence indicates the immediate cause of death
was due to myocardial failure. .

-238-




218 o Carter v, Crown Zellerbach Corp.

barker to sweep up bark and debris with a pushbroom. No
one observed the activity. In a very few minutes, decedent
returned to the cab, took a hand tool called a pickaroon,
{described as an axe handle with a hook on the end, weigh-
ing three pounds or less) and told Smith the barker was
“plugged up.” Decedent would have only known of the
plugup by having gone to the lower mill level earlier,
apparently. to sweep.

Decedent left with the pickaroon and presumfibly
descended a second time to the lower level of the barker to
clear away the jam. No one saw him do that. Smith nor-
mally unplugged the barker, but it was not unusual for
decedent to perform that task.? Smith said decedent réturn-
ed to the cab level in seven minutes, replaced the piclkaroon
and said he would be back in a minute, walking in the
direction of the foreman’s ofice. Smith observed pers;nra-
tion on the decedent’s brow.* Co-worker Scott was in the
foreman’s office when decedent entered. Scott also observed
perSplratmn on the decedent’s brow. The decedent leaned
against the office wall. He made no complaints and did not
look ill. Decedent stayed in the office briefly and returned
to the cab. Smith testified the decedent returned to the cab,
after replacing the pickaroon, in about four minutes. No
words were exchanged. Decedent took his seat in the cab |
and within minutes slumped in his seat unconscious. Short-
ly thereafter he was pronounced dead in a local hospu;al 5

To decide compensability, we must determine both
legal and medical causation. Coday v. Willamette Tug &
Barge, supra, explains causation as follows:

“* % * The first question is whether there is any evi-
dence that plaintiff exerted himself in carrying out his job.
This is a question of legal causation. The second question is

3To elear the jan, o worker stands on a slow moving conveyor chain, keeping
positioned by walking in a treadmill like fashion and raking o chopping the jam
away.

"~ *Co-worker Smith described the job of clcamng a jam as, *sometimes it's eagy
. and sornetimes it's hard.” The referee said “clearing a jam can he, but is not
. always, strenuous work.” The refereee found the decedent had engaged in “moder-
ately strenuous work,” We accept that finding.

5From the record we estimate the peried of time from leavmg the cab to
_sweep, returning and leaving with the pickarcon, stopping by the foreman's of fice
and returning to the cab and s:ttmg down as roughly 20 mmute:

-239-



Cite as 51 Or App 215 (1881) 219

whether the exertion was a material contributing factor in
producing the heart attack. Thls a queqtlon of medical
causation.” 250 Or at 47,

LEGAL CAUSATION
The rule is that wsual exertion on the job is suffi-
cient to establish legal causation. Coday v. Willamcite Tug
" & Barge, supra; Anderson v. SAIF, 5 Or App 580, 585 P2d
1236 (1971). In Riutta v. Mayflower Farms, Inc., supra, a
heart case, we said, at p. 281,

“The claimant may prove legal causation by showing
that he was exerting himself in a normal and usual way in
the performance of his job; he nced not demonstrate un=
usual stress, ((Jltatlons omitted.)”

In this case, lcgal causation has been established. Crown
argucs there ig.no direct evidence of decedent'’s activities to
show exertion and that decedent died while quietly sitting.
We agree there is little direct evidence but find sufficient
circumstantial evidence to satisfy the burden of proof, viz,,
sweeping, using a pickaroon and ascending and descendmg
eight to ten steps all in a brief time interval. The circum-
stantial facts of exertion are more probably true than not.
Hutcheson v. Weyerhauser, 288 Or 51, 602 Pd2d 268 (1979).

, Crown asks us to retreat from our holding in 4n-
derson v. SAIF, supra, by which we overruled Fagaly v.
SAIF, 3 Or App 270, 471-P2d 441 (1970), which had adopted
the personal risk test in determining legal causation in
heart cases.® Recently, this court reaffirmed its rejection of

S Prof. A. Larson suggests the “Personal Risk Test” in his article, “The "Heart
Cases’ in Workmen's Compensation: An Analysis & Suggested Solution,” 65
Mich. L. Rev, 441 (1967). We quote:

"[Tlhe causation issue can be solved by invoking the distinction which
exists in compensation law between neutral-risk situations (where there isno
obvicus personal or empleyment element contributing to the risk) and person=
al-risk ‘situations (where a‘personal risk contributes to the injury, although
perhaps in a relatively small degree). * * 7

“In heart cases, the effect of applying this distinction between neutral-
risk and personal-risk situations would be clear. If thére is some personal
causal ¢ontribution in the form of a previously weakened or diseased heart, a
heart.attack would be compensable only if the employment contribtion takes
the form of an exertion greater than.that of nonemployment life. Note that
the comparison is not with this employee’s usual exertion in his employment,
but rather with the exertions present in the normal nenempleyment life of
this or any other pergon. * * ** .

-240-




220 K Carter v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.

that test in Williams v. Burns Int’l Security, 36 Or App 769,

585 P2d 734 (1978). We agree with Crown that the Oregon

Supreme Court has neither rejected nor accepted the doc-

trine. We decline to further refine the law on legal causa--

tion until we are satisfied that such a refinement would, in

fact, be an improvement and of assistance in determining -

_causatlon

MEDICAL CAUSATION
Having found legal causation, we turn to the ques-
tion of whether the exertion was a material contributing

factor in causing heart failure and death. C’oday v Wil

lamette Tug & Barge, supra.

The death certificate reports the 1mmed1atﬂ cause

of death as, “acute myocardial infarct,” asa consequence of

“ten years” of "atherosclerotic heart disease.™ A subsequent

autopsy report states, "death was duc to acute myocardial

failure secondary to the severe (coronary atherosclerosis
(with) acute plaque hemorrhage.’

Decedent did not have an enviable medical history.
He had diabetes mellitus for ten years or more; in 1969 he
suffered a myocardial infarction; he had occasional angina
attacks, atherosclerotic heart disease and hypertension. Ile
was. overwelght and was described as being obese. Daily
medication was taken for the diabetes and hypertension.
He carried nitroglycerin for angina but took it infrequent-
ly. Two doctors described the decedent as having cardiovas-
cular ' I‘lSk factors.”

Medlcal causation must be established by medical .

experts Foley v. SAIF, 29 Or App 151, 562 P2d 593 (1977).
There was medical evidence from three physicans. Charles
M. Grossman, M. D, testified at the hearing for the claim-
ant. Gene Smith, M. D., and Wayne R. Rogers, M. D.,
presented letter opinions at the request of Crown. Dr.
Grossman’s testimony supported causation. The opinions of
the other doctors did not. We have to determine which
medical hypothesis is most persuasive.

7We note that this court has not foreclosed consideration of the degree of
exertion in non-cmployment life when considering medical causation. See Wik
fiams v. Burns Intl Security, supra, and Schartner v, Roseburg Lumber Co., 20 Or
App 1, 3, 530 P2d 545 (1975). '

-241-




Cite as 52 Or App 215 (1981) 221

Dr. Grossman is an internist. Part of his private
practice involves cardiology. Abcut half of his time is
devoted to research. He had not treated or examined the
decedent and based his opinion on decedent’s medical his.
tory and the facts we have summarized. Essentially, the
doctor’s testimony was to the effect that it was medically
probable that the exertion at work was the material pre-
cipitating cause of the heart failure, albeit, the decedent
was vulnerable because of atherosclerotic heart disease and
other diseases.

Dr. Grossman’s explanation of.the factors leading
to decedent’s heart failure, i.e. a myocardial failure, and
their relationship to the physical exertion was persuasive.
The referee found Dr. Grossinan to be “a very credibile
witness.” ' '

On the other hand, Dr. Rogers, a cardiologist,
wrote, in p'u't .

“My opinion, based on the above mformatmn is that he
had naturally progressive coronary disease based on mul-
tiple severe risk factors that culminated in triple vessel
stenoses and then, for an undetermined reason, developed
a hemorrhage into a plaque in the right coronary artery’
that led to sudden death. I see no causative or aggravating
relationship between his work and this death, as the

mechanism of plaque hemorrhage is unknown.”

Dr. Rogers, like Dr. Grossman, had not treated or examlned
the decedent. Dr. Rogers based his opinion on the relevant
medical records and an inclusive written description sup-
plied by Crown of decedent’s personal history and his
activities at work on the day of his death.®

Dr. Roger's description of the cause of death, i. e.,
the hemorrhage of an artery, is consistent with Dr. Gross-
man’s opinion. However, Dr. Roger’s report, although re-
cognizing that the decedent was working “normally” does
not clearly indicate that Dr. Rogers appreciated the fact
that decedent had exerted himself in carrying out his job.
The referee artlculated his fmdmg, with which we agree, as
follows:

#We are limited to an analysis of both Dr. Rogers and Dr. Smiths reports,
without the benefit of direct or cross-examination.

-242-




222 Carter v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.

Although not stated directly by Dr. Rogers, I conclude
that he did not perceive that exertion preceded the deced-
ent’s collapse. As to the hemorrhage that “Led to.sudden
death”, T was persuaded by Dr. Grossman’s explanation of
its “mechanism.”

Gene Smith, M. D., had been decedent’s doctor
since 1969. Dr. Smith signed the death certificate, deserib-
ing the immediate cause of death as “myocardial infarct.”
The autopsy report, Dr. Grossman, and apparently Dr.
Rogers, describe death due to myocardial failure. Dr. Smith
refers to a myocardial infarct again in his written opinion
of April 26, 1979.9 Dr. Snnth d:scozmted any excrtion when
- he wrote:

“* * * such stresses as exertion * * * scem to be absent.
Therefore, I feel his myocardial infarction was a result of
the natural progression of his [atherosclevotic heart) dis-
ease and it just happened that his death occurred at work.”

We conclude, as did the referee, that claimant has
established legal and medical causation and hence compen-
sability by a prepondcrence of the evidence,

Reversed.

'ROBERTS, J., dissenting.
I dissent. I would affirm the Board.

SThere is little evidence in the record to support Dr. Smith's opinion that
death was due to a myocardial infarction. All three physicians had the autopsy
report for review prior to expressing their opinions. The autopsy reported was
prepared aften the death certificate but before Dr. Smith's written opinion
describing death due to a myocardial infarction. Dr. Grossman’s testimony clearly
makes a distinction between the two dingnbses. Although not stated directly, we
conclude that Dr. Roger’s report was premised on a death caused by myocardial
failure.

-243-




No. 262 . May 18, 1981 317

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensation of
~ Robert DeGraff, Claimant.

J. C. COMPTON COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v. '
DeGRAFF, et al,
Respandents ‘

(WCB No 78-7405 & 78-9173, CA 19196)
Judicial review from Wor ke; s Compensation Board.
~ Argued and submitted March 11, 1981.

David O. Horne, Beaverton, argued the cause and filed
the brief for petitioner.

Rolf T. Olson Salem, argued the cause for respondent
Robert DeGraff. With him on the brief was Olson, Hittle,
Gurdner & Evans, Salem.

Darrell E_. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
respondent State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation.
With him on the brief were K. R. Maloney, General Coun-
sel, and Jamés A. Blevins, Chief Trial Counsel, Salem.

Before Gillette, PreS1d1ng Judge, and Roberts and
Young, Judges.

ROBERTS, dJ.
Aff1rmed in part; reversed in part

-244-




o T R NPT = g 1 e b AL e RS

Cite as 52 Or App 317 (1981) 319

ROBERTS, J.

The first issue in this appeal from the Workers’
Compensation Board is whether claimant’s injury is com--
pensable as an aggravation, as the referee found, or as a
- new injury, as the Board found. The resclution of that
question determines which of two insurers; SAIF or Em-
ployers Mutual of Wausau (“Wausau”), is the respon51ble
carrier.

Claimant first injured his back in 1975 and as a
result underwent a lumbar laminectomy. His claim was
closed in 1976 with an unscheduled disability award of 10
percent for injury to his low back. In 1976 he was awarded
an additional 10 percent by stipulation. The followmg
additional facts arc tuken from the referee’s opinion.

“The claimant returned to work in June of - 1976 for J.

C. Compton Co. working continuously for that employer
until August 4, 1978. During this perioed, the claimant was
doing general road construction work which included the
" operation of various types of road building related machin-
ery, trucks and equipment. This type of work is generally
- considered as moderate to severe physical labor. ,
“Between June of 1976 and July of 1978, the claimant
. did not receive any medical treatment, did not take any
medication, to speak of, for pain in his back and worked
without any significarit loss of time due to hls 1975 back
injury and resulting operation.

“Some time in the beginning of July of 197 8 claimant
was requn-ed as part of his job with J. C. Compton Co., to
shovel asphalt out of the back of a truck having to lift it
over the side of the truck at approximately shoulder

, helght During this event, clalmant noted more significant
' pain in his lower back and left hip but continued working
for that employer until August 4, 1978. v :

Whether claimant suffered an aggravatmn or new
‘injury is determined by the medical evidence, but medical
evidence ofttimes is in terms susceptible of either interpre-

tation, at least to the partles 1nv01ved That is the case
here. ‘ ‘

There were four doctors involved in the examina-
tion, evaluatlon and treatment of claimant. However, only
- Dr. Colett1 an orthopedic surgeon who examined claimant

for the purpose of evaluation, expressed clearly that in his

-245-




320 J. C. Compton Co. v. DeGraff

opinion “this is [claimant’s] second injury, unrelated to the
first, for its symptoms and location are completely different
and the patient had a two year period in which he had no
medical care for the previous problem.” The statements of
Dr. Fax, Dr. McKillop and Dr. Pasquesi are susceptible of
either interpretation, and each party relies on certain parts
of the doctors’ statements as support for.their respective
posmons

Dr. Fax performed the operation on claimant in
1975, and claimant went first to. Dr. Fax with his more
recent physical problem. Dr. Fax reported in the “off-work
slip” that claimant “will be off work for at least two weeks
due to flare-up of back probler.” However, in the initial
report of the injury, Dr. Fax diagnosed claimant’s condition
as “[dlegenerative disc disease with new injury to back.”
Dr. Fax also noted that the “pain this time is in his left leg
rather than the right leg.” In his report dated October 26,
1978, Dr. Fax recognized that “[t]here is apparently a
question as to whether [claimant’s] present dlffu,ulty is due
to an aggravation of his previous-low back i 1n]ury * ¥ ¥ or
whether his present difficulty is due to a new injury * * *.”
He then concluded that “no new injury occurred * * ¥, It
would be my opinion that his present symptoms are due bo a
recurrence or aggravatmn of the previous problem dating
back to his injury in 1975.” However SAIF sent a memoran-«
dum to Dr. Fax on February 27, 1979, with the message,
“We have received Dr. Coletti’s report on [claimant] and
are sending you a copy for your information. If you do not
concur with his findings we would appreciate hearing from
you.” Dr. Fax replied, “I would agree with the physical
findings and recommendations. I'll leave it up to the insur-
ance compames to dec1de who is responsible for his
coverage.’

Dr. McKillop, an orthopedic surgeon, stated clearly
and unequivocally that claimant’s “present symptoms are
due to a recurrence or aggravation of the previous problem”
and that there is no indication “that a new and separate
process has developed.” However, Dr. McKillop had noted
in his “chart notes” that claimant had had “good relief of
symptoms” from.his 1975 operation and that he had a
“recent acute sprain to the lumbo sacral spine.”

-246-




Cite as 52 Or App 317 (1981) 321

Dr. Pasquesi reported, “I believe that the * * *
shoveling incident was the most proximate cause of the
patient’s need of treatment and lay-off of work, but at the
- same time, it aggravated a pre-existing condition. It would
appear that the injury which this patient received * * * was
probably also aggravatmg an area which had been injured
on several previous occasions.” Dr. Pasquesi also said he
could only present the medlcal facts and stated “the legal
~ facts, I cannct comment on.” :

As. the referee’s opinion points out, “[tThe medical
opinions * * * do not help in the resolution of the issue of
aggravation versus new injury because they are conflicting
. and contradictory. This is due primarily to the fact that the
medical definitions of aggravation versus new injury do not
necessarily [it the legal definition as identified in the
appllcable law * * *” With that observation in mind we
conclude, in our de novo rc,\new that claimant suf fered an
aggravatlon of his old injury.

The vauous ‘doctors’ references to “new injury,”
“recent acute sprain,” and “proximate cause” must be taken
in context with their entire statements. After using these
terms, three doctors, Dr. Fax, Dr. McKillop and Dr. Pas-
quesi, also stated “no new injury occurred,” "no indication
that a new and separate process has developed,” the shovel-
ing “aggravated a pre-existing condition” and that claim.
ant’s “present symptoms-are due to a recurrence or aggra-
vation.” SAIF argues that Dr. Fax’s statement that he
agreed with Dr. Colletti’s “findings and recommendations”
means that he agrees with Dr. Colletti that claimant suf-
fered a new injury. We do not believe that an agreement on
what claimant’s medical condition is and what his treat-
ment should be gives any information on whether thisisa
new injury or an aggravation. The statements made by the
doctors who said that this was an aggravation carry the
greater weight and are, therefore, dispositive of this casc.
We note also that claimant’s testimony regarding his ex-
periences after the first injury supports this conclusion.!
1'The referet_z's opinion summ_xirizéd c]::\imar!t's testimony as follows:

" " * * the claimant claims that he had spotty pain in his back of a non-
continuous nature with which he learned to live as part of his daily activity
and job requirements. During this same period, claimant asserts that-his

-247-




322 J. C. Compton Co. v. DeGraff

We find, therefore, that claimant has suffered an aggrava-
tion of his old injury and reverse the Board’s decision.

Another issue raised in this case is whether a
disputed claim settlement entered into by Wausau and
claimant under ORS 656.289(4)? is valid. It was entered
into after an order was issued under ORS 656.307° desig-
nating one of the insurance companies to be the paying
agent until the question of new injury or aggravation had
been resolved. If it is valid, the disposition we make of the
aggravation/new injury claim in this case will have the
effect of claimant receiving payments from both carriers.
The referee held the settlement was valid, but the Board
held it to be invalid. We agree with the Board.

SAIF was designated the paying agent; claimant
then entered into a disputed claim scttlement with
Wausau. SAIF argued at the hearing that it was prejudiced
by the settlement because clairnant would be biased as to
the presentation of his evidence. The referee held the
settlement ‘valid because he found that “within the four
corners of the document itself, sufficient allegations of a
disputable claim of compensability are present and thereis
a disposition made on a reasonable basis.” He concluded,

activities were restricted specifically in lifting, bending and other types of
aetivities which tended to cause pain and irritate the back. Where possible,
claimant avoided lifting, Claimant also asserts that his back gradually
became worse over this period.”

2 ORS 656.289(4} provides:

"Nothwithstanding ORS 656.236, in any case where there is a bona fide
dispute over compensability of a claim, the parties may, with the approval of
a referee, the board or the court, by agreement make such disposttion of the
claim as is considered reasonable.” )

3 ORS 656.307(1)(b} provides:
(1) Where there is an issue regarding:

“(b) Which 6f more than one insurer of a certain employer is responsible’
for payment of compensation to a worker;

"the director shall, by order, designate who shall pay the claim, if the
‘claim is otherwise compensable. Payments shall begin in any event as
provided in subsection (4) of ORS 656.262. When a determination of the
respensible paying party has been made, the director shall direct any neces-

" sary monetary adjustment between the parties involved. Any failure to
obtain reimbursement from an insurer or seif-insured employer shall be
recovered from the Administrative Fund.”

_248-




Cite as 52 Or App 317 (1981) 323

however, that it was valid “unless ORS 656.307 contem-
* plates. d1sputed claim settlements to be void ab initio for
purposes of adjudicating claims in the context of this sec-
tion.”

The Beoard, however, concluded that “to allow one
of the carriers to settle its pdrtion of the claim prior to the
hearing would be unjust,” and it then specifically found
‘that any settlements entered into by one carrier and a
claimant settling the issue of responsiblity for claimant’s
condition between them, after an order-is issued under ORS
'656.307, is invalid. We agree with the Board that such a
‘ situation has all the potential {or creating prejudice.* It
may also encourage a claimant to gamble on which insurer
is responsible in the hope that he might recover twice if he
is lucky. To hold the settlement valid in this case would
allow claimant to be paid twice [or the same disability. We
do not believe the legislature intended that result. We hold
that where there is a dmpute as to which insuter is respons
sible for a -claimant’s injury or condition any settiment
entered into by one of the insurers and the claimant on the °
issue of resp0n51b111ty after an order under ORS 656.307
‘has been issued is invalid.

Affirmed in part; rever_éed in part.

* We have considered SAIF's argument that the scttlement itself could have
influenced elaimant to be more favorable to the insurer who had settled, and we
have kept that in mind in weighing claimant's testimony on the issue of aggrava-
tion or now injury, .

-249-



No. 279 : May 26, 1981 _ - 493

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Nancy Hunt, Claimant,
HUNT, . '

Petz'a'oner,

 WHITTIER WOOD PRODUCTS
Respondent.

o (WCB No. 78-9233, CA 18599)
Judicial Review from Workers' Compensation Board.
~ Argued and submitted December 17, 1980.

: Kenneth D. Peterson, Jr., Fugene, argued the cause for
. petitioner. On the brief were Evohl F. Malagon and Mala-
gon, Velure & Yates, hugene

David O. Horne, Beaverton "argued the cause and f11ed
the brief for respondent

Before Joseph, Pres:dmg Judge and Warden and War-
ren, Judges ‘

WARDEN, J.
Affirmed,

-250-




Cite as 52 Or App 493 (1981) 495

WARDEN J.

Claimant appeals the order of the Workers Corn-
pensation Board (Board) denying her, permanent partial
“disability and requests that we reinstate the order of the
referee which awarded her 20 percent permanent partial
unscheduled disability. Respondent, Whittier Wood Prod-
ucts (Whittier), accepted the claim and did not deny that
claimant’s allerglc reaction experlenced while employed at
Whittier was a worsening of her condition. Whittier con-
tends that claithant was not permanently disabled, but that
there was only a temporary worscnmg of her condition. The
issue on appeal, therefore, is- whether claimant suffered
any permanent disability from her occupational disease.
Loss of carning capacity is the test for 'determining the
extent of permanent partial unscheduled disability. Surratt
v. Gunderson Bros., 259 Or 65, 76, 485 P2d 410 (1971).

Claimant was 38-years old at the time of the hear-
 ing and had obtained a GED. She has prevmusly worked as -
‘a packer of trailer “battén,” as a packer in a clothing
manufacturer’s warehouse and as -an upholsterer.

In 1974, claimant began working for Whittier in an
environment which exposed -her to fumes and wood dust.
Ten months later she left this employment after experiencs
ing an inflammation of her right ear due, in large part, to
1nhalat10n of dust and fumes on her job, according to Dr.
Hiatt, one of her treating physicians, an ear, nose and
throat specialist. Claimant also suffered from an attack of

_chronic bronchitis, which Dr. Thomashefsky, another treat-
ing physician, concluded was job related and which im-
proved upon her departure from Whittier. Both of claim-
ant’s conditions were diagnosed as “chronic.” She was test-
ed for an allergic sensitivity to wood shop dust. The test
result was negative. Nearly all of the doctors who ex-
-amined"or treated claimant agreed that she should not
return to the wood products mdustry

At the time of the hearing, claimant described her
remaining physical problems as follows:
I feel like I have a headache all the time and under my
. eyes it just feels like pressure, and my ears hurt, I'd say,
‘ninety percent of the time = the one, * * * The more
. pressure I have under my eyes, it seems like the harder it
is for me to hear out of my nght ear.’ '

-251-



496 ' ' Hunt v, Whittier Wood Products

It was revealed at the hearmg that claimant had not been
“truthful about her previous medical history. Contrary to
her representations, she had expenenced hearing and
bronchial difficulties for many years p[‘lOI‘ to her employ-
ment by Whlttler

‘ As to claimant’s continuing disability, Dr. Hxatt
stated in a report dated December 14, 1976:
' “He [sic] fluctuations in hearing have never been of

such severity as to prevent employment in any area free of
strong industrial fumes.”

- On July 19, 1977, Dr. Hiatt reported

“I do not feel that Mrs. Hunt is disabled as far as
workmg or continuing in the rehabilitation program, ** *.
There is no ev1dcnce of disability because of these prob-
lems.” .

He felt that her “occasional nasal congestion * * * is due to
vasomotor rhinitis not related to her job * * * 7

Dr. Tuhy, a specialist in treatment of diseases of
the lungs, exammed c1a1mant and reported on October 3,
1978:

“T agree with the Workmen’s Compensation Depart-
ment that she did not suffer any permanent partial dis-
ability as a result of wood dust exposure (except the medic=
al advice that she stay out of the wood products industry,
and seek other employment).”

On October 26, 1978, when asked by thttmr s insurance
carrier whether any permanent 1mpa1rment would result
* “from this injury,” Dr. Hiatt answered,

_ None of the doctors who treated or examined claim-
-ant expressed an opinion that she suffered permanent
disability from the exacerbation of her ear and respiratory
ailments while working at Whittier. The record discloses
that in 1979 she took a job at another wood products mill
and again had an exacerbation of her prior problems. We
-agree with the Board that claimant has failed to prove
anything more than a temporary worsening of her chronic
medical problems when exposed to particular irritants. She
has not demonstrated a loss of earning capacity caused by
the need to avoid that exposure. and, therefore, 1s not
entitled to an award for permanent partial disability.

Affirmed.

-252-




Nc. 284 " May 26, 1981 " 543

"IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
' STATE OF OREGON

-~ CODY,.
Appellarnt,
. _
DISCO, INC,,
. Respondent.
(No. 36-960, CA 172986)
Appeal from Circuit Court, Washmgton County.
Hollie Pihl, Judge '
Argued and submitted MdI‘Ch 6, 1981.

Barbce B. Lyon, Portland, argued the cause for appel-
lant. With him on the briefs were John E. Frohnmayer, and
Tonkon, Torp, Galen, Marmaduke & Booth, Portland.

Mildred J. Carmack, Portland, argued the cause for
respondent. With her on the brief were Wayne A. William-
son, and Schawbe, Williamson, Wyatt, Moore & Roberts
Portland ' . : :

Before Richardson, Pre31d1ng Judge and Thornton and
Van Hoomissen, Judges.

' VAN HOOMISSEN, J. Reversed and remanded.

~-253-




Cite as 52 Or App 543 (1981) 545

- VAN HOOMISSEN, J. :

- This is an action for negligence brought by a Cali-
fornia worker against an Oregon employer. The trial court
dismissed plaintiff’s complaint on the ground that plain-
tiff’s action was barred by Oregon’s Workers’ Compensa-
tion Law, Plaintiff appeals .

The facts are not in dispute. In 1974, plamtlff a

truck driver, was hauling sugar out of San Jose, California,
for Refrigerated Transport Co., Inc. (RTC), a Georgia corpo-
ration doing business in California. The sugar was pack-
aged in twenty-five pound bags which were stacked on
pallets. Each loaded pallet weighed. approximately 2750
pounds. Plaintiff was directed to deliver about one-fourth
of his load to defendant’s store in Beaverton, Oregon.
Plaintiff had never made a delivery to defendant hefore.
When he arrived at defendant’s store, he was told by
defendant’s employee where to unload. Plaintiff’s contract
made him responsible for unloadlng Defendant’s employ-
ees were not required to assist in'the unloadmg, but only to
verify the delivery..

' One of defendant’s employees volunteered to help
plaintiff unload. That employee fetched a piece of metal to
make a bridge between the loading dock and the truck
trailer and brought out a pallet jack which truckers fre-
quently use while unloading. As defendant’s employee be-
gan jacking up the first pallet, one of the pallet boards
broke. The pallet was jacked up again and plaintiff and
defendant’s employee both were working to move it when
the load became stuck on a splinter of wood from the
broken board. As plaintiff attempted to remove the splint-
- er, the load shifted and some of the bags of sugar fell on

plalntlff mJurmg "his back.’
_ Plaintiff is covered by California workers’ compen-
‘sation, and he has received benefits from that source.
Plaintiff brought this action against defendant as a third
party whose negligence he alleged caused his injuries. In
‘the trial court defendant argued that plaintiff was not
entitled to bring this action, citing ORS 656.154(1),! which
provides:

! This defense was abolished by Or Laws, 1976, Ch 152, effective July 1, 1975,
The amendment is not retroactive to injuries which occurred prior to the effective
date of repeal. Cole'v. Zidell Explorations, Inc., 275 Or 317, 550 P2d 1194 (1976},

-254-




T T

e
u i 3 T

546 . Cody v. Disco

“If the injury to a workman is due to the negligence or
wrong of a third person not in the same employ, the injured
workman, or if death results from the injury, his widow, .
children or other dependents, as the case may be, may elect
to seck a remedy against such third person, However, no -
action shall be brought against any such third personif he : .
or his workman causing the injury was, at the time of the *
injury, on premises over which he had joint supervision .
and control with the employer of the injured workman and .
was an employer subject to ORS 656.001 and 656.794.”

Plaintiff contends that the defense of joint supervi-
sion and control is not available here because his California
employer was not covered by Oregon’s workers' compensa-
tion law. He contends further that, even if the defense is
avallable, it does not apply because he was engaged in a
“pickup or delivery.” ORS 656.154(3) provides:

“No persen engaged in pickup or delivery of any goods,
wares or merchandise to or from the premises of any
employm other than his own shall be deemed to have joint
supervisien or control over the pr emlses of a third party
employer

- Assummg arguendo the * Jomt supervision and con.
trol” provision of ORS 656.154(1) would otherwise apply
here, it would clearly be inapplicable if plalntlff was “en-
gaged in plckup or dehvery within the meaning of ORS
656.154(3). ' '

On its face, ORS 656.154(3) would appear to apply
to the activity in which pla1nt1ff was engaged at defend-
ant’sstore at the time of hisinjury. However, the Supreme
Court has interpreted” ORS 656.154(3) to exclude much
" activity which would" appear toa layman to be “pickup or
delivery.”

- In Beling v. Nork, 232 Or 461, 375 P2d 548 (1962)
+ the Supreme Court determined the legislature did not
- intend the pickup and delivery exception

ok % to apply to operations such as loadmg logs,,
unloading logs, and like activities which ordinarily require

the massing of men and machinery for such purposes.” 232 -
Or at 465.

The court applied this massiﬂo‘ of men and machinery”
analysis in Childers v. SckaeclzerLbr Co., 234 Or 230, 380
P2d 993 (1963)(Iogg1ng operations); Gorham o, Swanson,

-255-




Cite as 52 Or App 543 (1981) 547

. 253 Or 133, 453 P2d 670 (1969)(loading of two-ton bundles
of lumber with a forklift); Patnode v. Carver Electric, 253
Or 89, 453 P2d 675 (1969)(unloading heavy electrical
equipment with a forklift); and Cogburn v. Roberts Supply,
256 Or 582, 475 P2d 67 (1970)(unloading 16 to 24 foot
lengths of culvert pipe ‘weighing about 600 pounds).
Hadeed v. Wil. Hi-Grade Concrete Co., 238 Or 513, 395 P2d
553 (1964), involved a defendant whose employers -
delivered as many as 100 truckloads of concrete per day to
plaintiff’s employer’s construction site. Each delivery re-
quired cooperation between defendant’s drivers and plain-
tiff’s hod carriers, who hauled the concrete away in wheel-
barrows. The court held:

“ * * ¥ there are found here a concert of effort and a
mingling of the employees of both employers and their
common exposure to the hazards of the work going for:
ward, all designed to facilitate its accomplishment. Within -
the construction heretofore placed by us upon ORS 656.154
(see, o.g., Pruett v. Lininger et al, 224 Or 614, 356 P2d 547
(1960)), the premises where plaintiff was injured were
premises over which the two employers had joint supervi-
sion and control.” 238 Or 516-17.

In Green v. Market Suppiy Co., 257 Or 451, 479 P2d
736 (1971), plaintiff was injured while voluntarily helping
. defendant’s employees load a 400 pound meat grinder. The
court said: ' ,
“It is apparent. that in deciding Boling v. Nork we had in
mind a continuum, running from the simple delivery of a
parcel on one end to a complex operation requiring the
‘massing of men and machinery’ on the other. We think
this case falls somewhere in the middle and is a pickup and .
delivery situation as those words are commonly used, We
are persuaded to that conclusion by the findings of the trial
court that (1} defendant’s employees were exclusively
' responsible for making the delivery; (2) they were capable
of accomplishing it themselves; (3) it was not necessary for
. any employee of Fred Meyer, Inc.,, to help with the
- delivery; and.(4) it was not necessary to use any machinery
~ to make the delivery.” 257 Or at 455-56.

_ In Perkins v. Wzllamette Industries, 273 Or 566,

542 P2d 473 (1875), the defendant operated a lumber and
plywood operation which produced wood shavings as a by-
product. The shavings were blown into large bins in which
they were stored pending removal. When a bin became full,

-256~




548 _ . Cody v. Disco

defendant would notify plaintiff’s employer, Timber By-
Products, Inc., and a truck would be dlSpatChed by Timber
By- Products to haul the shavings to a processing plan in
Albany. In order to empty the bins and collect the shavings,
the truck drivers for Timber By-Produets would park under
‘the bin doors, pull a pin attached to a handle and swing the
handle open, thus allowing the doors to open and dumping

“the shavings into the truck. After the shavings had fallen,
the doors would partially close automatically and would be
shut by the truck driver using the handle, or a winch, and a
counterweight. The driver would use a 1 shaped bar to hold
the doors closed whlle he reinserted the pin that locked the
doors. .

Normally, three to four trips daily were made to
defendant’s plant by Timbér By-Products truck drivers to
empty the bins and haul away the shavings. Other than
directing the drivers to the particular bin to be emptied,
none of defendant’s employees were specifically authorized
or directed to assist the truck drivers in loading the shav-
ings. Occasionally, however, some.of defendant’s employees
voluntarily assisted the truck drivers in closing the bin

“doors. Defendant was solely respon51ble for the mainte-
nance and repairs of the bins.

At the time of the accident, plaintiff was a truck
driver for Timber By-Products and was collecting the shav-
ings from one of the bins at defendant’s plant. Plaintiff was
injured when the door closing mechanism malfunctioned
. while plamtxff and one of defendant’s employees were -
attempting to close the bin door. The Supreme Court said:

“We believe that there was ample evidence to support
the trial court’s finding that defendant had joint supervi--
sion and control with plaintif{’s employer over the prem-
ises and that both employers were engaged m the fur-
therance of a common cnterprise.

“6,7. As we stated in Deitz v. Savaria, Smith, supra,:

“* * * The term ‘joint supervision and control’ describes

a situation in which each employer has control of his

. employees’ activities and, thus, through them has some
control of the conditions under which his employees and
the employees of the other employer must work, * * ¥’

260 Or at 542-43.

“Thus, if there is an operational commingling of workmen,
there may be joint supervision and control even though

-257-




Cite as 52 Or App 543 (1981) 549

only one of the covered employers may be said to be in
actual control over the site where the work is pexformed
and over the instrumentality that causes ‘the harm.”

"‘he court distinguished Perkins, supra, from Green, supra,
in two ways. First, the drivers in Perkins made several trips
each day to defendant’s lumber mill; second, the loading in
Perkins involved the use of industrial machinery.

Misner v. Hercules, Inc., 275 Or 669, 552 P2d 542

(1976), involved a delivery of formaldehyde. Plaintiff and
defendant’s employee worked together to bypass defend-
ant’s defective pump after defendant’s employee had shown
plaintiff where to pump the formaldehyde and had assisted
him in hooking up his hose and opening the valves. The
court found therc was no massing of men and machinery
and no continuing course of conduct involving the efforts of -
both employces in the furtherance of a common objective
and thercfore the pickup or delivery exception applied.

The question here is where on the continuum re-
cognized by the Supreme Court in Green, supra, do the facts
of this case fall?

Plamtlff was makmg bis first dehvery to defend-
ant’s store; there was no “continuing course of conduct with
a common goal involving cooperation” between plaintiff
~ and the defendant. There was no “massing of men and
machinery.” One of defendant’s employees volunteered to
assist plaintiff, and they attempted to use a hand-operated
pallet jack. When the jack proved ineffective, the sugar
was unloaded by hand, as it probably would have been had
plaintiff unloaded it by himself. Plaintiff’s contract re-
quired that he unload the sugar himself or have it unloaded
at his own expense. No one was hired by plaintiff to help
unload, and it is reasonable to assume that he would have
done so by himself, had defendant’s employee not volun-
teered to help. '

We conclude that the facts here support a finding
that a delivery within the pickup or delivery exception
occurred and we therefore hold that the defense of joint
supervision is not available to defendant. For this reason
we find that the trial court erred in dismissing plaintiff’s
complaint. -

-258-




550 : Cody v, Disco
Defendant contends that even 1f the defense of
joint supervision is not available, plaintiff’s action should
not be allowed because defendant’s relatlonshlp with plam—
- tiff at the time of the i 1n]ury was that of “special employer.”
Despite the fact that he is in the general employment of
another, a worker who becomes the special or borrowed
"employee of an employer subject to the Workers’ Compens-
sation Act may not sue the special employer for negligence
but must look to the Act for benefits for injuries arising
from that. employment. Warner v. Synnes, et al, 114 Or 451
230 P 362; 235 P 305 (1925). . .

The facts of this case lend no support to defendant’s
contention that plaintiff was a special employee. Plaintiff
was a trucker making a delivery as required by his contract
with RTC. No Oregon authouty supports the proposition
" that such an individual is a special employee. The trial
court correctly rOJected this defensc!

Re_vez sed and remanded.

-259-



‘No. 305 June 15, 1881 - ‘689

-IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND ‘
* CORPORATION,
‘Petitioner, ‘
v .
BROADWAY CAB COMPANY,
Respondent.

" (WCB No. 79-1978, CA 18461)
Judicial Review from Workers’ Compensatlon Board
rgued and submltted January 16, 1981.

Darrell E. Bt_wlcy, Appellate Counsel, SAIF , argued the
" cause for petitioner. With him on the brief were K.
Maloney, General Counsel, and James A. Blevins, bhch
Trial Counsel, SAIF, Salem.

Jeffrey M. Batchelor, Portland, argued the cause for
respondent. With him on the brief were James H. Clarke,
Nelson D. Atkin, II, and Spears, Lubersky, Campbell & -
Bledsoe, Portland.

Before Joseph, Chlef Judge and Buttler and Warden,
Judges.

JOSEPH, C.J.

‘Remanded with instructions to dismiss.

-260-



Cite as 52 Or App 689 (1981) ' 691

JOSEPH, C. J.

The State Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) has
petltloned for judicial review of an order of the Workers’
Compensation Board (Board) which reversed the part of the
referee’s order which had found owner-drivers of taxicabs
to be subject workers within the meaning of former ORS
656.005(28) (now ORS 656.005(29)). Although the referee
and the Board had expressed substantial doubt about their
subject matter jurisdiction to determine the controversy in
the absence of a clear legislative grant of authority or a
pending claim for compensation, the parties chose to ignore
the problem in this court. We cannot. When the matter
. came on for hearing, we raised the issue and requested
supplemental briefs. We hold that neither the referce nor
the Board had subject matter jurisdiction at the time of
their respective orders, and we remand the matier to the
Board tor dismissal.

The only facts of 1mporlanco now are those which
establish the time frame. Prior to March 5, 1979, Broadway
Cab Company (Broadway) applied to SAIF for coverage of a
certain number of its employees, but did not include owner-
drivers in the group to be covered. SAIF responded by
refusing to issue a certificate until Broadway agreed to
include driver-owners in the covered group. Broadway ac-
ceded under protest, and on March 5, 1979, its attorney
requested a hearing by the Board. The matter was referred
to a referee, who conducted hearings in 1979, He issued his
opinion on February 12, 1980. On July 23, 1980, the Board
issued its opinion on review. The coverage period mvolved

-is February 1, 1979, to October 2, 1979.

Broadway’s supplemental brief contains a detailed
and very helpful recitation and analysis of the statutes
involved in this problem, and it is substantially persuasive
that up to January 1, 1980, the referee and the Board had
subject matter jurisdiction, either within the provisions of
ORS chapter 656 itself or under ORS chapter 183 as partly
incorporated by reference in ORS chapter 656. However, we
need not and will not enter into that labyrinth. Even if
there was jurisdiction over this controversy prior to the
effective date of Oregon Laws 1979, chapter 839, that
- jurisdiction was destroyed on January 1, 1980, when the
1979 Act became effective.

-261-




- 892 SAIF v. Broadway Cab Ca.

ORS 656.708 now provides, in part:
*(1) . There is created the Workers’ Compensation
Department. The- department consists of the board, the
" director and all their assistants and employes.
tefr ok o ok A . .
‘ *“(3) The Hearings Division is continued within the
board, The division has the responsibility for providing an
. impartial forum for deciding all cases, disputes and con-
troversies arising under ORS 654.001 to 654.295, all cascs,
disputes and controversies regarding matters concerning a
claim under ORS 656.001 to 656.794, and for conducting
such other hearings and proceedings as may be prescribed
by law.

'R EER

"ORS 656.726(2) now provides, in part:

“"The board herehy is charged with the administration
and the responsibility for the Hearings Division and for
reviewing appealed orders of referees in controversies con-
cerning a claim arising under QRS 656.001 to 656.794,
exercising own motion jurisdiction under GRS 656.001 to
656.794 and providing such policy advice as the director -
may request, and providing such other review functions as
may be prescribed by law. * * %7

ORS 656.704 now provides:

“(1) Where ORS 656.001 to 656.794 does not provide a
procedure for administrative or judicial review of actions
and orders of the department or State Accident Insurance
Fund Corporation, the provisions of ORS 183.310 to
183.500 shall apply to the board review and judicial review
of such actions and orders.

*(2) For the purpose of determining the respective
authority of the director and the board to conduct hearings,
investigations and other proceedings under ORS 656.001
to 656.794, and for determining the procedure for the
conduct and review thercof, matters concerning a claim
under ORS 656.001 to 656.794 are those matters in which a
worker’s right to receive compensation, or the amount

. thereof, are directly in issue. However, such matters do not
include any proceeding under ORS 656.248 or any procecd-
ing resulting therefrom.”™

1% 15 clear that the only specific subject matter fora
referee’s activities on February 12, 1980, in connection
with Workers’ Compensation under the quoted statutes
was in “cases, disputes and controversies regarding matters

-262-




Cite as 52 Or App 689 (1981) 693

concerning a clalm w ok o smularly, the Board's subJect
matter jurisdiction on July 23, 1980, was to review “ap-
pealed orders of referces in controversies concerning a
claim * * *” Broadway seems to concede these conclusions
but asserts that “there is nothing to. indicate that the

~ amendment[s were] intended to retroactively divest the

Board and its Hearings Division of jurisdiction in pendmg
cases.” The difficulty with that is that “retroactivity” is not
the issue. The plain thrust of the 1979 amendments is that
the Board’s review jurisdiction ‘affer the effective date is
limited to “controversies concerning a claim.”?

The only remaining question is the meaning of
“other hearings and proccedings as may be prescribed by
law” in ORS 656.708(3), supra, and “providing such review
functions as may be presceribed by law” in ORS 656.726(2),
supra. Because the latter phrase refers to “review fune-
tions,” its meaning dépends upon the determination of any
original source for a matter to be reviewed. It cannot be the
referees, for their Workers’ Compensation jurisdiction is
limited to claims by ORS 656.283 and ORS 656.708(3)—
unless there is another grant of jurisdiction to support the
phrase first quoted above.? The parties have not given any

attention in their supplementary briefs to this aspect of the

Board’s jurisdiction, and we have been able to discern only
two mstances of what seems to have been intended as the
source:” ORS 656.740(3), . which provides for a referee’s
hearing on a proposed order declaring a person to be a
noncomplying employer, and ORS 656.745(3), which re-
lates to penalties and assessments. Whether the Workers’
Compensatlon Department could by rule invest the Hear-
ings Division with ]urlsdlctmn over some matter (and
thereby give the Board review authonty) is doubtful under

' We note that the addition of subsection (2). to ORS 656.704, quoted supra,

' may merely have been intended to clarify the original intended meaning of what

is now subsection (1), which until the 1979 amendments was the on!y language in
the section. Both former and present ORS 656.283 only provide jurisdiction for
the Board to hold “a hearmg on any question concerning a claim.” (Emphasis
supplied.) :

2 An order pursuant to’ ORS 656.307 designating an interim paymg ‘carrier

‘could, of course, give rise to a controversy, but it would be one concemmg a

claim.”

694 ' SAIF V. Bm'ldway Cab Co

ORS 666.704(2) and unnecessary to decide, for the depart-
ment has not attempted to do so in this matter.® We are
satisfied that ncither the referee nor the Board had juris-
diction in this dispute at the time of their respective orders.

Remanded with instructions to dismiss.
® Had the contretemps between SAIF and Broadway result-
ed in the director of the department acting under ORS
656.052(2) to serve a cease and desist order on Broadway,
then the issue could have been tried in circuit court. ORS
656.052(3); see also ORS 656.740.

-263-




No. 310 © June 15, 1681 725

. IN'THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE -
- STATE OF OREGON -

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Ervin Edge, Claimant.

EDGE,
Petitioner,
v.
JELD-WEN,
Respondent.

(WCB No. 79-4080, CA 19742) r
Judicial Review from Workers’ Compensation Board.
Argued and submitted May 8, 1981.

Robert K. Udziela, Portland, argued the cause for peti-
tioner. On the brief was David Vandenberg, Jr., Klamath
Falls. .

Brian L. Pocock, Eugene, argued the cause and filed the
brief for respondent '

Before Buttler, Presiding Judge, and Warden and War-
ren, Judges. ‘

BUTTLER P.od.

Reversed and remanded for further proceedmgs

-264-




Cite as 52 Or App 725 (1981) . 727

BUTTLER, P. J.

Claimant - appeals from a dﬂtermmatwn by the
Workers Compensatwn Board .(Board) affirming the ref-
eree’s opinion and order, which affirmed the determination
order awarding claimant 15- percent permanent partial
disability for unscheduled low back injury. Claimant as-
serts that he is permanently totally disabled. The referee
found that claimant had not presented sufficient expert
medical .evidence to suppert a 'finding of compensability;
the orlgmal award of 15 percent was left standing because
the employer had not raised compensability as an issue, or
asked that the award be reduced. On de novo review, we
conclude that claimant’s disability. is compensable; because
neither the referce nor the Board focused on the extent of

“clainiant’s disability, we reverse and remand.

: At the time of the hearing, claimant was 54 years
old. He had been a mill laborer for 35 years. On August 7,
1978, claimant slipped when handling a large pamt -drip

" pan and experienced immediate jabbing pain in his low

back, left buttock and thigh. He thought he had pulled a

_ muscle. The pam which claimant described as a kind of

“charley horse,” steadily worsened. Claimant saw a doctor
three days later and, after seeing another doctor, required
hospitalization two weeks after the accident, During that
period he was able to get around only by using a “walker.”
The d1agnos1s following a myelogram, was severe root
compression at S1 secondary to an extruded disc at L5. On
September 1, 1978, a lumbar laminectomy was performed

by Dr. Campagna Subsequently, on November 6, 1978, Dr.

Campagna wrote to the employer that the claimant’s symp-
toms at that time were related to the accident of August 7

- 1978.

"Claimant had'polib when he was two years old. As
a result, he was pigeon-toed, and his right leg was shghtly '
smaller than the left, which caused a slight limp. He also
had lumbar spondyloms or stiffening of the lumbar spine. -
His former. supervisor testified that clalmant had ex-
perienced some difficulty in bending prior te the injury.

- Claimant testified he had ne iow back or leg pain prior to
~ the accident: he could bowl, play baseball and perform

other act1v1t1es He had never sustained any m]ury, on or

-265-




728 ' _ Edge v. Jeld-Wen

. off the job, which had prevented him from working success-

fully as a' manual laborer, which he had done all h1s adult
. life,

Dr. Campagna reported on November 27, 1978,
that neither the polio nor the spondylosis had any bearing
on the industrial injury, which we understand to mean that
neither of those conditions was worsened by the injury. On
March 2, 1979, the physician reported that claimant had
made a good recovery from disc surgery, and that his
. residual problems were caused by his lumbar spondylosis
and the polio. By letter of July 13, 1979, the doctor
expressed the opinion that claimant’s polio residuals had
not been aggravated by the accident and that claimant was
permanently and totally disabled. :

. At the time of hearing in November, 1979, claim-
ant testified that he still had pain in his left leg at the calf
and on the left side of his lower back radiating both across
and upward. His toes were numb, and his Ieft leg would not
reliably support him. He could not twist or turn, and his
ability to bend or lift was minimal. Claimant was extreme-
ly limited in the activities he could do. He was observed by
a private investigator while nailing weatherbtnppmg
around a door for a few minutes, resting in the middle of
that activity, and also while tending a fire. The referce
found, and we agree, that the surveillance evidence did not

'd1scred1t claimant’s testimony as to his limitations.

In a post-hearing deposition taken on January 10,
1980; Dr. Campagna stated that claimant was permanently
and totally disabled. He stated that claimant was honest
and was not exaggerating his complaints. He emphasized
that neither claimant’s polio residuals nor the spondylosis
was worsened by the industrial accident or had thereafter
changed. Dr. Campagna stated that claimant had made an
excellent recovery from the disc surgery with no detectable
residuals. from it. Whether or not that statement means
that claimant no longer suffered disabling symptoms from
the injury, as opposed to the surgery, is not entirely clear.
However, the physician expressed puzzlement at the cause
of claimant’s current problems, attributed them to the old
polio and spondylosis (neither of which, he said, had wor-
sened since the accident), which- led him to suggest,

..266_




Cite as 52 Or App 725 (1981) 7929

somewhat implau‘sibly, that claimant had been working for
many years when he may have been totally disabled priorto
. the. 1ndustr1al injury.

" Inconclusive medical evidence is not necessarily
fatal to a claimant’s case. Mueller v. SAIF, 33 Or App 31,
35, 575 P2d 673 (1978). In Briggs v. SAIF, 36 Or App 709,
713, 585 P2d 719 (1978), we found that the industrial

injury there involved was a substantial contributing factor

© to the claimant’s disabling condition, despite the lack of

medical evidence directly to that effect where no physician

" expressly ruled out that. finding and where onc doctor

.implied that a lesser part of the trouble stemmed {rom the
1nJury ' : -

Here, the undtsputed medical evidence is that the
hermated disc was caused by the industrial injury and that
clalmnnt s post-surgery sy mptom&. were related to that i in-
jury,! although his pre-existing conditions imposed some
physical limitations. The only confusion stems from the.
later, and apparently inconsistent, statement of the phy81-
cian ‘that there were no resuiuals from the disc surgery;
however, the record does not reveal whether the doctor had
seen claimant within the six months prior to the deposition.

"The fact is that despite pre-existing conditions of polio
residuals and spondylosis, claimant had been able to sup-
port himself and his family doing manual labor up until the
time of the industrial i mJury The symptomis he experienced

. immediately after the injury were substantially the same

‘as those described at the hearing, although more severe
.and disabling. Two months afferthe surgery, his physician
attributed claimant’s symptoms to the industrial injury.

The physu:lan expressly stated his opmmn that the indus- -
trial injury did not cause changes in the claimant’s pre-
- existing polio residuals or spondylosis. No other off-the-job

. "Concededly, the medical problem is not uncomplicated and therefore re-
quires medical evidence to establish causation, Uris v. Compensation Department,
247 Or 420, 426-27, 427 P2d 753, 430 P2d 861 (1967). In Urds, the Supreme Court
-held that medical testimony was unnecessary to make a prima facie case of

causation where the situation was uncomplicated, the symptoms appeared imme-
© diately,’ the occurrence was promptly reported at work and to a physician, the
+ claimant was previously frec from disability of the kind invelved, and no expert
" -testified that the nlleged precipitating event could not have been the cause of the
" injury. A prima facie case of causation of the disc problem, at least, was made

" . " here, Furthermore, the employer did not contest causation before the referee,

-267-
!




730 o Edge v. Jeld-Wen

injury or other cause of the physical problems has been
suggested. We do not believe that the physician’s assertion
that claimant made an excellent recovery from the disc
surgery rules out the conclusion that the industrial acci-
dent was a “significant contributing factor” to the existing
disabling condition. Briggs v. SAIF, supra, 36 Or App at
712. The most reasonable conclusion on this record is that
the industrial accident was such a factor.

Our finding of compensability raises the question
of the extent of claimant’s permanent disability. It is clear
that he is more than 15 percent disabled, but whether he is
totally disabled is more problematical. The referee noted in
passing that the medical and lay evidence in this case
indicated that claimant was “permancntly and possibly
totally disabled,” but neither the referee nor the Board
focused clearly on the issue of the extent of disability. As
we have noted before, the Board is generally presumed to
have expertise in determining the extent of disability. See,
eg., Russell v. SAIF, 33 Or App 153, 155, 576 P2d 376, rev’d
on other grounds 281 Or 353, 574 P2d 653 (1978). Although
this court in the exercise of its de novo function is empow-
ered to make its own independent evaluation, Russell v.
SAIF, 281 Or 353, 360, 574 P2d 653 (1978), where, as here,
neither the referee nor the Board has reached that issue,
we consider it more appropriate to remand to the Board to
take whatever action it deems appropriate to determine the
extent of claimant’s permanent disability.

Reversed and remanded for further proceedings.

-268-




No. 311 June 15, 1981 731

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGO_N

In the Matter of the Compensatlon of
Harold O. Petersen, Claimant.

PETERSEN;

Petz'tzbner

STATE ACCIDENT INSURA\ICE FUND
CORPORATION
}i"'spondent

(WCB No 79-7627, CA 19743)
" Judicial Rewow from Workers’ Compensation ‘%ard
Argued and submlttcd May 8, 1981.

James F. Larson, Prineville, argued the cause for peti-
tioner. With him on the brief was Mmturn Van Voorhees
Larson & Dixon, Prmevﬂle

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund Corporation, argued the cause for respond-
ent. With him on the brief were K. R. Maloney, General
Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Counsel, State |
Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem.

Before Buttler, Pre51d1ng Judge and Warden and War-
rem, Judges

BUTTLER, P. J.

Reversed.

-269-




Cite as 52 Or App 731 (1981) 733

BUTTLER, P. J. | -

" Claimant appeals from an order by the Workers'
Compensation Board (Board) reducing an award of perma-
nent total disability made by the referee to 50 percent
permanent partial disability for low back injuries,

. In August, 1978, at the age of 61, claimant
incurred an acute lumbar sacral strain while driving a
“truck. Claimant did not finish the fifth grade and has
worked as a logger and heavy equipment driver all his life.
He has never worked inside a mill.

A myelogram performed in November, 1978,
revealed a defect at the L4-5 level. Shortly thereafter, a
bilateral partial laminectomy was performed with removal
of a protruding disc, as well as a bilateral foraminotomy of
. the L5 nerve roots. The neurosurgeon found claimant to be
medically stationary on May 21, 1979. He indicated claim-

ant could not return to his previous type of work and should
- not do work requiring repetitive bending at the waist,
repetitive lifting over 25 pounds or prolonged sitting.

The Field Services Division of the Workers’ Com-
pensation Department evaluated claimant in September,
- 1979, and concluded that “claimant will never be able to
work. He is still in great distress. Medically ‘Not feasible’ to

_ place him.” In January, 1980, the neurosurgeon indicated
that claimant’s physical limitations were the same as they
were in May, 1979, and that claimant could do sedentary-

- type work from a physical standpoint. Orthopedic Consult-

ants examined claimant in January, 1980, and concluded
that his condition was stationary, his loss of function “mild-
ly moderate,” (although his upper extremities were tremul-
ous) and that he was “vocationally impaired.” The doctor
writing the report stated: ' :
“It is unlikely, in our opinion, that he will return to
- work in view of his age and his type of job skills.”

_ On November 21, 1979, a hearings officer for the
- Social Security Administration found claimant to be totally
disabled. Four days earlier, a vocational counselor for the
- Employment Division administered aptitude tests to claim-
ant to see if he could qualify for any occupational aptitude
.patterns or job classifications. He noted that claimant was

-270-




734 - " Pétersen v. SAIF

' ‘able to sit down for only ten minutes at a time. On the
motor. coordination and. finger dexterity tests, claimant
'scored lower than the first percentile—that is, 99 percent of

the adult population would score higher.. On manual dex-
terity, he scored in the second percentile. On general intel-
ligence, verbal, numerical and clerical aptitudes, claimant.
scored between the 11th and 18th percentiles. Without
adjustment for standard error of measurement, claimant
qualified for no occupational pattern. With that adjust-
~ment, he qualified for three, but the vocational expert
testified at the hearing that in none of them could claimant
. have functioned with his educatlon and physical restric-
tions. The expert did not pursue trying to find actual
employment for claimant. After claimant informed the
field services worker that Social Security had awarded him
total disability, the worker closed the case, although claim-
ant did not ask the worker either to stop looking for
employment prospects or to pursue the matter further.

In response to a hypothetical question regarding
the-chances for any worker with claimant’s aptitudes and
restrictions to find gainful employment, the expert tes-
.tified that they were “exceedingly limited.” Except {or that
visit to the Employment Division’s vocational expert,
claimant has made no efforts to seek employment.

Claimant testified that he is never without pain in
his back. His right thigh and hip feel numb. He finds it
necessary to lie down five or six times a day for about half
an hour at a time. He has given up gardening, raising
chickens and doing housework, except for occasionally
washing the dishes and windows. He is no longer able to
. hunt or fish. He is able to drive only for distances of about a
mile; he can ride as a passenger in a car only if he can stop
about every 15 miles, get out of the car and straighten up.

The Board, in reducing the disability award,
emphasized the fact that the medical evidence alone does
not support a finding that claimant is totally disabled.
Although that may be true, we agree with the referee that
claimant, from a realistic standpoint, is totally foreclosed
from the labor market, when one considers his age, educa-
tion, work history and physical restrictions.. Wilson. v. -
: Weyerhaeuser 30 Or App 403,.409, 567 P2d 567 (1977). It

-271-




Cite as 52 Or App 731 (1881 " 735

would be “futile for claimant to attempt to be employed.”
Morris v. Denny’s, 50 Or App 533, 538, 623 P2d 1118 (1931).

ORS 656.206(3)! requires ‘reasonable efforts’ to
seek employment. Given the expert opinion, which 1s undis-
puted by SAIF, that someone with claimant’s aptitudes,
education and physical restrictions was extremely unlikely
to find employment on his own, and the fact that claimant -
was rejected for job retraining by the Workers’ Compensas
tion Department, we find that his lack of effort to do more
was not unreasonable under the circumstances.

Reversed.

LORS 656.206(3) provides:

"{3) The workér has the burden of proving permanent totdl disability
status and must establish that he is willing to seck regular gainful employ-
ment and that he hog made reosonable effeorts to obtain such employment.”

-272-




No. 315 ' June 15, 1981 769

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
. STATE OF OREGON'

In the Matter of the Compensation of
James E. Fossum, Deceased,

FOSSUM,
Petz'tion en,

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND, et al
Fespondents.

(Nos. 77-3475, 77-6112, 78-958, 78 959
and 78-957, CA 14961)

Submitted on 1emand from the Oregon Supreme Court,
October 21, 1980. :

Jud1c1al Review from Wor kers” Compensation Board
Argued and submitted May 29, 1981. .

Allen T. Murphy, Jr. ., Portland, argued the cause for
petitioner. With him on the bz ief was Richardson, Murphy
& Nelson, Portland ‘

Darrell E. Bewley, Assoc:ate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund, Salem, argued the cause for respondent,
State Accident Insurance Fund. With him on the brief were
K. R. Maloney, Chief Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief
Counsel, State Accident Insurance Fund, Salem.

Margaret H. Leek Leiberan, Portland, argued the cause
for respondent Argonaut Insurance Company. With her on
the brief was Lang, Klein, Wolf, Smith, anhth & Hall-

mark Portland.

Jerard S. Weigler, Portland, argued the cause for
respondent Underwriters Adjusting Co. With him on the
brief was Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart, Neil & Wexgler Port-
land :

Before Gillette, Pre51dmg Judge, and Roberts and
. Young, Judges.

GILLETTE, P. J.

Reversed.

. -273-



Cite as 52 Or App 769 (1981) 771

GILLETTE, P. J.

This is a workers’ compensation proceeding
brought by the widow of a worker who died from asbestos-
caused cancer, She seeks reversal of the decision of the
Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) finding the claim
noncompensable. In an earlier opinion we found her claim
to be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. Fos-
sum v. SAIF, 45 Or App 77, 607 P2d- 773 (1980). The
Supreme Court disagreed and reversed that decision. 289
Or 777, 619 P2d 233 (1980). Because our prior opinion did
not discuss the merits of petitioner’s claim, the case was
remanded to us to determine whether or not the deceased
worker's condition was caused by the conditions of his
employment and was therefore compensable. We conclude
that it was.

James E. I'ossum was an electrical worker. During
the early 1940s he worked as an electrician for three
different employers in the ship-building industry in Port.
land. From 1948 to 1967, he had numerous employers, but
the majority of the time he worked for W. R. Grasle
" Company. From December, 1969, to December, 1976, he
was employed by Willamette Western. He left work on
December 15, 1976; on Iebruary 15, 1977, a probable
diagnosis was made of mesothelioma, an incurable form of
lung cancer caused by asbestos. On March 18, 1977, Fos-
sum filed a claim for workers’ compensation with Under-
writers Adjusting Company against Willamette Western.-
The claim was denied. On August 4, 1977, he filed claims
with SAIF against Poole 9 mcGomgle Oregon Shipyards
and Kaiser Company, T.R.D., the three shipbuilders. Fos-
sum died on August 5, 1977. His widow filed death benefit
- claims with SAIF against Poole 9 mcGonigle, Oregon Ship-
vards, and Kaiser Company, with Argonaut Insurance’
Company against W. R. Grasle Company, and with Under-
writers Adjusting Company against Willamette Western;
all the claims were denied. : '

A hearing was held on July 27, 1978, to determine
whether Fossum’s death was caused by an occupational
disease and, if so, which, if any, of the three carriers was
responsible. The referee found, in pertinent part:

“(1) That the employer responsible for Fossum’s condi-
tion is the last employer where there was some exposure of

_274-




772 : Fossum v. SAIF

a kind contributing to his condition; (2) that his employ-
ment at W. R.Grasle Company and at Willamette Western
neither caused nor contributed to his condition; {3} that
Fossum's death from mesothelioma was caused by his

" employment in the shipyards in the 1940’8; (4) that Kaiser
Company, as Fossum’s last employer in the shipyards, is
the respons1ble employer; and (§) that SAIF is the respon-
sible carrier’

The referee entered an order afflrmmg all the denials
issued on the deceased’s claims and affirming all the de- .

" nials issued on the widow's claims, except for the claim

filed with SAIF against Kaiser Company, which was held
compensable. SAIF appealed to the Board, which concluded

‘that the claimant had failed to prove either légal or medical

causation and reversed the order of the referee,

* We turn first to the issue of causation. The referee
summarized the testimony of the two medical experts as -
follows:

“Dr. Miles Edwards, Chief of the Division of Chest
Digseases of the University of Oregon Health Sciences
Center, testified that mesothelioma is a cancer which is
caused by exposure to asbestos. He stated that the disease
does not develop generally until 25 to 40 years after the
exposure to asbestos and that in no case is the discase
known to develop in less than 15 years after exposure. He
stated that any recent employment (definitely any employ-
ment within 15 years of death and probably any employ-
ment within 25-30 years of death) would not have caused
Mr. Fossum’s mesothelioma. Dr. Edwards testified that it
is medically probable that Mr. Fossum acqmred the asbes-
tos fibers in 1943 or 1944 while working on the shipyards -

- and that this later led to mesothelioma. He testified that
he is absolutely certain that asbestos was the cause of the
mesothelioma which caused claimant’s death. Dr. Edwards
stated that to be a high risk occupation for contracting this
disease the occupation must be one where the asbestos is
scattered in the air in very small particle form and that
studies show that the people who get this dcsease [sic) were
insulation workers or people who worked in the shipyard
even though théy were not asbestos workers, Dr, Edwards
testified that if claimant moved from job to job he could not
possibly designate the responsible employer, but that heis
relating claimant’s disease and death to employment in the
shlpyards in the 1940’s. He stated that to date studies have

-275-




Cite as 52 Or App 769 (1981) 773

not shown any incidence of mesotheliomi in werkers in
occupations which incidentally deal with asbestos * * *.
“Dr. Charles Hine, clinical professor of occupaticnal
"medicine and toxology at the University of California at
San Francisco, testified that he had reviewsd the autopsy
report, the medical reports, Mr. Fossum's deposition and
that he had heard * * * testimony regarding Mr. Fossum’s
work at Willamette Western. He stated his opinion that
* * * [it] is medically probable that Mr. Fossum's death
from mesothelioma oceurred from occuptional exposure.
He stated that these turhors appear from 20 to 40 years
after exposure and that extensive use of asbestos and lack
of care in its dissemination led to exposure of all crafts that
worked in yards constructing vessels. He causally related
Mr. Fossum’s work in the shipyards and his death from
mesothelioma., He stated his opinion that in claimant’s
employment at Willamette Western his exposure to asbes-
tos was so infrequent, of such low intensity and for such a
short period that it would not have given rise to this tumor
in an indefinite period of time. He stated that at Willamet-
te Western Mr. Fossum was not put at any greater risk of
developing mesothehoma than any person present in the
hearing room.”

The referee’s summary accurately reflects both
doctors’ opinions. On de novo review, we conclude that the
deceased worker’s cancerous condition was caused by expo-
sure to asbestos found in the work place. There is no
question that Fossum suffered from a type of lung cancer
known to be caused by exposure to asbestos. It is also
undisputed that he was exposed to asbestos, in varying
degrees and forms, in all of the jobs identified above. The
doctors’ testimony supplies the necessary causal connection
between the occupational exposure and the cancer.

The question remains as to which of the three
carriers is responsible for compensation. The answer to this
.question depends upon whether the “last injurious expo-
sure” rule applies. That rule was adopted by this court in
Mathis v. SAIF, 10 Or App 139, 499 P2d 1331 (1972). In
that case we held that'ﬂ where an occupational diseasc is
caused by a succession of jobs, each of which exposes the
claimant to conditions which could cause the disease, then
the last employer with risk exposure is liable. See Bracke v.
Baza'r, Ine, 51 Or App 627, rad {1981).

-276-




774 _ Fossum v. SAIF

Claimant argues that, under Mathis, Willamette
Western, as the last employer, is responsible for compensa-
tion. We disagree. In Mathis, we rejected the contention -
that the last employment must be a “material contributing
cause” of the occupational disease. However, we did. con-
clude that the last employer is only liable if the conditions
* of the last employment were such that they could cause the
claimant’s occupational disease over some indefinite permd
of time. As we stated:

“It goes without stating that, before the last injurious’

exposure rule can be applied, there must have been some

- exposure of a kind contributing to the condition.” Mathis v.

SAIF, supra, 10 Or App at 139, quoting from 3 Larson,

Workmen’s Compensation Law, § 95.21 (1971) (Emphasis

supplied); see also Inkley v. Forest Fiber Froducts Co,, 288
Or 337, 605 P2d 1175 (1980).

We: conclude that the last i injurious exposure rule, apphed
to the present case, relieves Willamette Western and
Grasle of liability. The medical testimony indicates that
recent employment, within the last 15 to 20 years, would
not have caused the deceased’s mesothelioma. This particu-
lar form of cancer does not generally develop until 20 to 40
years after exposure, While it is clear that the deceased was
" exposed to asbestos at Willamette Western, we are satisfied
from the medical evidénce that this exposure did not contri-
bute to the cause of his disease in thls case and could not
~ have done so.

We agree with the referees conclusmn that Fos-
sum’s death from mesothelioma was caused by his employ-
“ ment in the shipyards during the 1940s. His last employer
in the sh]pyards was Kaiser Company, T.R.D; therefore,
. under the last injurious exposure rule, liability for compen-
sation lies with Kaiser Company. Mathis v. SAIF, supra.
Claimant contends that State Industrial Accident Commis-
sion (SIAC), SAIF’s predecessor, was Kaiser's carrier.
SAIF, however, denics coverage. Kaiser Company is no
longer in existence. and SAIF admits that it has destroyed
the records of its predecessor, SIAC. The relevant workers'
compensation statute at the time of Fossum’s employment .
with Kaiser was OCLA § 102-1712. It provided, in perti-
nent part:

"All persons, firms and corporations engaged as cm-
ployers in any of the hazardous occupations hereafter

-277-




Cite as 52 Or App 769 (1981) 775

specified shall be subject to the provisions of this act;
provided, however, that any such person, firm or corpora-
tion may be relieved of certain of the cbligations hereby
imposed and shall lose the benefits hereby conferred &y
filing with the commission written notice of an election not
to be subject thereof in any manner hereinaftér specified.
* * #7 (Emphasis supplied.) '

The law required all employers in hazardous occu-
pations to provide workers” compensation benefits. Kaiser
Co., T.R.D., was engaged in a hazardous occupation. OCLA
§ 102-1725(c). Absent evidence to the contrary, we presume
that Kaiser complied with the law and provided compensa-
tion benefits, See ORS 41.360(33). There is no evidence that
Kaiser elected not to be covered. SAIF contends that the
claimant must prove that Kaiser did not elect to not be
subject to the Workers’ Compensation Act. We disagree. In
the posture in which this case now stands, we hold that the
claimant has met her burden by showing the statutory

- scheme concerning hazardous occupations, Kaiser, T.R.D.’s
-status as a hazardous occupation employer and the destruc-
tion by SAIF of any eviderice which would have shown
Kaiser’s election not to be subject to the Act.! See Olds v.
Oids, 88 Or 209, 171 P 1046 (1918); Walterv. Turtle, 146 Or
1, 29 P2d 517 (1934). The burden then shifted to SAIF,
which has made no showing to the contrary. We find that
Kaiser was covered by the Act and that SAIF, as SIAC’s
successor, is the responsible carrier.

We hold that petitioner’s claim is compensable and
.that SAIF is responsible for compensation. The order of the
Board is reversed and that of the referee is reinstated.

Reversed.

! At oral argument, counse! for SAIF pointed out other lines of inguiry which
claimant might have pursued to establish, at least by inference, that Kaiser,
T.R.D., was or was not subjzct to the Act, Such inquiries; including an examina-
. tion of old lawsuits brought undé_r the Act, would not, however, have established
anything conclusively. Only the destroyed records could have done that.

5

-278-




No. 337 June 29, 1981 - 957

-IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In.the Matter of the Compensation
of Sharon S. Webster, Claimant. .

WEBSTER,
Petz'tioner

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND
: CORPORATION, .
© Respondent.

(WCB No. 79-10, 543, CA 19497)
Judicial Rewcw from Workers” Compensation Beard.
Argued and submitted March 25, 1981, -

Robert K. Udziela, Portland, argued the cause for peti- |

tioner. With him on the briel was Po771 Wilson, Atchison,
Kahn & O’Leary, Portland.

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Acmdent
Insurance Fund Corporation, argued the cause for respond.
. ent. With him on the brief were K. R. Maloney, General
Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Counsel, State
Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem. '

" Before Buttler, Presiding Judge and Warden and War-
ren, Judges

BUTTLER, P. J.

Affirmed in part; reversed in part, and rema'nded:

-279=



Cite as 52 Or App 9567 (1981) 959

BUTTLER, P. J.

The only issue in this Workers' Compnnsation case
is'whether claimant has proven a worsening (aggravatlon)
of her compensable psychiatric condition since her last
arrangement of compensation.! The referee granted claini-
ant temporary total disability benefits because SAIF failed
to act on her claim, allowed her a penalty, ORS 656.262(8),
and attorney fees, ORS 656.382(1), but denied her aggrava-

“tion claim. The Workers' Compensation Board (Roard),

with one member dissenting, affirmed, adopting the ref-
erce’s opinion and order. Claimant seeks judicial review,
we reverse the denial of the aggravation claim and remand
for further proceedings.

Claimant’s psychiatric disability has been deter-
mined previously to be compensable, resulting in an award
of 30 percent unscheduled permanent disability, which was

affirmed by this court. Webster v. SAIF, 45 Or App 873, 609
P2d 430 (1981). Since her last award, October 13, 1978,
claimant’s condition has worsened; she has become more
withdrawn and has experienced more delusional and
suicidal ruminations than she had experienced prior to the
last determination. Her -condition required that she be
hospltahzed for severe depressive neurosis: twice in April,
1979, once in September 1979, and again in January, 1980.
Numerous combmatlons of medlcatlons prescribed for her
met with little success. During claimant’s last two hos-

‘pitalizations, she received electroconvulsive shock treat-

ment, a treatment never before given her, after her treat-
ing physician, Dr. Petroske, brought in a consultant, Dr.

Ball, and after the risk factors involved in such treatment

were discussed with claimant and her husband. She under-
went a course of three electroconvulsive shock treatments,
after which Dr. Petroske expressed the opinion, on October
23, 1979, that claimant showed a "noticeable improvement
in her mood state” but experienced a “moderate amount of
post ECT confusion.” On December 10, 1879, that doctor
stated:

' ORS 656.273(1) provides:

“(1) After the last award or arrangement of compensation, an injured
worker is entitled to additional compensation, including medical services, for
worsened conditions resulting from the criginal injury.”

-280-




960 _ Webster v. SAIF

"Mrs. Webster had a worsening of her condition; a
severe depressive reaction, that was a result of her injury
at work. She was unable to work because of a worsening of
the depression which had become so severe that she re-
quired hov,pltahzatxon and even a course of electroshock
treatment.

“Mrs. Webster was hospitalized for treatment of her
worsened condition namely due to an increase in the sever-
ity of the depression. '

- "In my opinion, she is currently unable to work.”

The meédical records reveal that by late January,
1980, claimant had retrogressed, had become very depress-
ed and preoccupied with suicide. Additional electroshock
treatment was discussed with Dr. Ball, alter which claim-
-ant agreed to a series of two further treatments. Following
those treatments, she began to show "marked improvement
in her mood state” and was discharged from the hospitalon -
February 8, 1980, with prescribed medication.

A request for hearing on the aggravation claim
was filed in December, 1979; the hearing was held on April
21, 1980, following our opinion on review of the original
claim. On the record then before us, we concurred in the
Board’s determination that claimant was not permancntly
and totally disabled, and affirmed the award of 30 percent
unscheduled permanent disability. Webster v. SAJF, supra.
45 Or App at 878. Although the referee had concluded in
the first hearing that claimant was permanently and total-
ly disabled, he concluded in the second hearing, after we
affirmed the Board’s determination reducing the award,
that the record did not support a worsening of her condition
because there was no evidence of a pathologlcal change.”
The referee also stated there was "no evidence of any
- greater loss of earning capacity from the time loss of the
last award.” Claimant had not worked from the original
compensable injury in December, 1973, until the time of
the first hearmg, and still had not worI\Ld at the time of the
second hearmg

'In dissenting from the Board’s adoption of the |
referee’s order, then Chairman Wilson stated:

?There is no contention that claimiant is malingering.

-281-




Cite as 52 Or App 957 (1931) G561

“The uncontradicled medical evidence establishes a
worsened condition resulting from the industrial injury.
The Referee bases his denial on a failure to show a
‘pathological’ change. The law does not require such proof:
indeed, it would be a rare finding in cases such as this’
involving psychological illness. To establish an aggrava-
tion claim, it is only necessary to show a worsened condi-
tion from the industrial injury. This has been established
by the treating doctor’s medicai opinion that the claimant’s
condition had deterivrated to the point that she had be-
come increasingly psychotic and neceded inpatient hos-
pitalization and electroshock treatment, a type of treat.
ment never before given .to her.

“The Referce also requires a showing of greater Ioss of
carning capacity than awarded at last closure. This test
only applies when the extent of disability is again deters
mirted and is not a necessdary consideration in determining
whether an aggravation has occurred.” ‘

We agree with that analysis. The medical evidence since
the prior determination clearly shows that claimant’s con-
"dition has worsened to the extent that she has undergone a
series of shock treatments recommended by two medical
doctors, a major procedure which had not been prescribed
earlier. We conclude that the record supports the claim of a
worsening of claimant’s underlying psychlatrlc condition.

We hold that claimant has carried her burden of
proving an aggravation. We reverse the denial of the ag-
gravation claim and remand for further proceedings.

~ Affirmed in part;“reversed in part, and remanded.

-282-



No, 347 © June 29, 1981 . 1023

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensatlon of
Robert DeGraff, Claimant.

J. C. COMPTON COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.
. DeGRAFF, et al,
Llespondents.

(WCB No. 78-7405 & 78-9173, CA 19196)

On respondent State Acc;dent Insurance Fund Corpora-
. tion’s petltlon for reconsideration filed May 21 1981: For-
mer oplmon filed May 18, 1981.

K. R. Maloney, General Counsel, James A. Blevins,

Chief Trial Counsel, and Daurrell E. Bewley, Appellate
" Counsel, State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation,
Salem, for petition.

Before Gillette, Pre51d1ng Judge, and Roberts and
Young, Judges. )

ROBERTS, J.

Reconsxderatlon granted former opinion adhered to as
modified. . .

~283-




Cite as 52 Or.App 1023 (1981) - | 1025

ROBERTS, J

We grant this petltlon for reconmderatmn In order
to clarify our opinion. Petitioner SAIF disputes language in
the opinion which states, “[Wlhether claimant suffered an
aggravation or new injury is determined by the medical
evidence ¥ * *”1 We did not mean, of course, that the
medical evidence is the sole determinative factor. Our
- review procedure is to consider the facts of each case and
. then apply. statutory or judicially established rules, e.g.,
- the last injurious exposure rule, Smith v. £d’s Pancake .
House, 27 Or App 361, 556 P2d 158 (1976), or the continu-
ing symptoms rule, Bardckman v. General Telephone, 25
. Or App 293, 548 P2d 1341 (1976), to those facts to deter-
mine the ultimate question of whether a compensable
event is an aggravation of an old injury or new injury. it
may not be clear that this is what we did in our original

“opinion in this case. '
In this particular case the two insurers aggressive:
ly sought the opinions of the doctors on the question of
- aggravation versus new injury and were preoccupied with
arguing about what the doctors said. We noted the referee’s
statement to the effect that “[t]he medical opinions * * * do
not help in the resolution of the issue of aggravation versus
new m]ury because they are conflicting and contradictory.
This is due primarily to the fact that the medical defini-
tions of aggravation versus new injury do not necessarily
fit the legal definition as identified in the applicable law
* % *» Slip opinion at 4. However, we misspoke ourselves
when -we said, “[t]he statéments made by the doctors who
said that this was an aggravation carry the greater weight
and are, therefore, dispositive of this case.” The doctors’
* statements carried only par? of the weight in our decision.

While we may have, in our original opinion, mis-
takenly duplicated the insurers’ emphasis on the doctors’
conclusions, in our own effort to apply all the evidence
available in deciding this very close question, we adhere

'SAIF argues that this language is erroncous, in that the delermination of
whether there is an aggravation or new injury is an issue of law, We point out to
petitioner that we have said "[Wlhether the disability is the result of an aggr: avas
tion of a previous ecompensable i injury or a new injury is a factual issue”’ " Hanna v.
MeGrew Brus. Sawmill, 44 Or App 189, 194, 605 P2d 724, modified on other
grounds, 45 Or App 757, 609 P2d 422 (19801

-284-




w26 - J. C. Complon Co. v. DeGraff

to the result in our previous opinion. Despite conflicts in
the -medical evidence, we conclude, as we did in the first
opinion, that the evidence establishes claimant suffered an
aggravation- of a previous injury.? Claimant’s own testi-
mony indicates an aggravation of his old injury, slip opin-
‘ton at 9, specifically, that portion of claimant’s testim'ony'
~that he had had continuing back pains and that the pains
had become worse. The referee who had the opportunity to
sce claimant and to assess his credibility aIso found his
condition to be an aggravatlon 8

As we noted in Calder v. Huglzes & Ladd, 23 Or
App 66, 70, 541 P2d 152 (1975), in cases involving succes-
sive injuries “{t]he line of distinction between which of the
employers is responsible is admittedly a very fine one
¥ % %7 As petitioner points out, the issue is whether the
m]ury is a new one under the last injurious exposure rule,
or whether it is an aggravation of a pre-existing condition.
Compare Smith v. Ed’s Panca)ie house, supra, with Calder
v. Hughes & Ladd, supra. Our evaluation of the medical
evidence here, along with the claimant’s ‘own testlmony,
leads us to conclude again that the ev1dence militates in
favor of aggravation.

Reconsideration granted former opinion adhered
to as modlfled

?We find the statements of Dr, Fax, claimant’s treating physician, particiilar-
ly significant. While he reported a "new nerve symptomatology” and indicated
that claimant’s.left leg was affected instead of his right, his chart notes that
claimant is suffering “recurrent low back pain and sciatica which is probably an
aggravation of his old injury, and the sciatica may be due to some pullmg of the
scar tissue from his old laminectomy.”

*SAIF did claim it was prejudiced by the testimony of claimant at the hearing
because of the disputed claim settlement claimant had entered inte with the other
insurer. We discussed the disputed claim settlement issue at length in our
previous opinion and found the settlement to be invalid. On the record before us
we are unable to determine if claimant’s testimeny was influenced by the
settlement; however, the referce, who was aware of the purported :cttltm( nt,
found claimant credible in all respects,

-285=




No. 348 ~ June 29, 1981 1027

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
S’I‘ATE OF OR}LGO\I

In the Mat-ter of the Compensaticn of
J. D. Carter, Claimant,

CARTER,

Petitioner,

v. -
STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE
FUND CORPORATION,
Fespondent.

(WCB No. 78-4946, CA 18498)
Judicial Review from Workers’ Compensation Board.
Argued and submitted December 17, 1980.

Kenneth D. Peterson, Jr., Eugene, argued the cause for
petitioner. On the brief were Steven C. Yates and Maldgon
Velure & Yates, Eugene,

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accident
Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
respondent. With him on .the brief were K. R. Maloney,
General Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Coun-
sel, State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem.

Before J oseph Pre51d1ng Judge, and Warden and War-
ren, Judges.

WARREN, J.

Reversed and remanded.

-286-




Cite as 52 Or App 1027 (1981) 1029

WARREN, J..

Claimant appeals from an mder of the Workers’
" Compensation Board (Board), holding that’ closure of the
claim pursuant to'ORS 656.278 was a proper exercise of its
own motion: 3ur1sd1ct10n. ‘ORS 656.278 provides:
“(1) The power and jurisdiction of the board shall be
continuing, and it may‘,‘up'o'n its own motion, from time to
“time modify, change or terminate former findings, order
or awards if in its opinion such action is justified..:
“(2} An’ ordcr or award made by the board durmg the
‘time within which the claimant has the rlght to’ request a
hearing on aggravation under ORS 656.273 is not an order
~or award, as Lhe case may be, made: by the board on 1t=; own
" ‘motion. ‘ :
“(3) "The claimant has no I‘l{fht. to a hearing, review or
appeal on any order or award made by the board on its own
- motion, except when the order diminishes or ter‘zm_n‘}t.e:_
former award or terminates medical or hospital care. The
employer may request a hearing on an order which in-
creases the award or grants additional medical or hospital
carc to the claimant.” ' '

The case. was subrmtted on stipulated facts On
October 19, 1967, claimant suffered a compensable injury.
His claim was closed on November 20, 1967, by .a determi-
nation order which denied compensation. In 1969, the claim
was reopened by the Hearings Divisicn of the Workers’
Compensation Board, due to an aggravation of the 1967
" injury. On July 28,1972, a second determination order was
issued, closing the claim and awarding temporary total and
35 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability com=-
pensation. Under ORS 656.273(4), claimant’s aggravatmn :
rights explred November 20, 1972.

' ORS 656. 273(4) provides: T

"(4)(n) Except as prov1de in paragraphs ib) and (¢} of thik subbection, the
clalm for aggravation must be filed within five yuars a after the first determi=
nation made under subsection (3) of ORS 656.263.

"oy}  If the 1ﬁjury was nondisabling and ne determination was made,
the claim for aggravation must be f\led within five years after the ddLL’ of
injury.

“(c)  If the injury was dlsablmv but w1thuut permanent disability and
no determination was made, the claim for agpravatien must be filed within
five years from the date of the notlce of clalm closure by the self- msured
employer or the employers insurer. .

-287-




1030 o Carter v. SAIF

In May; 1973, the claim was again reopened,
apparently in response to claimant’s need for multiple
. surgeries. Claimant’s right to appeal the second determina-
tion order (July 28, 1972) under ORS 656.268% expired on
July 28, 1973, Respondmg to SAIF’s request {or closure, the
Board on June 22, 1978, in an order denominated an “Own
Motion Determination,” awarded additional compensation
and informed claimant that he had “no right to a hearing,
review or appeal on thxs award made by the Board on its
‘own motlon

Thereafter, claimant requested a hearing regdrd_‘

_ing the propriety of the Board’s exercise of its own motion

jurisdiction. It was his contention that the claim should
“have been closed pursuant to ORS 656.268, rather than
under ORS 656.278, which precludes appeal. The case was
referred by the Board to the Hcarmgs Division for resolu-
tion of this issue. :

{Reférence in ORq 656.27304)a) to "subsection (3 of ORS GRE.268” is an apparent
error. ORS 656.268 was renumbered in 1979, Or Laws 1979, ch 839, § 4, at 1150-
51. In amendmg ORS 656.273(4) in 1979, it is probuble that the jegislature
intended to refer to subsection (4 of ORS 656.268, which concerns closure by the
Evaluation Division, rather than subsection (3), which concerns cloaum by the
carrier, Or Laws 1979, ch 839 % 6, at 1151-52)

2ORS 656.268 provides in pertinent part:

AL T

"(2) When the injured worker's condition resulting from a disabling
injury has become medically stationary, unless he is enrolled and actively
engaged in an authorized program of vocational rehabilitation, the State
Accident Insurance Fund Corporation or direct responsibility employer shall
so notify the Evaluation Division, the worker, and the contributing employer,
if any, and fdequest the c[:nm be-examined and further compensation, if any,

. be determmed ol

ook ok ok Kk

"(4) Within 30 days after the Evaluation Division receives the medical
and vocational teports relating to a disabling injury, the claim shall be
examined and further compensation, ineluding permanent disability award,
if any, detérmined under the director's supervision. * * *

LLEE I

"(6} The Evaluation Division shall mail a copy of the determination to all
interested parties. Ay such party may request a hearing under ORS 656.283
on the determination made under subsection (4) of this section within cne
year after copies of the determination are mailed.

Sk ok ok kAT

_288-




Cite as 52 Or App 1027 (1981) | ... 1031

The referee concluded that the case was properly
closed by the Board’s own motion determination. In arriv-.
.ing at this conclusion, the referee reasoned: -

“If we accept the contention of the claimant that only
claims reopened by Board's Own Motion Order be closed by
Own Motion Order then the insurance companies would
never want to voluntarily reopen a claim after the aggra-
vation rights had expired because they would be giving the

~ claimant more rights than the legislature intended * * *”

The Board affirmed the order of the referee and
dismissed claimant’s request for Board review on the
grotind that this was not an .J.ppm]ablc order.

As noted, the claim was voluntarily reopened by
the carrier in May, 1973, after claimant’s aggravation
rights had expired on November 20, 1972, but during the
continuance of his appeal rights, which would not have
expired until’ July 28, 1973. The sole issue is whether a -
claimant whose claim is voluntarily reopened after his
aggravation rights had expired, but-during the continuance
of the existence of appeal rights from the final determina-
tion order, is entitled to closure of his'claim pursuant to
ORS 656.268, rather than under ORS 656 278 Which de-
nies the nght to appeal.

The dispositive case on this subject is Coombs v.
SAIF 39 Or App 293, 592 P2d 242 (1979). In Coombs, a
‘total of four determination orders were 1ssued Following
entry of the second determination order, the parties
_ stipulated to a reopening. The claim was later closed by a
_ third determination order, wh1ch was 1ssued after expira-
tion of both claimant’s right to file an aggravation claim
and his right to appeal the second determination-order. As
the result of claimant’s filing a subsequent appeal, the
parties again agreed to a reopening. The claim was finally
closed by the Evaluation Division, which recommended
that claimant be awarded temporary total and permanent
partial disability compensation. The Board adopted the
Hearings Division’s recommendation in an “Own Motion
Determination” order-and informed claimant that he had
no right to a hearmg, review or appeal of the award.

~289-




1032 Carter v. SAIF

In construing ORS 656.278, we concluded:

** * * [Tihe legislature did not intend that a claimant’s
appeal rights granted by ORS 656.268(5) fnow ORS
656.268(6)] should prematurely terminate when his aggra-
vation. rights expire. When a claim is opened during the '
time claimant still has appeal rights, closure of that claim
carries with it the right of appeal whenever issued. This
interpretation prescrves a statutory right of appeal and

- avoids a harsh result.” Coombs v. SAIF, supra, 39 Or App
at 300.

Applying this conclusmn to-the facts in Coomf;s we held
~ that:
" * % ['Tlhe Board was in error in concluding claimant
had no right to appeal the order closing the claim and
awarding permanent partial disability. The eclaim was
closed by a second determination order un Jdanuary 30,
1973. It was reopened by a stipulated order in August of
1973. The claim remained open beyond the time when
claimant's aggravation rights expired. The third determi-
nation order closing the claim was appealable even though
the order was issued after .aggravation rights had run
because it closed a claim opened at a time when claimant
could seek redetermination as a matter of right. Claimant
appealed from the third determination order and the claim
was reopened by stipulated order. Since the elaim was
reopened during the time when claimant had appcal rights
under ORS 656.268(6) [now QRS 656.268(6)/ the c[o.smg
order which is the subject of this appeal was not on the
Board'’s own motion and therefore was appealable. " [Em-
phasrs added.] 39 Or App at 300-301.

Stmilarly, because the claim in the present case
was reopened, for whatever reason, during the time claim.
ant still had the right to appeal. the second determination
" order, ORS 656.268(6), the closing order entered by the
Board could not be pursuant to its own motion jurisdiction.
ORS 656.278. Thus, the claim should have been closed
pursuant to ORS 656.268 and, as such, is appealable.

SAIF contends that the instant case is distinguish-
able, because in Coombs claimant actually appealed from
the third determination order, and, as a result, the parties
stipulated to a reopening, whereas here, SAIF argues,
claimant did not appeal from the second determination -
order, and the Fund voluntarily reopened. We believe that

.Cite as 52 Or App 1027 (1981) - 1033

this distinction is of no consequence. Whatever recason
prompted the reopening, the crux of the matter is that the
claim was reopened during the time claimant had a right to
appeal under ORS 656.268(6).

Reversed and remanded.

-290-




No. 350 © June'29,1981 . - 1043

"IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Compensatlon of
Robert V. Condon Clg1mant

CONDON,
Petitioner,
v. .
CITY OF PORTLAND;
]i’espondent

(WCB No. 79-8395, CA 19561) .
Judicial Rewew from Workers’ Compensation Board
Ar{,ucd and bubl‘ﬂltt(‘d April LJ 1981.

Robert K. Udziela, Portland, argued the cause for pctl—
tloner With him on the brief was Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison,
Kahn & O’ Leary, Portland.

Bruce Bottlm Portiand, arguéd the cause for respond-
ent. With him on the brief was Reiter, Brlcker Zakovics &
‘Querin, Portland.

Before Richardson Presiding Judge and Thornton and
Van Hoomissen, Judges.

VAN HOOMISSEN, J )
Reverse.d;

- Thornten, d., dissenting. opinion. -

-291-




Cite as 52 Or App 1043 (1981) 1045

VAN HOOMISSEN, J.

Claimant sustained an injury to his right knee
which his self-insured cmployer maintains was not job-
related. A referee found the injury occurred on the job and
ordered compensation paid. The Workers’ Compensation
Board (Board) reversed the referee and claimant appeals.
The sole issue is compensability. On de novo review, we
reinstate the referee’s order.

Claimant, a felon on parole, was employed as a
temporary laborer by the Portland Bureau of Parks. He had
surgery on his knee in 1978, but it was described as stable
at the time of his employment by his father, a physician.
Claimant testilicd that while at work on July 4, 1979, he
slipped while lifting a plastic liner from a trash barrel, and
his right leg slid sideways causing some pain to the knee.
He continued working, but. later on the same day, while he
was shooting basketball with a co-worker, his knee col-
lapsed. He received treatment for the injury and was told
by his orthopedist to wear an immobilizer brace. Thus
equipped, he was able to continue working until August 12,
1979, when his knee collapsed again while he was playing
basketball. Claimaint filed a claim with his employver the
next day, alleging that the July 4 injury was the cause of
August 12 collapse. He underwent knee surgery Auguct 15,
1979:

There .are some inconsistencies in the statements
made by claimant about the July 4 incident. He told his
father, who first examined the injured knee, that he in-
jured it while lifting the trash liner. He also gave this
account to Wes Stoecker, a co-worker, the following day.
However, he told the treating orthopedist, Dr. Cherry, that
his injury occurred while he was playing basketball. His
work supervisors were merely informed that he had injured
his knee; they were not told that the injury was job related.

He accourits for these apparent inconsistencies by
explammg that securing a job and maintaining employ-
ment were conditions of his parole, and, because he had
been warned that his unstable work history could result in
~ his'being returned to prison, he did not want to jeopardize

his employment by claiming an on the job injury.-

-292-

&)




1046 o ' Condon V. Clty of Portland

In thls case, the cred1b111ty of the clalmant is of
crucial importanece. The referee found that the claimant’s
- explanation for his failure to report the injury immediately
_ and for the inconsistencies in his accounts of the injury was
plausible. The Board found the record established claim-
ant’s testimony wds not credible because of the inconsisten-’
cies and expressed doubt as to whether the’ trash banel
.incident had ever occurred.

Claimant urges that great welght should be given
the referee’s findings. This court generally does give great
welght to the referee’ s findings, especially where credibili--
: ty is an important issue. An/filofieff v. S4IF, 52 Or App 127,
' P2d —____ (May 11, 1981); Widener.v. La-Pac Corp,
40 Or App 3, 594 P2d 832 rev den (1979).

Our review of the record satisfies us that cIa1m- _
ant’s account of how the injury occurred -is plausible, and
- his explanation of his inconsistent statements is not un-
reaqonable Claimant’s’ co-worker on July 4, now his
spouse, testified that, while she did not sce him fall, she'did
hear a noise and 1ooked up to see claimant lylng on the
ground next to an overturned trash barrel. Claimant’s
father testified that his son told him of the trash.barrel
incident the evening of the day it.had occurred. Claimant’s
co- worker Stoecker, testified that claimant told him on
July 5 that he had hurt his knee while emptying a trash -
" barrel. Medical evidence irdicates that claimant sustained
an injury to his knee on-July 4 and that thé injury was
consistent with claimant’s account of his fall while empty-
ing a trash barrel. The medical evidence aIso supports a
finding that the collapse of claimant’s knee on August 12
was the result of the July 4 injury, not the earlier injury,
and no ev1dence was offered to the contrary.

We therefore conclude that claimant’s knee injury
is compensable. The order of the Board is reversed.

Reversed.

THORNTON, J., dissenting,

Co_n_tréry to the majority, I agree with the Board
that claimant has not established by credible evidence that
he sustained a compensable injury. Further, the record

_293_




Cite as 52 Or App 1043 (1981) . . : 1047

establishes that claimant’s testimony was not credible.
Claimant provided inconsistent and confhctmﬂ accounts to
several-different individuals about how the injury alleged-
ly occurred. :

: My examination of the record leads me to agree
'with the Board’s finding that it is:
¥ * * more probable than not that claimant did not
injure his right knee in any garbage can incident as we’
doubt that [this) incident ever occurred.”

Next, I cannot accept the Referee’s conclusion re-

~garding the compensability of any right knee injury claim=
ant may have suffered while shooting baskets or playing

“one-on-one! later in the day of July 4. Such activity wasnot

~authorized by the employer and there was no evidence that
- such activity by employces during working hours was to=
lerated by the employer.

I would adopt the followmg from the Board s order

on review:
vk ok ok Kk ok

“The record establishes that on August 12, 1979, while
playing basketball (shooting baskets and/or playing ‘onc
on one’), the claimant injured his right knee. This injury
occurred when claimant was not working and is clearly not
‘compensable. The evidence establishes that this August
12, 1979 incident caused disability and the need for.medic-
al treatment. This off:the-job-incident clearly contributed
more than slightly to the claimant’s right knee problem -
to what extent beyond slight has not been established. Had
the employer any responsibility for the right knee condi-
tion up to that time and we have found they did not, then.
the August 12, 1979 incident extmgmshed that responsi--
bility.”

For the above reasons, I conclude that claimant did
not meet his burden of proof. I therefore respectfully dis=
sent.

-294-




‘No. 352 June 29, 1981 . . 1055

. IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE -
|  STATE OF OREGON -

In the Matter of the Compensation of
Iona L. Gormley, Claimant.
GORMLEY,

Petz’tz'oner

STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE FUND'
CORPORATION,
Respondent

. (No. 79-3456, CA 19356)
Jud1c1a1 Rev1ew fr om Worker% Compensatlon Board.
Argucd and bubmltted Apnl 15, 1981.

" Charles H. Seagravcs Jr., Grants Pass, argued the
cause for petitioner. With hlm on the brief was Myrick,
Coulter, Seagraves & Myrick, Grants Pass.

Darrell E. Bewley, Appellate Counsel, State Accxdent
Insurance Fund Corporation, Salem, argued the cause for
respondent. With him on the brief were K. R. Maloney,
General Counsel, and James A. Blevins, Chief Trial Coun-
sel, State Accident Insurance Fund: Corporation, Salem.

Before Richardson, Pre51d1ng J udge and Thornton and

' Van Hoomissen, Judges

- VAN HQOMISSEN, J.
Affirmed.

-295-




Cite as 52 Or App 1055 {1981) - : . 1057

VAN HOOMISSEN, J.

The State Accident Insurance Fund (SAIF) denied
petitioner’s claim, and a referee affirmed SAIF’s decision.
The Workers' Compensation Board {Board) affiimed the

_referee. Petitioner secks judicial review by this court. ORS
656.298. The issue on review is compensability. We review
de novo, ORS 656.298(6), and affirm the Board.

Petitioner was employed as a waitress. On August
11, 1978, she fell while backing into the restaurant kitch-
en. She sustained severe bruises to her left leg and hip and
experienced pain in her back later that day. She did not
seek medical attention, even though her employer advised
her to do so. For the next several months she worked
steadily, manifesting no physical problems at work and
notifying her employer or fellow -employees of nene. In
November, 1978, she made a two-day and two-night non-
stop bus trip to Oklahoma and a similar return trip with no
apparent difficulty.

Petitioner’s disabling condition first manifested
itself as she was getting out of bed on December 11, 1978.
SAIF suggests that is the date she sustained the herniated
‘disc for which she seeks compensation. Dr. Ham diagnosed
petitioner’s problem as a probable ruptured nucleus pul-
posus, resulting from her fall on August 11. Petitioner was
hospitalized and examined by Dr. Strukel, who subsequent-
ly became petitioner’s treating physician. Dr. Strukel ad-
vised SAIF that he believed it was medically reasonable to
assume petitioner’s herniated disc resulted from her Au-
gust 11 fall.! SAIF asked Dr. Strukel to clarify his opinion.
Dr. Strukel explained:

10n January 22, 1981, petitioner’s attorney filed a motion in this court to
allow the presentation of additional evidence pursuant to Rule 5.25 and ORS
656.298(6), We allowed the motion without remanding the matter to the referee.
The evidence, a letter from Dr. Strukel to SAIF dated April 23, 1979, has been
considered by this court.

In that letter Dr. Strukel advised SAIF: -

“T would further draw your attention to a letter sent to Ms. MeGuffin
(SAIF) dated 1/23/79 in behalf of Mrs. Gormley indicating that I think her
injury sustained at work was the cause of her problem. I have no reasen to
change my opinion at this time, If you have any further questions please feel
{ree to contact me.”

-296-




1058 ‘ Gormley v. SAIF
SR Apparently the only injury which oceurred to her.
in my historical record was on 8/11/78. The mechanism by
which she describes her fall, landing in a somewhat flexed
and rotated position could certainly have produced the
" herniation. Why the pain was not immediate or prolonged
from that period of time I cannot tell you, but I think it is
quite clear a herniated disc can act in this manner with
frequent exacerbations throughout an extended ‘period of
time even if the fragment is completely extruded into the
canal.

"With this in mmd I therefore beheve it is reasonable
to assume the fall in August 1978, was the major inciting
cause of the herniated nucleus pulposus. I think I will
never be able to prove or disprove this. As you well know, a
lot of people have herniated discs at /sic/ noted above
which occur with pure flexion and pure rotation injuries.
In addition a lot of people have herniated discs which occur
with falls and have no rotation or flexion in them. We
would like to assume however that some sort ol traumatic
event proceeded /sic/the violent extrusion of the discinto
the canal and historically the fall in 8/78 is the enly event
‘we can come up with for Mrs. Gormley.”

Dr. Harwood SAIF'S medical consultant, did not
. agree. He advised SAIF as {ollows:

"¥ ¥ * In my professional opinion, it is not hkely that the
claimant would have sustained a herniated disc on August
11, 1978 and would have been asymptomatic until 12/11/78
(some 4 months later) before her main problem ‘surfaced’.

It would be more reasonable to accept the fact that because

she was asymptomatlc for 4 months following the fall of

8/11/78, that her herniated'disc occurred on 12/11/78, at
. which tlme she was getting out of bed. * * il

SAIF then referred petitioner to Dr Tennyson His
diagnostic impression was that:
“This patient may have sustained a small disc protru-
sion * * * at the time of her industrial injury August 11,

1978. She may have also aggravated a pre- ex1stmg lumbar
spondylosis at this time.” -

In the letter to Ms. McGuffin, Dr. Strukel wrote:

“* * %1 think it is medically reasonable to assume the herniated disc the
patient is being treated for did occur ot the time of her fall, * * *

“My diagnosis is: L5-S1 left herniated nucleus pulposus confirmed by
EMG and could certainly be'the result of the accident the patient described.”

-297-




Cite as 52 Or App 1055 (1981} 1059

In response to SAIF’s request for clarification, Dr. Tenny«
son explained:

“If an injury causes herniation of the nucleus pulposus,
one may experience symptoms immediately or with a delay
of days, weeks or months, If there is a massive protrusion
of disc material such that there is immediate nerve com-
pression, then one would expect rather rapid onset of nerve
compression symptoms, On the other hand, if there is only
a very small -herniation of dise material of insufficient
magnitude to produce immediate nerve compression, then
the symptoms of nerve compression must await the further
extrusion and/or migration of sufficient disc material to
cause nerve root compression. This extrusion and migra-
tion may take days, weeks and even months.

“The torsional and flexional movement of merely turn-
ing over in bed or getling out of bed is sufficient to cause
herniation of the nucleus pulposus involving the lumbar
spinal canal.” \

The referce found the petzt:oner s medical evidence
was insufficient to establish medical causation in terms of
probablhty and -that the denial of the claim by SAIF was
correct.?

The burden of proof rests upon the petitioner. She
must prove her claim by a prepondérance of the evidence.
The referee, the Board and this court, as fact finders, must
view the evidence objectively to determine if it preponder-
ates in favor of the petitioner. If it does not, the burden of
proof has not been met. Raines v. Hines Lbor Co., 36 Or App
715, 719, 585 P2d 721 (1978). We agree with the referee
and the Board that the meédical evidence is insufficient,
because it does not show with reasonable certainty that
there was a causal connection between the petitioner’s

2The referee reasoned;

“To find that the fall produced a compensable injury, it is necessary that
there be medical testimony that therc is probably a causal relationship
between the fall and the pathological structural change, namely, the hetr.
nisted nucleus pulposus. Probability in applying the preponderance-of-
evidence burden requires that the existence of the causal connection is more
likely to be than not to be. It'is this trier's finding that Drs. Strukel and
Tennyson have not stated, based upon all the medical records rendered by the
doctors in this cuse, that it is more likely true than net true the Gall in August
1978 produced the herniated nucleus pulpesus which was found on and after
December 11, 1978. Claimant has failed to establish medical causation in
terms of probability.”

~298-




T T T D T T - I T L T I L e T e T et R L L L s iea e g b et et e e e L . L

1060 o Gormley v. SAIF

August 11 injury and her resultant disability. Mandell v.
SAJIF, 41 Or App 253, 256, 597 P2d 1281 (1979).

‘ There are at least two plausible explanations for
_ petitioner’s disability: a job-related injury in August, 1978, - -
and a non-job-related injury while getting out of bed sever-
al months later. Petitioner relies principally upon the re-
ports of Dr. Strukel. He opined that it is “medically reason-
able to assume” her disability occurred at the time of her
fall and that “it could certainly be the result of the accident
* * * [petitioner] described.” He reports “the mechanism by
which she describes her fall, * * * could certainly have
produced the herniation” and “I think it is quite clear a
herniated disc can act in this manner * * *” Dr. Strukel
also’'indicated his opinion was based partly on the fact that
he would “like to assume however that some sort of
traumatic event proceeded (sic) the violent extrusion of the
disc * * *,” and-that the petltloner s fall was the only such
event of which he was aware.” = :

Drs. Tennyson and Harwood, however, felt this
same condition could occur as a result of torsional and
flexional movement involved in merely getting out of bed.
In Dr. Harwood's opinion, her condition probably did occur
in this manner. Because petitioner’s disabling condition
first manifested itself as she was getting out of bed, it
- appears from the evidence that this theory is as medically

plausible as one relating the condition to a fall Wthh
occurred several months earlier. :

The referee found Dr. Strukel’s words ‘could” and
“can” were terms of possibility rather than probability. Dr.
Strukel’s qualified comments * it is reasonable to assume”
and “we would like to assume” indicate to us his opinion
may have been based more on the ‘history related by his
patient than on concrete medical evidence. His admission
that “I think I will never be able to prove or disprove this”
further militates against a finding of medical causation in
terms of probability.

Petitioner must prove more than just the possibili-
ty of causal connection. The doctrine of liberal construction
of the Workers’ Compensation Act is not transferable to the
fact finding process to adjust the burden of proof. Raines v.
Hines Lbr. Co., supra, 36 Or App at 719.

Cite as 52 Or App 1055 (1981) . 1061

We conclude that the medical evidence in this case
does not establish with reasonable certainty that the peti-
tioner’s condition is causally connected to her August 11,
1978 injury. The. order of the Board is affirmed.

Affirmed.

-299-




PROPERTY OF

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION BOARD
SALEM, OREGON
INDEX CONTENTS
Subject Index-mtv------f—; ----------------------------------- 302
List of Memorandum Opinions—- T 313
Case Citétions— 316
Van Natta's Citétiohs Mmmm oo e 318
ORS Citations ' . 319
" Rules of Appe1]ate Procedure: . 320
Administrative Rule Citations : 320

Claimants Index - 321

-301-




SUBJECT HEADINGS

AGGRAVATION

AOE/COE

EVIDENCE

MEDICAL REPORTS

MEDICAL SERVICES

MEDICALLY" STATIONARY
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OR INJURY
OWN MOTION JURISDICTION
PENALTIES & FEES

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY
PROCEDURE

RECONSIDERATION

REMAND

REQUEST FOR HEARING

REQUEST FOR REVIEW
STIPULATIONS & SETTLEMENTS
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY
THIRD PARTY CLAIMS

TOTAL DISABILITY

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

-302-




TABLE OF CASES

SUBJECT INDEX'

Volume 31
AGGRAVATION
Cervical condition not aggravated by compensable low back injury (M. Bryan)-- 124
Condition worsened (T. Dorsey) : 144
Denial affirmed (C. Clement)—~-—- ‘ : : 95
Denial affirmed; medical evidence doesn't support (V. Vasey) 93
Denial affirmed; nd worsening shown {H. Bothwell) 87
Denial overturned where claimant not stationary (R. Brown} - 231
Denial revérsed; much discussion re "de facto" denials (G. Oar) 170
Denial reversed in close case; worsening due to injury (K. Casteel ) ————emee 127
Expert medical evidence insufficient to support claim (R. Green) 54
0f later injury found; additional TTD awarded (R. Wolfer) -- 109
Low back aggravation never-at issue (G. Qar)— - 170
New injury or: former found based on contrad1ctory med1ca1 reports (R. DeGraff)
- - 244
New injury or:  former found based on doctor's op1n1on (J. McCollum}——mmmmm 121
New injury or: latter found, despite medical reports to contrary (K. Elliott) 47
New. injury or: question is factual and legal (R. DeGraff)———————c---------: 283
No connect1on between compensab]e dermat1t1s and dry skin, neurodermatitis -
N (R Schoennoehl )——— 25,
No worsen1ng shown, psycho]og1ca1 prob]ems unre1ated to- injury (J. Belcher)—- 75
No worsening shown', treating physician's conc1us1on unsupported by findings
(K. Bustamante y———- 23
Psychiatric condition worsened (S. Webster)-n-an-nnmlaa-nnnrn=s============== 279
Psychological condition materially worsened by injury (C. Peoples) ‘ 134
- 2nd emp]oyment could have been material contr1but1nq cause of- hern1ated disc
(2. Bahler }em—meeeeee 139
AQE/COE
Asbestosis claim not timely filed (S. Stone) : . 84
Back condition compénsable (H. Henry)-—-- ; 130
Back strain and overwhelming hysterical reaction compensab]e (D. Childress)-- 161
Back stress from driving truck not compensable (W. Valtinson) . 213
. Cancer condition caused by asbestos exposure (J. Fossum) 273
COPD no compensable; claimant smokes as well as welds (D. Anderson)--——-----—- 70
Denial affirmed; evidence inconsistent and incomplete {P. Weston)-————————- 158
Denial affirmed; heart attack not proven work-related (G. Holmberg)- —————-v 111
Denial afflrmed, injury from radio bounced on floor during lunch break- ,
(L. Lucas}~~———————- 149
Diverticulitis not caused, aggravated by work stress (W. Rollins)—————~—=—~- 123
Fatal heart attack caused.by work activity (R.A. Carter) 237
Heart attack compensab]e;'heavy labor in cold weather (R. Tucker)—-—-~—=-—-" 211

Householder's exemption doesn't apply to carpenter/employee (J. Anfilofieff)- 222
Injury compensab1e, cred1b1]1ty question resolved in favor of claimant

(D. Rodgers }——————— 73
Injury dur1ng horsepTay compensabTe despite credibility problems (R. Carter)- 37

-303-




AQE/COE (cont.}

Knee condition unrelated to compensable back injury (D. Richardson)——————-
Knee injury compensable based on credibility (R. Condon)
No joint supervision found for delivery of sugar; tort action viable (Cody)--
Overall nature of work determines whether subject worker (J. Anfilofieff)—-
Plaintiff. not found to be a "special employee" (Cody)
Pneumothorax conditon not caused by work exposure (R. Newtson)
Psychological,. Tow back conditions unrelated to shoulder injury (J. Martin)--
Respiratory problems, while substantially contributed to by work, not
compensable (W. Dethlefs)
Rheumatoid arthritis aggravated by cold, damp work environment {E. Rios)——-
Supranuclear palsy causally connected w1th neck-back injury (J. McKenzie)——

EVIDENCE

Liberal construction of Act doesn't adjust burden of proof (I. Gormley)—-—-
"Medical causation; claimant must prove more than possibility (I. Gormley}-——-
Medical evidence generally required to determine TTD {(J. Shore) ,

Treating physician's opinion not talismanic (R. Schoennoehl)
Conclusion of PTD without reason insufficient to find same (R. Shumway)-——-

MEDICAL REPORTS

Merely conclusionary statements regarding causation insufficient (R. Green}—-

Persuasive only for reasons given for opinion (R. Hedlund) 97,

When written for litigation purposes, claimant pays for them (C. Peoples)—-

MEDICAL SERVICES

Carr1er responsible only for services rendered wh11e claimant in employ of
insured (H. Henry)
Claimant entitled ‘to "cosmetic" surgery if it will return him to pre~=injury
state (M. Hall)
Esophogeal problems, prednisode prescr1pt1on, trave1 expenses not compensable
(J. Pyle)—-
Examination by doctor recommended by attorney compensabTe (C. West)———aum-
Service for both related & unrelated conditions to be pro-rated (V. Hamilton)
Travel for medical treatment unreasonable where nothing unique in service
(J. Pyle)—-
Elective surgery compensab1e where 2nd opinion aga1n9t if surgery successful
{(b. Tall)—--

Unreasonable refusal for minor surgery found (R. Shumway}

MEDICALLY STATIONARY

Repeated referrals for further evaluation indicate not stationary (R. Brown)-

-304-

207
291
253
222
253
132

17

169
21
101

295
295
122

25
114

54
178
134

130
56
19

106
14
19

65
114

231




OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OR INJURY

. Asbestosis (S. Stone)

Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease-(D. Anderson)

Diverticulitis (W. Rollins)
.Leg/hip distinction discussed (C. Clark)

Mesothelioma (J. Fossum)

Neurodermatitis (R. Schoennoehi)
Pneumothorax conditon (R. Newtson}--
Rheumatoid arthritis (E. Rios)
Vasomotor rhinitis (W. Dethlefs)

OWN MOTION JURISDICTION

Amendment: -
Amendment:
Amendment:
Amendment

attorney's fee (R. Bult)
attorney's fee (G. Freeman)
reopened claim upon receipt of employment status (Sylvester)~~—
date supplied for TTD (D. Weber)

)

Carrier paid voluntarily (J. Maynard)
motion to reconsider (G. Plane)
myocardial infarction claim (J. Caward)
all relief (J. Dawley)
knee-foot burn claim (R. Close)
claim; claimant not working (V. Fields)-

Denied
Denjed
Denied
"Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
- Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
- Denied
‘Denied
Denied

relief on
reopening
reopening
reopening
reopening
reopening
reopening

‘reopening

reopening

reopening

reopening
reopening

of
of

(D.

of
of
of
of
of
of
of

for osteocarthritis {J. Scott)

1962

Pierce)

1962
1971
1973
back

back

back
neck

claim (M.

Ingram)

claim (D.
claim (C.
arm claim
claim {J.
claim (M.

claim (N.

claim (D.

Sanford)

Simmons )
{B. Pangle)

BYrnes pe———mm—m oo e e e s

Else)

Poppenhagen}

Hamrick)

Determination
Determination
. Determination
Determination
Determination

Determination:

Determination
_Determination
- Determination
Determination

Determination:

Determination
Determination

Determination:

‘Determination
Determination
Determination
Determination
Determination

1966 claim:
1973 claim:
1974 claim:
1972 claim:
1974 claim:
TTD and 60%
on 1973 claim:

an
on
on
on
on

-on 1974 claim:

on 1967 claim
on 1974 claim:
PTD and TTD
on 1974 claim:
on 1973 claim:
“TTD only (C.
on 1960 arm ¢l
on
on
on
on

PTD and TTD {F. Barnette)~
no PPD increase (J. Devoe)
TTD (D. Garcia)-
medical only (L. Haglund)

TTD and 10% unschedu1ed‘(R.,Haney)———_———¥¥e-—

unscheduled (W.

TTD only
TTD only

(R. Repin)

TTD only {L.D. Rob1nson)---~w_
TTD only (K. Waring)—

Williams)
aim:

1973 low back claim:
1968 back claim:
1967 back claim:
1967 finger cliaim:

-305-

(
(

T.G. Long)}

Laine)-:

B. M111er)-----*;v--_----___‘--_____

:~ TTD only (E. Montano)
TTD-and 10% (J. Quinteros)

TTD only (L. warnef Johnson}
TTD only (R. Bencoach)
PTD (P. Gatto)

TTD. only (1.5. PeCK)-mmnimrsmmm<om oo mecmm i
10% forearm and TTD-(A.'Norton)fj——

84

123

10
273

132
21

169

77
40
105
189
42
18

190

96
43
164
98
58-

- 210 .

160 .

25'f7‘




OWN MOTION JURISDICTION {cont.)

Determination on foot claim: TTD only (L. McDonald)-: 185
Determination on 1970 hip claim: TTD only (W. Lamb) 99
Determination on 1974 leg-back claim: TTD, 10% foot (P. Ayo-Williams }—mem 1
Determination: TTD, 15% unscheduled and 10% left leg {(T. Gould)———-mmm—— 185
Determination on 1955 leg claim: 5% but no TTD (D. Hiebert) 36

No jurisdiction where claim reopened voluntarily after aggravation rights
expired but during continuance of appeal rights from determination order

. , (J.D. Carter)-——————-286
Referred claim for consolidated hearing (D. Beavers) 159
" Referred for consolidated hearing (R. Little)-—— 206
Referred 1971 and 1980 claims for consolidated hearing (B. Nicholson)-———- — 105
Referred 1955 claim for consolidated hearing (R. Olson) 46
Referred back-hip-leg claim for consolidated hearing (D. Hoffman)—~———~-—— 58
Referred knees claim for consolidated hearing (D. McMahon) . 86
Referred knee claim for consolidated hearing (D. Robertson) 168
Referred 1972 claim for hearing (L. Anglin} 1
Referred 1972 claim for hearing (E. Hummell) 187
Referred 1974 claim for hearing (J. St. John) m——————- 36
Referred back claim for hearing {(R. Fevec) 164
Reopened 1950 claim {R. Donaldson) 185
Reopened 1974 claim (E. Doughty)—- : 44
Reopened 1972 claim {N. Espinoza) ' 12
Reopened 1969 claim {R. Gerlitz) 12
Reopened claim (G. Getman)-=-== 166
Reopened 1973 claim {E. Goodman) 71
Reopened claim (D. Gray)-- : 186
Reopened 1971 claim (M. Howland) 187
“Reopened 1969 claim {A.C. Johnson) B e e LT 99
Reopened 1972 claim {D. Mclver) - 100
‘Reopened 1951 claim {J. Newberry) : 45
Reopened claim for TTD (D. Wilson) . ' 74
Reopened 1972 back claim (R. Brenneman) 95
Reopened 1972 back claim (D. Britzius) : 52
Reopened 1967 back claim (P. Burge)- 160
Reopened 1969 back claim (J. Williams) 139
Reopened eye claim (D. Sharp) 60
Reopened 1973 -knee claim (J. Connor) 119
Reopened 1952 osteomyelitis claim (0. Christopher) 158
Reopened 1974 shoulder-claim (W. Pyle, Jr.) 59
Reopened shoulder claim (R. Sattler) 59
Reopened 1974 tibia claim (G.Hurley) . 91
PENALTIES AND FEES
Awarded for late denial, failure to pay interim compensation (C. Clement)-—- 95
Assessable against contr1but1ng and noncomplying employers for unreasonable .
conduct (J. Anfilofieff)————w—memom e oo 222
Board has jurisdiction to rev1ew fee to be pa1d by insurer, as well as circuit
court (N. Anlauf}-— 214
Circuit court has jurisdiction to set fee to be paid by insurer under

ORS 656.386 (1) (J. Huggins) 218

-306-




PENALTIES AND FEES (cont.)

Date aggravat1on claim made shifted; no penalty, fee awdarded (V. Vasey)--—-
Denial without appeal rights still effective where claimant- a]ready requested
hearing (T. Dorsey}
-Entitlement to interim compensation ended with denial which had no appeal
rights (T. Dorsey)
.Fee awarded in denied claim case without request for same (M. Hall)————-—-
Fee for increased TTD rate taken from increase (E. Britt} - .
Fee ordered under judgement & mandate from Court of Appeals (M. .Kizer)—————
Fee reduced as excessive (C. Peoples)
Maximum pena]ty improper where interim compensation 2 weeks late, den1a1 one
. week late (Z. Bahler)—
No fee allowed out of "subsequent award, for PPD" (R. Moore)
No penalty, fee where issue not raised at hearing {R. Carmichael)-——————-—
No penalty imposed; substant1a1 compliance, plus weak medical evidence-
{Z. Bah]er)--
None awarded in comp11cated case re medical bills (S McCuistion) ——e—~t————-
Refusal to pay doctor bill where doctor didn't comply with med1ca1 rules not
unreasonable (C. West)-
Refusal to pay for elective surgery where 2nd 0p1n1on against 1t found
unreasonabie (D. Tall)
Refused where delay in pay1ng PPD. award for over one year (J. Pyle) —————
Request denied as premature in Own Motion matter (H. Lovell}
Request to increase fee denied {R. Hedlund)
- Review of fee issue is de. novo, not abuse-of-discretion (C. Peoples ) ———————v

PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY
1) Arm & Shoulder
Back

Foot

Hand

Leg

Neck & Head
Unclassified

— — o N, P P,

2
3
4
5
6
7

et Mt N Vst o e

Arm & Shoulder

10% each forearm reversed; no permanent disability following carpe1 tunnel
surgery (T. Goodman)
Wrist injury resulted in 'no PPD; partial denial never appealed (D. Hendrix)
90% forearm affirmed; no PTD shown where post-injury disease responsible
for disability (S:. Ryan)=s=====- D N
60% reduced to 45%; poor motivation (C. Sidney)

Back

15% reversed and remanded; bad back due to injury {E. Edge)
10% awarded on review (F. Bacon)
50% reduced to 25%; heavy physical labor precluded (J. Belcher)-—————v—-
15% increased to 30% for illiterate, highly-motivated, unskilled worker
(G. Benavidez)—
75% reduced to 50%; probably precluded from heavy labor (M. Bryan)————-

-307-

93
144

144
56
141
83
134

139

144

139
113

106

65
157

178
134

13.
120

136
137

264
117

5
124




PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY (cont.)

Back (cont.)}

20% increased to 30%; heavy labor precluded (J. Burdett) 23 @
25% reduced 15% for pressman with high school education (T. Flaherty)-—— 146
25% back, 15% foot reversed, determination order reinstated {A. Gabriel)-- 165
80% affirmed; no reasonable effort to obtain. employment (N Garoutte)-——— 53
70% reduced; determination order affirmed for neck, back injury (C. Hald)- 49
10% aff1rmed dissent explains (A. Hanawalt) _ 77
45% reduced to 25% (H. JONES) emmrmrmrsrrmracmmos s s e s smnm s as s s weer= 147
10% increased to 30% for voluntary retiree (N Jones) ~ 50
90% reduced to 60% where no surgery, refused job assistance (P. Lowry)——— 41
5% reversed; no permanent impairment (D. Richardson) 207

15% increased to 25% for older worker w1th few transferrable skills
(R. White)- 27
30% reversed, TTD also; ch1ropractor'& claimant credibility in doubt
_ : (S. Windham)— 107
10% increased to 30%; precluded from heavy labor, 68 years old (R. Wolfer) 109

Hand
556% finger affirmed; no loss to hand shown (K. Kolleas) . 147
Leg |
60% reduced to 45% based on‘teétimony, medical evidence (€. BUFf)-——————a 126
Fractured femur fully recovered; PTD reversed to no PPD (K. Casteel)———— 127
Finding of 75% reduced to 60% because ‘of refusa1 to submit to surgery
(R. Shumway )==—=-—m- 114
Neck & Head
Remanded for consideration of permanent d1sab111ty guidelines; with dissent
(D. Gardner)————— 161
60% reduced to 30% for head injury with d1zz1ness, seizures (R. Holub)-~— 89
20% increased to 90% for problems with vision, personality disorder, memory
Toss (A. Munsell) i 152

Unclassified

20% reversed for allergic reaction; no permanent disability shown (N. Hunt) 250

5% awarded on review for Toss-of-smell & taste (K. Babcock) 4
30% affirmed for psychological problems following cave—in accident '

: ‘ : (R. Hedlund)—— 97
60% reduced to 35% (R. Whitman jeeseemeearscarsaraarsca e s s s aceasaca - 28

Scheduled award (eye) changed to unscheduled (L. Robbins) 208

-308-




PROCEDURE

Board applies AMA Guidelines to determine -unusual impairments (A. Munsell)-- 152
Carrier not estopped to deny claim during year after Determination Order
(R. Newtson)-——— 132
Circuit Court has Jur1sd1ct1on to set fee to be paid by insurer under
ORS 656.386 (1) (J..Huggins) - -- 218
Claim reopened vo]untar11y, after aggravation rights expire but during
continuance of appeal-rights from Determination Order is entitled to

closure under QRS 656.268 (J.D. Carter) 286
Court of Appeals takes jurisdiction of attorhey's fee questaon (N. Anlauf)-- 214
Dissent: Board should consider constitutional questions (S. Stone)-————--- 84
Due process requires notice to employer/carrier 1n Circuit Court proceeding

re fees (J. Huggins) ‘ 218

Jailed claimant given extension to retain attorney for review (S. Chochrek)- 68
"Last injurious exposure rule" relieves more recent employer whose exposure

could not contribute to cause of disease (J. Fossum) : 273
No estoppel by formal claim acceptance (R. Newtson) ' 132
Order vacating order of abatement (M. Peterson) 83
PPO payments pursuant to Referee's order to be suspended wh11e getting TTD

under vocational rehabilitation (C. Tackett) 61
Referee cannot dismiss case where affirming Determination Order (N. Jones)-- 50
WCB jurisdiction 1imited to matters concerning claims (Broadway Cab)-————- 260
Where claimant hospitalized before Determination Order issues, claim

- prematurely closed (R. Brown) _ 231

RECONSIDERATION
Abatement order for reconsideration (D. Tall) ‘ 159

M0t1on denied, unnecessary to resolve conf11ct in ev1dence regarding TTD
(R. Hedlund)}-— 178

Order of abatement-(D. Dooley) : - 34
Order on Review affirmed; no increase in PPD (T. Riddle) 46
Order on Review reaffirmed (Jf Clark) - ' 40

REMAND

Aggravat1on claim ordered accepted on Remand from Court of Appeals

(E. Pumpelly)— 3
Leg injury case remanded for evidence of.consequences to hip or back {C. Clark) 10
Motion denied; no showing that evidence couldn't be produced at hearing

(R. Barnett)——— 172
Motion den1ed no showing why new ev1dence not available at. hearing (L. Egge) 176
~Motion denied (R. Lakehomer)-~ : : 205
Motion denied (G. Saxe) ‘e 183
Motion denied; claimant's choice to proceed with hearing, close record
©(C. Waldron)—— 183

Motion granted, surgery results not reasonab1y—ant1c1pated at hearing
- (R. Caul)—- 175

Motion granted (N Dean) 176

Motion granted based on affddavit of doctor whose report was decisive ‘
(C. Hargens)—— 177

Motion granted (A. Kojah) 121

-309-




REMAND (cont.)

Motion granted (A. Neiss)- . _ - 179
Motion granted (J. Peterson): : 183
Motion should be supported with affidavit showing efforts to obtain evidence

(R. Barnett)~——- 172
Request denied; no persuasive reason {C. Clement) : 95
Request denied; evidence available before hearing (J. Man]ey) 179

Request fqr remand to referee den1ed evidence available at hearing (J. Patton) 35

REQUEST FQR HEARING

When one party raises issue of extent, other party need hot cross appeal
- {L. Robbins)—-— 208

REQUEST FOR REVIEW

Dismissed: abandoned (M. Ho]t) 120

Dismissed: presiding Referee's order deny1ng Motion to Dismiss ‘not final

(K. Haley)—— 34
Dismissed: withdrawn (R. Bergman) 86
Withdrawn (0. Hinojosa) _ 205
Request for dismissal denied; issues on appea]_not moot (J. Johnson) -— 44
STIPULATIONS & SETTLEMENTS
No disputed claim settlement allowed under .307 order {(R. DeGraff)——————- 244

Prior st1pu1at1on not invalidated, despite quest10nab1e attorney's fee
(J. Leppe)— 130
Set-offs of future benef1ts generally frowned on (L. Miller) 103

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY

Benef1ts generally determined on medical, not lay, testimony (J. Shore)—— 122

No entitlement where general layoff after release to work (K. Kolleas)——— 147
 No interim compensation due if not off work due to injury (D. Likens)=——w— 2
No interim TTD where claimant retired.(S. Stone) 84

No TTD under vocational rehabilitation unless ”authorTzed program"
(A. Hanawalt)— 77
Rate -computed on'basis of "regular"-emp]oyment, not "sporadic", although

average was less.than 40 hours. per week (E. Britt)— 144
Referee's award reversed; claimant working, 1imited only re specific job
" (R. Hedlund)-—~ 97
When receiving vocational rehabilitation TTD, PPD payments to be suspended
o ' (C. Tackett)— 61

THIRD PARTY CLAIM

Dispute re distribution settled with discussion (L. Miller)-------- R et 103 e

-310-




TOTAL DISABILITY

Affirmed, based on social/vocational evidence (B. Vinson) 189
- Affirmed; 66 years old, illiterate logger who cannot log with minor leg injury
’ (D. Perkins)— 180
Awarded; 61 years old, 5th grade education, futile to look for work

(H. Petersen)-- 269

Determination Order awarding PTD affirmed (L. C1a1r) 28
Reduced to 60% 1eg and 10% unscheduled; refused surgery, poor motivation

(R. Shumway)--- 114
Where Determination Order awards PTD, burden on employer (L. Clair)-—————— 28

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

Confused issue of tuition reimbursement; dissent (A. Hahawa]t) 77

Department has duty to act on c¢laimant's request for services; dissent
(A. Hanawalt)—— 77
No entitlement to special maintenance allowance shown {C. Tackett)——————- 61

While receiving TTD pursuant to voc rehab, PPD payments suspended (C. Tackett) 61

-311-




VOLUME 31
LIST OF MEMORANDUM OPINIONS

The following Memorandum Opinions are not pub11sheﬁ‘1n this volume.

Using the numbersprov1ded you may order them from the Workers'.
sation Board.

— oo E

Affirmed TTD—Amount of weekly earnings in dispute

J. Anfilofieff:

M. Arata: Affirmed 15% foOot-=ermssmmmascscnncncocecenronneeccrrnnnns

S. Astor: Affirmed 10% unscheduled

R. Atkins: Affirmed remanding of claim to carrier

L. Barnett: Affirmed denial of aggravation

F. Baxter: Affirmed 20% low back and no TTD-—————=~- B0-06803 &

0. Beard: Affirmed denial of shoulder claim -

“E. Behnke: Affirmed denial of back claim

A. Bekkedahl: Affirmed denial of aggravation————————————---cnomov

R. Briley:- Affirmed TTD only for low back claim

D. Brumble: Affirmed denial for hearing loss

D. Bryant: Affirmed denial of hand aggravation-——————=--ec-------

E. Chapman: Affirmed PTD--Psychological factor persuasive———————--

E. Charles: Affirmed remanding of elbow claim to carrier—————a—m-

R. Connelly: Affirmed remanding of foot claim to carrier—————=mm--

C. Costanza: Affirmed responsibility of one carrier——— 79-08950 &

L. Crothers: Affirmed denial of back- 1eg ciaim

E. Crouch: Affirmed denial= ware —- 80-01923 &

D. Crowe: Affirmed——==wwwws- — 79-07603 &
.E. Daley: Affirmed remanding of knee claim to carrier-—————nm--
. Dickinson: Affirmed denial of burns-head-neck claim-——————=~—
.- Dittman: Affirmed remanding of heart claim to carrier—————nana-
. Eide: Affirmed denial of neck claim-

H. farris: Affirmed remanding‘of ear aggravation to carrief———————

J. Fielder: Affirmed remanding of hernia claim to carrief——m—n-n= -—

L. Fowles: Affirmed remanding of back claim to emp1oyer and
assessing of penaltieg=e=w wwarn

L. Fox: Affirmed back PTD

A. Freeman: Aff1rmed 20% unschedu]ed=—————————wizmo oo oomm e

V. Garrett: Affirmed 10% low back———-—mmcccccmmm e

W. Gossman: Affirmed denial of back claim '

J. Haberstitch: Affirmed 75% unscheduled

F. Hamel: Affirmed denial of back claim

D. Hamilton: - Affirmed denial of disease-sewer claim

G. Hanneman: Affirmed denial of right wrist claim

L. Harmon: Affirmed denial -

T. Harmon: Affirmed 35% Tow back

J. Harvey:

Affirmed 25% low back

-313-

Compen-

80-00438
79=09568
80-04060
79-03505
79-11121
80-07061

79-08384
79-09155
79-09156
79-08673
79-06925
80-03746

79-09992
79-08348
79-08210
79-08086
80-00643
80-02680
79-07604

80-00781
79-09102
79-07877
78-10061

80-01442
80-03443
80-03907

80-04254
79-09871
80-04201

80-01788
80-04763
79-10600
79-00690
80-02830 -
80-01828

79-07338
78-09722
79-10258




[ %2 = ol e

Haskell: Affirmed denial of back claim e e e s e e aar e 80=00932

R.

D. Hays: Affirmed PTD for leg burn s e 79=02046
H. Husted: Affirmed 10% arm e e e st e acana e e 2 S s S ana 79-06486
G. Hyman: Affirmed denial of psychological claimeemesawsseeaeeew 79=10473
G. Imbler: Affirmed 10% left 1egeee-eesmeasmm s ss s aras e srararans 80=08022
Jeanmarie: Affirmed denial of back claim——e—ewwwweeeceoooaaaaa 80-02022
Jennison: Affirmed remanding of knee claim to carrier——e—e—ww—— 79%-08646
Johnson: Denied aggravation claim 80-03582
Jones: Affirmed denial of neck-back claim 80-01984
E. Keesee: Affirmed denial of back-occupational disease claim-———= 80-00026
80-00214
E. Kerr: Affirmed 20% Tow back ' . 79-08908
D. Killmer: Affirmed setting aside of den1a1 of neck-back aggravation-—s-———
R P P 79-08323
T. Knickerbocker: Affirmed PTD 79-10603
B. Korentzoff: Affirmed remanding of claim to carrier 80-02553
C. Kundert: Affirmed 20% leg: e 78-00254
J. Kunkle: Affirmed denial of medical 80-03674
H. Lipe: Affirmed compensability of tinnitus 80-00984
C. Livesay: Affirmed 60% leg and 75% hip-shoulder 79-10108
J. Lorett: Affirmed 30% neck-shoulder-back 79-10156
E. Luzkow: Affirmed remanding of heart claim to carrier——————— 79-02839
“R. Madril: Affirmed 25% low back 78-05798 & 79-08024
0. Magnuson: Affirmed 60% left leg and 25% right leg 78-03257
E. Makris: Affirmed 50% low back 79-05268
B. Marvel: Affirmed 15% unschedu]ed——————--r ---------------------- 79-06192
J. Moudy Mathis: -Affirmed carrier's acceptance-_——----------—-—--- 78-03857
W. McCollum: Affirmed denial of aggravation 80-04083
J. McDowell: Affirmed denial of spastic colon 80-05028
T. McHugh: Affirmed 40% unscheduled upper body 80-06822
C. Meyer: Affirmed denial of aggravation 80-0038%
J. Miller: Affirmed 10% neck ' 80-04168
L. Mueller: Affirmed PTD for low back-hip claim 79-00288
G. Neville: Affirmed denial of knee claim 80-05231
G. Oden: Affirmed 10% back e it 80-04407
G. 0tt: Affirmed denial of leg claim - _ 79-09654
J. Pache: Affirmed remanding of head-neck claim to carrier—e—e—— 80-02560
J. Patterson: Affirmed remanding of cerebral infarct to carrier— 79-09523
R. Peabody: Affirmed remanding of back aggravation to carrier-——— B80-06453
K. Pederson: Affirmed 25% Jow back and TTD———————=—<cceceemaooo- 79-00576
J. Peterson: Affirmed dismissal e - 80-10003
R. Petrie: Affirmed denial of aggravation 80-02655
G. Pettey: Affirmed setting aside of carrier's medical deniat—-——-80-02562
D. Pfister: Affirmed denial of low back c¢laim——————=---78-08641 &-79-03500

D. Pieren: Affirmed remand1ng of nerve entrapment claim to one carrier
in lieu of two other carriers—-———w—o — 80-01951 & 80-00183 & 79-08032

] -314—




DM M IO

[ w J = R

OHO<=ZT 2

OO xxoOoOrr

Affirmed 75% right middle finger and 25% thumb--—--—-

-315-

. Puckett: 79-05340
. Pugmire: . Affirmed 10% low back and no interscapular————-— -—— 80-0165%
Reed: Aff1rmed partial denial of elbow claim 80-01540
. Rios: Affirmed denial - 80-08670
. Rivera: ~Affirmed denial of back aggravation ~ 79-08138
. Rosacker: Affirmed 15% low back 79-07496
. Salchenberger: Affirmed denial of heart disease-~— 79-07531 & 79-07532
Sackett: Affirmed remanding of back claim to carrier-————~~~- 79-09448
Sacket: Affirmed 10% left leg 80-04173
. Sawicki: Affirmed 15% unscheduled and no TTD- 79-10117
. Schubbe: Affirmed remanding of back claim to carrjer-———==~~- 80-00331
Smith: Affirmed remanding of c1a1m to carrier; timeliness not an issue
79-08507
. South: Affirmed denial--claimant an excluded owner 78-01909
. Spurgers: Affirmed dismissal for failure to prosecute-————m—m -80-08913
. Starkel: Affikmed denial of bicycle accident claim---—————— 79-06074
. Starr, Jr. Affirmed no PPD on back claim 80-03338
. Straub: . Aff1rmed PTD ittt 79-06374
. Tapia: Aff1rmed TTD for b1g toe 80-04138
Taylor: Affirmed no PPD for right shoulder 80-02194
. Wagner: Affirmed 30% low back 80-01859
. Weatherford: Affirmed PTD 79-01388
. Westfall: Affirmed den1a1--not a subject worker 80-01122
. Whitlock: Affirmed sett1ng aside of back denial-—-— 79-09860 & 79-04211




CASE CITATIONS

Volume 31
Anderson v. SAIF, 5 Or App 580 (1971) 237
Anfilofieff v. SAIF, 52 Or App 127 (1981) — 291
Antauf v. SATF, 52 Or App 115 (1981) 134
Audas v. SAIF 43 -Or App 813 (1979) —-—- 53
Barackman v. Genera] Telephone, 25 Or App 293 (1976) 283
Bentley v. SAIF, 38 Or App 473 (1979) _ 134,214
Berov v. SAIF, 51 Or App 333 (1981) 172
Boling v. Nork 232 Or 461 (1962} : - 253
Bos v. Industrial Accident Commission, 211 Or 138 (1957)————————— 222
Bracke v. Baza'r Inc., 51 Or App 627 (1981) 130,273
Brenner v. Industr1a1 Indemnity Co., 30 Or App 69 (1977)———-- 172,222
Briggs v. SAIF, 36 Or App 709 (1978) : 264
Brown v. SAIF, 51 Or App 389 (1981) 172
Buster v. Chase Bag Co., 14 Or App 323 (1973) 172
Butcher v. SAIF, 45 Or App 313 (1980) 53,180,189
Calder v. Hughes & Ladd, 23 Dr App 66 (1975)-= 47,283
Childers v. Schaecher Lbr. Co.; 234 Or 230 (1963) 253
Clark v. U.S. Plywood, 288 Or 255 (1980)ssssssrnnmrresssnannnsosssss 149
Clemons v. Roseburg Lumber Co., 34 Or App 135 (1978) 114
Coday v. Willamette Tug & Barge, 250 Or 39 (1968) 222,237
Cogburn v. Roberts Supply, 256 Or 582 (1970) 253
Colvin !_ SIAC, 197 Or 401 (1953) 37
Coombs v. SAIF, 39 Or App 293 (1979) 286
Dorenco v. Benj. Franklin Fed Savings & Loan, 281 Or 533 (1978}—— 191
Edwards v. SAIF, 30 Or App 21 (1977)-— 101
Fagaly v. SAIF, 3 Or App 270 (1970)-------mmmmmmmmm e e 237
Foley v. SAIF, 29 Or App 151 (1977)————— e eemmmee e oo 237
Ford v. SAIF, 7 Or App 549 (1972)—————————mmmmmmo e mmme oo - 151
Fossum v. SAIF, 45 Or App 77; 289 Or 777 (1980)s-=mmnommmmmcmmnc-ion 273
Frasure v. Agripac, 41 Or App 7; Reconsidered at 41 Or App 649 (1979} 132
Frasure v. Agripac, 290 Or 96 (1981) R 132
Fredrickson v. Grandma Cookie Co., 13 Or App 334 (1973)—---mcume--- 222
Gettman v. SAIF, 289 Or 609 (1980) ‘ e 191
Giltner v. Commodore Con. Carriers, 14 Or App 340 (1973)~----------- 218
Gorham v. Swanson, 253 Or 133 (1969)=s===szmcnceecmoonnae oo mo - 253
Green v. Market Supply Co., 257 Or 451 (1971)——-—--m-—----------- 253
Hadeed v. Wil. Hi-Grade Concrete Co., 238 Or 513 (1964)—----------- 253
Hall v. Northwest Qutward Bound School, Inc., 280 Or 655 (1977)----- 191
Hanna v. McGrew Bros. Sawmill, 44 Or App, mod. 45 Or App 757 (1980)- 283
Hannan v. Good Samaritan Hospital, 4 Or App 178 (1970)—— ————————— 37, 73
Holmes v. SAIF, 38 Or App 145 [1979) 191
Hutcheson v. weyerhauser, 288 Or 51 (1979) 237
InkTey v. Forest Fiber Products Co., 288 Or 337 (1986} 139
James v. SAIF, 290 Or 343 {1981)— , - 123,134,213,231
Joseph v. Lowery, 261 Or 545 (1972} 191

v
Larsen v. Adult & Family Services Division, 34 Or App 615 (1978}—— 191

-316-




Lisorki v. The Embers, 2 Or App 60 (1970) ‘ 73

.Logue v. SAIF 43 Or App 991 (1979) T , 172
Lohr v. SAIF, 48 Or App 979 (1980) . 191
Mandell v. SAIF 41 Or App 253 (1979)~—mremrrrmmmrw v srararars s srararass 295
Mansfield v. Caplener Bros., 3 Or App 488 (1970) ~emnewrsararararaccoenna e 172
Mathis v. SAIF, 10 Or App 139 {1972) 273
Maumary v. Mayfair Markets, 14 Or App 180 (1973)~-crmmecevecurans ~--- 172
Mavis v. SAIF, 45 Or App 1059 {1980) -—— , 56,144
Mawhinney v. SAIF 43 Or App 819 (1979)---maw s arararars sswreasararara 237
Miller v. Granite Construction Co., 28 Or App 473 (1977)-rsemmmmmwws 222
Misner v. Hercules, Inc., 275 Or 669 (1976) : - womenen 253
Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 or App 429 (1980) - 214
Moore v. U.S. Plywood Corp., 1.0r App 343 (1969)-— - 73
Morris v. Denny's Restaurant, 50 Or App 533 (1981)-~———-~~~~-53,180,269
MueTTer v. SAIF, 33 OF App 31 (1078 )—mmmmmrsmsmr o s 264
Muncy v. SAIF, 19 Or App 783 {1974) crmrmmmmrmrnr e o e e 214
Neely v. SAIF, 43 Or App 319 (1979)~—wtcmmmmm e 208
01ds v. QTds, 88 Or 209 (1918) : 273
OSEA V. WCD, 51 Or App 55 {1981)——mmmmmcmmmmmmmmmmmmcmmcmmcmcamme e 191
Paresi v. SAIF 290 Or 365 (1981) 134

Patitucci v. Boise Cascade Corp., 8 Or App 503 (1972) wmmswmmrsmenes 134
Patnode v. Carver Electric, 253 Or 89 {1969) ~—mewrwwrrresesvnrwrers 253

Perkins v. Willamette Industries, 273 Or 566 (1975)---com=ccmrcvoa-- 253
Peterson v. Travelers Ins., 21 Or App 637 (1975) — 172
Potterf v. SAIF, 41 Or App 755 (1979) . B3
- Raines v. Hines Lumber Co., 36 Or App 715 (1978)~ss=wwwsmocearacecne 295
Riutta v. Mayflower Farms, Inc., 19 Or App 278 (1974)===ewwwwwwmraras 237 .
Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633 (1980);==ﬁ=?1- ---------------------------- 149
Russell v. _54§<Q Terminals, 50 Or App 27 (198])-ewwwwwwwraaswuwwws 208
Russell v. SAIF, 33 Or App 153; 281 Or 353 (1978) wrarmrmnmsssr e e e = 264
SAIF v. Hugg1ns, 52 Or App 121 (1981)———— e ccmemcem e mee 114
Satterfield v. SCD, 1 Or App 524 (1970) 73
Schartner v. Roseburg Lumber Co., 20 Or App 1 (1975 Jewwmrmrmassarammws 237
Schulz v. SCD, 252 Or 211 (1968) v commmmmmmmmmm o m e cmee e 130
Smith v Amalgamated Sugar Co., 25 Or App 243 (1976) ===wwwwmrrarararaaa~ 231
Smith v. Ed's Pancake-House, 27 Or App 361 (1976)=——=--cmecm-an-- 47,283
Smith v V. SAIF, 51 Or App 833 {1981 ) —mmmemr e o e e e e e e e 53
Surratt v. Gunderson Bros., 259 Or 65 (1971) 250
Tanner v. P & C Tool Co., 9 Or App 463 (1972) ' —~ 172
Thompson v. SATF, 51 Or App 395 (1981) - mmmaorare oo amemeeeee 70,169
Uris v. Compensat1on Dept., 247 Or 420 {1967 )—rwwvrwwwrwermawmmmmmmwen 264
Vandehey v. Pumilite Glass & Building Co., 35 Or App 187 (1978) —~—~ 231
Walter v. Turtle, 146 Or 1 (1934) e et 273
Warner v. Synnes et al, 114 Or 451 {1925) 3 253
Webster v. SATF, 45 Or App 873 (1981 )=merrmraraamrmommcac e aracacn 279
Weller v. Union Carbide Corp., 288 Or 27 (1979)=e=wwwrwmwwmmraaassee 134
Whipple v. Howser, 51 OF APp 83 (1981)-wwwnmsmmsrsrssarararaseresrsim - oo o= 191
Widener v. Lou1s1ana-Pac1f1c Corp., 40 Or App 3 (19793} 73,291
Williams v. Burns International Security, 36 Or App 769 (1978)===-=- 237
WiTson v. ﬂgyerhaeuser 30 Or App 403 {1977) : 269
Woodman v. Georgia Pacific, 389 Or 551 (1980)-----un-=- Semmeenm——— =~ 10
Youngren v. Weyerhaeuser, 41 Or App 333 (1979)=ceswwmmaraasaam s 149

-317-




VAN NATTA'S CITATIONS

Robert A. Barnett, 31-Van Natta's 172 {1981)e=— 175,176,177,179,183,205

Daniel Bush, 30 Van Natta's  (1980)wsawmmsrwrmrssmmmmm e srararsrzmnm s, 61
Chester Clark, 31 Van Natta's 10 (1981)=e=wwwwwwsemereswsrresrasmss 127 -
Roy D. Nelson, 30 Van Natta's  (1981) - wmewwarararars 178
Dock A. Perkins, 31 Van Natta's 180 (1981 )es=wmwwwwararasmmmmurmmsezzaa 189

-318-




ORS

ORS -

ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

ORS

ORS

ORS-

ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

- ORS

ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

-ORS

ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

- ORS

ORS
ORS
ORS

- ORS

ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

ORS CITATIONS

VoTume 31°
41.360 (33) 273
174.010 e memacema 222
183.310 (7) . : : 191
183.355 (2) - 191
183.440-< e 77
656.005 (9) - 106
656.005 (29) 260
656.027 (2) . 222
656.052 (2)==mmmmmmmmrm e e 260
656.052 (3} 260
656.154 {1)e————— oo~ 253
656.154 {3)===————mmmmmmmmm e emc e oo e 253
656.202 (2) 191
656.206 (1) {a) "97
656.206 (3) m————- 114,180,189,269
656.210 , 97
656.210 (2)-——————m—mmmm e e em oo 141
656.214 , 114
656.214 (5)- 5,191
656.245 : : 14,56,106
656.262 (4) (5) (6) ‘ _ 170
656.262 (8)-wmrmmeeiomoo- 65,139,144;222,231,279
656.268 77.286
656.268 (1)-=m—m=mmmmmee e 61,231
656,268 (2)--~-—me-mreeememcecemcimcaccana- 231
656,268 (3 ) =mrrmmemmnn oo 231
656.268 (5)--mn=mm—mmmmnccmmmmmmmmmemmeme 3
656 .27 3= s et e e e e 56
656,273 (1) =mmmmemmmmm e e 279
656.273 (4)- S 286
656,273 (7)) e e o e ccm e 144
656 . 278 o e 286
656.283~ 77,231,260
656.283 (1) fmemmeeieo- 84
656.287 (1)=—————— oo 5
656,289 (3)-wmrmrmmmme oo 61
656.289 (4)- 244
656. 295 -z , 214,231
656.295 (5)- : —1
656.298 (1)- . 214
656.298 (6)- ----- 222,231,237,295
656 . 307 ~mmm e e e o= 244,260
656.313 {1)~merrmmm e e e e 61
656 . 319 me e e mmm e 77
656.319 (2) - mrrme e 61
656.230 (1) {@)mrmrmrmrmrmmmmmr e o o m e cmm o 77
656.330 (4} (a) (b}—m——m—e—mmmmrmremo e oo 77
656.382 e 231
656.282 (13- 279

_319_




ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS
ORS

Rule 9.10

OAR
0AR
0AR
0AR
OAR
OAR
0AR
OAR
OAR
OAR
OAR
0AR
OAR
OAR
0AR
-0AR
0AR
0AR
- 0AR
0AR
OAR

656.
656
656
656.
656.
656.
656.
656.
656.
656
656.
656.
656.
656.

436-54-212 (2)-
436-61-005 (12)
436-61-016—--

386 (1}--~ 56,106,214,

388 (2)- 214,
T T I ) U —

593 (3)- e
704 77,
704 (2)-—mmmmmmmmme i emmmeeceo— - 84,
708 e ———— e
708 (3)=rrmreme s oo

3 L

1726 (2)-omommmmm e mmmme e 84,

70 e m o e e
740 (3)-
785 {3} commm e e
802 (1) (a) S

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

ADMINISTRATIVE RULE CITATIONS

436-61-020 (4) (@)-m—mmmem——mmmemmememe i

436-61-030 (3)
436-65-601 (4)
436-
436-
436-65-605
436-
436-69-004 (1
436-69-110 (7
436-69-110 (9
436-
436-69-130 {2
436-69-210 (1
436-69-220 (2
436-83-480 (2
436-83-700 (5
438-47-070 (2
438-83-400 (7

65-602
65-608 ———mm i mmmmmmmmmmmmm o mm e

65508 mmmmm === S
.
7

69-130

i72,

1

)

)

) ,

P S
)

)

)

)

)

-320-

218
218
218
103
260
260
260

77

260 -

260
260

214

191
191
191
65
106
106
65
65
65
106
183
172
69
28




NAME

Anderson, Donald R,

Anfilofieff, Juan (Ivan)

~ Anglin, Lorraine

An]auf, Norman

Ayo-Ni]]iams, Paulette

.Babcock, Kent

Bacon, Francis L.
Bahler, Zelda
Barnett, Robert A.
carnette, Franklin D.
Beavers, Daniel

- Belcher, Janet G.

Benavidez, Guillermo
Bencoach, Ralph
Bergman, Richard:
Bothwell, Harold
Brenneman, Ronald

Britt, Eldon
Britzius, Daryl
Broadway Cab Co.

Brown, Ray

Bryan, Maurice
Buff, Charles R.

Bult, Richard
Burdett, James 0.
Burge, Paul
Bustamante, Henry .
Byrnes, James

Carmichael, Robert
Carter, J.D.

Carter, Robert A,

Carter, Ronald
Casteel, Katherine
Caul, Russell

Caward, James L.
Childress, David W.
Chochrek, Stephen (Chase}
Christopher, Ohman

Clair, Lewis .

Clark, Chester

CLAIMANTS INDEX

NUMBER.

B0-03165

78-4612

52 Or App 127 (1981)
81-0061M

78-431

52 Or App 115 (1981)
" 81-0102M

79-06537
80-07740
79-06095 "
79-7210 & 79-1101
81-0002M '
81-0135M

79-10506
79-10201
81-0093M
80-03059
80-03614
81-0147M

80-09438

81-0098M

79-1978

52 Or App 689 (1981)
79-2895 .

52 Or App 191 (1981)
78-06745

80-01550

Claim GC 242435
79-11015
. B1-0151M
80-00839
- 81-0120M

80-06887 & 80-06029
78-4946 :

52 Or App 1027
79-3038

52 Or App 215 (1981)
80-01183 '
80-01021 & 80-04530
79-10589

80-07571
80-06215
80-05127

© 81-0127M
80-2717-E

. 79-09297

-321-

PAGE

126

77
160

23
160
144
286
237

127
175

190
161

158
10



NAME | NUMBER | PAGE

- Clark, Juanita 78-07194 . 40
Clement, Clyde E. 80-04626 : : g5
Close, Robert : 81-0080M : 43
Cody ' 52 Or App 543 -(1981) 253
Condon, Robert V. : 79-8395

- 3 52 Or App 1943 {1981) 291
Connor, James R. 81-0097M 119
Dawley, Jeffrey L. ‘ 80-07562 , 96
- Dean, William -80-02825 176
De Graff, Robert. 78-7405 & 78-9173
' 52 Or App 317 (1981) , 244
: o 52 Or App 1023 (1981) . 283
Dethlefs, Walter J. 79-04604 169
Devoe, John J. 81-0116M 1?2
Donaldson, Richard E. 81-0167M ) 185
Dooley, Douglas 79-08349 34
Dorsey, Terry - 80-00274 144
Doughty, Eugene G. 81-0118M : 44
Edge, Ervin - _ 79-4080
52 Or App 725 (1981) 264
Egge, Lance 79-07880 176
E1liott, Kenneth L. , 79-08090 & 79-04846 . : 47
Else, Michael 81-0085M 52
Espinoza, Ninfa 81-0146M 88
Fevec, Ruth 81-0153M 164 3—0
Fields, Verna ) 81-0168M 164
Flaherty, Thomas 80-01642 oo 146
Fossum, James E. . 77-3475 & 77-6112 & 78-957 &
: 78-958 & 78-959 -
52 Or App 769 (1981) 273
Freeman, Gerald C. 78-07527 40
i .
Gabriel, Alida F. ’ 80-03969 : 165
Garcia, Daniel . 81-0149M 94
Gardner, Dennis 79-04289 191
Garoutte, Waymon D. .- 79-11021 : 53
Gatto, Peter V. ‘ ' 81-0040M ' 32
Gerlitz, Roland E. 81-0114M 12
Getman, Gary A. 80-05930 . ' 166
Goodman, Elmer C. 81-0132M 71
Goodman, Thomas J. 80-04258 13
Gormley, Iona L. ' 79-3456
' 52 Or App 1055 (1981) 295
Gould, Twyla K. 81-0159M 185
Gray, Delbert D. Claim GC 448993 186
Green, Robert L. 79-07414 54

-322-



NAME

Haglund, Lisett K.

Hald, Christian P.

Haley, Kent L.
Hall, Mary Ann
Hamilton, Virginia
Hamrick,. David

Hanawalt, Alan E.
Haney, Robert J. -
Hargens, Clyde
Hedlund, Robert K.
Hendrix, Doris J.
Henry, Herman C.

Hiebert, Dave R.
Hinojosa, Osvaldo
Hoffman, Dale H.
Holub, Roy F.
Hoimberg, Gus
Holt, Melvin T.

Howland, Michael C.
Huggins, dJderry K.

Hunt, Nancy

Hurley, Garold
Hummell, Edward

Ingram, Marvin Leroy

Johnson, A. Curtis
Johnson, John W.

Johnson, Loyal Warner

Jones, Harold D.,
Jones, Noel D.

Kizer, Marion H.
Kojah, Ahmad-
Kolleas, Kim

Laine, William A.

Lakehomer, Richard L.

Lamb, William R.
Leppe, James
Likens, Diane
Little, Robert W.
Long, Thomas George

Lovell, Hazel Stanton

Lowry, Paul L.
Lucas, Leroy F.

. NUMBER-

Claim HC
79-07480
80-06669
78-05713
78-06820
81-0046M

79-07955
81-0164M
80-09628
79-09967

346551

80-01038 . -

79-06484

81-0115M.
80-03716
81-03506
79-04003
80-02200

& 81-0108M

79-06718

81-0165M
80-2031-E

52 Or App 121 (1981)

78-9233

52 Or App 493 (1981)

81-0134M
81-0166M

81-0078M

81-0143M
79-03695
81-0117M
80-04839
79-08907

78-07566

80-03949

- 80-06719

81-0171M
80-3181
81-0148M
79-08683
80-02647
81-0176M

. 81-0157M

80-11084
79-06008
79-02653

-323~

& 81-01229

PAGE

97,

14
49
34
56
14

77
186
177
178
120
130

36

205

58
89
111

120

187,

218

250




NAME NUMBER PAGE
Manley, Joseph W. ' 80-09593 . : 179
Martin, John C. _ 78-06587 : 17
Maynard, James W. ' 75-01093 : ' 42
McCollum, James L. 80-02083 & 80-02856 121

McCuistion, Steve . 80-04234 113
McDonald, Larry 81-0162M 188
McIver, Dorothy ' 81-0141M .~ 100
McKenzie, Joe , - 80-03508 : 101
McMahon, Dennis 81-0156M & 81-03440 86
Miller, Bruce A. 81-0163M 206
Miller, Lonnie G. Claim 04-07171 103
Montano, Eugene J. - 81-0113M ' 3
Moore, Ronald 80-00659 : 45
Munsell, Andre A. ' 79-09128 : © 152
Neiss, Arthur 80-03241 179
Newberry, James 81-0110M 45
Newtson, Raphael 79-06452 . 132
Nicholson, Bill.D. 81-0138M 105
Norton, Alberta M. 81-0129M 91
Oar, Gerald E. 80-~04513 170
0lson, Richard 81-0048M o 46
Pangle, Barbara 81-0024M - 42
Patton, John H. 80-05357 . 35
Peck, Ida Sue 81-~0140M ' 92
Peoples, Clara M. 79-09890 134
Perkins, Dock A. 78-09922 180

Petersen, Harold G. 79-7627
, ‘ 52 Or App 731 (1981) 269
Peterson, John R. 79-09942 183
Peterson, Marvin 79-05443 83
Pierce, Dan R. 81-0112M ‘ 58
Plane, George - 77-07336 : 18
Poppenhagen, Nancy 81-0107M 72
Pumpelly, Elrie 78-06010 3
Pyle, James - 80-00139 157
Pyle, June 79-07762 19
Pyle, William F. 81-0123M 59
Quinteros, Jessie : 81-0030M ‘ : 167
Repin, Richard A. 81-0160M 207
Richardson, Darlenette 79-08297 : . 207
Riddie, Terry ; 79-08182 46
Rios, Elsie 80-05174 21
Robertson, David E. 81-05502 & 81-0130M , 168
. 171

Robinson, Loyce D. 81-0150M

-324-




NAME o NUMBER PAGE

Robbins, Lesley L. | 79-04284 ' 208

Rodgers, Della , 80-02511 & 80-02512 : 73
Rollins, William T.- 79-10332 ' 123
- Ryan, Shigeko - ) 78-06038 136
Sanford, Donald R. - . 81-0058M 210
Sattler, Richard - 81-0124M _ 59
Saxe, Gerald 80-06489 ' 183
Schoennoehl, Richard L. 79-09622 & 80-03469 ‘ 25
Scott, John - 81-0125M 60
‘Sharp, Dennis ; 81-0126M T : 60
Shore, James R. " B0-02745 122
Shumway, Robert ' 79-03019 114
Sidney, Charles E. 80-00994 : 137
Simmons, Clyde 81-0100M 47
St. Jdohn,, James . Claim D 51570 36 .
Stone, Sidney A . 79-08878 , 84
Sylvester, Leroy ' 81-0094M ' : 105
Tackett, Charles C. 79-08040 61
Tall, Donald H. 80-00568 65, 159
Tucker, Robert 80-00758 o : 211
Valtinson, William 80-07387 213
Vasey, Victor W. 78-09834 ‘ 93
Vinson, Bertha I. 78-08235 _ 189
Waldron, Clifford 80-07436 183
Waring, Kenneth V. Claim 133 CB 6929 352 - 168
.Weber, Donald ‘ : 81-0089M- . 189
Webster, Sharon S. 79-10543
‘ 52 Or App 957 (1981) 279
West, Curtis L. 80-03396 _ 106
Weston, Phyllis R. 80-00422 158
White, Raymond C. 79-10545 27
Whitman, Ray A. - 80-03300 28
Williams, Charles L. - 81-0172M 190
Witliams, Joseph M. 81-0161M 139
Wilson, David A. -81-0055M 74
Windham, Sandra 78-00513 : 107
Wolfer, Russell A. 78-07336 109

Note: The letter M following a number indicates an Own Motion ruling.

-325-




	Structure Bookmarks
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	. 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	‘ 
	. 
	' 
	, 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	Figure
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	• 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	, 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-, 
	. 
	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	. 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	Figure

	* 
	' 
	' 
	P
	Figure
	-

	■ 
	■ 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	• 
	'• 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	. 
	-
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	-^ 
	I. 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	-
	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	-

	! 
	| 
	I 
	I• 
	I 
	' ■' ■' 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	'
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	. '. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	i 
	I
	I 
	| 
	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	! 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	; 
	-
	i 
	i 
	i 
	i ^ 
	I, 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	I 
	i 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	j 
	, 
	I 
	• 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	-
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	1 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	| 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	| 
	-
	| 
	; 
	1 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-
	-


	P
	Figure

	, 
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	I 
	i 
	P
	Figure

	i 
	-
	P
	Figure
	-

	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	, 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	; 
	.-I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	! 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	I 
	i 
	-
	| 
	' 
	" ' “‘-
	-

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	■■ ■I 
	‘ 
	! I 
	| 
	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	. 
	: 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	' 
	i 
	-
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	! 
	! 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	-
	'I 
	I 
	| 
	I 
	-
	I 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	' 
	I 
	\ 
	^ 
	-' 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	I 
	-
	-
	-
	-i , 
	'■ • 
	. 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	i 
	' 
	' 
	' 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	! | 
	■ 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	‘ 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	^ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	.i 
	-

	‘ 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	; 
	I 
	'■ 
	i 
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	i 
	' 
	! 
	1 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	, 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	1 
	' 
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	' 

	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	| 
	•. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	! 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	, 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	. 
	P
	Figure

	• 
	, 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	• 
	• 
	-
	. 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	• 
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	.. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	, 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	, 
	-
	• 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	■. 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	. 
	-
	> 
	. 
	Figure

	. 
	. 
	• 
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	. 
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	' 
	-
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	' '■ 
	' 
	, 
	, 
	, 
	. 

	TR
	' 

	TR
	’ 

	TR
	.; 

	TR
	, 

	TR
	. 

	TR
	-
	' ' 
	-


	, 
	, 

	' 
	' 
	-
	-
	-
	-
	,_______ 

	TR
	' 
	---
	-

	-

	TR
	‘ 
	" 
	' 
	-
	' 
	-
	-
	-


	. 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	. 
	. 
	. 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	, 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	. 
	, 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	, 
	P
	Figure

	.. -. 
	P
	Figure
	-

	. 
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	Figure
	-

	. 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	-
	i 
	-
	i 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	-
	P
	Figure
	-

	! 
	'I 
	-
	-------------------------------------— --i 
	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	* 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	j 
	\ 
	i ! 
	: ! I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	i 
	! 
	1 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	( 
	i 
	; 
	| 
	■ ' 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	. 
	I 

	I 
	I 
	^ 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	[ 
	I 
	; 
	• | , 
	I 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	■ 
	( 
	| , 
	, 
	. 
	-
	' 
	i ' 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	| 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	' 
	■ 
	-
	| 
	, ' 
	; 
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	| 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	i 
	­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­­
	­
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	­
	­
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	. 
	­
	­­
	­
	­­
	­­
	­

	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	■ 
	­
	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­
	­. 
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	. 
	. 
	­-­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	, 
	■ 
	. 
	’ 
	-, 
	­­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­

	­
	­
	­­
	— 
	­—— 
	­
	-
	'-
	-

	' 
	— '-
	-

	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	’ 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure


	­
	­

	­
	­

	­­
	­­

	— 
	— 
	­-


	­­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­’ 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	-­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	, 
	­
	­
	­
	­

	­
	. 
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	. 
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­­­
	­
	— 
	­
	­
	­­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	-
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	. ­­
	­­
	­
	. 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	­
	-
	, 
	­
	” 
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	— 
	­­
	­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	— 
	­­
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	' 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­­
	­
	­
	­

	­
	­
	­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­
	’ 
	­­
	­
	­
	­­
	­­
	­­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	­
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­­­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	’ 
	­­
	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	­­
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	­
	­
	­
	• 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	, 
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­
	• 
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	. 
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­­
	­
	­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­­
	­
	-­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	-
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­
	­
	P
	Figure

	-
	­
	P
	Figure

	­
	­
	­­
	­
	­
	­­­
	­
	­
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	--— -----------------------------------------------------------------------^--------
	-

	-—------------------------------------------------------
	-

	’ 
	— ---------------------------------—:-----------------------
	-

	—-------------
	-

	------------.----------
	-

	P
	Figure

	— ------------------------------
	-

	-
	-
	-
	—-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------^----------------
	-
	-

	-----------------------------------------------------------------'-----------------
	-

	-----------------------------------^--------------------^------------
	-

	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------— 
	----------------------------------------------------------— 
	---------;-------^---------------------------------------
	-

	-----------------------------------------------------— 
	—;--------------------------.--------------------— ------------------------
	-
	-

	---------------------------------------— --------------------— 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	— -------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-

	------------------------:------------------------------------------------------------
	-

	— 
	—-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-

	-• 
	-------------------------------------------------------:-------------------------
	-

	-
	-
	— 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	----------------------------------— 
	-— 
	------------------------.----------
	-

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	--------------------------------------------------;------
	-

	--------------^---------------------------------------------------------
	-

	— 
	------------------.------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------——----------------------------------------------------
	-
	-

	-
	P
	Figure

	— 
	— 
	—
	-

	-
	-
	-
	­

	TR
	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	------

	TR
	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	------

	TR
	TH
	Figure

	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------^-----------------------—---— -------------------------------------------------------------— -
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	-------

	TR
	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-
	-
	-

	----

	TR
	-------------------------------------
	-
	-

	---

	TR
	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	---

	TR
	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	------

	TR
	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-

	--
	’ 


	-----------------------------------------------
	Figure
	-

	------------— --------------------------------------------------------■ 
	-

	-
	------------------------------------------------— —
	-
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	----------------------------------------------— 
	-------------------------------------------------— 
	-
	-
	-
	-
	— -—------------------------------------
	-

	—:----------------------------
	-

	— 
	-
	P
	Figure

	-— 
	------------------------------------— 
	-—---------------------------------------------------------
	-

	P
	Figure

	--—---------------------------------------------------------------------------— 
	-

	------------------------—-——--------------------------------------------------------
	------------------------—-——--------------------------------------------------------
	-
	-

	--------------------------------------
	Figure
	-


	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-----
	-----
	-----

	------
	------
	. 

	------
	------
	-

	--
	--
	-

	-
	-

	--
	--

	-
	-

	, 
	, 
	-----

	-
	-
	---

	TR
	----------
	-

	TR
	-
	-


	P
	Figure

	. 
	• 
	---
	---. 
	-
	-
	----
	-
	----
	--
	--. ----
	---
	-
	-----
	-
	----
	-
	P
	Figure






